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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
s3.sz(c)

2. A detailed balance sheet of the utility as of the close of the period referred
to in subsection (bXz) of this section.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 1, Schedule t, for a balance sheet for Columbia
Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 30, 2or7.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.52(c)

6. Abrief description of a major change in the operating or financial
condition of the utility occurring between the date of the balance sheet
requiredby paragraph (z) of this subsection and the date of transmittal of
the tariff, revision or supplement. As used in this paragraph, a major
change is one which materially alters the operating or financial condition
of the utilityfrom that reflected in paragraphs (t)-(S) of this subsection.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No.1, Schedule No.2, for a brief description of any
major change in the operating or financial condition of Columbia
Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
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Witness: K.K. Miller

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
qg.Sg II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

rB. Set forth amount of total cash (all cash accounts) on hand from balance
sheets for last z4-calendar months preceding test year-end.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 3, for monthly cash balances of
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. from December zor5 through
November 2or7.

29. List details and sources of "Other Property and Investment," "Temporary
Cash Investments" and "Working Funds" on test year-end balance sheet.

Response:

For Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November So,2or7 the details
are provided as follows:

Other Property and Investments - See Exhibit No. r, Schedule 6

Temporary Cash Investments - See Exhibit No. r, Schedule 7

Working Funds - See Exhibit No. r, Schedule 7
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
53.53 II. RATE OF RETURN

C. GAS IITILITIES ONLY

1. Provide test year monthly balances for "Current Gas Storage" and notes
financing such storage.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 5, for monthly balances of Current
Gas Storage of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. for the twelve
months ended November Bo,2or7.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
ST.S3 III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

1. Provide a comparative balance sheet for the test year and the preceding
year which corresponds with the test year date.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule t, for a comparative balance sheet
for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 3o, 2016 and
2OL7.

2. Set forth the major items of Other Physical Property, Investments in
Affiliated Companies and Other Investments.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule 6, for details of other physical
property, investments in affiliated companies and other
investments for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November
30,2017.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
sg.sg III. BAT,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Supply the amounts and purpose of Special Cash Accounts of all types, such as:

a. Interest and Dividend Special Deposits.
b. Working Funds other than general operating cash accounts.
c. Other special cash accounts and amounts (Temporary cash investments).

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule 7,for Special Cash Accounts of all
types for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November So,2or7.

Describe the nature and/or origin and amounts of notes receivable, accounts
receivable from associated companies, and any other significant receivables,
other than customer accounts, which appear on the balance sheet.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 8, for Notes Receivable, Accounts
Receivable from Associated Companies and other significant
receivables for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 3o,
2Or7.

Provide the amount of accumulated reserve for uncollectible accounts, method
and rate of accrual, amounts accrued, and amounts written-offin each of the last
three years.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule 9, for details of the reserve for
Uncollectible Accounts for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. for
the twelve months ended December 31, 2015, 2o16 and 2c17.

Provide a list of prepayments and give an explanation of special prepa5rments.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule to, for details of prepayments for
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 3c.,2or7.

4.

5.

6.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

7. Explain in detail any other significant (in amount) current assets listed on
balance sheet.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule tt, for details of other significant
current assets listed on the balance sheet of Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 30, 2or7.

8. Explain in detail, including the amount and purpose, the deferred asset accounts
that currently operate to affect or will at a later date affect the operating account
supplying:

a. Origin of these accounts

b. Probable changes to this account in the near future

c. Amortization of these accounts currently charged to operations or to be
charged in the near future.

d. Method of determining yearly amortization for the following accounts:
- Temporary Facilities
- Miscellaneous Deferred Debits
- Research and Development
- Property Losses
- Any other deferred accounts that affect operating results

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule rz, for details of deferred asset
accounts on the balance sheet of Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania.
Inc. at November Bo,2oL7.

9. Explain the nature of accounts payable to associated companies, and note
amounts of significant items.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule 13, for details of Accounts Payable
to Associated Companies for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at
November So,2or7.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sq III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide details of other deferred credits as to their origin and disposition policy
(e.9.-amortization).

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule t4, for details of other deferred
credits for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 3o,
2Or7.

Supplybasis for Injury and Damages reserve and amortization thereof.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule t5, for analysis of the Injury and
damages reserve and amortization for Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 3o, 2ot7.

Provide details of any significant reserves, other than depreciation, bad debt,
injury and damages, appearing on balance sheet.

Response: Refer to Exhibit r, Schedule 16, for analysis of other reserve balances
for Columbia Gas of Pennsy'vania, Inc. at November 3c,2or7.

Provide an analysis of unappropriated retained earnings for the test year and three
preceding calendar years.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule 17,for the Unappropriated retained
earnings for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. for calendar years
2or4,2o15, 2c16, and the twelve months ended November 3c.,2or7.

11.

12.

13.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qg.'3 III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

t. If Unrecovered Fuel Cost policy is implemented, provide the following:

a. State manner in which amount of Unrecovered Fuel Cost on balance
sheet at the end of the test year was determined, and the month in test
year in which such fuel expense was actually incurred. Provide amount of
adjustment made on the rate case operating account for test year end
unrecovered fuel cost. (If different than balance sheet amount, explain.)

b. Provide amount of Unrecovered Fuel Cost that appeared on the balance
sheet at the opening date of the test year, and the manner in which it was
determined. State whether this amount is in the test year operating
account.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. t, Schedule 18, Pages 3 and 4, for details of
Unrecovered Fuel Cost for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. at
November go, 2or7 and Page 3 at November 30, 2cl6.

2. Provide details of items and amounts comprising the accounting entries
for Deferred Fuel Cost at the beginning and end of the test year.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 18, Page 5, for details of entries for
Deferred Fuel Cost for Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc. at
November go,2ot7.

92. Provide a schedule showing the calculation of any deferred fuel costs
shown in Account t9r. Also, explain the Accounting, with supporting
detail, for any associated income taxes.

Response: As of November go,2or7, Deferred Income Taxes associated with
deferred purchased gas costs are reflected as follows:

A federal income tax rate of. g5o/o and a state income tax rate of 9.99%has
been used to record deferred income taxes. Effective with the zotT federal return
the Company will be following the book method of accounting resulting in $o
Deferred Income Taxes on deferred purchase gas costs as of December gt,2oLT
and forward. The balances on November 30, 2oL7 were as follows:
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Account 283 - Federal Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ($r,89r,ror)
Account 289 - State Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ($SZ6,8SI)
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qs.sz (b')

2. The operating income statement of the utility for a tz-month period, the end
of which may not be more than rzo days prior to the filing.

Response: Exhibit No. roz Schedule No. 3 outlines the operating income
statement for the twelve months ending November 3o, zor8
(future test year) and twelve months ending December 3t,
zotg (fully projected future test year).

m.52 (c)

S. A statement of operating income, setting forth the operating revenues and
expenses by detailed accounts for the rz-month period ending on the date
ofthe balance sheet required by paragraph (z).

Response: Exhibit 1o3 sets forth the operating revenues for the twelve
months ending November 3o, zor8 (future test year) and
twelve months ending December Br, 2org (fully projected
future test year).

Exhibit 1o4 sets forth the operating expenses for the twelve
months ending November 30, 2ot8 (future test year) and
twelve months ending December gr, 2org (fully projected
future test year).
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
53.53 II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

22. a. Provide Operating Income claims under:
(i) Present Rates
(ii) Proforma Present Rates (annualized and normalized)
(iii) Proposed Rates (annualized and normalized)

b. Provide rate of return on original cost and fair value claims under:
(i) Present Rates
(ii) Proforma Present Rates
(iii) Proposed Rates

Response: Please refer to Exhibit No. 2, Schedule No. 2, Page r of r.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sT.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

rT. Prepare a Statement of Income for the various time frames of the rate
proceeding including:

Col. r Book recorded statement for the test year.
2 Adjustments to book record to annualize and normalize under present

rates.
3 Income statement under present rates after adjustment in Col. z.

4 Adjustment to Col. 3 for revenue increase requested.
5 Income Statement under requested rates.

a. Expenses maybe summarizedbythe following expense classifications for
purposes of this statement:

Operating Expenses (by category)
Depreciation
Amortization
Taxes, Other than Income Taxes

Total Operating Expense
Operating Income Before Taxes

Federal Taxes
State Taxes
Deferred State
Income Tax Credits
Other Credits
Other Credits and Charges, etc.

Total Income Taxes
Net Utility Operating Income
Other Income and Deductions

Other Income
Detailed listing of Other Income used in Tax Calculation

Other Income Deduction
Detailed listing

Taxes Applicable to Other Income and Deductions
Listing
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Income Before Interest Charges
Listing of all types of Interest Charges and all amortization of
Premiums and/or Discounts and Expenses on Debt Issues

Total Interest
Net Income After Interest Charges

Response: See Exhibit roz, Schedule No.3, Page 3, for the Income Statement at
present rates for the future test year and the fully projected future test
year, and the fully projected future test year at proposed rates.

Refer to Exhibit No.2, Schedule No.4, for the Income Statement per
books at November 30, 2or7.



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvanla, lnc.
Statement of Income at Present and Proposed Rates

FTY = Future Tert Year TME 11130118, FPFW = Fully Projected Future Test Year Period Ended December 31, 2019

FTY FPFTY
Adiultmentt

Exhibit No. 102
Schedule 3
Pago 3 of 6

\Mtness: K,K. Miller

FPFTY

@ Proposed
Rate!

Line
!9. Descrlption

1 Operation Revenues

2 Base Rate Revenues (lnd. Transportation)

3 Fuel Revenues
4 Rider USP
5 Gas Procurement Charge
6 Merchant Function Charge
7 Rider CC

8 Total Sales and Transportation Revenue

I OfiSystem Sales Revenue

10 Late PaymentFees
11 Other Operating Revenues (Excl. Transportation)

12 Total Operating Revenues

13 Operating Revenue Deductions
14 Gas Supply Expense

15 OffSystem Sales Expense

16 Gas Used in Company Oporetions

'17 Operating and Maintenance Expense

18 Depreciation and Amortization

19 Net Salvage Amorlized
20 Taxes OtherTh€n IncomeTaxes

Total Operating Revenue Deductions

Operating Income Before Income Taxes

lncome Taxes
lnvestment Tax Credit

Operating Income

Rate Base

0/6 Rate of Retum Eamed on Rate Base

E|fiibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 104, Sch 1, Pg 2, Col 3
Exhibil 105

Exhibit 105

Exhibit 106

Exhibit 107

Exhibit 107

Exhibit 108

424,086,952

't46,375,215

25,113,530 Exhibit 107
(301.500) Exhibit 107

I 21,563,185

1,658,931,197 Exhibitl08

Reference

(r)

Test Year Roference

(3)

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Elhibit 103

Exhibit 103

E)'fiibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

E)fiibit 104, Sch 1, Pg 2, Col 6
E$ibit 105

Exhibit 105

Exhibit 106

s75,348,11s1@l

(5)

$

T€t Year

(4)

$

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit l03
E*ribit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

Exhibit 103

(z',)

$

373,978,562
161,913,940
29,177,309
2,556,203
1,209,223

46,714

0

1,235,612
344.604

570,462,167

0

161,913,940
0

0

190,657,070
63,942,330
4,189,204
3.384.408

32,099,600
163,506,936
29,305,816

2,581,692
1,216,'174

47,177
573,757,395

0

1,246,120
344.604

163,506,936
0

0

191,017,256
72,557J95

4,744,713
3.456.803

435,282,902

140,065,217

19,61 1,902
(299.568)

120,752,883

1.915.996.457

44,199,503

2,636,024
0

0

46,835,527
0

101,720
0

0
n

0

558,804
0

0

s

558,804

46,378,443

11,935,613

I
34,442,830

421,299,103
163,506,936
31,941,840
2,s81,692
1,216,174

47,177
620,592,922

0

1,347,840
344.604

622,285,366

163,506,936
0

0

191,s76,061
72,557,195
4,744,713
3.456.803

435,841,707

186,443,660

31 ,547,515
(299.568)

1 55,195,713

1,91 5,996,457

(6)

$

21

22

23

24

25

27 7.33o/o 6.30o/o 8.10o/o



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Galculation of Proforma tnterest Expense

FTY = Future Test Year TME 1 1130118, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year Period Ended December 31,20'19

Exhibit No.102
Schedule 3
Page 4 of 6

Witness: K.K. Miller

Pro Forma
(1)

$

1 ,658,931 ,1 97

2.370o/o

39,316,669

1,915,996,457

2.370%

45,409,116

Line
No.

1

2
3

4

5

6
7

8

Description

FTY Calculation

Rate Base

Weighted Cost of Short &
Long Term Debt

Interest Expense

FPFTY Galculation

Rate Base

Weighted Cost of Short &
Long Term Debt

lnterest Expense
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Rate of Return on Rate Base

Proposed Revenue Requirement
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year Period Ended December 3{, 2019

Line Acct.
No. No. Description Detail Amount

(1)

$

3
4

Proforma Rate Base at Present Rates

Return on Rate Base

Total Requirement
Less: Net Operating Income at Present Rates

Net Required

Revenue Conversion Factor

Gross Revenue Requirement

Revenue Conversion Factor:

Operating Revenue
Less: Uncollectibles
Plus: Late Payments
lncome Before State Taxes
State Income Tax Effect Tax Rate
Less: State Income Tax
lncome Before Federal Taxes
Less: FederalTax @21%
Adjusted Operating Income

Revenue Conversion Factor

1,915,996,457

8.1OOo/o

155,195,713
120,752,883

34,442,830

1.36275815

46,937,247

1.00000000
0.01 190535
0.00217186
0.99026651
0.06200175
0.06139826
0.9288682s
0.19506233
0.73380592

1.36275815

7

8
I
10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Additional Revenue Requirement Adjustments

FTY = Future Test Year TME 11130/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year Period Ended December 31,2019

Line Acct.
Description AmountNo.No.

(1)

$

1

2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9

10

11

12

Additional Revenue Requirement

Late Payments

Total Revenue Requirement

Uncollectible Accounts Expense
Line 3 X Uncollectible Rate

Income Before State lncome Tax

State Income Taxes
Exh 107, P917, Col 3 Less Exh 107, Pg17,Col2

lncome Before Federal Income Tax

Federal lncome Taxes
Line 9 Times 21o/o

Operating lncome

46,835,527

101,720Plus:

Less:

46,937,247

558,804

46,378,443

2,779,924

43,598,519

9,155,689

34,442,830
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

r8. Provide comparative operating statements for the test year and the
immediately preceding rz months showing increases and decreases
between the tvvo periods. These statements should supply detailed
explanation of the causes of the major variances between the test year and
preceding year by detailed account number.

Response: See Exhibit No. z, Schedule No. 5.
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Exhibit No. roz
Schedule No. 5

Page r of r
Witness: K.K. Miller

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

If a company has separate operating divisions, an income statement must
be shor,vn for each division, plus an income statement for company as a
whole.

Response: There are no other divisions operating in Pennsylvania.

If a company's business extends into different states or jurisdictions, then
statements must be shown listing Pennsylvania jurisdictional data, other
state data and federal data separately and jointly (Balance sheets and
operating accounts).

Response: Pennsylvania jurisdictional data does not include other state
data.

43.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

If revenue accruing entries are made on the books at end of each fiscal
period, give entries made accordingly at the end of the test year and at the
beginning of the year. State whether they are reversed for ratemaking
purposes.

Response: See Exhibit No. z, Schedule No. 7.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sT.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

If a gas company is affiliated with another utility segment, such as a water
or electric segment, explain the effects, if any, upon allocation factors used
in the gas rate filing of current or recent rate increases allowed to the other
utility segment (or segments) of the company.

Response: Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. does not have another
segment, such as water or electric.
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Witness: D. Joe Mays

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
q3.sz(a)

Whenever a public utility, other than a canal, turnpike, tunnel, bridge or wharf
company files a tariff, revision or supplement effecting changes in the terms
and conditions of service rendered or to be rendered, it shall submit to the
Commission, with the tariff, revision or supplement, statements showing all of
the following:

2. The total number of customers served by the utility.

Response: See Exhibit No. 3.

3. A calculation of the number of customers, by tariff subdivision, whose bills will
be affected by the change.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, Pages 8 through 9.

4. The effect of the change on the utility's customers.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, ScheduleT, Pages 6-ro
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

q3.sz[b')

Whenever a public utility, other than a canal, turnpike, tunnel, bridge or wharf
company files a tariff, revision or supplement which will increase or decrease
the bills to its customers, it shall submit in addition to the requirements of
subsection (a), to the Commission, with the tariff, revision or supplement,
statements showing the following:

2. The operating income statement of the utility for a tz-month period, the end of
which shall not be more than rzo days prior to such filing.

Response: Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. has used a historic test year in this
rate filing of November go, 2or7. The "Per Books" operating revenues
are shown on page 9, Exhibit 3 for the historic test year.

3. A calculation of the number of customers, by tariffsubdivision, whose bills will
be increased.

Response: See Exhibit No. 1o3, pages 8 through 9.

4. A calculation of the total increases, in dollars, by tariff subdivision, projected
to an annual basis.

Response: For the calculation of the total changes, in dollars by tariffsubdivision,
for the fully projected future test year, the twelve months ending
December gr,2otg, see Exhibit No. to3, pages B through 9.

5. A calculation of the number of customers, by tariff subdivision, whose bills will
be decreased.

Response: See Exhibit No. 1o3, pages B through 9.

6. A calculation of the total decreases, in dollars, by tariffsubdivision, projected
to an annual basis.

Response: For the calculation of the total changes, in dollars by tariffsubdivision,
for the fully projected future test year, the twelve months ending
December Br,2org, see Exhibit No. ro3, pages 8 through 9.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

53.53III. E

4. Provide detailed calculations substantiating the adjustments to revenues for
annualization of changes in number of customers and annualization of
changes in volume sold for all customers for the test year.

a. Breakdorrrn changes in number of customers by rate schedules.

b. If an annualization adjustment for changes in customers and changes in
volume sold is not submitted, please explain.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, Schedule Nos. z and 3.

6. Supply, by classification, Operating Revenues - Miscellaneous for test year.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, page 14.

8. Describe how the net billing and gross billing is determined. For example, if
the net billing is based on the rate blocks plus FCA and STA, and the gross
billing is determined by a percentage increase (1, g or S percent), then state
whether the percentage increase is being applied to all three items of revenue -
rate blocks plus FCA and STA.

Response: Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. does not have a provision for gross
and net billing in its tariff.

g. Describe the procedures involved in determining whether forfeited discounts
or penalties are applied to customer billing.

Response: If the customer fails to pay the full amount of any bill a delayed
payment penalty charge of one and one-quarter percent (rr/+ %) per
month will accrue on the portion of the bill that is unpaid on the due
date.

10. Provide annualization of revenues as a result of rate changes occurring during
the year, at the level of operations as ofthe end ofthe test year.

Response: See Exhibit No. 1o3, page 15.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
q3.S3III. E

11. Provide a detailed billing analysis supporting present and proposed rates by
customer classifi cation and/or tariff rate schedule.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, Schedules r through B.

13. Provide a schedule of present and proposed tariffrates showing dollar change
and percent change by block. Also, provide an explanation of any change in
block strucfure and the reasons therefore.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, Schedules l through B.

L4. Provide the following statements and schedules. The schedules and statements
for the test year portion should be reconciled with the summary operating
statement.

a. An operating revenues summary for the test year and the year
preceding the test year showing the following (Gas Mcfl:
(i) For each major classification of customers

(a) MCF sales
(b) Dollar Revenues
(c) Forfeited discounts (Total if not available by classification)
(d) Other and miscellaneous revenues that are to be taken
into the utility operating account along with their related
costs and expenses.

(ii) A detailed explanation of all annualizing and normalizing
adjustments showing method utilized and amounts and rates
used in calculation to arrive at adjustment.

(iii) Segregate, from recorded revenues from the test year, the
amount of revenues that are contained therein, by appropriate
revenue categories, from:
(a) Fuel Adjustment Surcharge.
(b) State Tax Surcharge.
(c) Any other surcharge being used to collect revenue.
(d) Provide explanations if any of the surcharges are not
applicable to respondent's operations.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, Schedules r through B.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
53.53III. E

15. State manner in which revenues are being presented for ratemaking purposes:
a. Accrued Revenues
b. Billed Revenues
c. Cash Revenues
Provide details of the method followed.

Response: Revenues are reported for ratemaking purposes on an "as billed" basis.
Adjustments for ratemaking purposes appear in Exhibit No. ro3.

2c.. Provide for test year only, a schedule by tariff rates and by service
classifications showing proposed increase and percent of increase.

Response: Please refer to Exhibit No. to3, Schedule 8, Page r.

97. In determining pro forma expense, exclude cost of gas adjustments applicable
to fuel adjustment clause and exclude fuel adjustment clause revenues, so that
the operating statement is on the basis of base rates only.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro3, Schedule t summaries.
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc, Exhibit No. 103

Comparison of Revenues at Current and Proposed Rates Page 6 of 15

For the 12 Months Ended November 30, 2018 Witness: D. Joe Mays

Llne Revenue @ Proposed Revenue @
No. DescriDtion Bills Volumes Gurrent Rates Adiustment Prooosed Rates

(1) (21 (3) (4) = (s). (3) (s)
Dth$$$

(Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 7)

Sales Service

'1 Rate Schedule RSS - Residential Sales Service

2 Residential Sales Service 3,600,750 24,880,177.3 326,453,331 29,4'10,495 355,863,826

3 Rate Schedule CAP - Residential Sales Service CAP

4 Residential Distributed Service 269,889 2,513,167.7 29,093,389 (13,437) 29,079,952

5 Rate Schedule SGSS - Small General Sales Service (< 64,400 Therms Annually)

6 Small General Sales Service 316,126 8,636,670.9 77,429,274 2,530,569 79,959,843

7 Rate Schedule NSS - Negotiated Sales Service

8 540,000 - 1,074,000 Tnerms 12 72,700.0 288,617 4,218 292,835

9 Rate Schedule LGSS - Large General Sales Servlce

'f 0 Large General Sales Service 818 749,885.2 5,168,674 357,239 5,525,913

16 DistributionService

17 Rate Schedule RDS - Residential Distribution Service (Choice)

18 Residential Distribution Service 914,529 6,893,000.0 66,171,469 8,023,538 74,195,007

19 Rate Schedule SCD - Small Commercial Distribution (Choice)

20 Small Commercial Distribution Service 100,326 2,330,998.2 13,589,480 741,125 14,330,605

21 Rate Schedule SGDS - Small General Distribution Service

22 Small General Distribution Service 30,171 4,001,159.9 16,200,939 1,186,987 17,387,926

mmary

12 Total Residential Sales Service

13 Total Small General Sales Service

14 Total Negotiated Sales Service

14 Total Large General Sales Service

15 Total Tariff Sales

3,870,639

31 6,1 26

12

818

4.1 87.595

27,393,345.O

8,636,670.9

72,700.O

749.885.2

36.852,601 .1

355,546,720

77,429,274

288,617

5.'168.674

438,433,28s

29,397,058

2,530,569

4,218

357.239

32,289,084

384,943,778

79,959,843

292,835

5.525.913

470,722,369



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Comparison of Revenues at Current and Proposed Rates

For the 12 Months Ended November 30, 2018

Revenue @
Current Rates

(3)

$
(Ex 103, Sch 1)

15,511,256

17,811,142

399,245

765.1 35

Proposed
Adiustment
(4)=(5)-(3)

$

2,133,781

2,125,720

25,309

12.655

0

0

0

0

I

0

Exhibit No. 103

Page 7 of 15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Revenue @
Prooosed Rates

(s)

$
(Ex 103, Sch 8)

17,645,037

19,936,862

424,554

777,790

1,235,612

105,936

9,600

0

229,068

1 ,580,216

Line
No.

1 Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distribution Service

2 Small Distribution Service

3 Rate Schedule LDS - Large Distribution Service

4 Large Distribution Service

5 Rate Schedule MLDS - Main Line Distribution Service - Class I

6 Main Line Distribution Service Class I

7 Rate Schedule MLDS - Main Line Distribution Service - Class ll

8 Main Line Distribution Service Class ll

Bills Volumes
(1) (21

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1)

4,350 6,179,215.2

1,082 20,494,575.9

74 2,424,000.0

48 2,135,000.0

Description

20 OtherOperating Revenue

21 487 - Forfeited Discounts

22 488 - Miscellaneous Service Revenues

23 493- Rentfrom Gas Property

24 495 - Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.

25 495 - Off System Sales

26 495 - Other Gas Revenues - Other

27 496 - Provision For Rate Refunds

28 Total OtherOperating Revenue

1,235,612

105,936

9,600

0

n

229,068

a

1 ,580,216

10 Total Residential Distribution Service

Total Small Distribution Service (SCD, SGDS, SDS)

Total Large Distribution Service

Total Main Line Distribution Service

Total Distribution Service

914,529

134,847

1,082

122

1,050,580

6,893,000.0

12,51't,373.3

20,494,575.9

4.559.000.0

44,457,949.2

66,1 71 ,469

45,301,675

17,811,',t42

1.164.380

1 30,448,666

8,023,538

4,061,893

2,125,720

37.964

14,249,115

74,195,007

49,363,568

1 9,936,862

1.202.344

144,697,781

11

'12

13

14

1 5 Total Company Throughput by Rate Class

16 Total Residential

17 Total Small Commercial & Industrial

18 Total Large Commercial & Industrial

'19 Total Throughput

4,785,1 68

450,973

2.034

5,238,175

34,286,345.0

21,148,044.2

25.876.161.1

81 ,310,550.3

421,718,189

122,730,949

24.432.813

568,881,951

37,420,596

6,592,462

2.525.141

46,538,1 99

459,1 38,785

129,323,411

26.957.954

61 5,420,1 50



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvanla, Inc. Exhibit No. 103
Comparison of Revenues at Currsnt and Proposed Rates Page 8 of '15

Forthe 12 Months Ended December3l,2019 Witness: D. Joe Mays

Llne Revenue@ Proposed Revenue@
No. Descriotion Bllls Volumes Current Rates Adiustment Proposed Rates

(1) (21 (3) (a) = (5) - (3) (s)
Drh$$$

(Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 7)

Sales Service

1 Rate Schedule RSS - Residential Sales Servlce

2 Residential Sales Service 3,633,542 24,988,117.4 328,157 ,221 29,563,847 357 ,721,068

3 Rate Schedule RDGSS - Residential Distributed Generation Sales Servlce

4 Residential Distributed Generation Sales Service 272j90 2,524,483.6 29,242,574 0 29,242,574

5 Rate Schedule SGSS - Small General Sales Service (< 64,400 Therms Annually)

6 Small General Sales Service 318,279 8,867,992.9 79,352,495 2,588,798 8'l,941 ,293

7 Rate Schedule NSS - Negotiated Sales Service

8 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms 12 72,700.0 288,617 4,218 292,835

9 Rate Schedule LGSS - Large General Sales Service

10 Large General Sales Service 818 766,053.2 5,272,920 359,308 5,632,228

''1 Tariff Sales Summary by Rate Class

12 Total Residential Sales Service

13 Total Small General Sales Service

14 Total Negotiated Sales Service

14 Total Large General Sales Service

15 Total Tariff Sales

3,905,732

318,279

12

818

4.224.84'l

27,512,601.0

8,867,992.9

72,700.0

766.053.2

37.2't9.347.1

357,399,795

79,352,495

288,617

5.272.920

442.313.827

29,563,847

2,588,798

4,2't8

359.308

32.516.171

386,963,642

8't,941,293

292,835

5.632.228

16 DistributionService

17 Rate Schedule RDS - Residential Distrlbutlon Servlce (Choice)

18 Residential Distribution Service 922,450 6,925,000.0 66,540,226 8,066,300 74,606,526

19 Rate Schedule SCD - Small Commercial Distribution (Choice)

20 Small Commercial Distribution Service 100,779 2,365,979.6 13,767,912 750,094 14,518,006

21 Rate Schedule SGDS - Small General Distribution Service

22 Small General Distribution Service 30,171 4,058,428.2 16,416,979 1,'198,444 17,615,423



Llne
No.

Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Comparison of Revenues at Current and Proposed Rates

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019

Bills Volumes
(1) (2)

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1)

4,350 6,235,631.5

1,082 20,651,944.0

74 2,424,000.0

48 2,239,000.0

Revenue @
Current Rates

(3)

$
(Ex 103, Sch 1)

15,635,794

17,899,205

399,245

784,207

Proposed
Adiustment
(a)=(5)-(3)

$

Exhibit No. 103
Page 9 of 15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Revenue @
Proposed Rates

(5)

$
(Ex 103, Sch 8)

17,776,681

20,024,707

424,554

796,862

Description

1 Rate Schedule SDS - Small Dlstrlbution Servlce

2 Small Distribution Service

3 Rate Schedule LDS. Large Distribution Service

4 Large Distribution Service

5 Rate Schedule MLDS - Main Llne Distribution Service - Glass I

6 Main Line Distribution Service Class I

7 Rate Schedule MLDS. Main Line Distribution Service - Class ll

8 Main Line Distribution Service Class ll

2,140,887

2,125,502

25,309

12,655

10 Total Residential Distribution Service

11 Total Small Distribution Service (SCD, SGDS, SDS)

12 Total Large Distribution Service

13 Total Main Line Distribution Service

14 Total Distribution Service

922,450

1 35,300

'1,082

122

1,058,954

6,925,000.0

12,660,039.3

20,651,944.0

4.663.000.0

,f4,899,983.3

66,540,226

45,820,685

17,899,205

1.183.452

131,443,568

8,066,300

4,089,425

2,125,502

37.964

14,319,191

74,606,526

49,910,110

20,024,707

1.221.416

145,762,759

otal

16 Total Residential

'17 Total Small Commercial & Industrial

18 Total Large Commercial & Industrial

4,828,182

453,579

2.034

5,283.795

34,437,601.0

21,528,032.2

26.153.697.2

82,119,330.4

423,940,021

125,173,180

24.644.',t94

37,630,'147

6,678,223

2.526.992

46,835,362

461 ,570, 1 68

131,851,403

27.17't.186

620,592,75719 Total 573,757,395

20 OtherOperatingRevenue

21 4ti7 - Forfeited Discounts

22 488 - Miscellaneous Service Revenues

23 493- Rentfrom Gas Property

24 495 - Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.

25 495 - O'ff System Sales

26 495 - Other Gas Revenues - Other

27 496 - Provision ForRate Refunds

28 TotalOtherOperatingRovenue

1,246,120

105,936

9,600

0

0

229,068

q

1,590,724

101,720

0

0

0

0

0

a

10't,720

1,347,840

105,936

9,600

0

0

229,068

0

1,692,444



Columbla Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Dth and Revenue Summary @ Cunont Rates
Forthe 12 Months Ended November 30,2018

Profoma Proforma Proforma
Future Futuro Future

TestYear Rider Gas Proc,
Gas Cost USP Charqe

(21 (3) (1)
(Ex 103, Sch 5) (Ex 103, Sch 6) (Ex 103, Sch 6)

Exhibit No. 103
Page10of15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Line Acct
No. No Description

1 GAS SERVICE REVENUE

2 480 Residential Sales Revenue
3 481 Comm/lnd Sales Revenue
4 481 OtherSales Revenue [1]
5 TOTAL GAS SERVICE REV

6 487 Forfeited Discounts
7 488 Miscellaneous Service Rev
8 489 Transoortation ofcas
9 493 Rent from Gas Property
10 495 Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.

11 495 Off System Sales
12 495 Other Gas Revenues - Other
13 496 Provision For Rate Refunds
14 TOTALOTHEROPER. REV

15 TOTALREVENUE

16 SALESvOL(Dth)FORECAST

17 ResidentialSales
18 Commercial Sales
19 Industrial Sales
20 Unbilled Sales
21 Other Sales [11

22 TOTAL GAS SERVICE SALES

23 TRANSPORTATTON VOL (Dth) FORECAST

24 ResidentialTransportation
25 CommercialTransportation
26 IndustrialTransportation
27 Unbilled Transportation
28 TOTALTRANSVOLUME

29 TOTALTHROUGHPUTFORECAST

[1] Included in Comm/lnd.

Per Proforma
Future

Test Year
(1)

352,820,343
79,446,967

s
432,267,310

1 ,219,801
105,936

1 29,335,1 90
9,600

0
0

229,068

0
r 2n aoo (oE

563,1 66,905

27,169,244.5
8,893,643.3

146,120.6
0.0
0.0

36,209,008.4

6,708,180.5
15,061 ,651 .7
23,387,250.8

0.0
45,1 57,083.0

81,366,091 .4

(112,347,5431
(37,349,205)

a
(149,696,748)

0
0

(9,419,651 )
0
0
0
0

a
(9,419,651)

(1 59,1 16,399)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

(22,661,444\
0

s
(22,661,4441

0
0

(6,160,1221
0
0
0
0

a
(6,160,122',)

(28,821,566)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

(1,888,262)
(623,414)

0
(2,511,676)

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

a
0

(2,511 ,676)

Proforma
Future

Merchant
Function Chame

(s)
(Ex 103, Sch 6)

(1,124,807\
(71,598)

a
(1 ,1 96,405)

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

s
0

(1 ,1 96,405)

Proforma
Future
Rider
cc
(6)

(24,678)
(8,230)

a
(32,908)

0
0

(1 3,1 35)
0
0
0
0

a
(1 3,1 35)

(46,043)

Adjustment
To Reflect

Annualization
(z=8{1-G))

1,588,622
1,673,538

0
3,262j60

15,81 'l

0
805,991

0
0
0
0

0
821,802

4,083,962

224,100.5
396,612.0

22,880.2
0.0
0.0

643,592.7

184,819.5
(305,700.2)
(578,2s3.1 )

0.0
(699,133.8)

(55,541.1)

Annualized
Bas6 Revenue

(8)
(Ex 103, Sch 1)

216,362,231
43,068,058

a
259,430,289

1,235,612
105,936

114,548,273
9,600

0
0

229,068

a
1 1 6,1 28,489

27,393,345.0
9,290,255.3

169,000.8
0.0
0.0

36,8s2,601.1

6,893,000.0
14,755,951.5
22,808,997.7

0.0
44,457,949.2

81 ,310,550.3

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Dth and Revenue Summary @ Current Rates
For tho 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Annualized Annualized Annualized Annualized
Annualized Annualized Rider Gas Proc. Merchant Rider Annualized

Base Revenue Gas Cost USP Charqe Function Charoe CC Revenue
(1) (2) {3) (4) (5) (6) (7=1+2+3+4+5+6)

$$s$$$$
(Exh 103 - Page 14) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1)

Exhibit No. 103
Page 11 of15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Line Acct
No. No Description

1 GAS SERVICE REVENUE

2 480 Residential Sales Revenue
3 481 Comm/lnd Sales Revenue
4 481 OtherSales Revenue
5 TOTAL GAS SERVICE REV

6 487 Forfeited Discounts
7 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenues
I 489 Transportation of Gas
9 493 Rentfrom Gas Property
10 495 PriorYr. Rate Refund - Net.
11 495 Off System Sales
12 495 Other Gas Revenues - Other
13 496 Provision ForRate Refunds
14 TOTALOTHEROPER. REV

15 TOTALREVENUE

16 SALESVOL(Dth) FORECAST

17 Residential Sales
18 Commercial Sales
19 Industrial Sales
20 Unbilled Sales
21 Other Sales
22 TOTAL GAS SERVICE SALES

23 TRANSPORTATTON VOLUMES (Dth) FORECAST

24 ResidentialTransportation
25 CommercialTransoortation
26 Industrial Transportation
27 Unbilled Transpo(ation
28 TOTALTRANSVOLUME

29 TOTALTHROUGHPUTFORECAST

27,393,345.0 0.0
9,290,2s5.3 0.0
169,000.8 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

36,852,601.1 0.0

216,362,231
43,068,058

s
259,430,289

't,235,612
105,936

114,548,273
9,600

0
0

229,068

a
1 16,128,489

375,558,778

6,893,000.0
14,755,951 .5
22,808,997.7

0.0
44,457,949.2

81 ,310,550.3

113,274,221
39,082,365

0
152,356,586

0
0

9,557,354
0
0
0
0

a
9,557,354

161 ,913,940

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

22,847,467
0

0
22,847,467

0
0

6,329,842
0
0
0
0

a
6,329,842

29,177,309

1,903,837
652,366

s
2,s56,203

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

a
0

2,556,203

1 ,134,084
75,1 39

a
'l,209,223

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

o
0

1,209,223

24,880
8,637

a
?? (17

0
0

13,197
0
0
0
0

s
1? 107

46,714

355,546,720
82,886,565

0
438,433,285

1,235,612
105,936

1 30,448,666
9,600

0
0

229,068
s

132,028,882

570,462,167

27,393,345.0
9,290,255.3

169,000.8
0.0
0.0

36,852,601.1

6,893,000.0
14,755,951 .5
22,808,997.7

0.0
44,457,949.2

81 ,310,550.3

0.0
0-0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0



Line Acct
No- No Descriotion

,I GAS SERVICE REVENUE

2 4BO Residential Sales Revenue
3 481 Comm/lnd Sales Revenue
4 481 OlherSales Revenue [1]
5 TOTAL GAS SERVICE REV

6 487 Forfeited Discounts
7 488 Miscellaneous Service Rev
8 489 Transportation of Gas
I 493 Rentfrom Gas Property
10 495 PriorYr. Rate Refund - Net.

11 495 OffSystem Sales
12 495 Other Gas Revenues - Other
13 496 Provision For Rate Refunds
14 TOTAL OTHER OPER. REV

TOTAL REVENUE

SALES VOL (Dth) FORECAST

17 Residential Sales
1B Commercial Sales
19 Industrial Sales
2Q Unbilled Sales
21 Other Sales [1]
22 TOTALGAS SERVICE SALES

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Dth and Revenue Summary @ Current Rates

Forthe'12 Months Ended December31,2019 - Unadjusted

Profoma Proforma Proforma
Per Proforma Future Future Future

Future Test Year Rider Gas Proc.
Test Year Gas Cost USP Charqe

(1) (?l (3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch 5) (Ex 103, Sch 6) (Ex 103, Sch 6)

355,546,720
82,886,565

a
438,433,?85

1,235,612
1 05,936

130,448,666
9,600

0

0

229,068

s
132,028,882

570,462,167

27,393,345.0
9,290,255.3

169,000.8
0.0
0.0

36,852,601.1

6,893,000.0
14,755,951 .5

22,808,997.7
0.0

44,457 ,949 .2

81 ,310,550.3

('t13,274,221)
(39,082,36s)

a
(1 52,356,586)

0

0
(9,557,354)

0

0

0

0

I
(9,557,354)

(161 ,913,940)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

(22,847,467)

0

s
(2?,847,467]-

0

0
(6,329,842)

0

0

0

0

s
(6,329,842)

(25,177,3O9\

(1,e03,837)
(652,366)

s
(2,556,203)

Profonna
Future

Merchant
Function Charoe

(5)

(Ex 103, Sch 6)

(1 ,1 34,084)
(7s,1 39)

0
(1,209,223)

Proforma
Future
Rider

CC

(6)

(24,880)
(8,637)

a
(33,517)

0

0
(1 3,1 97)

0

0

0

0

a
(1 3,1 97)

(46,714].

Adjustment
To Reflect

Annualization
(7=8-(1-6))

(1 95,260)
551 ,'129

s
355,869

0

0

888,928
0

0

0

0

a
888,928

1,244,797

(79,345.0)

147,865.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

68,520.0

32,000.0
114,029.4
798,004.7

0.0

944,034.'l

1.O12,554.'l

Exhibit No. 103
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Annualized
Base Revenue

(8)

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

216,'t66,971
43,619,187

a
259,786,1 58

1,235,612
1 05,936

't15,437,201

9,600
0

0

229,068

s
117,017,417

376,803,575

27,314,000.0
9,438,1 20.3

169,000.8
0.0

0.0

36,921,121.1

6,925,000.0
14,869,980.9
23,607,002.4

0.0

45,401 ,983.3

82,323,104.4

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

s
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

s
0

(1,209,223)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

IA

'16

(2,556,203)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

23 TRANSPORTATION VOL (Dth) FORECAST

Residential Transportation
Commercial Transportation
Industrial Transportation
Unbilled Transportation

TOTAL TRANS VOLUME

TOTAL THROUGHPUT FORECAST

24

25

26

28

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

[1] lncluded in Comm/lnd.



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Dth and Revenue Summary @ Current Rates

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Exhibit No. 103

Page13of15
Witness: D. Joe Mays

Line Acct
No. No Description

GAS SERVICE REVENUE

480 Residential Sales Revenue
48'1 Comm/lnd Sales Revenue
481 OtherSales Revenue

TOTAL GAS SERVICE REV

Annualized Annualized
Base Revenue Gas Cost

(1) (21

(Exh 103 -Page 14) (Ex 103, Sch 1)

Annualized
Rider
USP

(3)

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

22,764,213
0

s
22,764,213

Annualized
Gas Proc.

Charoe
(4)

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

1,898,323
662,642

0
2,560,965

Annualized
Merchant

Function Charqe
(5)

$
(Ex 103, Sch 1)

Annualized
Rider
cc
(6)

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

Annualized
Revenue

(7=1 +2+3+4+5+6)
q

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

354,931 ,218
84,060,685

0
438,991 ,903

't,235,6't2

1 05,936
131,443,568

9,600
0

0

?29,068

I
133,023,784

572,O15,687

27,314,000.0
9,438,120.3

169,000.8
0.0

0.0
36,921,121.1

6,925,000.0
14,869,980.9
23,607,002.4

0.0
45,401,983.3

82,323,104.4

4

5

216,166,971
43,619,1 87

0
259,786,'158

1,235,612
105,936

115,437,201
9,600

0

0

229,068

s
117,017,4't7

376,803,575

27,314,000.0
9,438,120.3

169,000.8
0.0
0.0

36,921 ,121.1

6,925,000.0
14,869,980.9
23,607,002.4

0.0
45,401 ,983.3

82,323,104.4

't12,946,121

39,693,803

0
1 52,639,924

0

0

9,633,818
0

0

0

0

s
a A?? clc

162,273,742

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0

0

6,359,228
0

0

0

0

s
6,359,228

29,123,441

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

2.560.965

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

1 ,130,800
76,285

0
1 .207.085

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

1,207,085

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

24,790
8,768

s
?? (Aq

0

0

13,32'l
0

0

0

0

s
13,321

46,879

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

6 487 Forfeited Discounts
7 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenues
I 489 Transportation of Gas
9 493 Rent from Gas Property
10 495 Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.
11 495 OffSystem Sales
12 495 OtherGasRevenues-Other
13 496 Provision For Rate Refunds
14 TOTALOTHEROPER.REV

15 TOTALREVENUE

16 SALESVOL(Dth) FORECAST

17 Residential Sales
18 Commercial Sales
19 Industrial Sales
20 Unbilled Sales
21 Other Sales
22 TOTALGAS SERVICE SALES

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

s
0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

23 TRANSPORTATION VOLUMES (Dth) FORECAST

Residential Transportation
Commercial Transportation
Industrial Transoortation
Unbilled Transportation

TOTAL TRANS VOLUME

TOTAL THROUGHPUT FORECAST

24

26

27

28

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvanla, Inc.
Dth and Revenue Summary @ Cun8nt Rates
Fortho 12 Months Ended December 31.2019

Proforma Proforma Proforma
Future Future Future

TestYear Rider Gas Proc.
Gas Cost USP Charqo

(21 (3) (1)
(Ex 103, Sch 5) (Ex 103, Sch 6) (Ex 103, Sch 6)

Proforma
Futuro

Merchant
Functlon Charae

(s)
(Ex 103, Sch 6)

(1 ,134,084)
(7s,1 39)

0
(1,209,223)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

a
0

(1,209,223)

Profoma
Future
Rider
cc
(6)

(24,880)
(8,637)

a
(33,51 7)

0
0

(1 3,197)
0
0
0
0

0
(1 3,1 97)

(46,714)

0.0

Adjustrn6nt
To Reflect

Annualization
(z=8-(1.6))

Exhibit No. 103
Page14of15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Annualized
Base Revenue

(8)

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

21 7,609,715
44,052,684

0
261,662,399

1,246,120
105,936

115,437,201
9,600

0
0

229,068

0
117,027,925

378,690,324

27,512,601.O
9,537,745.3

169,000.8
0.0
0.0

37,219,347 .1

6,925,000.0
14,869,980.9
23,105,002.4

0.0
44,899,983.3

82,119,330.4

Llne Acct
No. No Description

1 GAS SERVICE REVENUE

2 480 Resklential Sales Revenue
3 481 Comm/lnd Sales Revenue
4 481 OtherSales Revenue [1]
5 TOTAL GAS SERVICE REV

6 487 Forfeited Discounts
7 488 Miscellaneous Service Rev
8 489 Transporlation of Gas
9 493 Rent from Gas Property
10 495 Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.
1 1 495 Oft System Sal€s
12 495 Other Gas Revenues - Other
13 496 Provision For Rate Refunds
14 TOTALOTHEROPER.REV

15 TOTALREVENUE

16 SALESVOL(Drh)FORECAST

'17 ResidentkrlSales
18 Commercial Sales
19 lndustrial Sal6s
20 Unbilled Sales
21 Other Sales [1]
22 TOTAL GAS SERVICE SALES

23 TRANSPORTATON VOL (Dth) FORECAST

24 ResklentialTransportation
25 CommercialTransportation
26 IndustrialTransportation
27 Unbill€d Transportation
28 TOTALTRANSVOLUME

29 TOTALTHROUGHPUTFORECAST

[1] Included in Comm/lnd.

Per Proforma
Future

Test Year
(1)

355,546,720
82,886,565

a
438,433,285

'l,235,531

105,936
130,448,666

9,600
0
0

229,068

a
1 32,028,801

570,462,086

27,393,345.0
9,290,255.3

169,000.8
0.0
0.0

36,852,601.1

6,893,000.0
14,755,951 .5

22,808,997.7
0.0

44,457,949.2

81,310,550.3

(113,274,221)
(39,082,365)

0
(1 52,3s6,s86)

0
0

(9,5s7,354)
0
0
0
0

s
(9,557,354)

(161,913,940)

(22,847,467\
0

0
(22,847,4671

0
0

(6,329,842)
0
0
0
0

a
(6,329,842)

(29,1 77,309)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

(1,903,837)
(6s2,366)

s
(2,556,203)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

a
0

(2,556,203)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

1 ,247,484
984,626

a
2,232,110

10,589
0

888,928
0
0
0
0

a
899,51 7

3,131,627

119,256.0
247,490.0

0.0
0.0
o,q

366,746.0

32,000.0
114,029.4
296,004.7

ao
442,034.1

808,780.1



Columbla Gas of Pennsylvanla, Inc,
Dth and Revenue Summary @ Current Rates
For tho 12 Month3 Ended December 31. 2019
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Llno Acct
No. No Descriotlon

1 GAS SERVICE REVENUE

2 480 Residential Sales Revenue
3 481 Comm/lnd Sales Revenue
4 481 Other Sales Revenue
5 TOTAL GAS SERVICE REV

6 487 Forfeited Discounts
7 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenues
8 489 Transportation ofcas
I 493 Rent from Gas Property
10 495 Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.
11 495 OffSystem Sales
12 495 OthercasRevenues-Other
13 496 Provision For Rate Refunds
14 TOTALOTHEROPER, REV

15 TOTALREVENUE

16 SALESVOL(Dth)FORECAST

17 Residential Sales
18 Commercial Sales
19 Industrial Sales
20 Unbilled Sales
21 Other Sales
22 TOTAL GAS SERVICE SALES

23 TRANSPORTATTON VOLUMES (Dth) FORECAST

24 ResidentialTransDortation
25 CommercialTransoortation
26 Industrial Transoortation
27 Unbilled Transoortation
28 TOTALTRANSVOLUME

29 TOTAL THROUGHPUT FORECAST

Annuallzed Annuallzed
Base Revenue Ga3 Cost

(1) (21

$$
(Exh 103 - Page 14) (Ex 103, Sch 1)

Annuallzed Annualized
Rider Gas Proc.
USP Ghame
(3) (4)

D$
(Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1)

Annualized
Merehant

Function Chame
(5)
$

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

Annualized
Revenue

(7=1+2+3+4+5+6)
q

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

357,399,795
84,914,032

a
442,313,827

1,246,120
105,936

131,443,568
9,600

0
0

229,068

0
133,034,292

575,348,1 1 I

27,512,601.0
9,537,745.3

169,000.8
0.0
0.0

37,219,347.1

6,925,000.0
14,869,980.9
23,105,002.4

s0
44,899,983.3

82,1 19,330.4

Annuallzed
Rider
ee
(6)

$
(Ex 103, Sch 1)

217,609,715
44,052,684

0
261,662,399

1,246,120
105,936

115,437,201
9,600

0
0

229,068

0
117,027 ,925

378,690,324

27,512,601.0
9,537,745.3

169,000.8
0.0

00
37,219,347.1

6,925,000.0
14,869,980.9
23,105,002.4

0.0
44,899,983.3

82,1 19,330.4

1 1 3,767,356
40,105,762

o
1s3,873,1 18

0
0

9,633,818
0
0

0
0

o
9,633,818

1 63,506,936

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

22,946,s88
0

0
22,946,588

0
0

6,3s9,228
0
0
0
0

0
6,359,228

29,305,816

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

1,9't2,126
669,566

0
2,s81,692

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

2,581,692

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

1,139,022
77,152

0
1,216,174

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

s
0

1,216,174

24,988
8,868

0
33,856

0
0

13,321
0
0
0
0

a
13,321

47,177

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0



Llne
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Description Bills Volumes
(1) (21

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

3,600,750

269,889

24,880,177.3
24,880,177.3
24,880,177.3
24,880,177.3

24,880,177.3
24,880,177.3
24,880,'t77.3

2,513,167.7
2,513,167.7

2,513,167.7
2,513,167.7
2,513,167.7

4,675,075.4
4,675,O75.4

4,675,075.4

4,675,075.4
4,675,O75.4
4,675,075.4

3,961,s95.s
? OA1 FOA F

3,961,595.5

? oA,t 604 (
Q OAI (O( q

6,057,376

1 9,1 07,033
4,675

324.918
25,494,OO2

s
25,494,002
19,331 ,904

40.673
44,866,579

1,491,504

1 4,375,838
3,962

zt c.JJ I

16,146,635

s
16,146,635
16,381 ,594

34.466
32,s62,695

Exhibit No. 103
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Averace Rate
(5)

$/DTH

't3.1210

9.5970

Base Rate
(3)

$/DTH

Revenue
(4)

$

1 Rate Schedule RSS - Residential Sales Service

2 Customer Charge
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Service Plan

6 Rider CC - Customer Choice
7 GasProcurementCharge
8 Subtotal
9 STAS
10 Base Rate Revenue
11 Gas Cost
12 Merchant Function Charoe
13 Total Rate Schedule RSS

14 Rate Schedule CAP - Residential Sales Service CAP

15 Customer Charge
16 Commodity Charge:
17 All Gas Consumed
18 Gas Procurement Charge
19 Subtotal
20 STAS
21 Base Rate Revenue
22 Gas Cost
23 Merchant Function Charge
24 f otal Rate Schedule RDGSS

3,600,750

269,889

25 Rate Schedule SGSS - Small General Sales Service (< 6.440 Therms Annuallv)

26 Customer Charge:
27 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
28 Commodity Charge:
29 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
30 Rider CC - Customer Choice
31 Gas Procurement Charge
32 Subtotal
33 STAS
34 Base Rate Revenue
35 Gas Cost
36 Merchant Function Charge
37 Total Rate Schedule SGSS

285,053

39 Customer Charge:
40 >6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually
41 Commodity Charge:
42 >6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually
43 Rider CC - Customer Choice
44 Gas Procurement Charge
45 Subtotal
46 STAS
47 Base Rate Revenue
€ Gas Cost
49 Merchant Function Charge
50 Total Rate Schedule SGSS

31,073

to./c

5.5316
0.9183
0.0010
0.0695

4.1 351

0.0414

iA 7R

5.5316
0.0695

4.1 351

0.0414

zt.zc

4.0870

0.0010
0.0695

4.1 351

0.0087

48.00

3.6288
0.0010
0.0695

4.1351
0.0087

60,3'12,563

137,627,189
22,847,467

24,880
1.729.'t72

222,541,271
n

222,541,277
102,882,021

1.030.039
326,453,33'l

4,520,641

13,901 ,838
1 74.665

18,597,144

s
18,597,1M
10,392,200

1 04.045
29,093,389

285,053

38

31,073 8.2196



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc,
Revenue @ Current Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the l2 Months Ended November 30. 20'18

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(1) (21

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 1

Page 2 ol 15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Averaoe Rate
(s)

$/DTH

3.9700

o.ovzo

72.700.O

72,700.0

72,700.0 (workpaper)

550.0
72,700.O

Base Rate
(3)

$/DTH

1 ,149.00

0.0937

229.75
757.34

1,947.06
3,028.76
5,841 .18

8,653.60

2.3050
2.1 550
1.2999
1 .1 530
1.0347
0.6157
0.0695
0.0695

4. t 351

4.1 351

Revenue
(4)

$

1 Rate Schedule NSS - Neootiated Sales Service

2 Customer Charge
3 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
4 Commodity Charge:
5 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
6 Subtotal
7 STAS
8 Base Rate Revenue
9 Gas Cost - Commodity
10 Gas Cost- Demand
11 Total Rate Schedule NSS

12

13 Customer Charge:
14 > 64,400 to < 110,00 Therms Annually
15 >1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
16 >540,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Annually
17 >1,074,000 to < 3,2t00,000 Therms Annually
18 >3,400,000 to < 7,2100,000 Therms Annually
19 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually
20 Commodity Charge:
21 > 64,400 <= 1 10,000 Therms Annually
22 > 1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
23 >540,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Annually
24 > '1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
25 > 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
26 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
27 Gas Procurement - s 540,000 Therms Annually
28 Gas Procurement - > 540,000 Therms Annually
29 STAS - < 540,000 Therms Annually
30 STAS - > 540,000 Therms Annually
31 Base Rate Revenue
32 Gas Cost - < 540,000 Therms Annually
33 Gas Cost - > 540,000 Therms Annually
34 Total Rate Schedule LGSS

tz

419,923.6
329,961.6

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

749,885.2
0.0

749,885.2
0.0

749,885.2

13,788

6.812
20,600

a
20,600

263,756
4.261

288,617

123,146
213,570

U

0
n

0

967,924
711,067

0

0

0

52,117
n

n

s
2,067,824
3,1 00,8s0

0
5,1 68,674

282
0

0

0

818

Summary by Rate

36 Base Rate Revenue

37 STAS
38 Rider USP
39 Merchant Function Charge
40 Gas Procurement Charge
41 Rider CC
42 Gas Cost
43 Total Residential Sales 3,870,639 27,393,345.0

z to,50z,zJ I

0

22,847,467
1 ,134,084
1,903,837

24,880
113.274.221
355,546,720

41,031,751
0

7F 1?O

600,249
8,637

35.713.498
77,429,274

20,600
0

268.017
288,617

2,O15,707
0

52,117
3.100.850
5,168,674

438,433,285

44

46

47
48
49
3U

Base Rate Revenue
STAS
Merchant Function Charge
Gas Procurement Charge
Rider CC
Gas Cost

Total Small General Sales

Base Rate Revenue
STAS
Gas Cost

Total Negotiated Sales

Base Rate Revenue
STAS
Gas Procurement Charge
Gas Cost

Total Large General Sales

Total Tariff Sales

31 6,1 26 8,636,670.9

51

52
53
FA 12 72,700.0

cc

57
cd
cv 749,885.2

36,852,601.160 4,187

818



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Description Bills Volumes
(r) Qt

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

6,893,000.0
6,893,000.0
6,893,000.0

6,893,000.0
6,893,000.0

1,371,505.0
1,371,505.0

1,371,505.0
1,371,505.0

959,493.2
959,493.2

959,493.2
959,493.2

15,318,361

38,129,3't9
6,329,842

6,893
59,784,415

s
59,784,415
6.387.054

66,171,469

1,966,560

5,605,341
1,372

7,573,273

s
7,573,273
1.270.837
8,844,1 10

373,536

3,4t11,809

959
3,856,304

a
3,856,304

889.066
4,745,370

Exhibit No. 103
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Averaqe Rate
(5)

$/DTH

9.5998

2,331.0000

4.9457

Base Rate
(3)

$/DTH

Revenue
(4)

$

1 Rate Schedule RDS - Residentlal Distribution Servlce (Choice)

2 Customer Charge
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Service Plan
6 Rider CC
7 Subtotal
8 STAS
I Base Rate Revenue
10 Gas Cost
11 Total Rate Schedule RDS

914,529

914.529

12

13 Customer Charge
14 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
15 Commodity Charge:
16 Less Than 6,tl4O Therms Annually
17 Rider CC
18 Subtotal
19 STAS
20 Base Rate Revenue
21 Gas Cost
22 Total Rate Schedule SCD < 6.440 Therm

7,782

34 Rate Schedule SGDS - Small General Distribution Service s 6.440 Therms

92.544

16.75

5.5316
0.9183
0.0010

0.9266

zt-zJ

4.0870
0.0010

u.Yzoo

48.00

3.6288
0.0010

0.9266

21.25

38,546.4 3.9506

208,728.7 3.9506
247,275.1 0.0010

930.0 (workpaper)

38.546.4 1.2373
248,205.1

92.544

23

24 Customer Charge
25 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

26 Commodity Charge:
27 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
28 Rider CC
29 Subtotal
30 STAS
31 Base Rate Revenue
32 Gas Cost
33 Total Rate Schedule SCD > 6.440 to s 64.400 Therms

7,782

6.4485

35 CustomerCharge:
36 LessThan 6,440 ThermsAnnually
37 Commodity Charge:
38 Priority 'l - Aggregation
39 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
40 All Other Aggregation
41 Less Than 6,2140 Therms Annually
42 Rider CC
43 Subtotal
M STAS
45 Subtotal
46 Flex
47 Priority'l Gas Cost
48 Total Rate Schedule SGDS < 6,440 Therms

11.O47

0

11,047

234,749

152,281

824,604
247

1,211 ,881

a
1,211 ,881

2,678
47.693

1.262.252 J.UdJJ



Line
No.

Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30, 2018

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(1) (2)

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

916,800

2,717,248

10,294,452
3,726

13,932,226

s
13,932,226

43,757

962.704
1 4.938.687

444,107
1,830,491

3,1 70,678
9,902.333

15,347,609
n

163.647
15,5'l 1 ,256

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 1
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Averaqe Rate
(s)

$/DTH

3.980s

2.5102

0.8691

Base Rate
(3)

$/DTH

Revenue
(4)

s

1 Rate Schedule SGDS - Small General Distribution Service > 6.440 to < 64,400 Therms

2 CustomerCharge:
3 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
4 Commodity Charge:
5 Priorityl-Aggregation
6 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
7 All Other Aggregation
8 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
I Rider CC
10 Subtotal
11 STAS
12 Subtotal
13 Flex
14 Priority 1 Gas Cost
15 Total Rate Schedule SGDS > 6.440 to < 64.400 Therms

16 Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distribution Service

17 CustomerCharge:
1 I > 64,400 to < 1 10,00 Therms Annually
19 >1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
20 Commodity Charge:
21 > 64,400 to s 1 10,00 Therms Annually
22 >1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
23 Subtotal
24 STAS
25 Flexed Deliveries
26 Total Rate Schedule sDS

27 Rate Schedule LDS - Larqe Distribution Service

28 Customer Charge:
29 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
30 > 'l,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
31 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
32 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
33 Total
34 Commodity Charge:
35 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
36 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
37 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
38 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
39 Total Deliveries
40 Subtotal
41 STAS
42 Flexed Deliveries
43 Total Rate Schedule LDS

44 Rate Schedule MLOS - Main Line Distribution Service - Class I

45 CustomerCharge:
46 > 274,000 to <= 540,000 Therms Annually
47 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
48 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
49 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
50 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
51 Total
52 Commodity Charge:
53 All Gas Consumed
54 Subtotal
55 STAS
56 Flex
57 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class I

1 9,1 00

778,068.3

2,947,757 .1

3,725,825.4

24 27,129.4
778.068.3

19j24 3.752.954.8

1 014

2,417

1,375,565.3
4.595.049.9
5,970,615.2

a
4,350

208.600.0 (workpaper)
6,179,215.2

48.00

3.4923

3.4923
0.0010

(workpape0
1.2373

229.75
757,34

2.3050
2.1550

1 ,947.06
3,028.76
5,841 .18

8,653.60

1.2999
1.1 530
1.0347
0.6157

469.34
1 ,1 49.00
2,050.00
4,096.00
7.322.00

0.0937

q?n

312
60
12

914

168

1.082

1,031,942
944,973
350,471
1 03.843

2,431,229

4,248,077
5,304,953
1,250,952

61 5.700
1 1 ,419,682
13,850,91 I

3.960,231
17,811,142

c,oJz
29,874
49,200

0

87.864
172,570

14,430
187,000

212.245
399,245

3,268,002.6
4,601,000.0
1,209,000.0
1.000.000.0

r 0,078,002.6

10.416.573.3 (workpaper)

20.494.575.9

tz
zo
24

0

12

74

a
74

154,000.0

2.27O.O00.0 (workpaper)
2.424.000.0 0.1647



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

DescriDtion Bills Volumes
(1) (21

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 1

Page 5 of 15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Averaoe Rate
(s)

$/DTH

0.3584

Base Rate
(3)

$/DTH

2,050.00
4,096.00
7,322.00

0.4479
0.3874
0.3355

Revenue
(4)

$

1 Rate Schedule MLDS - Main Line Distribution Service - Glass ll

2 Customer Charge:
3 > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
4 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
5 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
6 Total
7 Commodity Charge:
8 > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
I > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
10 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
11 Total Deliveries
12 Subtotal
13 STAS
14 Flex
15 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class ll

0

^;JO

0

147,456

I
147,456

0
n

o.o
147,456

0

617.679
765,1 35

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

12

48
2.135.000.0 (workpaper)

2,135.000.0

17 Base Rate Revenue
18 STAS
19 Rider USP
20 Rider CC
21 Gas Cost
22 fotal Residential Distribution Service

23 Base Rate Revenue
24 STAS
25 Rider CC
26 Gas Cost
27 fotal Small Distribution Service (SCD, SGDS, SDS)

28 Base Rate Revenue
29 STAS
30 Total Large Distribution Service

31 Base Rate Revenue
32 STAS
33 Total Main Line Distribution Service

34 Total Distribution Service

914,529 6,893,000.0

134,847

1,082.0

122

1,050,580

12,511,373.3

20,494,575.9

4,559,000.0

44,457,945.2

53,447,680
0

6,325,842
6,893

6.387.054
66,171 ,469

42,125,071
U

6,304
3.170.300

45,301,675

17,811,142

I
17,811,142

1,1 64,380

0
1,164,380

130,44t],666

JO Other Operating Revenue

4tI7 - Forfeited Discounts
488 - Miscellaneous Service Revenues
493 - Rent from Gas Property
495 - Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.
495 - Off System Sales
495 - Other Gas Revenues - Other
496 - Provision For Rate Refunds

Total Other Operating Revenue

JI

38
39
40
41

42
43

1,235,612
1 05,936

9,600
0

0

229,068

a

1 ,580,21644



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Basod on Forecast Adiusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended Decomber 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Descriotion

24,789,51 6.4

24,789,516.4
24,789,516.4
24,789,516.4

24,789,516.4
24,789,516.4
24,789,516.4

2,524,483.6
2,524,483.6

2,524,483.6
2,524,483.6
2,524,483.6

4,713,354.1
4,713,354.1
4,713,354.1

4,713,354.1
4,713,354.1
4,713,354.1

4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8

4,055,013,8
4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8

Rovenug
(4)

3

60,51 7,666

137,'t 25,689
22,7U,213

24,790
1,722.871

222,155,229

a
222,155,229
102,507,129

1.026.286

32s,688,644

4,559,183

13,964,433
175.452

1 8.699.068

I
18,699,068

4.1351 10,438,992

0.0414 104.514
29,242,574

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 1

Page 6 of 15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Avsraqe Rato
(s)

3/DTH

9.5906

8.2109

Bills VolumEs Baso Rate
(1) (2) (3)

DTH ryDTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

3,612,9952 CustomerCharge
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Service Plan
6 Rider CC - Customer Choice
7 Gas Procurement Charge
I Subtotal
9 STAS
10 Base Rate Revenue

11 Gas Cost
12 Merchant Function Charge
13 Total RateScheduleRSS

'| 6.75

5.5316
0.9183
0.0010
0.0695

4.1351
0.0414

15 Custom€rCharge
16 Commodity Charge:
17 All Gas Consumed
18 Gas Procurement Charge
19 Subtotal
20 STAS
21 Base Rate Revenue
22 Gas Cost
23 Merchant Function Charge
24 Total Rate Schedule CAP

3,61 2,995

272.190

272,190

'16.75

5.5316
0.0695

21.25

4.0870
0.0010
0.0695

4.1351
0.0087

48.00

3.6288
0.0010
0.0695

4.1 351

0.0087

6,076,799

19,263,478
4,713

327.578
25,672,568

I
2s,672,568
19,490,191

41.006
45,203.765

1,491,504

14,714,8U
4,055

281.823
16,492,216

s
16,492,216
1 6,767,888

35.279
33,295,383

za

285,967

38

26 Customer Chargo:
27 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
28 Commodity Charge:
29 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
30 Rider CC - Customer Choice
31 Gas Procurement Charge
32 Subtotal
33 STAS
34 Base Rate Revenuo
35 Gas Cost
36 Merchant Function Charge
37 Total Rate Sclledule SGSS

39 CustomorCharge:
40 >6,440 to s 64,400 Th€rms Annually
41 Commodity Charge:
42 >6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually
43 Rider CC - Customer Choice
44 Gas Procurement Charge
45 Subtotal
46 STAS
47 Base Rate Revenue
48 Gas Cost
49 Merchar{ Furrction Charge
50 Total Rate Sch€dule SGSS

285,967

31,073

31,073



Columbia Gas of Psnnsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Bassd on Forecast Adjustsd Bills and Volumes

For ths 12 Months Endsd Docember 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 1

Page 7 of 15

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Avsraqg Rat6
(5)

$/DTH

3.9700

Lino
No. Description

1@

2 Customer Charge
3 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
4 Commodity Charge:
5 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
6 Subtotal
7 STAS
8 Base Rate Revenue
9 Gas Cost - Commodity
10 Gas Cost - Demand
11 Total Rate Schedule NSS

13 CustomerCharge:
14 > 04,400 to s 1 10,00 Therms Annually
15 >110,000to< 540,000ThermsAnnually
16 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Anrually
17 >1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Th€rms Annually
'18 >3,400,000 to < 7,400,000 Therms Annually
19 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually
20 Commodity Charge:
21 > 64,400 <= 1'10,000 Th€rms Annually
22 > 'l10,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually
23 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually
24 > 1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
25 > 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
26 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
27 Gas Procurement - s 540,000 Therms Annually
28 Gas Procurement - > 540,000 Therms Annually
29 STAS - < 540,000 Therms Annually
30 STAS - > 540,000 Th€rms Annually
31 Base Rate Revenue
32 Gas Cost - s 540,000 Therms Annually
33 Gas Cost - > il0,000 Therms Annually
34 Total Rate Schedule LGSS

Bills Volumes
(1) (2)

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Base Rats

{3)
$/DTH

1,'149.00

0.0937

(workpaper)

Revenue
(4)

$

13,788

6.812
20,600

a
20,600

263,756
L tA1

288.617

123,146
2't3,570

0

0

oco 70n

725,466

0
0
0

53,24'l
0
0

a
2,105,213
3,167,707

a
5,272,920

72.700.0
72,700.0

72,700.0
660.0

12 72.700.0

282
0
0
0
0

229.75
757.34

1,947.06
3,028.76
5,841.18
8,653.60

429,410.1 2.3050
336,643.1 2.1550

0.0 1.2999
0.0 1.1530
0.0 1.0347
0.0 0.6157

766,053.2 0.0695
0.0 0.0695

766,053.2
0.0

766,053.2

4.1351

4.1351

357 by

36 Base Rate Revenue

38 Rider USP
39 Merchant Function Charge
40 Gas Procurement Charge
41 Rider CC
42 Gas Cost
43 Total Residential Sales

44 Base Rale Revenue
45 STAS
46 Merchant Function Charge
47 Gas Procurement Charge
48 Rider CC
49 Gas Cost
50 Total Small General Sales

51 Base Rate Revenue
52 STAS
53 Gas Cost
54 Total Negotiated Sales

55 Base Rate Revenue
56 STAS
57 Gas Procurement Charge
58 Gas Cost
59 Total Large General Sales

60 Total Tariff Sales

3,885,185 27,314,000.O

216,166,971
0

22,764,213
1,1 30,800
1,898,323

24,790
112.946.121
354,931,218

41,546,615

0
76,285

609,401

8,768
36.258.079
78,499,148

20,600

268.017
288,617

2,051,972
0

53,241
3,167.707
5,272,920

438,991,903

31 7,040 8,768,367.9

12 72,700.0

766,053.2818

36.921.121.1



Lin€
No.

Columbia Gas of P6nnsylvania, lnc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Basod on Forecast AdjustEd Bills and Volumos

For the 12 Months End6d Docembor 31,2019 - Unadjusted

Descriptlon

15,451,038

38,306,330
6,3s9,228

o.Yzc
60,'t23,521

I
60,123,s21

6.416.705
66,540,226

1,976,186

s,689,341
1,392

7,666,919

I
7,666,919
1.289.881

8,956,800

373,536

3,534,166
974

3,908,676

a
3,908,676

902.436
4,811,112

234,749

154,489

836,928
251

1,226,417

1,226,41i
2,678

48,385
1,277 ,480

Exhibit No. 103
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Avgraos Rate
(5)

S/DTH

9.6087

4.9399

5.0717

Bills Volumes Bas€ Rate
(1) l2l (3)

DTH SDTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Revenue
(4)

$

2 Customer Charge 922,450
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Service Plan
6 Ridor CC
7 Subtotal
8 STAS
I Base Rate Revenue
10 Gas Cost
11 Total Rate Sch€dule RDS 922,450

12 Rata Schsdule SCD - Small Comm€rcial Oistribution (Choic6) r 6.440 Thsrms

13 Customer Charge
14 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually 92,997
15 Commodity Charge:
16 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
17 Rider CC
18 Subtotal
19 STAS
20 Base Rate Revenue
?1 Gas Cost
22 rotalRateschedulescD<o,44oTherm 92,997

24 Customer Charge
25 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
26 Commodity Charge:
27 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
28 Rider CC

29 Subtotal
30 STAS
3'l Basa Rate Revenue
32 Gas Cost
33 Total Rats Schedule SCD > 6,440 to 5 64,400 Therms

7,782

7,782

34

16.75

6,925,000.0 5.53r6
6,925,000.0 0.9183
6,92s,000.0 0.0010

6,925,000.0 0.9266
6,925,000.0

1,392,058.1

1,392,058.1

21.25

4.0870
0.0010

1,392,058.1 0.9266
1,392,058.1

23 Rate Schedule SCD - Small Commorcial Distribution (Choico) > 6,,|40 to < il./O0 Thems

11,047

0

11.O47

973,921.5
973.921.5

39,105.1

21't,U8.4
250,953.5

48.00

3.6288
0.0010

21.25

3.9506

3.9506
0.0010

973,921.5 0.9266
973,921.5

35 Customer Charge:
36 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
37 Commodity Charge:
38 Priorityl-Aggregation
39 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
40 AllOtherAggregation
41 Less Than 6,440 ThermsAnnually
42 Ridor CC
43 Subtotal
44 STAS
45 Subtotal
46 Flex
47 Priority 1 Gas Cost
48 Total Rats Schedule SGDS s 6,440 Therms

930.0 (workpapeO

39.105.1 't.2373

251,883.s



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Ratos Basod on Forocast Adjustod Bills and Volumos

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

444,107
1,830,491

3,216,176
o oal 17"

15,472,147

0
103.647

15,635,794

Exhibit No. 103
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Witness: D. Joe Mays

Averaqo Rats
(5)

$/DTH

3.9772

2.5075

0.8667

Lins
No. Descriotion Bills VolumEs Base Rato

(1) (2\ (3)

DTH $/DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Revsnuo
(4)

$

2 Customer Charge:
3 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
4 Commodity Charge:
5 Priorityl-Aggregation
6 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
7 All Oth€r Aggregation
8 6,440 - 64,400 Tterms Annually

9 Rider CC
10 Subtotal
11 STAS
12 Subtotal
13 Flex
14 Priority 1 Gas Cost
1 5 Total Rate Schedule SGDS > 6,440 to s 64,400 Therms

17 CustomerCharge:
18 > 64,400 to s 1 10,00 Therms Annually
19 >'l 10,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually
20 Commodity Charge:
21 > 64,400 to s 110,00 Therms Annually
22 >1'10,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually
23 Subtotal
24 STAS
25 Flexed Deliveries
2b I olat Kats Screoute 5u5

28 Customer Charge:
29 >540,000to <=1,074,000ThermsAnnually
30 > '1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
31 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
32 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
33 Total
34 Commodity Charge:
35 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
36 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
37 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
38 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
39 Total Deliveries
40 Subtotal
41 STAS
42 Flexed Deliveries
43 Total Rate Schedule LDS

44 Rats Schedule MLDS - Main Line Distribution Ssruice - Class I

45 Custom€rCharge:
46 > 274,000 to <= 540,000 Therms Annually
47 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
48 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
49 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
50 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
51 Total
52 Commodity Charge:
53 All Gas Consumed
54 Subtotal
55 STAS
56 Flex
57 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class I

19,100

19j24

48.00

789,146.4 3.4923

2,990,230.0 3.4923
3,779,376.4 0.0010

27,168.3 (workpapeO

789.146.4 1.2373
3,806,544.7

229.75
757.34

1,395,304.1 2.3050
4.631.727 .4 2.1550

6,027,031.5

208.600.0 (workpaper)

6,235,631.s

916,800

2,755,936

10,442,780
3,779

14,119,295

14,11g,2G
43,793

976.411

1 5,139,499

16

1 0??

2,417

4,350

530
312
60
12

914

12

26

0
12

168
't,082

3,260,291.1
4,629,000.0
1,214,000.0
1.000.000.0

10,103,291.1

10.548.652.9
20,651,944.0

1,947.06
3,028.70
5,841.18
8,653.60

1.2999

1.1530

1.0347

0.6157

(workpaper)

1,031,942
944,973
350,471
103.843

2,43'1,229

4,238,052
5,337,237
1,256,126

61 5.700
11,447,115
1 3,878,344

0
4.020.861

17,899,205

a

154,000.0

2,270.000.0 (workpaper)

2,424.000.0

469.34
1,149.00
2,050.00
4,096.00
7.322.00

0.0937

5,632
29,874
49,200

0

87.864
17?,570

14,430
187,000

212.245
399.245 0.1u7



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Ponnsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rat6s Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumss

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Descriotion

Exhibit No. '103
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Witness: D. Joe Mays

Avoraog RatE
(s)

$/DTH

0.2861

Bills Volumes Bass Rats
(r) et (3)

DTH $/DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

REvenue
(4)

$

2 Customer Charge:
3 > 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Th€rms Annually
4 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Tiprms Annually
5 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
6 Total
7 Commodity Charge:
I > 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
I > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
10 > 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
11 Total Deliveries
12 Subtotal
13 STAS
14 Flex
1 5 Total Rate Sch€dule MLDS - Class | |

0

JO

I
JO

2,050.00
4,096.00
7,322.00

0.4479
0.3874
0-3355

0
147,456

s
147,456

0
0

I
0.0

147,456
0

636.751

7U,207

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

2.741.000.0 (workpaper)

2,741.000.0

1,235,612
105,936

9,600

0
229,068

1,580,216

24
OU

36 Other Operating Revonue

37 487 - Forfeited Discounts
38 488 - Miscellaneous Seruice Revenues
39 493 - Rent from Gas Property
40 495 - Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.
41 495 - OffSystem Sales
42 495 - Other Gas Revenues - Other
43 496 - Provision For Rato Refunds

44 Total Othsr Operating Revenue

17 Base Rate Revenue
18 STAS
19 Rider USP
20 Rider CC
21 Gas Cost
22 Total Residential Distribution Seruice

23 Base Rate Revenue
24 STAS
25 Rider CC

26 Gas Cost
27 f otal Small Distribution Seruice (SCD, SGDS, SDS)

28 Base Rate Rsvenue
29 STAS
30 Total Large Distribution Seryice

31 Base Rate Revenue
32 STAS
33 Total Main Line Distribution Seruice

34 Total Distribution Service

1,082.0

134

53,757,368
0

6,359,228
o,Yzc

6.416.705
66,s40,226

42,597,176

3.217.113
45,820,685

'17,899,20s

I
17,899,205

1,183,452

a
1,183,452

922,450 6,925,000.0

I 35.300 1 2,660,039.3

20,651,9,K.0

5,165,000.0

voo 401.983.3 131



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Psnnsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Basod on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended December 31. 2019

Dgscrlotion Bills Volumos
(1) l2l

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

3,633,542

272,19u

24,988,117.4
24,988,117.4
24,988,117.4
24,988,117.4

24,988,117.4
24,988,117.4
24.988.117.4

2,524,483.6
2,524,483.6

2,524,483.6
2,524,483.6
2,324,483.6

6,1 03,128

19,670,646
4,813

334.502
26,1 13,089

0
26,1 13,089
19,902.150

41.873
46,057,112

1,491,5M

14,714,834
4,055

281.823
't6,492,2't6

16,4g2,216
16,767,888

35.279
33,295,383

Exhibit No. 103
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Averaoo Rate
(5)

UDTH

13.1325

8.2109

Baso Rate
(3)

$/DTH

Rovgnuo
(4)

$

2 Customer Charge
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Service Plan

6 Rider CC - Customer Choice
7 Gas Procurement Charge
I Subtotal
9 STAS
10 Base Rate Revenue
11 Gas Cost
12 Merchant Function Charge
13 Total RateScheduleRSS

14 Rate Schedule CAP - Residential Sales SErvice CAP

15 CustomerCharge
16 Commodity Charge:
17 All Gas Consumed
18 Gas Procurement Charge
19 Subtotal
20 STAS
21 Base Rate Reverue
22 Gas Cost
23 MerctEnt Function Charge
24 Total Rate Schedule CAP

3,633,542

272,190

25

26 Customer Charge:
27 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
28 Commodity Charge:
29 Less Than 6,,140 Therms Anrually
30 Rider CC - Custom€r Choico
31 Gas Procurement Charge
32 Subtotal
33 STAS
34 Base Rate Revenue
35 Gas Cost
36 Merchant Function Charge
37 Total Rate Schedule SGSS

287,206

287,206

39 CustomerChafge:
40 >6,440 to < il,400 Therms Annually
41 Commodity Cterge:
42 >6,440 to < 64,400 Th€rms Annually
43 Rider CC - Customer Choice
44 Gas Procurement Cl'€rge
45 Subtotal
46 STAS
47 Base Rate Revenue
48 Gas Cost
49 Merchant Function Charge
50 Total Rate schedule SGSS

31.073

31,073

lo.tJ

5.53'16

0.9183
0.0010
0.0695

4.1351
0.04'14

16.75

5.5316
0.0695

4.'t 351

0.0414

60.861,829

138,224,270
22,946,588

24,988
1.736.674

223,794,349

a
223,794,349
103,328,364

1.034.508
328,157,221

4,559,1 83

I 3,964,433
175.452

18,699,068

I
18,699,068
10,438,992

104.514
29.242.574

4,812,579.1
4,812,979.1
4,8'12,979.1

4,8't2,979.1
4,812,979.'l
4,812,979.1

4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8

4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8

21.25

4.0870
0.0010
0.0695

4.1 351

0 0087

48.00

3 6288
0.0010
0.0695

4.1351
0.0087

9.5694

38 Rate Schedulo SGSS - Small Gsneral Sales Seryica (> 6.190 to < 64.400 Therms Annuallv)



LinE
No.

Columbia Gas of Psnnsylvania, Inc.
Rovsnue @ Current Rates Basod on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Endod Docomber 31, 2019

Doscription Bills Volumes
(1) l2l

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Base Rate
(3)

$/DTH

1 ,149.00

0.0937

(workpaper)

Exhibit No. 103

Sch€dule No. 1

Page 12 of '15

Witness: O. Joe Mays

Avoraoo Rato
(5)

UDTH

3.9700

0.8832

Rovenug
(4)

$

2 CustomerCharga
3 540,000 - 1,074,000 Th€rms Annually
4 Commodity Charge:
5 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
6 Subtotal
7 STAS
8 Base Rate Revanue
9 Gas Cost - Commodity
10 Gas Cost - Demand
11 TotalRateSch€duleNSS

13 CustomerCharge:
14 > 6,4,400 to < 1 10,00 Therms Annually
15 >110,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annr.lally

16 >il0,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Anrually
17 >1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
18 >3,400,000 to < 7,400,000 Therms Annually
19 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually
20 Commodity Charge:
21 > 64,400 <= 110,000 ThermsAnnually
22 > 1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
23 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually
24 > 1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
25 > 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
26 > 7,500,000 Ttprms Annually
27 Gas Procurement - 3 540,000 Therms Annually
28 Gas Procurement - > il0,000 Th€rms Annually
29 STAS - < 540,000 Therms Annually
30 STAS - > 540,000 Therms Annually
31 Base Rate Revenue
32 Gas Cost - J 540,000 Therms Annually
33 Gas Cost - > 540,000 Therms Annually
34 Total Rate Sch€dule LGSS

12

72.700.0
72,700.0

72,700.0
550.0

72,700.0

13,788

6.812
20,600

2o,60o
263,756

4,26'l
288,617

123,146
213,570

n
n
n

0

989,790
725,466

0
U

0
53,241

0
n

a
2,'105,213

3,167,707

a
5,272,920

12

3Jb
282

0
n

229.75

1,947.06
3,O28.76

5,841 .18

8,653.00

429,410.1 2.3050
336,643.1 2.1550

0.0 1.2999
0.0 1.1530
0.0 1.0347

0.0 0.6157
766,053.2 0.0695

0.0 0.0695

766,053.2 4.1351
0.0 4.1351

766.053.2818

35 Tariff Sales Summary by Rats

36 Base Rate Revenue
37 STAS
38 Rider USP
39 Merchant Function Charge
40 Gas Procurement Charge
41 Rider CC
42 Gas Cost
43 Total Residential Sales

44 Base Rate Revenu€
45 STAS
46 Merchant Function Charge
47 Gas Procurement Charge
48 Rider CC
49 Gas Cost
50 Total Small General Sales

51 Base Rate Revenue
52 STAS
53 Gas Cost
54 Total Negotiated Sales

55 Base Rate Revenue
CO JIAJ
57 Gas Procurement Charge
58 Gas Cost
59 Total Large General Sales

60 Total Tariff Sales

3,905,732 27,512,601.0

217,609,715

22,946,588
1j39,022
1,912,126

24,988
1 13.767.356
357,399,795

41,980,112
0

77,152
616,325

A AAA

36.670.038
79,352,495

20,600
0

268.017
288,6'17

2,051,972
0

53,241
3.167.707
5,272,920

442,313.827

318,279 8,867,992.9

12 72,700.0

818 766,053.2

4.224,U1 37,219,347.1



Lino
No.

Columbla Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Rovenuo @ Currsnt Ratss Bassd on Forecast Adjustsd Bills and Volumss

For tho 12 Months End6d Docember 31,2019

Dsscription Bills Volumes
(1) (21

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

15,451,038

38,306,330
6,359,228

6.925
60,123,521

s
60,123,521
6.416.705

66.540.226

1,976,1 86

5,689,341
'1.392

7,666,919

I
7,666,919
1.289.881

8.956.800

?72 <?A

3,534,166
974

3,908,676

a
3,908,676

902.436
4,81'1,112

Exhibit No. 103

Sch€dule No. 1

Page 13 of 15

Witness: D. Jo€ Mays

AvEraqo Rate
(5)

ryDTH

4.9399

5.O717

Base Rate
(3)

3/DTH

16.75

6,925,000.0 5.53'r6
6,92s,000.0 0.9183
6,925,000.0 0.0010

6,925,000.0
6,925,000.0

Rgvgnue
(4)

$

2 CustomerCharge
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Seruica Plan

6 Rider CC
7 Subtotal
8 STAS
9 Base Rale Revenue
10 Gas Cost
11 TolalRateScheduleRDS

922,450

922,450

12 Rato Schedulo SCD - Small Commsrcial Distribution (Choice) s 6,440 Thorms

13 CustomerCharge
14 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annlally
15 Commodity Charge:
16 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
17 Rider CC
18 Subtotal
19 STAS
20 Base Rate ReverilJs

21 Gas Cost
22 fotal Rate Sch€dule SCD s 6.440 Therm

o, oo7

1,392,058.1

1,392,058.1

21.25

4.0870
0.0010

92,997

23 Rate Schsdulo SCD - Small Commorcial Distribution (Choice) > 6.440 to 3 64.400 Therms

24 CustomerCharge
25 6,440 - 64,400 Th€rms Annually 7,782
26 Commodity Charge:
27 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
28 Rider CC
29 Subtotal
30 STAS
31 Base Rate Reveru€
32 Gas Cost
33 Total Rate Schedulo SCO > 6,440 to 3 64,400 Therms 7,782

34 Rato Schedule SGDS - Small Gonoral Dlstrlbution Sorvico 3 6.440 Therms

1,392,058.1 0.9266
1,392,058.1

48.00

973,921.5 3.6288
973,921.5 0.0010

973,921.5 0.9266
973,921.5

39,105.1

211.8/.8.4
250,953.5

21.25

3.9506

3.9506
0.0010

930.0 (workpape0

39.105.1 1.2373
251.883.s

35 CustomerCharge:
36 Lsss Than 6,440 Therms Annually

37 Commodity Charge:
38 Priorityl-Aggregation
39 Lsss Than 6,440 Therms Annually
40 AllOtherAggregation
41 Less Than 6,440 Therms Anrually
42 Rider CC
43 Subtotal
44 STAS
45 Subtotal
46 Flex
47 Priority 1 Gas Cost
48 Total Rate Schedule SGDS 3 6.440 Therms

11,M7 2U,749

154,489

836,928
251

1,226,417

a
1,226,417

2,678
48.385

1,277.480

0

11,M7



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Current Rates Based on Forecast Adjustsd Bills and Volumos

For tho 12 Months Endod DecEmber 31, 2019

789.146.4

1,395,304.1

4.631.727 .4

6,027,031.5

3,260,291.1
4,629,000.0
1,214,000.0
1.000.000.0

r0.103.291.1

916,800

z, rcJ.vJo

10,442,780
a 770

14,119,295

14,1 19,295
43,793

976.411

15,139,499

Exhibit No. 't03

Schedule No. 1

Page 14 of 15

Witness: D. Jo€ Mays

Averaqe Ratg
(5)

$/DTH

3.9772

2.5075

Line
No. Descriplion

2 Custom€r Charge:
3 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
4 Commodity Charge:
5 Priority 1 -Aggregation
6 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
7 All Other Aggregation
8 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually
9 Rider CC
10 Subtotal
11 STAS
'12 Subtotal
13 Flex
14 Priority 1 Gas Cost
1 5 Total Rate Schedule SGDS > 6,440 to 3 64,400 Therms

Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distrlbution Servica

Customer Charge:
> 64,400 to < 110,00 Therms Anrnnlly
> 1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Anrually

Commodity Charge:
> 64,400 to s 1'10,00 Therms Annually
>1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually

Subtotal
STAS
Flsxsd Deliveries

Total Rate Schedule SDS

Rats Schedule LDS - Larqe Distribution Service

28 Customer Charge:
29 >540,000to <=1,074,000ThermsAnnually
30 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
31 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thsrms Annually
32 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
33 Total
34 Commodity Charge:
35 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
36 > 1,074,000to<=3,400,000ThermsAnnually
37 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
38 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
39 Total Deliveries
40 Subtotal
41 STAS
42 Flexed Deliveries
43 Total Rate Schedule LDS

44 Rat6 Schedule MLDS - Main Lin6 Distribution Soruico - Class I

45 Customer Charge:
46 > 274,000lo <= 540,000 Therms Annually
47 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
48 > 'l,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Th€rms Annually
49 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
50 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
51 Total
52 Commodity Charge:
53 All Gas Consumed
54 Subtotal
55 STAS
56 Flex
57 Total Rate Schedule MLOS - Class I

Bills
(1)

VolumEs Base Rate
(21 (3)

DTH g/DTH

(Ex 103, Sch 3)

Revenue
(4)

i
(Ex 103, Sch 2)

1

19,100

24

19,'124

I O??

2,417

168

1,082

48.00

3.4923

2.990.230.0 3.4923
3,779,376.4 0.0010

27,168.3 (workpapeO

789.146.4 1.2373

3,806,544.7

16

a
4,350

17

18

19

2Q

21

22
23
24
25
zo

12

26
24

12

74

229.75
757.34

2.3050
2.1 550

444,107
1,830,491

3,216,176
o oql ?7?

15,472,147
0

163.647
15,635,794

208.600.0 (workpapeo

6.235.631.5

530
312

60
12

914

1,947.06
3,028.76
5,841 .18

8,653.60

1.2999
1.1530
1.0347
0.6157

1,031,942
944,973
350,471

103.843
2,431,229

4,238,052
5,337,237
1,256,126

615.700
1't,447 ,115
'13,878,344

0
4.020.861

1 7,899,205

o
74

10.548.652.9 (workpape0

20.6s1.944.0

469.34
1,149.00
2,050.00
4,096.00
7,322.00

154,000.0 0.0937

2,27 0.000.0 (workpaper)

2,424,000.0

5,632
29,874
49,200

87.864
172,570

14,430
187,000

0
212.245
399.245 0.1647



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Rovonuo @ Curront Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For tho 12 Months Endsd December 31,2019

Baso Rato
(3)

gDTH

2,050.00
4,096.00
7,322.Q0

0.4479
0.3874
0.3355

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 1

Page 15 of 15

Witr€ss: D. Jo€ Mays

Avgraog Rate
(5)

$/DTH

Lino
No. Description

1 Rats Schodule MLDS - Main Line Distribution Ssrvice - Class ll

2 Customor Chargg:
3 > 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Th€rms Annually
4 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
5 > 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
6 Total
7 Commodity Charge:
I > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
I > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
10 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
11 Total Deliveries
12 Subtotal
13 STAS
14 Flex
15 Total Rate Sch€dule MLOS - Class ll

12 2.239.000.0 (workpap€r)

48 2,239.000.0

Eills Volumes
(1) (21

DTH
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Revgnue
(4)

$

0
36

n

36

147,456

a
147,456

0
0

a
0.0

147,456

636,751

7U,207

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

by

17 Bass Rate Revsnue
18 STAS
19 Rider USP
20 Rider CC
21 Gas Cost
22 Total Residential Distribution Service

23 Base Rate Rsvenue
24 STAS
25 Rider CC
26 Gas Cost
27 Tolal Small Oistribution Seruice (SCD, SGDS, SDS)

28 Base Rate Revenue
29 STAS
30 Total Large Distribution Seruice

31 Base Rate Revenue
32 STAS
33 Total Main Line Oiskibution Service

34 Total Dislribution Service

922,450 6,925,000.0

135,300

1,082.0

122

1,058,954

12,660,039.3

20,651,9,f4.0

4,663,000.0

44,899,983.3

c5., c /,505
0

6,3s9,228
6,925

6.416.705
66,540,226

42,597,176

6,396
3,217.113

45,820,685

17,899,205

17,899,205

1,183,452

a
'lj83,452

1 3 1,443,568

36 Othor Oporating Revenus

37 487 - Forfeited Discounts
3tl 488 - Miscellaneous Service Revenues
39 493 - Rentfrom Gas Property
40 495 - Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.
41 495 - Off System Sales
42 495 - Oti€r Gas Reverues - Other
43 496 - Provision For Rate Rsfunds

44 Total Other Operating Revonue

1,246,120
105,936

9,600
0
0

229,068

a

t,590,724

re



Llne
No. Oescrlotlon

Columbla Gas ol Ponnsylvanla, Inc.
Number of gllls

Forthe l2 Months Endsd Novemb€r 30.2018

Bllls from
lndustrlal
& L9 Com

Forecasted Custom€G
(1) (2)

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

lncrcmental Bllls----lt*t6fr"t asltt!
(3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch a) Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rate
Schedule
Chanoe

(5)

Finaled
Bllls
(5)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 2
Pe€e 1 ol 12

Witn6s: D. Joe Mays

Fmcastgd
Adlusted
(7'1 to 6)

3,600,750

1

2

3

4

6

7

o

9

10

11

't3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

27
28
29
30

u

36

38
39
40

41

RESIDENTIAL

Total Rate Schedule RSS

RESIDENTIAL

Total Rate Schedule CAP

3 522.802

265, r58

24,n0 (s,832)

(2,3€.2)

I
(2,*2)

4 731

COMMERCIAL

Lss Than 6,,140 Thems Annually

INDUSTRIAL

L6s Than 6,,140 Thems Annually

Total Rate Sd€dule sGSs < 6,440 Thems

242,466

231

282.697

3,034

I

3,034

1.7U

0

1,7U

2U,822

231

285,053

30,606

467

31,073

COMI,|ERCIAL

6,.140 - 64,400 Thems Annually

INDUSTRIAL

6,440 - 64,400 Thems Annually

Total Rate Sclredule SGSS > 6,,140 to s 64,400 Thems

COMMERCIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Thems Ann@ll,

INDUSTRIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Thems Annuall,

Total Rate Schedule NSS

COI'MERCIAL

> 64,4m b 3 110,00 Thems Annually
>1'10,000 to s 90,000 Thems Annually
>540,000 to s 1,074,000 Thems Annually
>1,074,000 b 5 3,400,000 Thems Annually
>3,400,m0 b r 7,400,000 Thems Annually
> 7,400,000 Thems Annually

Total Commercid gills Under LGSS

INDUSTRIAL

> 64,400 tc < 110,00 Thems Annually
>1 1 0,000 tc s 540,000 Thems Annually
>540,000 tc 5 1,074,000 Thems Annually
>1,074,000 to 3 3,400,000 Thems Annually
>3,400,000 to s 7,400,00O Thems Annually
> 7,400,000 Thems Annually

Total Industrial Bills Under LGSS

Total Rate Schedule LGSS

30,529

466 9ql
0078

0

12

488
28

0

0

0

0

746

48
24

0
0
0

a

8'18

000

000

0

0

0

0

0

a

0

0
0
0
0
0

I
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

s

0

0
0
0
0
0

a

0

0

0

0
0
0

I
0

0

0

12

4BB

2ffi
0

0

0

s

746

4B

24

0
0

0

a

72

818



Llne
No, Description

Columbla Gas ol Pennsylvania, Inc.
Numbet of Bills

For the l2 Months Ended November 30, 2018

Bllls from
lndustrlal
& Lg Com

FoGcasted Customers
(1) (2','

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

lncremental Bllls
New Const Attrttlon

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rats
Schedule
Chanqe

(5)

Flnaled
Bllls
(6)

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No. 2
Pee2ol12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Forocasted
Adlusled
(7=1 ro 6)

1 Tariff Sales Summary by Customer Class

2 Total R6idential Sales

3 Total Comnercial Sals

4 Total lndustrial Sales

5 Toial TariffSals

3,787,960

313,753

769

4,102,482

0

0

I
0

24,2fi

3,034

0

27,324

(5,832)

(2,382)

a

(8,214\

o u,221

o 1,781

01
0 66.003

3,870,639

316,186

770

4,187,595

7

'10

11

12

't3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

24

25

28

30

3t

33
34

39

40

41

RESIDENTIAL

Iotal Rate Schedule RDS

COMMERCIAL

L6s Than 6,440 Thems Annually

COMMERCIAL

6,440 - 64,400 Thems Annually

Total Rate Schedule SCD

7.767

100,000

a a 15

00326

0037aas
0037

0

a
0

0

!
0

001
099
001

0038

462sa
062

01
as
01

063

007
004
s9a
0011

7.782

100.326

COMMERCIAL

Lss Than 6,440 Thems Annually
Flex

Total Commercial Bills Under SGDS

INDUSTRIAL

Lss Than 6,440 Thems Annually
Flex

Total Industrial Eills Under SGDS

Total Rate Schedule SGDS < 6.440 Thems

10,915

s
10,9't5

94

a
94

1 1.009

0

a
0

0

0

0
0

0

10,952

a
'10,952

95

a

11,U7

't8,679

24

18,703

421

I
421

19,124

1,7U
1,528

0

COMMERCIAL

6,440 - &,400 Thems Annually
Ft*

Total Commercial Eills Under SGDS

INDUSTRIAL

6,440. 64,400 Thems Annually
Fl€x

Tolal lndusEial Bills Under SGDS

Total Rate Schedule SGDS > 6,440 to < &,400 Thems

COMMERCIAL

> 64,400 to s 110,00 Thems Annually
>110,000 to < 540,000 Thems Annually
Flex

fotal Commercial Bills Under SDS

1B 617

24

18,U1

1,697

1.524

I
3.221

0

a
0

0

s
0

0

0

s
0

0

I
0

0

a
0

0

420

a
420

19.061

0
0

I
0



Columbla Gas ot Pennsylvania, Inc.
Number of Bills

Forthe 12 Months Endod November 30,2018

Bills from
Industrial
& L9 Com

Forgcasled Custome6
(t) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

Descrlotlon

INDUSTRIAL

> 64,400 tc s 110,00 Thems Annually
>1 10,000 tc r 540,000 Thems Annually
Flex

Total Ind6trial Bills under sDs

Total Rate Schedule SOS

COMMERCIAL

> 540,000 to <= '1,074,000 Thems Annually
> 1,074,0@ b <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
> 3,400,000 b <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
> 7,500,000 Thems Annually
tstex

14 Total Commercial Bills UnderLDS

INDUSTRIAL

> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Thems Annually
> 1,074,000 b <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
> 7,500,000 Thems Annually
Flex

Rate
Schcdule

Erhibit No. 103
SdEdde No. 2

Page 3 of 12

Wihs: D. Joe Mays

Forscasiqd
Adlustod
(7.1 to 6)

229
889

s

1,118

4,350

Llne
No.

lncremental Bllls
N€w Consl Attritlon

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch a)

Flnaled
Bllls
(6)

Chanqe
(5)

228
BBB

s

1,116

4.337

72

0
0

313

1

1

s

2

0
0

a

0

0
0
0

0

!
0

0

0

0

0

I
0

0

0

a

0

0

0
0

I
0

0

0
0
0
0

s

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

228
72

0

0

12

312

300
240
60
12

768

301

240

12

156

769

1.082

0

0

a
14

a

14

24

0
12

60

0

60

0
0

a
0

a

0

0
0
0
0

s
0

a

0

0

0

a
0

a

0

10
'il
12

't5

16

17

18

19

20
21

22 Total Indwtrial Bills Under LDS

23 Total Rate Sciedule LDS

25 COMMERCIAL

26 >274,000to <=540,000ThemsAnnually
27 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Thems Annually
28 > 1,074,000 b <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
29 > 3,400,000 b <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
30 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
31 Commercial Bills Under MLDS - Class I

32 Flex

33 Total Commercial Bills Under MLDS I

U INDUSTRIAL

35 > 274,ffib <= 540,000 Thems Annually
36 > 540,000 b <= 1,074,000 Thms Annually
37 > 1,074,000 to <: 3,400,000 Thems Annually

38 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Ann€lly
39 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
40 lndGtrial Bills Under MLDS - Clss I

41 Flex

42 Total lndGtrial Bills Under MLDS I

43 Total Rate Schedule MLoS - Class I

45 COMMERCIAL

46 > 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Thems Annually
47 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
48 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
49 Commercial Bills Under MLDS - Class ll

50 Flq

51 Total Commercial Bills Under MLDS ll

0

0
12

0

s
'12

a

12

0

0

!

!
0

0

0
0
0

a
0

a

0

0
0
0
0

a
0

s

0

0
0
0
0

s
0

s

0

0

2
0
0

a
a

a

0
0
0
0

I
0

a

0

0
0

a
0

a

0

0
0
0
0

!
0

I
0

0

0
0

s
0

a

0

0
0
0
0

I
0

!
0

0

0
0

o
0

I
0

12

12

0
12

I



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvanla, lnc.
Number of Bills

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 2

P?€e 4 ol 12

Wih6s: D. Joe Mays

Forecasled
Adlusted
(7=l to 6)

Line
No. Descriotion Forecasted

(1)

Bills from
lndustrial Rate
& Ls com _____.b9I9I9$3!_9j!E_ schedule
glstgllgE New Const Atirltlon Chanqe

(21 (3) (4) (5)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Finaled
Bllls
(6)

1 INDUSTRIAL

2 > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Thems Annually 0
3 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually 36

4 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually 0
5 Industrial Bills Under MLDS - Cl6s ll 36
6 Flex 24

7 Total lndGlrial Bills under MLDS ll 60

8 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class ll 60

0
36

a

12

48

48

00
00sa
00
99
00

00

0
0

s
0

a

0

0
0

a
0

a

0

0
0

a
0

UA

(12)

(12)

9 Dlstrlbution Seryice Summary by Customer Class

'10 Total Residential

11 Total Commercial

12 Total Industrial

13 TotalDistributionServi@

908,546

1 33,1 01

2,514

1.Of4.165

0

0

|a
('t2)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 5,9B3

0 439

a5
o 6.427

914,529

133,540

2.511

1,0s0.580

14 Total CompanyThrcughput 5,146,647 (12\ 27,324 (8,214\ 0 72An 5,238,175



Columbla Gas of P6nn3ylvanla, Inc.
Numb€r ot Bllls

Forthe 12 Months Ended Osc6mber 31, 2019. Unadjusted

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No. 2
Pa€e5ol12

Wifrss: O. Joe Mays

FoGcast6d
Adlusted
(7=t to 6)

3.612,995

Bllls from
Industrlal
& Lg Com

Descrlptlon Forecasted eCstgqgg
(1) (2't

(Ex 103, Sch a)

J.U.ilC

Rate
ScheduleLine

No,
lncremental Bllls

Ncw Const Attrltlon
(3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Chanoe
(s)

Finaled
Bills
(6)

1

2

3

5

7

q

10

1'l

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

24

25

26

27
28

30

31
1t

34

37

38
39
,t0

41

42

RESIDENTIAL

Total Rate Schedule RSS

RESIDENTIAL

Total Rate Schedule CAP

COMMERCIAL

Ls Than 6,440 Thems Annually

INDUSTRIAL

Ls Than 6,440 Thems Annually

Tolal Rale schedule SGSS s 6,440 Thems

2U,032

231

2U.263

1,704

I
1,704

285,736

231

285,967

30,606

467

31,073

COUUERCIAL

6,440 - 9,400 Thems Ann@lly

INDUSTRIAL

6,i140 - 9,400 Thems Annually

Tolal Rate Schedule SGSS > 6,440 to 5 64,400 Thems

COTIMERCIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Thems Annually

INDUSTRIAL

540,000 - 1,074,00o Thms Annuall,

Tolal Rate Scfiedule NSS

COMMERCIAL

> 64,400 b 3 110,00 Thems Annually
>1 10,000 b < 540,000 Thems Annually
>540,000 b j 1,074,000 Thems Annually
>'|,074,000 b 3 3,400,000 Thems Annually
>3,400,000 b < 7,400,000 Thems Annually
> 7,400,000 Thems Annually

Total Commercial Bills Undtr LGSS

INDUSTRIAL

> 64,400 b 3 110,00 Thems Annuallt
>110,000 b s 90,000 Thems Annually
>540,000 b s 1,074,000 Thems Annually
>1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Thems Annually
>3,400,000 to s 7,400,000 Thems Annually
> 7,400,000 Thems Annually

Total Ind6trial Bills Under LGSS

Total Rate Schedule LGSS

30,529

466

30,995

0

12

al
078

v

12

a9
00

0
0
0
0
0

a

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

I

0

0

488
28

0
0
0
I

746

48

0
0
0

a

7'

818

0
0
0
0
0

s

0

0

00
00
00
00
00aa
00

00
00
00
00
00
0a
00

00

488
258

0
0
0

a

746

48
24
0
0
0

a

72

818



Llne
No. Descriotion

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Number ot Bllls

For the l2 Months Ended Oecember 31, 2019. Unadlusted

Bills from
lndustdal
& Lg Com

Forecasted Custome6
(1) l2l

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Incrcmental Bills-- !!!-ee!st------@-(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rate
Schedule
Chanqe

(s)

Flnaled
Bills
(6)

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 2

Page 6 of '12

Witnssr D. Joe Mals

Forecasted
Adlusied
(7=1 to 6)

1 Tarlff Sales Summary by Customer Class

2 Total Rsidential Sals

3 Total Commercial Sals

4 Total Ind6trial Sal$

5 Total Tariff Sales

3,820,964

315,319

769

4,137,052

0

0

s

0

0

0

a

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

I
0

u,221

1,781

7

66,003

3,885,185

317,100

770

4.203,055

7

8

I

10

11

12

RESIDENTIAL

toBt Hate sm&ute Ku5

COMMERCIAL

Less Than 6,,140 Thems Annually 92,686

13 COMMERCIAL

14 6,440 - 64,400 Thems Annually

15 Total RateScheduleSCD

7.767

100.453

0 0 15

00326

0037
9940037

0

I
0

0
a
0

1

I
1

38

0062
0090062

0

I
0

0

0
0

1

a
1

007
004
9AA
0011

0

0

I
0

0
0

a

0

7.782

100,779

17 COMMERCIAL

18 Lss Than 6,440 Thems Annually
19 Flex
20 Total Commercial Bills Under SGDS

21 INDUSTRIAL

22 Lss Than 6,,140 Thems Annually
23 Flex

10,91 5

s
10,915

94

a
94

1 1,009

10,952

s
't0.952

24 Total Indstrial Eills Under SGDS

25 Total Rate Schedule SGDS i 6,,140lhems

0

0
0

0

0

I
0

0

0

a
0

0

0

!
0

0

0

a
0

0

I
95

11,U7

18,679
24

18,703

26 RateScheduleSGDS.

27 COMMERCIAL

28 6,,140 - il,400 Thems Annually
29 Flq
30 TotalCommercial Bills Under SGDS

31 INOUSTRIAL

32 6,,140 - 64,400 Thems Annually
33 Flq
34 Total Indstrial Bills UnderSGDS

35 Total Rate Schedule SGDS > 6,,|40 to s 9,4@ Thems

36

COTIMERCIAL

> 64,400 to < 110,00 Thems Annuall,
>110,000 to < 90,000 Thems Annually
FIEX

Total Commercial Eills Under SDS

18,617
24

18,641

420

0
420

19,061

0

0
0

0

0

I
0

0

0

a
0

0

421

0
421

19.124

37

38
39

40

4l

1,697

1,524

a

3,221

1,7U
1,528

q

3,232



Columbla Gas of Pennsylvanla, Inc,
Number of Bllls

Forthe l2 Months End6d Decembor 31,2019 - Unadlusted

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 2

P€qeT of 12

Witnssi D. Joe Mays

FoBcasted
Adlusted
(7:t to 6)

Line
No.

7

Oesc.lptlon

INOUSTRIAL

> 64,400 b s 1 10,00 Thems Annually
>110,000 b s 540,000 Thems Annually
Flsx

Total IndWfial Bills Under SDS

Total Rate Sdedule SDS

8 COMMERCIAL

9 > 540,000 to <= '1,074,000 Thems Annually
10 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
11 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
12 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
13 Flex

14 Totral Commercial Bills LjnderLDS

16 INDUSTRIAL

17 >540,000b <=1,074,000ThemsAnnually
18 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
19 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
20 > 7,500,000 Thems Ann@lly
21 Flex

22 Total Ind6trial Bills Under LDS

23 Total Rate Schedule LDS

25 COMMERCIAL

26 > 274,m0 to <= 540,000 Thems Annually
27 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Thems Annually
28 > 1,074,000 tir <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
29 > 3,400,000 t'l <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
30 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
31 Commercial Bills Under MLDS - CIN I

32 Flex

33 Total Commffiial Bills Under MLDS I

34 INDUSTRIAL

35 > 274,000 b <= 540,000 Thms Annually
36 > 540,000 b <= 1,074,0m Thms Annually
37 > '1,074,000 to <= 3,4m,000 Thems Annually
38 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Ann6lly
39 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
40 Indstrial Bills under MLDS - cla$ |

41 Flex

42 Total Indwtrial Bills Ljnder MLOS I

43 Total Rate Schedule MLDS-Clss I

45 COMMERCIAL

46 > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Thems Annually
47 > 3,400,000 to c 7,500,000 Thems Annually
48 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
49 Commercial Bills Under MLDS - Cl6s ll
s Ftex

51 TotalCommerdal Brlls Under MLDS

Bllls trom
lndustrlal
& Lg Com lncremontal Bllls

Forecasled Custome6 New Const Attritlon
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch a) Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Seh 1)

Rate
Schcdule
Chanoe

(s)

Flnaled
Bllls
(6)

01
01
a0
o2
013

228000
888000

9Q09
1,116 0 0 0

889

I
1,1 18

4.350

0
0
0
0

a

0

0
0
0
0

s

0

0
0
0
0

I
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

a

0

72

0
0

12

312

300
240

60
at

156

768

15

0
0

0
0

a
0

I
0

0
0

I
0

0

0

0
2
0
0

a

s

0
0
0
0

I
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

s

0

12

0

0
14

a

14

12

24
12

0

60

0

60

0
0
0
0

a
0

a

0

0
0
0
0

a
0

I

229
72

0
0

12

313

301

240
60

156

769

0
0

12

0

a
12

o

12

24
12

0
12

0

60

0
0

s
0

I
0



Columbla Gas of Pennsylvanla, Inc.
Number of Bllls

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 2

PageSol 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Fo.ecasted
Adiusted
(7=1 to 6)

Llno
No. Oescription

1 INDUSTRIAL

2 > 2,146,000 to s 3,4m,000 Thems Annually
3 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
4 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
5 Industrial Bills Under MLDS - Clss ll

6 Flex

Bills from
lndustdal
& Lg Com lncremental Bills

Forecasted Customers New Const Attrltlon
(1) l2l (3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rate
Schedule
Chanae

(s)

Finaled
Bllls
(6)

Total Industrial Bills Under MLDS ll

Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class ll

0
0

s
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

a

0

0

0
36

a
36
24

60

0

a

24

60

60

9 Dlstribution Sedlce Summary by CustomerClass

10 Total Residential

'| 1 Total Commercial

12 Total Industrial

13 Total Distribution Serui@

916,467

133,s54

2.518

1,052,539

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

s

0

0 5,983

0 439

o 6,427

922,4&

2.523

1,058,966

14 Total CompanyThrcughput 5,189,591000072,4305,262,021



Llne

& D€3crlptlon

Columbla Gas of Ponnsylvanla, Inc.
Numb€r of Bllls

Fortho 12 Months Ended December 31.2019

Bills from
lndustrlal
& Ig Com

FoEcasted Customc6
(t) l2l

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

lncremental Bllls---@ a[dtieo
(3) (41

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rato
Schcdulo
Chanoe

(5)

Flnalod
Bllls
(6)

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No. 2
Page 9 of 12

Witnss: D. Joe Mays

Forec6tod
Adlusted
(7,1 to 6)

1

J

4

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

't9

20

21

23

27

28

30
tl

34

37

38

40

41

42

RESIDENTIAL

Total Rate Schedule RSS 3,553.505 3,633,542

RESIDENTIAL

Total Rate Schedule CAP

26,457 (5,910)

(2,400)

0

(2,400)

4 731

COMMERCIAL

L6s Than 6,440 Thms Annually

INOUSTRIAL

L6s Than 6,440 Thems Annually

Total Rate Schedule SGSS < 6,,140 Thems

284,O32

231

2U.263

3,639

s

1,704

a

1,7M

286,975

4

287,26

COMMERCIAL

6,440. 64,400 Thems Annully

INDUSTRIAL

6,440 - 64,400 Thems Annually

Total Rate Sdedule SGSS > 6,440 b r 04,400 Thems

COMMERCIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Thems Annull,

INDUSTRIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Thems Annually

Total Rate Scfiedule NSS

COUMERCIAL

> 64,400 b r 1'10,00 Thms Annully
>110,000 tc r 540,000 Thms Annually
>S0,000 tD 3 1,074,000 Thems Ann@lly
>1,074,000 b < 3,4m,000 Thems Annually
>3,400,000 b s 7,400,000 Thms Annually
> 7,400,000 Thems Annully

Tolal Commercid Bills Under LGSS

INOUSTRIAL

> 64,400 !o !'110,00 Thems Annully
>1 10,000 b 3 540,000 Thems Annually
>540,000 tl < 1,074,000 Thems Annually
>1,074,000 b s 3,400,000 Thems Annually
>3,400,O00 b 3 7,400,000 Thems Annually
> 7,400,000 Thems Annually

Total lndGtrial Bills undq LGss

Total Rate Schedule LGSS

30.529

466

30,995

aal
0078

30,606

467

31,073

0

12

488
258

0
0
0

0

746

48
24
0
0
0

0

72

818

00

00

0

0

0

0
0

a

0

0

0

0

0

0

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

a

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

s

0

0
0

0

0

0

I
n

0

0
0
0

0

0

I
0

0

0

488
ztB

0

0

0

!
746

4B

24

0

0

0

a

818



Columbla Gas of Pennsylvanla, Inc.
Numbor of Bllls

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019

gills trom
lndustrial
& L9 Com

Forecasted Custome6
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rats
Sch6dule

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No. 2
Page 10 of 12

Witnss: O. Joe Mays

F016casted
Adlusted
(7=1 to 6)

Llne
No. Descrlptlon

lncEmental Bllls
Newconst Aftritlon

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch a) Gx 103, Sch 4)

Flnaled
Bllls
(6)

Chance
(5)

1 Tariff Sales Summary by Customer Class

2 Total Rsidential Sals

3 Total Commercial Sals

4 Total lnduskial Sal6

5 Total TariffSds

3,820,964

769

4,137,052

0

0

a

0

26,457

3,639

I
30,096

(5,910)

(2,400)

0

(8,310)

o u,221

0 1,781

Q1
0 66,003

3,905,732

318,339

770

4,224,U1

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

't5

16

17

18

19

20

21

24

27

28
29
30

32

38

39

40

41

RESIDENTIAL

Total Rate Schedule RDS

COMMERCIAL

Lss Than 6,,140 Thems Annually

COMMERCIAL

6,440 - 81,400 Thems Annually

Total Rate Schedule SCD

7.767

1 00,453

a a 15

00326

'10,952

I
10,952

0037
aQa0037

0

s
0

0

0
0

7.782

100.779

COMUERCIAL

Ls Than 6,440 Thems Annually
ftex

Total Commercial Bills Under SGOS

INDUSTRIAL

Le$ Than 6,440 Thems Annually
Flex

Total lndGtrial Bills Under SGDS

Total Rate ScfEdule SGDS s 6,440 Thems

10.915

a
10,915

94

a
94

1 1,009

0

a
0

0

0

s
0

0

0

I
0

a
0

421

0
421

19,124

1,7U
'|,528

0

3,232

1

a
1

62

a
62

,|

s
1

7

4

a

't1

0

0
0

0

0

I
0

0

0

a
0

0

a
0

0

95
g

95

11,U7

18,679
24

18,703

COI'MERCIAL

6,,140. 64,400 Thems Annually
Flex

Total Commerclal Bills Under SGDS

INDUSTRIAL

6,440 - 9,400 Thems Annually
Fta

Total Industrial Bills Under SGDS

Total Rate Schedule SGDS > 6,440 to s 64,400 Thems

COMi,lERCIAL

> 64,400 to 5 110,00 Thems Annually
>110,0m to s 540,0@ Thems Annually
Flex

Total Commercial Bills Under SDS

420

I
420

19,061

'18 617

18,641

1 697

1 524

a

3,221

0
0

0

0

0

0
q

0

0

0

a

0



Columbla Gas of Ponnsylvanla, Inc.
Numbor of Bllls

Forthe l2 Mo.rths Ended Decemb€.31,2019

Bllls trom
Industrlal
& Lg Com

Forccasted CustomeB
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 1)

Descrlotlon

INDUSTRIAL

> 64,4001o s 110,m Thems Ann@lly
>1 10,000 b < 540,000 Thems Amually
Flex

Total lndustrial Bills Under SDS

Total Rate Schedule SDS

8 COMMERCIAL

9 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Thems Annually
10 > 1,074,000b <= 3,400,000ThemsAnnually
11 > 3,4m,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
12 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
13 Flex

14 Totral Commerdal Bills Under LDS

16 INDUSTRIAL

17 >540,000tc <=1,074,000ThemsAnnually
18 > 1,074,m0 b <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
'19 > 3,400,000 b <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
20 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
21 FIq

22 Totral Ind6trial Bills under LDS

23 TotalRateScheduleLOS

25 COITMERCIAL

26 > 274,000 to <= 90,000 Thems Ann@lly
27 > 540,000 tr <= 1,074,000 Thems Annually
28 > 1,074,m0 t'r <= 3,400,000 Thems Ann@lly
29 > 3,,rc0,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
30 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
3'l Commmial Bills Ljnder MLDS - Clss I

32 Flex

3 TotalCommercid Bills UnderMLDS I

34 INDUSTRIAL

35 > 274,000 tr <= 540,000 Thems Ann6lly
36 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 ThmsAnn€lly
37 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Thems Annully
38 > 3,400,000b <= 7,500,000ThemsAnnually
39 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
,10 Industrial Bills Under MLDS - Cls I

41 Flex

42 Toial Indstrial Bills Under MLDS I

43 Totral Rate Schedule MLDS - Class I

45 COMMERCIAL

46 > 2,146,000 to 5 3,400,000 Thems Annually
47 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
48 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
49 Commsdal Bills Under MLDS - Cl6s ll

il tstex

51 Totral Commercial Bills Under MLDS ll

lncremqntal Bllls--..@ arme!
(3) (1)

(Ex 103, Sch 1) (Ex 103, Sch 1)

Rate
SchGdul€
Chanqe

(5)

khibitNo. 103
Schedule No. 2

Ps€e 11 of 12

Witr|ss: D. Joe Mays

Fore@st€d

AdlEleq
(731 to 6)

Flnaled

9!!b
(6)

Llno
No.

888

s

1,1 16

4,337

0

0

s

0

0

0

I
0

0

0
0
0
0

I

0

0

0

0

0

s

0

O,J
0'1s8

0 13

0'1
00
00
00
a9
01

01
00
00
00as
01

0
0
0
0

s

q

0

00
00
s0
00s9
00

ttd
889

I
1,118

4,350

229

0
0

12

313

301

240
60

156

'15

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

I
0

0

0
0
0

I
0
s

0

0
0
0
0

o
0

I
0

228
72

0
0

12

312

300
240

60
12

156

0
0

12

0

a
12

I
12

1,U2

0

0

0

0

a

s

0

0

at
0

I
'14

14

24
'12

0
u
60

I

0
0

o
0

s

0

12

24

12

0

60

0

60

0

0

0

0

a
0
0

0

0

o
0

s

0

0
0

o
0

I
0



Columbla Gas ot Pennsylvanla, Inc,
Number of Bills

Forthe 12 Months Endcd December 31. 2019

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 2

Page 12 ot 12

Wibss: D. Joe Mays

Forecasted
Adlusted
(7=1 to 6)

Llne
No. Descrlotlon Forecasted

o)

INDUSTRIAL

> 2,146,000 to s 3,4m,000 Thems Annually 0
> 3,4m,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually 36
> 7,500,m0 Thems Annually a

Industial Bills Under MLDS - Class ll 36
Flex 24

Total lndustrial Bills Under MLDS ll 60

I Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class ll

Bills from
Industrial
& L9 Com lncremental Bllls

c!@s lgwlgst astllle!(21 (3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rate
Schedule
Chanoe

(s)

Finaled
Ellls
(6)

2
3
4
5

7

0
36

I
12

48

48

0
0

s
0

a

0

0

0

0

!
0

UA

(12\

(12\60

9 Olstrlbullon Sorylce Summary by CustomerClass

10 Total Residential

11 Tolal Commercial

12 Total lndustrial

13 TotalDistributionServi@

916,467

1 33,554

2.518

1,052,539

0

0

IA
(12)

0

0

s

0

0

0

a

0

0

0

0

0

439

6.427

922/fi

1.058.954

14 TotalCompanyThrcughput s,189,s91 (12) 30,096 (8,310) O 72,430 5,283,79s



Llne
No. Doscrlotion

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Volumos (Dth)

For the 12 Months Endod Novombsr 30.2018

lndustrial
& Lg Com

Forecasted Adi
(1) l2',t

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103
Sch€dule No. 3

Page 1 of 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Rate
Schedule Forecastedlncaomontal Customers

Nsw Const. Attrition
(3) (41

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Chanoe
(5)

Adlusted
(6=1 to 5)

1

4

q

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

la

't6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25

zo

27

28

30
31

32

34

5C
?A

a7

38
39
40

4'l

42

43

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Rate Schedule RSS - Resldential SalEs Service

All Gas Consumed
Tolal Rate ScHd€ RSS

All Gas Consumed
Tolal Rate Schedule CAP

24.677.832.3
24,677,832.3

2,513.'167.7
2,513,167.7

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

244.525.0
244,525.0

198,923.0

0.0

198.923.0

(42.180.0)

(42,180.0)

(117,278.01

0.0

(1't7,278.0)

24.880.177.3
24,8&,177.3

2.513.167.7
2,513,167.7

4,652,052.7

23.022.7

4,675,075.4

3,863,033.8

98.561.7

QGI qoq6

72.700.0
72,700.0

398,712.1
303,756.7

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

21,211.5
26,204.9

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

702,468.8

47,416.4

749,885.2

COMMERCIAL

Less Than 6,440 Th€rms Anrually

INDUSTRIAL

Less Than 6,440 Therms Anrually

Total Rate Schedulo SGSS

4,570,407 .7

23,022.7

4,593,430.4

0.00.0

COMMERCIAL

>6,440 to s il,400 Th€rms Annually

INDUSTRIAL

>6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Anrually

Total Rate Sch€dule SGSS

Rate Schedulo NSS - Neqotiated Sales Service

COMMERCIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Th€rms Annually
Total Rate Sch€dule NSS

INDUSTRIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Anrually
Total Rate Schedule NSS

Rate Schedule LGSS - Laroe General Sales Service

COMMERCIAL

> 64,400 <= 1 10,000 Therms Annually
> 1 10,000 to s 540,000 Th€rms Annually
>540,000 to s 1,074,000 Th€rms Annually
> 1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Th€rms Annually
> 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
> 7,500,@0 Therms Anrually

INDUSTRIAL

> 64,400 <= 1 10,000 Therms Anrually
> 110,000 to s 540,000 Therms Anrually
>540,000 to s 1,074,000 Th€rms Annually
> 1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to s 7,500,000 Th€rms Anrually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually

Total Commercial LGSS

Total lrdustrial LGSS

Total Rate Schedule LGSS

3,863,033.8

98,561.7

3.961.595.5

72.7QO.O

72.700.0

0.00.00.00.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 00
0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

398,712.1
303,756.7

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

21,211.5
26,204.9

00
0.0
0.0
0.0

702.468.8

47,416.4

749.885.2

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



Llno
No. Osscription

Rate Schedulo RDS - Rosldontial Distribution Service {Cholco)

All Gas Consumed
Total Rat6 schedule RDS

Columbia Gas of Ponnsylvanla, Inc.
Volumes (Dth)

For the 12 Months Ended November 30, 2018

lndustrial
& Lg Com

Forecastsd Adi
(1) l2l

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

lncremental Customors

@
(3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 3

Page 2 of 12
Witn€ss: D. Jo€ Mays

Forecastod
Adlusted
(6=1 to 5)

Rato
Schodulo
Chanqe

(5)

o

I

9

10

't1

'12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

20
21

22

23
24

ZJ
zo

27
28

30

31

32

JJ
u
at

37
38
39

40
41

42

6.893.000.0
6,893,000.0

0.00.00.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

00

0.0

6.893.000.0
6,893,000.0

1,371,505.0

959.493.2

2,330,998.2

38.546.4

205,939.9

930.0
245,416.3

0.0

2,788.8

90
2.788.8

778,068.3

2,U2,5't0.2

27.129.4
3,647,707.9

0.0

105.246.9
105,246.9

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually 1,371,505.0

Rate Schodule SGDS - Small Gsnoral Olstrlbution SErvice i 6.440 Thorms

>6,440 to t 64,400 Therms Annually

Tolal Rate Schedule SCD

COMMERCIAL

Priority 1 - Aggregation
Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

All Other - Aggr€gation
Less Than 6,t140 Th€rms Annually

Fl€x
Total Commercial SGOS

INDUSTRIAL

Priority 1 - Aggregation
Less Than 6,tHO Therms Ann:ally

All Oth€r - Aggregation
Less Than 6,440 Th€rms Anrually

Flex
Total Industrial SGOS

COMMERCIAL

Priority 1 - Aggregation
>6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually

All Oth€r - Aggregation
>6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Anrually

Fl€x
Total Commercial SGDS

INDUSTRIAL
Priority 1 - Aggregation
>6,,140 to < 64,400 Therms Anrually

All Oth€r - Aggregation
>6,440 to s 6,4,400 Th€rms Anrx.rally

Total Industrial SGDS

959,493.2

2,330,998.2

38,546.4

205,939.9

930.0
245,416.3

0.0

2,788.8

0.0
2,788.8

778,068.3

2,842,510.2

27.129.4
3.U7.707.9

0.0

105.246.9
105,246.9

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.00.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

Rate Schsdulo SGDS - Small General Distribution Servico > 6..140 to < 64.400 Thems

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.00.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

2 Total ResiJential Sales

3 Total Commercial Sales

4 Total Industrial Sales

5 Total Tariff Sales

27,'t 91,000.0

9,208,610.3

169.000.8

36,568,61 1.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

244,525.0

198,923.0

0.0

443,448.0

(42,180.0)

(117,278.0)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

27,393,345.0

9,290,255.3

169.000.8

36,852,60'1.1



Line
No. DescriDtion

1 Rato Schodule SDS - Small Distribution Service

2 COMMERCIAL

3 > 64,400 to < 110,000 Therms Annually
4 > 110,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
5 Flexed Deliveries
6 Total Commercial SDS

7 INDUSTRIAL

8 > 64,400 to < 1 10,000 Therms Annually
9 > 110,000 to < il0,000 Therms Annually
10 Flexed Deliveries
11 Total lndustrial SDS

12 Total Rate Schedule SDS

COMMERCIAL

15 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
16 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
17 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
18 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
19 Flexed LDS
20 Total Commercial LDS

Columbia Gas of Ponnsylvania, Inc.
Volumss (Dth)

For tho l2 Months Endod November 30.20i8

Industrial
& Lg Com

Forscasted Adi
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

1 ,211,774.6
2,565,443.6

175.000.0
3,952,818.2

1 63,790.7
2,029,606.3

33.000.0
2,226,397.0

6.179.215.2

1,584,510.9
1,010,500.0

0.0
0.0

1.914.000.0
4,509,010.9

1,683,491.7
3,590,500.0
1,209,000.0
1,000,000.0
8.502,573.3

15,985,565.0

20.494,575.9

70,000.0
0.0

70,000.0

84 000.0
2.270,000.0
2,354,000.0

2.424.O00.0

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Page 3 of 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Forocastsd
Adiusted
(6=r to 5)

1,211,774.6
2,565,443.6

175,600.0
3,952,818.2

1 63,790.7
2,029,606.3

33.000.0
2,226,397.O

6.179.215.2

Incremsntal Customers
Attrition

(4)

Rate
Schedule
Chanqo

(5)
New Const.

(3)

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
00
0.0

0.0

00
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

13

21

ZJ
24
25
26
27

INDUSTRIAL

> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed LDS

Total Industrial LDS

Total Rate Sch€dule LDS

29

30 COMMERCIAL

All Gas Consumed
Flexed

Total Commercial MLDS - Class I

INDUSTRIAL

All Gas Consumed
Flexed

Total lndustrial MLDS - Class I

Total Rate Sch€dulo MLDS - Class I

1,584,510.9
1,010,500.0

0.0
0-0

1.914.000.0
4,509,010.9

1 ,683,491.7
3,590,500.0
1,209,000.0
1,000,000.0
q Rn2 (7? ?

15,985,565.0

20,494,575.9

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

31

32
??

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

37

70,000.0
0.0

70,000.0

84,000.0
2,270.000.0
2,354,000.0

2,424,000.O



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Volumes (Dth)

For the l2 Months Endod Novomber 30. 2018

lndustrial
& Lg Com

Forocasted Adi
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Paga 4 ol 12

Witr€ss: D. Joe Mays

Rate
Schodule For€castedIncremental Customors

New Const. Attrition
(3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Chanq€
(s)

Adiusted
(6=1 to 5)

Line
No.

o

Descriotion

Rate Schedule MLDS - Main Line Distribution Seruice - Class ll

COMMERCIAL

> 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed

Total Commercial MLDS - Class ll

INDUSTRIAL

I > 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
10 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
11 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
12 Flexed
13 Total lndustrial MLDS - Class ll

'14 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class I

0.0
0.0
0.0

2.639.000.0
2,639,000.0

2,639,000.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

(504.000.0)

(504,000.0)

(504,000.0)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

2.135.000.0
2,1 35,000.0

2,135,000.0

15 Distribution Sewice Summary by Customer Class

16 Total Residential

17 Total Commercial

18 Total lndustrial

19 Total Oistribution Seruice

6,893,000.0

14,755,951.5

23.312.997.7

44,961,949.2

0.0

0.0

(504.000.0)

(s04,000.0)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

6,893,000.0

14,755,951.5

22.808.997.7

44,457,949.2

20 Total Company Throughput 81,530,s60.3 (504,000.0) 443,448.0 (159,4s8.0) 0.0 81,310,s50.3



Lino
No. Doscription

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Volumes (Dth)

For the l2 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Industrial
& Lg Com

Forecasted Adi
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

24,789,516.4 0.0

2.524.483.6 0.0

lncremental Customsrs
Now Const. Attrition

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Paga 5 ol 12

Witness: D. Jo€ Mays

Forocastod
Adiustod
(6=1 to 5)

24,789,516.4

2.524.483.6

4,690,331.4

23.022.7

4,713,354.1

3,956,452.1

98.561.7

4,055,013.8

72.700.0
72,700.0

408,198.6
310,438.2

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

21,211.5
26,204.9

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

718,636.8

47,416.4

766,053.2

Rate
Schedulo
Chanqe

(5)

1

5

o

7

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

'16

17

18

19

21

z3

24

25

26

28
29
30
31

33
34
JC

JO

37
38

?o

40

41

Rate Schedule RSS - Rssidential Sales Ssryice

All Gas Consumed

Rat6 Schedule CAP - Residentlal Sales Service

All Gas Consumed

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

COMMERCIAL

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

INDUSTRIAL

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

I otat KaIe Scnsute sb55

COMMERCIAL

>6,440 to s il,400 Therms Annually

INDUSTRIAL

>6,440 to s 6.4,400 TlErms Annually

Total Rate Schedule SGSS

COMMERCIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
Total Rate Sch€dule NSS

INDUSTRIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
Total Rate Schedule NSS

COMMERCIAL

> 64,400 <= '110,000 Therms Annually
> 1 10,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually
>540,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> |,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually

INDUSTRIAL

> 64,400 <= 110,000 Therms Annually
> | 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
>540,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to s 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually

Total Commercial LGSS

Total Industrial LGSS

I otat Kate scneoute LU55

4,690,331.4 0.0 0.00.00.0

23.022.7

4,713,354.1

oR q61 7

4,055,013.8

72.700.O

72,700.0

408,1 98.6
310,438.2

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

21 ,211.5
26,204.9

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

718,636.8

47,416.4

766,053.2

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

Rato Schedulo SGSS - Small Gonoral Sales Service (> 6..140 to < 64.400 Therms Annuallv)

3,956,452.1 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0,0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Volumes (Dth)

For the 12 Months Ended Dscember 31, 2019 - unadjusted

I ndustrial
& Lg Com

Forecasted Adi
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Incrgmental Customers
New Const. Attrition

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 3

Page 6 of 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Forscasted
Adiusted
(6=1 to 5)

Rato
Schedul6
Chanqs

(5)
Descriotion

6 Rato Schedule RDS - Residential Distribution 56rvice (Choice)

7 All Gas Consumed 6.925.000.0 0.0

8 Total Rate Schedule RDS 6.925.000.0 0.0

9

10 COMMERCIAL

1'l Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually 1,392,058.1 0.0

12

13 COMMERCIAL

14 >6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually 973,921.5 0.0

15 TotalRateschedulascD 2,365,979.6 0.0

16 Rats Schedule SGDS - Small Gensral Distribution Ssrvice < 6./90 Therms

17 COMMERCIAL

18 Priorityl-Aggregation
'19 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually 39,105.1 0.0

20 All Other - Aggregation
2'l Less Than 6,440 Th€rms Annually 209,017.0 0.0

22 Flex 930.0 0.0
23 Total Commercial SGOS 249,052.1 0.0

24 INDUSTRIAL

25 Priorityl-Aggregation
26 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually 0.0 0.0

27 All Other - Aggregation
28 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually 2,83'l.4 0.0

29 Flex 0.0 0.0
30 Total Industrial SGDS 2.831.4 0.0

31 Rate Schedule SGDS - Small General Distribution Ssruice > 6.440 to s 64.400 Th€rms

32 COMMERCIAL

33 Priorityl-Aggrsgation
34 >6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually 789,'146.4 0.0

35 All other - Aggregation
36 >6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually 2,883,512.3 0.0

37 Flex 27j68.3 0.0
38 Total Commercial SGDS 3,699,827.0 0.0

39 INDUSTRIAL

40 Priority 1 -Aggregation
41 >6,440 to < 64,400 TtErms Annually 0.0 0.0

42 All Other - Aggregation
43 >6,440 to < 64,400 Th€rms Annually 106,7'17.7 0.0
44 Total Industrial SGDS 106.7'17.7 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

6.925.000.0
6,925,000.0

1,392,058.1

973.921.5

2,365,979.6

39,105.1

209,0'17.0

930.0
249.052.1

0.0

2,831.4

0.0
2,83't.4

789,146.4

2,883,512.3

27.168.3
3,699,827.0

0.0

1Q6.717 .7

106,717 .7

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.00.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

2 Total Residential Sales

3 Total Commercial Sales

4 Total lndustrial Sales

5 | Otat I afln sates

27,314,000.0

9,438,1 20.3

169,000.8

36,921,121.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

27,314,000.0

9,438,120.3

169.000.8

36.92'l,121.1



Industrla
& L9 Com

Doscriotion Forecastod Adi
(1) l2l

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Page 7 ot 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Rato
Scheduls ForocastodIncremontal Customers

New Const. Attrition
(3) (4)

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Volumes (Dth)

For the 12 Months Ended Docombsr 31,2019 - Unadjusted

Llno
No.

'l

2

4

6

7

Chanqe
(s)

Adiusted
(6=1 to 5)

COMMERCIAL

> 64,400 to s 110,000 Therms Annually
> 110,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total Commercial SDS

INDUSTRIAL

1,229,058.3
2,571,729.3

175.600.0
3,976,387.6

166,245.8
2,059,998.1

33.000.0
2,259,243.9

6,235,631.5

1,583,734.6
1,01 1,000.0

0.0
0.0

1.914.000.0
4,508,734.6

1,676,556.5
3,618,000.0
1,214,000.0
1,000,000.0
8.634.652.9

16,143,209.4

20,651,944.0

70,000.0

0.0
70,000.0

84,000.0
2,270.000,0
2,354,000.0

2,424,000.0

1,229,058.3
2,571,729.3

175.600.0
3,976,387.6

1 66,245.8
2,059,998.1

33.000.0
2,259,243.9

6,235,631.5

70,000.0
0.0

70,000.0

84,000.0
2,270,000.0
2,354,000.0

2,424,000.0

1,583,734.6
1,01 1,000.0

0.0
0.0

1.914.000.0
4,508,734.6

1,676,s56.5
3,61 8,000.0
1,214,000.0
1,000,000.0
8.634.652.9

16,143,209.4

20,651,944.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0-0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

I >64,400tos110,000ThermsAnnually

9 > 1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
10 Flexed Deliveries
11 Total lndustrial SDS

'12 Total Rate Schedule SDS

13 Rate Schsdule LDS - Larqe Distribution Seruico

14 COMMERCIAL

> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed LDS

fotal Commercial LOS

INDUSTRIAL

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0-0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0-0

15

16

17

18

19

20

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

22 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
23 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
24 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
25 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
26 Flexed LOS

27 f o|al Industrial LDS

28 Total Rate Schedule LDS

29 Rate Schgdule MLDS - Main LinE Distribution Sorvice - Class I

30 COMMERCIAL

31 All Gas Consumed
32 Flexed
33 Total Commercial MLDS - Class I

34 INDUSTRIAL

35 All Gas Consumed
36 Flexed

37 Total Industrial MLDS - Class

38 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class I

0.0



Lino
No.

3

6
7

Columbia Gas of Ponnsylvania, Inc.
Volumos (Dth)

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

lndustrial
& Lg Com

Forscasted Adi
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

0.0
0.0
0.0

2.741.000.0
2,741,000.0

2,741,000.0

lncrsmental Customers
New Const. Attrition

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

Exhibit No. 103
Sch€dule No. 3

Page I of 12

Witness: D. Jo€ Mays

Forscasted
Adiusted
(6=1 to 5)

0.0
0.0
0.0

2.741.000.0
2,741,000.0

2,741,000.0

Rats
Schedule
Chanqs

(s)
Descriotion

Rato Schedulo MLDS - Main Line Distribution Servico - Class ll

COMMERCIAL

> 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed

Total Commercial MLDS - Class ll

8 INDUSTRIAL

I > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
10 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
11 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
12 Flexed
13 Total Industrial MLDS - Class I

14 Total Rate Schedule MLOS - Class I

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.00.0

15 Distribution Seruice Summary by Customer Class

16 Total Residential

17 Total Commercial

18 Total Industrial

19 Total Distribution Service

6,925,000.0

14,869,980.9

23.607,002.4

45,401,983.3

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

6,925,000.0

14,869,980.9

23.607.002.4

45.401.983.3

20 Total Company Throughput 82,323,104.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 82,323J04.4



Line
No. DescriDtion

1@
2 All Gas Consumed
3 Tolal Rate Sch€dule RSS

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Volumes (Dth)

For the 12 Months Ended Decembsr 31. 2019

lndustrial
& Lg Com

Forscastod Adi
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rato
Incromental Customors Schedulo

NEw Const. Attrition Chanos
(3) (4) (5)

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

I

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Page 9 of 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Forocasted
Adiustsd
(6=1 to s)

24.789.516.4
24,789,516.4

2.524.483.6
2,524,483.6

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

241.158.0
241,158.0

219,011.0

0.0

219,011.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

( 119,386.0)

0.0

(1 19,386.0)

(42.557.0) 0.0
(42,557.0) 0.0

24.988.117.4
24,988,117.4

2.524.483.6
2.524.483.6

4,789,956.4

23.022.7

4,812,979.1

3,956,452.1

oa q^l 7

4,055,013.8

72.700.0
72.700.0

c
6

8

9

't0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

'19

20

21

22

23

24
za

zo

27

28
29
30
31

32
33

u
35
36
aa

38
39
40

41

42

43

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0-0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Rate Schedule SGSS - Small General Sales Servlce (s 6./90 Therms Annuallv)

All Gas Consumed
Total Rate Sch€dule CAP

COMMERCIAL

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

INDUSTRIAL

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

I otat Kats Scneoure 5(,;5

COMMERCIAL

>6,440 io s il,400 Th€rms Annually

INDUSTRIAL

>6,440 to s 64,400 Tl'€rms Annually

Total Rate Sch€dule SGSS

COMMERCIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
Total Rate Schedule NSS

INDUSTRIAL

540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
Total Rate Sch€dule NSS

COMMERCIAL

> 64,400 <= 1 10,000 Therms Annually
> 1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
>540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Anrually
> 3,400,000 to s 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
> 7,500,000 Th€rms Anrually

INDUSTRIAL

> 64,400 <= 1 10,000 Therms Annually
> 110,000 to s S0,000 Therms Annually
>540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Anrually
> 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually

Total Commercial LGSS

Total lndustrial LGSS

Total Rate Sch€dule LGSS

4,690,331.4

23.022.7 0.0

4,713,354.1 0.0

3,956,452.1 0,0

98,561.7 0.0

4,055,013.8 0.0

72.700.0
72,700.0

0.0

Rats Schedulo SGSS - Small General salos SeilicE (> 6..|4{l to s 64.400 Therms Annuallv)

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

408,198.6
310,438.2

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

2'l,2'11.5
26,204.9

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

718,636.8

47,4'16.4

766.0s3.2

408,198.6

310,438.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

21,211.5
26,204.9

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

718,636.8

47,416.4

766.0s3.2



Line
No. Description

Rate Schedule RDS - Residential Distribution Seruice (Choice)

All Gas Consumed
Total Rats Schedule RDS

Columbia Gas of Ponnsylvania, Inc.
Volumes (Dth)

For thE 12 Months Endod Decsmber 31.2019

Industrial
& Lg Com

Forecasted Adi
(1) (21

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

6.925.000.0
6,925,000.0

Incremental Customers
Nsw Const. Attrition

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Page 10 of 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Forocastod
Adiusted
(6=1 to 5)

Rate
Schodul6
Chanqe

(5)

6

8

I

10

11

t3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23
24

25
zo

27
28

29

30

31

32

u
JC

50

JI
38
39

40
4'l
42

Rato Schodule SCD - Small Comm6rcial Distribution (Choico) < 6.r|40 Therms

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually 1,392,0s8.1

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.00.0

Exhibit No. 103

6.925.000.0
6,925,000.0

1,392,058.1

973.921.5

2,365.979.6

39,105.'t

209,017.0

930.0
249,052.1

0.0

2,831.4

0.0
2.831.4

789,146.4

2,883,512.3

27,168.3
3,699,827.0

0.0

106.717 .7

1Q6,717.7

>6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

Total Rate Sch€dule SCD

07? o21 q

2,365,979.6

COMMERCIAL

Priority 1 - Aggregation
Less Than 6.440 Th€rms Annually

All Other - Aggregation
Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

Flex
Total Commercial SGDS

INOUSTRIAL

Priority 1 - Aggregation
Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

All Other - Aggregation
Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

Flex
Total Industrial SGDS

39,105.1

209,017.0

930.0
249,052.1

0.0

2,831.4

0.0
2,831.4

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

COMMERCIAL

Priority 1 - Aggregation
>6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

All Other - Aggregation
>6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

Flex
Total Comm€rcial SGDS

INDUSTRIAL
Priority 1 - Aggregation
>6,440 to s il,400 Therms Annually

All Oth€r - Aggregation
>6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

Total Industrial SGDS

789,146.4

2,883,512.3

27.168.3
3,699,827.0

0.0

106.717.7
106,717.7

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.00.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

Summary by Customer Class

2 lolal Residential Sales

3 TotalCommercialSales

4 Total lndustrial Sales

5 Total Tariff Sales

27,314,000.0

9,438,1 20.3

169.000.8

36,921,121.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

241,158.0

219,011.0

0.0

460,1 69.0

(42,557.0)

(1 19,386.0)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

27 ,512,601.0

9,537,745.3

169.000.8

37,2't9,U7.1( 161 ,943



Line
No. Doscription

1 Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distrlbution Seruice

2 COMMERCIAL

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Volumes (Dth)

For tha 12 Months End6d Docomber 31, 2019

lndustrial
& Lg Com

Forecastod Adi
(1) l2l

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Rats
Incremental Customers Schodulo

ffichanqe
(3) (4) (5)

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Page'11 ol 12

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Forecastod
Adiusted
(6=1 to 5)

4
q

6

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.00.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

22
23
24
25
zo
27

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

> 04,400 to s 1'10,000 Th€rms Annually
> 1 10,000 to < 540,000 Th€rms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total Commercial SDS

INDUSTRIAL

8 > 64,400 to s 110,000 Th€rms Annually
9 > 1 10,000 to 3 540,000 Therms Annually
10 Flexed Deliveries
11 Total lndustrial SDS

12 Total RateSchedule SDS

13 Rate Schedule LDS - LarEe Distribution Servica

14 COMMERCIAL

15 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
16 > 1,074,000 lo <= 3,400,000 Therms Anrxrally
17 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Anrually
18 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
19 Flexed LDS
20 Total Commercial LDS

21 INDUSTRIAL

28

> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Anr[Jally
> 3,4@,000 to <= 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed LOS

Total lndustrhl LDS

Total Rate Sch€dule LOS

30 COMMERCIAL

31 All Gas Consumed
32 Flexed
33 Total Commercial MLDS - Class I

34 INDUSTRIAL

35 All Gas Consumed
36 Flexed
37 Total Industrial MLDS - Class

38 Total Rate Schedule MLOS - Class I

1,229,058.3
2,571,729.3

175.600.0
3,976,387.6

166,245.8
2,059,998.1

33.000.0
2,259,243.9

6,235,631.5

1,583,734.6
1 ,01 1,000.0

0.0
0.0

1.914.000.0
4,508,734.6

1,676,556.5
3,618,000.0
't,214,000.0

1,000,000.0
8.634.652.9

16,143,209.4

20,651,944.0

1,229,058.3
2,571,729.3

175.600.0
3,976,387.6

166,245.8
2,059,998.1

33.000.0
2,259,243.9

6,235,631.5

70,000.0
0.0

70,000.0

84,000.0
2.270.000.0
2,354,000.0

2,424,000.0

I,583,734.6
1,011,000.0

0.0
0.0

1,914.000.0
4,508,734.6

1,676,556.5
3,618,000.0
1,214,000.0
1,000,000.0
8.634.652.9

'16,143,209.4

20,651,944.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0,0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.00.0

70,000.0
0.0

70,000.0

84,000.0
2,270.000.0
2,354,000.0

2,424,000.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0



Description

Rate Schedule MLDS - Main Lino Distribution Seruic€ - Class ll

COMMERCIAL

> 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed

Total Commercial MLDS - Class ll

8 INDUSTRIAL

9 > 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
10 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
11 > 7,500,000 Th€rms Annually
12 Flexed
13 Total Industrial MLDS - Class ll

14 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class ll

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Volum€s (Dth)

For the 12 Months Ended Decomber 31. 2019

Industrial
& Lg Com

Forecasted Adi
(t) (2)

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

lncromontal Customors
New Const. Attrition

(3) (4)
(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 3
Page 12 ol 12

Witness: O. Joe Mays

Forecasted
Adiusted
(6=1 to s)

Rate
Schedule
Chanoo

(5)

Line
No,

3
4

6

0.0
0.0
0.0

2.741.000.0
2,741,000.0

2,741,000.O

0.0
0.0
0.0

(502.000.0)

(s02,000.0)

(502,000.0)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

2.239.000.0
2,239,000.0

2,239,000.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

0.00.0

15 Distribution Servico Summary by Customor Class

16 Total Residential

17 Total Commercial

18 Total Industrial

19 Total Distribution Service

6,925,000.0

14,869,980.9

23.607.002.4

45.401.983.3

0.0

0.0

(502.000.0)

(502,000.0)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

6,925,000.0

14,869,980.9

23,105.002.4

44,899,983.3

20 Total Company Throughput 82,323,'t04.4 (502,000.0) 460,169.0 (161,943.0) 0.0 82,119,330.4



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc,
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumes By New Customors & Aftrition

For the 12 Months Ended Novemb€r 30, 2018

Bills
from New

Customers
(1)

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Bills
from Attrition
Customers

(2)
(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Bills from
lnd & Lg Gom

Customers
(3)

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No.4

Page 1 of 18
Witness: D. Joe Mays

Adjusted
Bills

l4=1+2+31

1 8,458

652

Line
No.

1 RESIDENTIAL

2 Rate Schedule RSS

COMMERCIAL

4 Rat6 Schedulo SGSS

5 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

6 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

7 Rate Schedule LGSS

8 > 64,400 to 3 110,00 Therms Annually
I >110,000to< 540,000ThermsAnnually
10 >540,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Annually

1'l >1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
12 >3,400,000 to < 7,400,000 Therms Annually
13 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually

14 Rat6 Schedule SGDS

15 Less Than 6,4210 Therms Annually
16 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

17 Rate Schedule SDS

18 >64,400 to < 1 10,000 Therms Annually

19 >1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
20 Flex

21 Rate Schedule LDS

22 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
23 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
24 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
25 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
26 Flex

INDUSTRIAL

28 Rate Schedule SGSS
29 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
30 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

31 Rate Schedule LGSS

32 > 64,400 to < 110,00 Therms Annually

33 >110,000tos 540,000ThermsAnnually
34 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually

35 >1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
36 >3,400,000 to s 7,400,000 Therms Annually
37 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually

38 RatE Schedule SDS

39 >64,400 to s 1 10,000 Therms Annually

40 >1 10,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually

41 Rate Schedule LDS

42 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
43 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
44 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually

45 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
46 Flex

Rate Schedule MLDS ll
Flex

Total

24,290 (s,832)

3,034
0

(2,382)
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

(12)

(12)

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
U

0
0

(12)

19,098

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

27

47

4t) 0

27,324

0

(8,214)49



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumes By New Customers & Attrition

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Volumes
from New

Customers
(1)

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Volumes
from

Attrition
12)
Dth

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Volumes
Ind & Lg Com

Customers
(3)

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 4

Page2of18
Witness: D. Joe Mays

Adjusted
Volumes
(4=1+2+3)

Dth

202.345.0

202,345.0

81,645.0

0.0
81,645.0

0.0

00
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

(504,000.0)

(220,010.0)

Line
No.

o

7

8
9

RESIDENTIAL

Rate Schedule RS

All Gas Consumed

Total

COMMERCIAL

Rate Schedule SGSS

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
>6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually

Total

0.0

0.0

20
21

ZJ
24

25
zo

28
29
30
31

JO

J(

38
JV

10 Rate Schedule SGDS

11 Priorityl-Aggregation
12 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

13 >6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

14 Subtotal

15 All Other - Aggregation

16 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually

17 >6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually

18 Subtotal
19 Total

Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distribution Serviee
>64,400 to < 1 10,000 Therms Annually
>1 10,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total

Rate Schedule LDS
> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total

INDUSTRIAL

Rat€ Schedule SGSS
Total

Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distribution Service
>64,400 to s 1 10,000 Therms Annually
>110,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total

40 Rate Schedule LDS
41 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually

42 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
43 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually

M > 7,500,000 Therms Annually

45 Flexed Deliveries
46 Total

47 Rate Schedule MLDS ll

48 Flexed Deliveries

49 Total

3t

244.525.0
244,525.0

198,923.0

0.0
198,923.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

443,448.0

(42.180.0)

(42,180.0)

(117,278.0)

0.0
(117,278.0)

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

(159,458.0)

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

(504,000.0)

(504,000.0)

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
00
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0

a
0.0

0

a
0.0
0.0

0.0

0

s
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

JJ

34



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumes By New Customers & Attrition

For the 12 Months Ended November 30, 2018

Oetermination of Attrition

I

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 4
Page 3 of 18

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Comm
sGss

295.41

0
49.24

49.24

6
/?o7\

uJLzlg)

Res
RSS

A

Heating Customers

Half of UPC
Months
Dtiy'Customer/Mo

43.40

0
7.23

7.23
o

Q72\
gaua)

5 Change in Dth - Firt Block

6 DtilCustomer/Mo
7 No. ofMos
8 Change in Customers
9 Change in Dth - First Block

10 Change in Oth - Second Block

11 Dtl'y'Customer/Mo

12 No. ofMos
13 Change in Customers
14 Change in Dth - Second Block

0.00
6

s
g

0.00
6

a
q



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvanla, Inc.
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumes By New Customers & Attritlon

For tho 12 Months Ended December 31,2019 - Unadjusted

Bills
from New

Customers
(1)

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Bills
from Attrltion
Customerc

l2l
(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Bllls from
Ind & Lg Com

Customers
(3)

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 4

Page 4 of 18

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Adjusted
Bills

(4:1+2+3)

n

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Line
No.

1 RESIDENTIAL

2 Rate Schedule RSS

COMMERCIAL

4 Rate Schodul€ SGSS

5 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
6 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

7 Rate Schedule NSS

8 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually

I Rate Schedule LGSS

10 > 64,400 to s 110,00 Therms Annually
11 >110,000 to 3 5210,000 Therms Annually

12 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually

13 >1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
14 >3,1100,000 to s 7,1100,000 Therms Annually
15 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually

16 Rate Schsdule SGDS
17 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
18 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

19 Rate Schodule sDs
20 >64,400 to s 110,000 Therms Annually
21 >110,000 to s 540,000 Therms Annually
22 Flex

Rate Schsdu16 LDS
> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually

Flex

INDUSTRIAL

Rate Schedule SGSS

Less Than 6,rl40 Therms Annually
6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

Rate Schedule LGSS
> 6.4,400 to s 1 10,00 Therms Annually
>110,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
>540,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Annually
>'1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
>3,.O0,000 to < 7,400,000 Therms Annually
> 7,400,000 Therms Annually

Rate Schedule SDS
>64,400 to < 110,000 Therms Annually
>110,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually

Rate Schedule LDS
> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually

Flex

29

ZJ

24
25
zo

28

33

34
35
36

37
2a

?o

43

44
45
46

48

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

30
31

32

40
41

42

0
0
0
0

49 Total



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumes By New Customers & Attrltion

For the 12 Months Ended Docember 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Volumes Volumes
from New from
Custome6 Attrillon

(1) l2l
Dth oth

(Ex 103, Sch 4) (Ex 103, Sch 4)

Volumes
Ind & Lg Com

Customers
(3)

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No.4
Page 5 of 18

Witness: D. Joe Mays

AdJusted
Volumes
(4:.1+2+31

Dth

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

Llne
No.

2
?

4
0.0

0.0

RESIDENTIAL

Rato Schedule RS
All Gas Consumed

Total

COMMERCIAL

Rate Schedulo SGSS
Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
>6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

Total

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

b

8

18

19

20
21

23

24
25
26
27

28

m
2t

32
??

u

43
44

45
46
47
48

49

10 Rate Schedule NSS

11 540,000 - 1,074,000 Therms Annually
12 Total

13 Rate Schedule SGDS
14 Priorityl-Aggregation
1 5 Less Than 6,440 Th€rms Annually
16 >6,440 to s il,400 Therms Annually
17 Subtotal

All Other - Aggregation
Less Than 6,rl40 Therms Annually
>6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

Subtotal

22 Total

Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distribution Service
>64,400 to s 110,000 Therms Annually
>110,000 to 3 540,000 Therms Annually
FIexed Deliveries

Total

Rate Schedul€ LDS
> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total

INDUSTRIAL

Rate Schedule SGSS
Total

38 Rate Schedule SDS - Small Distribution Sorvlce
39 >64,400 to s 1 10,000 Therms Annually
q >110,000 to s 5210,000 Therms Annually
41 Flexed Deliveries
42 Total

Rate Schedule LDS
> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,t100,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total

Total

0.0

0.0
0.0

00
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
00
0.0
0.0

a(

36
JI 0.0

0.0

0.0
00
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

00
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
00
0.0

0.0

0.0
00
0.0

00
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.050 0.0



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumes By New Customers & Attrition

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted
Determlnation of Attrition

Res
RSS

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 4
Pr^aA^f1A

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Comm
SGSS

2

4

Heating Customers

Half of UPC
Months
Dth/Customer/Mo

5 Change in Dth - First Block

6 Dty'Customer/Mo
7 No. ofMos
8 Change in Customers
9 Change in Dth - First Block

10 Change in Dth - Second Block

11 Dth/Customer/Mo

12 No. ofMos
13 Change in Customers
14 Change in Dth - Second Block

0.00
o

0.00

0.00
6

s
a

0.00
o

s
a

0.00
o

o.o0

0.00
o

0
a

0.00
o

a
U



Columbla Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Summary of AdjustmenB to Annualize Volumes By New Customers & Attrition

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019

Bills
from New

Customers
(1)

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Bills
from Attrition
Customers

l2l
(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Bills from
Ind & Lg Com

Customers
(3)

(Ex 103, Sch 4)

'l
I

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No.4
Page 7 of 18

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Adjusted
Bills

l4:1+2+31

20,547

Lins
No.

RESIDENTIAL

2 Rate Schedule RSS

COMMERCIAL

4 Rate Schedule SGSS

5 LessThan 6,440 Therms Annually
6 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

7 Rate Schedule LGSS

8 > 64,l|()0 to < 110,00 Therms Annually
9 >110,000to<540,000ThermsAnnually
10 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually

11 >1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
12 >3,400,000 to s 7,400,000 Therms Annually
13 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually

14 Rat6 Schedulo SGDS

15 L€ssThan 6,440 ThermsAnnually
16 6,,140 - 64,40 Therms Annually

17 Rate Schedule SDS
18 >6,4,400 to < 110,000 Therms Annually

19 >110,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually

20 Flex

Rate Schedule LDS
> 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
> 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,2100,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually

Flex

INDUSTRIAL

28 Rate Schedule SGSS
29 Less Than 6,1140 Therms Annually
30 6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually

31 Rate Schedule LGSS

32 > 64,400 to s 110,00 Therms Annually

33 >110,000tos 540,000ThermsAnnually
34 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually
35 >1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually

36 >3,400,000 to s 7,400,000 Therms Annually
37 > 7,400,000 Therms Annually

38 Rate Schedule SDS

39 >64,4,00 to s 110,000 Therms Annually

40 >110,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually

41 Rat6 Schedule LDS
42 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
43 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually

44 > 3,2100,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually

45 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
46 Flex

Rate Schodule MLDS ll
Flexed Deliveries

26,457 (5,910)

21

22
ZJ

24
25

26

? aao

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

(2,400)

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

1,239

0
0

0
0
n

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

n

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

(12)

21.774

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

(121

(12)(8,310)48 Total 30,096



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumos By New Customers E Attrition

Forthe 12 Months Ended Decembor31.2019

Volumos Volumes
from New from
Custome6 Attrition

(1) l2l
Dth Dth

(Ex 103, Sch a) fx 103, Sch 4)

Volumog
lnd & Lg Com

Customers
(3)

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 4)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No.4
Page 8 of 18

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Adjusted
Volumos
(4:1+2+31

Dth

198.601 .0

198,601 .0

99,625.0

0.0
99,625.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

(502,000.0)

(203,774.01

Llno
No.

?

4

RESIOENTIAL

Rate Schedule RS
All Gas Consumed

Total

0.0

0.0

COMMERCIAL

6 Rat6 Schedule SGSS

7 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
I >6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually
I Total

10 Rate Schedule SGDS
1'l Priorityl-Aggregation
12 Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually
13 >6,440 to < 64,,100 Therms Annually

14 Subtotal

15 All Other - Aggregation
16 Less Than 6,4,10 Therms Annually
17 >6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually
18 Subtotal

19 Total

20 Rate Schedule SDS - Small Oistrlbution Service
21 >64,400 to < 1 10,000 Therms Annually
22 >110,000 to < 540,000 Thems Annually
23 Flexed Deliveries
24 Total

25 Rate Schedule LDS
26 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
27 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
28 > 3,rO0,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
29 > 7,500,000 Thorms Annually
30 Flexed Deliveries
31 Total

INDUSTRIAL

Rate Schedule SGSS
Total

Rate Schedu16 SDS - Small Distdbution Service
>64,400 to s 110,000 Therms Annually
>1 10,000 to < 540,000 Therms Annually
Flexed Deliveries

Total

40 Rat€ Schedule LDS

41 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Therms Annually
42 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,2100,000 Therms Annually
43 > 3,2100,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
44 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
45 Flexed Deliveries
46 Total

47 Rate Schedule MLDS ll
48 Flexed Deliveries

49 Total

??

34

241.158.0

241.158.0

219,011.0

0.0
219,011.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

460,1 69.0

u2557.0\
(42,s57.0)

(1 19,386.0)

0.0
(1 19,386.0)

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

(161,943.0)

(502,000.0)

(502,000.0)

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

00
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

?F

JO
?7

s
39



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Summary of Adjustments to Annualize Volumes By New CustomeF & Attrition

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 201 9
Detsrmination of Attrition

Res

RSS

Exhibit No. 103
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Witness: D. Joe Mays

Comm
SGSS

298.47
o

4s.7i

49.74
b

(400)

ot-9390)

2

4

Heating Customars

Half of UPC
Months
Dth/Customer/Mo

43.21

0
7.20

7.20
o

(985)

ll2'552)

5 Change in Dth - First Block

6 Dth/Customer/Mo

7 No. ofMos
8 Change in Customers
9 Change in Dth - First Block

10 Change in Dth - Second Block

11 Dth/Customer/Mo
12 No. ofMos
13 Change in Customers
14 Change in Dth - Second Block

0.00

6
U

a

0.00
b

a
I



lncremental No. of Mos Incremental
Mo. Customers Not Online Bills

(1) (2',, (3=1x2)

RESIDENTIAL

Rate Schedule RSS

First Block Usage per Gustomer
First Month First Block Usage per Gustomer

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Adjustment to Bills and Dth Generated By New Construction

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

1 1 .96 1 6.96 16.44 1 3.54 9.1 5 4.19
5.98 8.48 8.22 6.77 4.58 210

03.23500000
3203,8272,7140000
502 3,002 4,257 2,063 0 0 0

738 2,542 4,172 4,044 1,665 0 0

904 2,703 3,833 3,715 3,060 1,034 0
1J20 2,679 3,799 3,683 3,033 2,050 469
'f,584 3,157 4,477 4,340 3,575 2,416 1,106
2,366 4,042 5,732 5,557 4,577 3,093 1,416
2,376 3,552 5,037 4,883 4,021 2,718 1,244
3,492 4,640 6,580 6,379 5,254 3,550 1,626
5,080 6,076 8,616 8,352 6,878 4,648 2,129
5.808 6.315 8.955 8.680 7.149 4.831 2.212

24,290 46,170 58,172 51,696 39,212 24,340 10,202

(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 4

Page 10 of 18

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Incremental
Volumes

(4)
(Dth)

Line
No.

1

2

3

4

6
7

8

I
10
'11

12

13

14

15

16
17

Dec
Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
JUne
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Total

541

320
251
240
zzo
224
zo4
338
ZYI
3BB

508
528

4,131

1.33
0.67

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

198
516
676
702

2.092

5.88
2.94

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
1.552
1,552

0
'l

2

4

b

7

8
I

10

11

2.27 1.37
1.14 0.69

00
00
00
00
00
00

300 0

767 232
674 407
881 532

1,153 696
1.199 723
4,974 2,590

1.41 2.29
0.71 1.15

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

274 0

716 582
744 1.209

1,734 1,791

3,235
6,541
9,322

12,823
14,345
15,713
19,371
25,416
22,734
30,232
40,522
44.271

244,525

Dec
u.P.c.

11.96

Jan
u.P.c.

16.96

Feb
u.P.c.

16.44

Mar
u.P.c.

13.54

Apr
u.P.c.

9.15

May
u.P.c.

4.19

June
U.P.G.

2.27

July
u.P.c.

't.37

Aug
u.P.c.

1.33

Sept
u.P.c.

1.41

Oct
u.P.c.

2.29

Nov
u.P.c.

5.88



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Adjustment to Bills and Dth Generated By New Construction

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Exhibit No. 103
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lncremental
Volumes

(4)
(Dth)

Line
No.

1

2

4

5

6
7

9

10

11

12

13

14
1q

16
17

Dec
Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
June
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Total

97
54
41

39
28
34
22
zt
29
45
69
IY

562

lncremental No. of Mos lncremental
Mo. Customers Not Online Bills

(1) (2) (3=1x2)

COMMERCIAL

Rate Schedule SGSS (Less Than 6z14 Dth Annually)

First Block Usage per Customer 72.53
First Month First Block Usage per Customer 36.27

(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)

102.74 101.75 82.57 58.40 31 .74
51.37 50.88 41.29 29.20 15.87

0
1

2

3

4

o
7
8
I

10

11

0 3,5't8 0 0 0
54 3,917 2,774 0 0
82 2,974 4,212 2,086 0
117 2,829 4,007 3,968 1,610
112 2,031 2,877 2,849 2,312
170 2,466 3,493 3,460 2,807
132 1,596 2,260 2,239 1,817
189 1,958 2,774 2,747 2,229
232 2,103 2,979 2,951 2,395
387 3,'t19 4,418 4,375 3,551
690 5,005 7,089 7,021 5,697
869 5.730 8.116 8.038 6.523

3,034 37,246 44,999 39,734 28,941

00
00
00
00

818 0

1,986 540
1,285 698
1,577 857
1,694 920
2,511 1,365
4,030 2,190
4.614 2.507

18,515 I,077

21 .15 16.82
10.58 8.41

00
00
00
00
00
00

233 0

571 227
613 488
909 723

1,459 1,161
1.671 1.329
5,456 3,928

16.39 17.42
8.20 8.71

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

238 0
705 375

1,131 1,202
1.295 1.376
3,369 2,953

26.58 42.73
13.29 21.37

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

917 0

2.100 1.688
3.017 1,688

3,518
6,691
9,272

12,414
10,887
14,752
10,128
12,940
14,381
22,051
36,902
44.987

198,923

Dec
u.P.c.

72.53

Jan
u.P.c.
102.74

Feb
u.P.c.
101.7s

Mar
u.P.c.

82.57

Apr
u.P.c.

58.40

May
u.P.c.

31.74

June
u.P.c.

21.15

July
u.P.c.

16.82

Aug
u.P.c.

16.39

Sept
u.P.c.

17.42

Oct
u.P.c.

26.58

Nov
u.P.c.

42.73
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Incremental
Volumes

(41

(Dth)

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Adjustment to Bills and Dth Generated By New Construction

For the 1 2 Months Ended December 31 , 201 9 - Unadjusted

Jan
u.P.c.

0.00

Feb
u.P.c.

0.00

Mar
u.P.c.

0.00

Apr
u.P.c.

0.00

May
u.P.c.

0.00

June
u.P.c.

0.00

July
u.P.c.

0.00

Aug
u.P.c.

0.00

Sept
u.P.c.

0.00

Oct
u.P.c.

0.00

Nov
u.P.c.

0.00

Dec
u.P.c.

0.00
(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)

Line Incremental No. of Mos Incremental
No. Mo. Customers Not Online Bills

(1) (21 (3=1x2)

RESIDENTIAL

Rate Schedule RSS

First Block Usage per Customer
First Month First Block Usage per Customer

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3
4

0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
aaqqq0800qq0a
0000000000000

00
01
02
03
04
n4
UO
07
08
no
0 10
q 11

0

5 Jan
6 Feb
7 Mar
8 Apr
9 May
10 June
11 July
12 Aug
13 Sept
14 Oct
15 Nov
16 Dec
17 Total
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lncremental
Volumes

(4)
(Dth)

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Adjustment to Bills and Dth Generated By New Gonstruction

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Line lncremental No, of Mos Incremental
No. Mo. Customers Not Online Bills

(1) (2) (3=1x2)

COMMERCIAL

Rate Schedule SGSS (Less Than 6,2140 Therms Annually)

First Block Usage per Gustomer
First Month First Block Usage per Customer

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.004

0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
0000000000000
aq0000qqsqaqa
0000000000000

0

1

2

4

o
7

8

I
10

11

5 Jan
6 Feb
7 Mar
8 Apr
9 May
10 June
11 July
12 Aug
13 Sept
14 Oct
15 Nov
16 Dec
17 Total

Jan
u.P.c.

0.00

Feb
u.P.c.

0.00

Mar
u.P.c.

0.00

Apr
u.P.c.

0.00

May
u.P.c.

0.00

June
u.P.c.

0.00

July
u.P.c.

0.00

Aug
u.P.c.

0.00

Sept
u.P.c.

0.00

Oct
u.P.c.

0.00

Nov
u.P.c.

0.00

Dec
u.P.c.

0.00
(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)



Golumbia Gas of Pennsldvania, lnc.
Adjustment to Bills and Dth Generated By New Construction

For the l2 Months Ended December 31, 2019
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Incremental
Volumes

(4)
(Dth)

Line
No.

I

2

3
4

5

6
7
8
o

10
11

12
't3

14

15

16
17

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
JUne
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec
Total

aAa

270
265
24z
240
284
263
319
417
546
565
440

4,194

lncremental No. of Mos lncremental
Mo. Customers Not Online Bills

(1) (21 (3=1x2)

RESIDENTIAL

Rate Schedule RSS

First Block Usage per Customer
First Month First Block Usage per Customer

16.89 16.37 13.49
8.45 8.19 6.75

(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)(Dth)(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)

2.28 5.86 11.88
1.14 2.93 5.94

0

1

2
3

4

o
7

8
o

10
tl

02.8970000
270 4,560 2,210 0 0 0

530 4,476 4,338 1,787 0 0
726 4,087 3,962 3,265 1,102 0

960 4,054 3,929 3,238 2.186 500
1,420 4,797 4,649 3,831 2,587 't,',t$4

1,578 4,442 4,305 3,548 2,396 1,097
2,233 5,388 5,222 4,303 2,906 1,330
3,336 7,043 6,826 5,625 3,799 1,739
4,914 9,222 8,938 7,366 4,974 2,277
5,650 9,543 9,249 7,622 5,147 2,3s6
4.840 7.432 7.203 5.936 4.008 1.835

26,457 67,941 60,831 46,521 29,105 12,318

9.11

4.56
4.17
2.09

2.26
1.13

0

0

0
0
0

321
594
721

942
1,234
1,277

994
6,083

1.36
0.68

1.33
0.67

00
00
00
00
00
00

179 0
434 212
567 555
743 726
768 751
598 585

3,285 2,829

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

1,655 0
2.578 2.614
4,233 2,614

1.41

o.71

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

294 0
770 622
797 1,288
620 1.003

2,481 2,913

2,897
6,770

10,601

12,416
13,907
l7 ?AO

16,561

20,516
27,390
36,872
40,453
35.406

241,'t58

Jan
u.P.c.

16.89

Feb
u.P.c.

16.37

Mar
u.P.c.

13.49

Apr
u.P.c.

9.11

May
u.P.c.

4.17

June
u.P.c.

2.26

Jury
u.P.c.

1.36

Aug
u.P.c.

1.33

Sept
u.P.c.

1.41

Oct
u.P.c.

2.28

NOV

u.P.c.
5.86

uec
u.P.c.

11.88



Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Adjustment to Bills and Dth Generated By New Construction

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019
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lncremental
Volumes

(4)
(Dth)

Line
No.

4
I

2

4

lncremental No. of Mos lncremental
Mo. Gustomers Not Online Bills

(1) (2) (3='lx2l
(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)

COMMERCIAL

Rate Schedule SGSS (Less Than 644 Dth Annually)

First Block Usage per Customer 103.66 102.64 83.31 58.92 31 .99
First Month First Block Usage per Customer 51 .83 51.32 41 .66 29.46 16.00

(Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth)(Dth)

o

7

8

I
10

11

12

13
14
IE
't6

17

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
June
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec
Total

56
AA

29
35
23
28
32
40
72
84
84

573

0

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8
o

10

11

02p020000
43 4.457 2.207 0 0 0
82 4,250 4,208 1,708 0 0
87 3,006 2,977 2,416 854 0

140 3,628 3,592 2,916 2,062 560
1 15 2,384 2,361 1 ,916 1 ,355 736
168 2,902 2,874 2,333 1,650 896
224 3,317 3,284 2,666 1,885 1,024
368 4,768 4,721 3,832 2,7't0 1,472
648 7,464 7,390 5,998 4,242 2,303
840 8,707 8,622 6,998 4,949 2,687
924 8.707 8.622 6.998 4.949 2.687

3,639 56,492 50,858 37,781 24,656 12,365

21 .31 16.97
10.66 8.49

00
00
00
00
00

245 0

597 238
682 543
980 781

1,534 1,222
1,790 1,425
1.790 1.425
7,618 5,634

16.51 17.53
8.26 8.77

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

264 0

759 403
1,189 1,262
1,387 1,473
1.387 1.473
4,986 4,61 1

26.79 43.10
13.40 21.55

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

964 0
2,250 1,810
2.250 3.620
5,464 5,430

2,902
6,664

1 0,1 66
9,253

12,758
8,997

11,490
13,665
20,426
33,568
42,098
47.024

219,011

I4.ZV
37.10

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3.116
3.1 16

Jan
u.P.c.
103.66

Feb
u.P.c.
102.64

Mar
u.P.c.

83.31

Apr
u.P.c.

58.92

May
u.P.c.

31.99

June
u.P.c.

21.31

July
u.P.c.

16.97

Aug
u.P.c.

16.51

Sept
u.P.c.

17.53

Oct
u.P.c.

26.79

Nov
u.P.c.

43.10

Dec
u.P.c.

74.20
Dth



Columbb Ga! ot PenrEyhranla, Inc.
Adjustment to Blll3 and Dlh Genoratod By IndBtrhl & Largo Commerclal CGtomers

For tho 12 ilonth3 Endod Novombs 3lr. 2018
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501,000.0
(504,000)

Llno
Ne. Acct No.

Rate
Schedule

Month
Serulcg
BegarU

Temlnated
lncremsntal
Bllb &n

(Dth)
Total
(Drh)

2018

ADr ilav &! JlIl AUS Sgn Ocl Nov Dgc
(Drh) (Drhl (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Dth) (Drh) (Drh)

zuUrl
(Dth) (Drh)

1

2

3 12983722-004 878 MLDS ll Flex

4 TestYearvolumes
5 All Gas Consumed

12 50.0000 49,0000 45,0000 42.0000 39.0000 36.0000 36.0000 36,0000 36.0000 39.0000 46,0000 50,0000

112) (50,000) (49,000) (45,000) (42,0(x)) (3e,0@) (36,m0) (36,000) (36,000) (36,000) (39,000) (46,000) (50,000)
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Columbla G$ of Ponn3ylvanlr, Inc.
Adlustnent to glllt lnd Dlh Gensrlied By Indusd8l A Lrrgo Commerclal Cu3tomoE

Foilho l2 Monthr Ended D€c€mb.r 31.2019
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Llno

N!. AcctNo.
R.te

Schodulo

Month
Sedlce
Began, Incremanlal

Temlnated Elllt ,hr
(Drhl

2019

12 50,0000 49,0000 45,0000 42,0000 39,0000 36,0000 36,0000 36,0000 36,0000 39,0000 46,0000 48,0000 502.000.0
(121 (50,000) (49,000) (45,000) (42,000) (39,000) (36,000) (36,000) (36,000) (36,000) (39,000) (46,000) (48,000) (502,000.0)

Total
(Drhl

AAI Mrv ,l|t! ,&l Auo Ssp gel Ney Dec
(Dth) {Dth} (orh} (Dthl lDl}t} (Dth} (Dth} (Dth} (Ddr}

Ee! Mlr
(Drhl (D$)

1

2

3 129A3722404 878 t\,lLDS ll Flex 112018

4 Test Year Volumes
5 All Gas Consumed



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Cost Revenue Per Pro Forma Future Test Year

For the 12 Months Ended November 30, 2018

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 5
Page 1 of3

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Total Gas Cost
$

112,347,543

37.349.205

149,696,748

6,215,800

2,19't,584

1,012.267

9,419,651

159,116,399

Line
No.

1 Sales Revenue Summary by Rate Class

2 Total Residential Sales

3 Total Comm/lnd Sales

4 Total Sales Revenue

5 Distribution Revenue Summary by Gustomer Class

6 Total Residential Distribution (Choice)

7 CommercialDistribution(Choice)

8 Comm/lnd Priority 1 Distribution

9 Total Distribution Revenue

10 Total Throughput Revenue



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Cost Revenue Per Pro Forma Future Test Year

Forthe 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Sales Revenue Summary by Rate Class

Total Residential Sales

Total Commilnd Sales

Total Sales Revenue

5 Distribution Revenue Summary by Customer Class

6 Total Residential Distribution (Choice)

7 CommercialDistribution(Choice)

8 Comm/lnd Priority 1 Distribution

9 Total Distribution Revenue

10 Total Throughput Revenue

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 5

Page 2 of 3
Witness: D. Joe Mays

Total Gas Gost
$

113,274,221

39.082.365

1s2,356,586

6,387,054

2,159,903

1 .010.397

9,557,354

161 ,913,940

1

2

2

4



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Cost Revenue Per Pro Forma Future Test Year

Forthe 12 Months Ended December31.2019

Line
No.

1 Sales Revenue Summary by Rate Class

2 Total Residential Sales

3 Total Comm/lnd Sales

4 Total Sales Revenue

5 Distribution Revenue Summary by Gustomer Class

6 Total Residential Dishibution (Choice)

7 CommercialDistribution(Choice)

B Comm/lnd Priority 1 Distribution

9 Total Distribution Revenue

10 Total Throughput Revenue

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 5

Page 3 of 3
Witness: D. Joe Mays

Total Gas Cost
$

113,274,221

39.082.365

152,356,586

6,387,054

2,159,903

1.010.397

9,557,354

161 ,913,940



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Rider USP, Merchant Function Charge, Gas Procurement Gharge and Customer Ghoice

Per Pro Forma Future Test Year
For the 1 2 Months Ended November 30. 201 I

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 6

Page 1 of3

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Revenue

$

22,661,444
1,124,807
1,888,262

24,678

71,598
623,414

8,230

6,160,122
6,708

6,427

Line
No.

z

4

5

7
L

Residential Sales Service

Rider USP
Merchant Function Charge
Gas Procurement Charge
Customer Choice

Comm/lnd Sales Serivce

Merchant Function Charge
Gas Procurement Charge
Customer Choice

Charge and Gas Procurement Charge Tariff Sales Summary

11 Residential Rider USP
12 Residential Merchant Function Charge
13 Residential Gas Procurement Charge
14 Residential Customer Choice

15 Comm/lnd Merchant Function Gharge
16 Comm/lnd Gas Procurement Charge
17 Comm/lnd Customer Choice

18 Total Tariff- Rider USP

19 Total Tariff - Merchant Function Gharge
20 Total Tariff - Gas Procurement Gharge
2'l Total Tariff - Customer Choice

22,661,444
1,124,807
1,888,262

24,678

71,598
623,414

8,230

22,661,444
1,196,405
2,511,676

32,908

22 Residential Distribution Service (Choice)

23 Rider USP
24 Customer Choice

Small General Distribution Service (Choice)

Customer Choice

25

26

27 Rider USP and Storage Interest

28 Residential Rider USP

29 Residential Customer Choice

30 Comm/lnd Customer Choice

6,160,122
6,708

6,427

6,',t60,122
13,135

31 Total Transportation - Rider USP
32 Total Transoortation - Customer Choice



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Rider USP, Merchant Function Charge, Gas Procurement Charge and Customer Ghoice

Per Pro Forma Future Test Year
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019 - Unadjusted

Line
No.

1 Residential Sales Service

2 Rider USP
3 Merchant Function Charge
4 Gas Procurement Charoe
5 Customer Choice

6 Comm/lnd Sales Serivce

7 Merchant Function Charge
8 Gas Procurement Charoe
9 Customer Choice

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No. 6

Page 2 of 3

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Revenue
$

22,847,467
1,134,084
1,903,837

24,BBO

75,1 39
652,366

8,637

6,329,842
6,893

6,304

10 Rider USP, Merchant Function Charge and

'11 Residential Rider USP
12 Residential Merchant Function Charge
13 Residential Gas Procurement Charge
14 Residential Customer Choice

15 Comm/lnd Merchant Function Charge
16 Comm/lnd Gas Procurement Charge
17 Comm/lnd Customer Choice

22,847,467
1,134,084
1,903,837

24,880

75,1 39

652,366
8,637

22,847,467
1,209,223
2,556,203

33,517

18

19

20
21

Total Tariff- Rider USP
Total Tariff - Merchant Function Charge
Total Tariff - Gas Procurement Charge
Total Tariff - Customer Ghoice

22 Residential Distribution Service (Choice)

Rider USP
Customer Choice

Small General Distrlbution Service (Ghoice)

Customer Choice

ZJ
24

28 Residential Rider USP
29 Residential Customer Choice

30 Comm/lnd Customer Choice

31 Total Transportation - Rider USP

6,329,842
6,893

6,304

6,329,842
13,19732 Total Transportation - Customer Choice



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Rlder USP, Merchant Function Charge, Gas Procurement Charge and Customer Choice

Per Pro Forma Future Test Year
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 6

Page 3 of 3

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Revenue
$

22,847,467
1 ,1 34,084
1,903,837

24,880

75,1 39
652,366

8,637

6,329,842
6,893

6,304

Llne
No.

1

2

4

6

7
I
I

Residentlal Sales Servlce

Rider USP
Merchant Function Charge
Gas Procurement Charge
Customer Choice

Comm/lnd Sales Serivce

Merchant Function Charge
Gas Procurement Charge
Customer Choice

1'l Residential Rider USP
12 Residential Merchant Function Charge
13 Residential Gas Procurement Charge
''4 Residential Customer Choice

15 Comm/lnd Merchant Function Charge
16 Comm/lnd Gas Procurement Charge
17 Comm/lnd Customer Choice

18 Total Tariff- Rider USP
19 Total Tariff. Merchant Function Charge
20 Total Tariff - Gas Procurement Gharge
21 Total Tariff - Customer Choice

22,847,467
1,134,084
1,903,837

24,880

75,139
652,366

8,637

22,U7,467
1,209,223
2,556,203

33,517

23
24

25

26

Residentlal Distrlbution Service (Cholce)

Rider USP
Customer Choice

Small General Distribution Service (Choice)

Customer Choice

27 Rider USP and Storage lnterest Transportation

28 Residential Rider USP
29 Residential Customer Choice

30 Comm/lnd Customer Choice

31 Total Transportation - Rider USP
32 Total Transportatlon - Customer Choice

6,329,842
6,893

6,304

6,329,U2
13,197



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Eills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30,2018

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(l) l2l

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

3,600,750

24,8a0,177.3

24,W,177.3
24,W177.3
24,88,0,177.3

24,W,177.3
24,W,177.3

3,600,750 24,8a0,177.3

269,889

269,889

2,5',t3,'t67.7

2,513,167.7

2,513,167.7
2,513,167.7
2,513,167.7

a
18,583,707

4.135'f ',t0,392,200

0.0414 104.045

29,079,952

Exhibit No. 103
Schedule No 7

Page 1 of 10
Witness: D. Joe Mays

Avsraoe Rate
(5)

$/Dth

14.3031

8.4232

Base Rate
(3)

s/Drh

Revenue
(1)

$

2 Cuslomer Charge

3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Service Plan

6 Rider CC
7 Gas Procurement Charge
I Sublotal
9 STAS
10 BaseRateRevenue
11 Gas Cost
12 Merchant Function Charge
13 Total RateScheduleRSS

15 CustomerCharge
16 Commodity Charge:

17 All Gas Consumed
18 Redistribution of CAP Shortfall resulting from proposed rates

19 Gas Procurement Charge
20 Subtotal
21 STAS
22 Base Rats Revenue
23 Gascost
24 Merchant Function Charge
25 Total Rate Schedule CAP

27 Customer Charge:
28 < 6,440 Thems Annually
29 Commodity Charge:

30 < 6,.140 Therms Annually
31 Rider CC
32 Gas Procurement Charge

33 Sublotal
34 STAS
35 Base Rate Revenue
36 Gas Cost
37 Merchant Function Charge

38 Total Rate Schedule SGSS

18.25

6.4140
1.0009

0.0010
0.069s

4.1 351

0.0414

'18.25

6.4't40

0.0695

65,71 3,688

1 59,581,457
24,902,569

24,880
't.729.172

251,951,766

a
251,951,766
102,8f.2,02'l

1.030.039

355,863,826

4,925,474

1 6,1 19,458
(2,635,890)

174.665
18,583,707

14

zo

285,053 22.75

4.3643

0.0010
0.0695

4.1351

0.0087

48.00

3.8082

0.0010
0.0695
319.60

4.1351

0.0087

6,484,956

20,403,432
4,675

324.918
27,217,981

0
27,217,981
19,331,904

40.673
46,590.558

4,675,075.4
4,675,075.4
4,675,075.4

4,675,075.4
/t,675,075.4

4.675.075.4

39

40 Customer Charge:
41 > 6,440 lo s 64,400 Thems Annually
42 Commodity Charge:
43 > 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually
44 Rider CC
45 Gas Procurement Charge
46 Gl Network > 50,000 Thems Annually
47 Subtotal
48 STAS
49 Base Rate Revenue
50 Gas Cost
5'l Merchant Function Charge
52 Total Rate Schedule SGSS

300

31,073

31,073

3.961.595.5
3,961,595.5
3,961,595.5

3,961,595.5

3,961,s95.5
3.961.595.5

1,491,504

15,086,548

3,962
275,331

o< aqn

'16,953,225

U

16,953,225
1 6,381 ,594

34.466
33,369,285



Line
No.

1

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30, 20'18

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(1) (21

Drh
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Base Rate
(3)

$/Dth

Revenue
(4)

$

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No.7
Page 2 of 10

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Averaqe Rate
(5)

$/Dth

4.0280

2 Customer Charge

3 >540,000 to s 1,074,000 Thems Annually
4 Commodity Charge:

5 >540,000 to < 1,074,000 Therms Annually
6 C&l Network

7 Subtotal

8 STAS
I Base Rate Revenue
'10 Gas Cost - Commodity
11 Gas Cost- Demand

12 TotalRateScheduleNSS

1 3 Rate Schedule LGSS - Larqe Gsneral Sales Seruice

14 CustomerCharge:
'15 < 110,000 Thems Annually
16 > 1'10,000 to <90,000 Therms Annually
17 > s0,000 to <1,074,000 Thems Annually
18 > 1,074,000 lo < 3,400,000 Thems Annually
19 > 3,400,000 to <7,500,000 Therms Annually
20 > 7,500,000. Therms Annually
21 Commodity Charge:

22 s 110,000 Therms Annually
23 >110,000to<540,000ThermsAnnually
24 > 90,000 to <1,074,000 Therms Annually
25 > 1,074,000 to 3 3,400,000 Thems Annually
26 > 3,400,000 to 37,500,000 Thems Annually
27 > 7,500,000. Therms Annually
28 Gas Procurement - < 540,000 Thems Annually
29 Gas Procurement - > S0,000 Therms Annually
30 C&l Network - < 540,000 Therms Annually
31 C&l Network - > 90,000 Thems Annually
32 STAS - s 540,000 Therms Annually
33 STAS - > 540,000 Therms Annually
34 Base Rate Revenue

35 Gas Cosl - s 90,000 Therms Annually
36 Gas Cost - > 540,000 Thems Annually
37 Total Rate Schedule LGSS

12

72,700.0

72,700.O

419,923.6
329,961.6

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

749,885.2

0.0

749,8€5.2

0.0
749,8€'5.2

1,149.00

0.0937

351.52

229.75

757.34

1,947.06

3,028.76
5,841.18

8,653.60

2.4365
2.2780
1.5021
1.3323

1.1 956

0.71 15

0.0695
0.0695
319.60
373.55

4.'1351

4.135't

13,788

6.812
4.218

24,818

a
24,8't8

263,756
4.261

292,835

123,146
213,570

0
0
0

0

1,023,144
75'1,653

0
52,'l'17

0
261,433

0
0

a
2,425,063
3,1 00,850

a
5,525,913

12

72,700.0 (workpaper)
550.0

72.700.0

536
282

818
0

818

40
41

42
43
44
45
46

47
48
49
50

51

52

53

54

55

56
57

58
59

60
61

62
OJ

64
65

@

Base Rate Revenue

STAS

Rider USP
Merchant Function Charge

Gas Praurement Charge

Rider CC

Gas Cost
Total Residential Sales

Base Rate Revenue

STAS
Merchant Function Charge

Gas Procurement Charge

C8l Network

Rider CC
Gas Cost

Total Small General Sales

Base Rate Revenue

STAS
Gas Cost
Ql Network

Total Negotiated Sales

Base Rate Revenue

STAS

Gas Procurement Charge

Gas Cost
C&l Network

Total Large General Sales

Total Tariff Sal*

3,870,639 27,393,345.0

246,3/.0,O77

0
24,902,569

1,1 34,084
1,903,837

24,80
113.274.221

387,579,668

43,466,440

75,'t39
600,249

95,880

8,637

35.713.498
79,959,843

20,600

0
268,017

4.218
292,835

2,111,513
0

52,117

3,1 00,850

261.433
5.525.913

473.358.259

316,126 8,636,670.9

72,700.0

818 749.885.2

4.187.595 36.852.601.1



Lino
No.

Columbia Gas of Psnnsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rat6 Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(1) l2l

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

16,690,154

44,211,702
6,899,204

6.893
67,807,953

0
67,807,953

6,387.054
74.'r 95,007

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 7

Page 3 of 10

Witness: D. Jo€ Mays

Averaqe Rate
(5)

srDth

t0.7638

6.8270

5.1771

Base Rate
(3)

$/Dth

Revenue
(4)
$

2 Customer Charge

3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Unive6al Service Plan

6 Rider CC
7 Subtotal
8 STAS
9 Base Rate Revenue
10 Gas Cost
1 1 Total Rate Schedule ROS

9't4,529

914.s29

6,893,000.0

6,893,000.0

6,893,000.0

6.893.000.0

6.893.000.0

18.25

6.4140
1.0009

0.0010

0,9266

22.75

4.3643
0.0010

0.9266

48.00

3.8082

0.0010
319.60

0.9266

'12

'13 Customer Charge

14 < 6,440 Therms Annually
15 Commodity Charge:
16 3 6,440 Therms Annually
17 Rider CC
18 Subtotal
19 STAS
20 Base Rate Revenue
21 Gas Cost
22 Fdal Rate Schedule SCD

92,544

1,371,505.0

1,371,505.0

1.371.505.0

92,544 1,371,505.0

1't.u7

0

11,U7

2,1 05,376

5,985,659
1.372

8,092,407

a
8,092,407
1.270.837

9,363,244

373,536

3,653,942

959
49.858

4,078,295

a
4,078,295

889.066
4,967,36r

251,319

163,525

885,490
247

1,300,581

a
1,300,581

2,678
47.693

1,350,952

23 Rate Schedule SCD - Small Commercial Distribution (Choicel > 6./90 to 3 64.rO0 Therms
24 Customer Charge

25 > 6,,140 to s 04,400 Therms Annually 7,782
26 Commodity Charge:
27 > 6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually 959.493.2

28 Subtotal 959.493.2

29 Rider CC 959,493.2

30 C&l Network > 50,000 Thems Annually 156

31 Subtotal

32 STAS
33 Base Rate Revenue
U Gas Cost 959.493.2
35 TotalRateschedulesco 7,782 959.493.2

37 CustomerCharge:
38 < 6,440 Therms Annually
39 Commodity Charge:
40 Priority 1 -Aggregation
41 3 6,440 Therms Annually
42 AllOther-Aggregation
43 < 6,440 Therms Annually
44 Rider CC
45 Subtotal
46 STAS
47 Subtotal
48 Flex

49 Priority 1 Gas Cost
il | olat xate Scnsute Sbus

zz.tJ

38,546.4 4.2423

208.728.7 4.2423
247,275.1 0.0010

930.0 (workpaper)
38.546.4 1.2373

248,205.1



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended Novembor 30. 2018

Descriotion glb Volumes
(1) (2)

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

916,800

2,868,1 1 5

10,866,022

3.726
'14,654,663

14,654,664
43,757

375,850

962.704
16,036,974

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No.7
Page 4 of 10

Witness: D. Jc Mays

Averaoe Rate
(5)

$/Dth

4.2732

0.9728

Base Rate
(3)

$/Dth

Revenue
(4)

I

2
3

5

7

8
I
10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

Customer Charge:
> 6,,140 to s 64,400 Therms Annually

Commodity Charge:

Priority 1 - Aggregation
> 6,440 to < 64,400 Thems Annually
All Other - Aggregation
> 6,440 to 3 64,400 Therms Annually
Rider CC

Subtotal
STAS

Subtotal
Flex

C&l Network > 50,000 Thems Annually
Priority 1 Gas Cost

Total Rate Schedule sGDs

18 CustomerCharge:
19 > 64,400 to s 110,00 Therms Annually
20 > 'l10,000 to <= 540,000 Therms Annually
21 Commodity Charge:
22 > 64,400 to < 110,00 Thems Annually
23 > 1'10,000 to <= 540,000 Therms Annually
24 Subtotal

25 STAS
26 Flexed Deliveries
27 Gl Network
28 Total Rate Schedule SDS

29

30 Customer Charge:
31 >540,0001o <=1,074,000ThemsAnnually
32 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
33 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
34 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
35 Total

36 Commodity Charge:
37 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Thems Annually
38 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
39 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
40 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually
41 Total Deliveries
42 Subtotal
43 STAS
44 Flexed Deliveries
45 C&l Network

46 Total Rate Schedule LDS

48 Customer Charge:
49 > 274,000 to <= 540,000 Thems Annually
50 > 540,000 to <= '1,074,000 Therms Annually
51 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
52 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
53 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
S Commodity Charge:

55 All Gas Consumed
56 Subtotal

57 STAS

58 Flexed

59 C&l Network
60 Total Rate Schedule MLDS-Class I

168 10,416,573.3 (workpaper)
936 373.55

1,082 20,494.,575.9

19,100

1,1 76

19,124

1,933

2,417

I
4,342
4,350

12
zo

0
12

778,068.3

2.947.757.1

3,725,825.4

48.00

3.6862

J.0602
0.0010

229.75

757.34

2.4365

2.2780

27,129.4 (workpaper)
319.60

778.068.3 1.2373
3,752,954.8

208.600.0 (workpaper)
319.60

6,179,215.2

1,375,565.3

4.595.049.9
5,970,615.2

3,26€,002.6
4,601,000.0

1,209,000.0
1.000.000.0

't0,078,002.6

1.947.06

3,028.76
5,841.18

8,6s3.60

1.5021

1.3323

1.1956

0.71'15

154,000.0

469.34
'1,'149.00

2,050.00
4,096.00

7,322.00

0.0937

2,27 0,000.0 (workpaper)
351.52

2,424,000.0

444j07
1,830,491

3,351,565
10.467.524

16,093,687

163,647

1.387.703

17,U5,037

1,031,942

944,973

350,471
103.843

2,431,229

4,908,867
6,129,912
1,445,480

71 1.500
1 3,1 95,759
15,626,988

0
3,960,231

349.643

19,936,862

5,632

29,874
49,200

0
87,864

'14,430
't87,000

0
212,245

25.309
424,59

530

312
60

't2

9'14

47

0
72

74 0.1 751



Line
No.

Columbla Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended November 30. 2018

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(t) l2l

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Exhibir No. '103

Schedule No. 7
Page 5 of 10

Witness: D. Jo€ Mays

Averaoe Rate
(5)

gDth

Bass Rate
(3)

gDlh

Revenug
(4)

5

2 Customer Charge:
3 > 2,146,000 io < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
4 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
5 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
6 Commodity Charge:
7 > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
8 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
9 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
10 Total Oeliveries

1'l Subtotal
12 STAS
13 Flex

14 C&l Network
1 5 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class ll

JO

12

36
48

2,050.00
4,096.00
7,322.00

0.0 0.4479
0.0 0.3874
0.0 0.3355
0.0

2,'135,000.0 (workpaper)
351.52

2.135.000.0

0
147,456

0
0

I
0.0

147,4fi
0

617,679
12.055

777,7go

by

17 Base Rate Revenue
18 STAS
19 Rider USP
20 Rider CC
21 Gas Cost
22 Total Residential Distribution Seruice

23 Base Rate Revenue
24 STAS
25 Rider CC
26 Gl Network
27 Gas Cost
28 Total Small Oistibution Seruice (SCO A SGDS)

29 Base Rate Revenue
30 C&l Network
31 STAS

32 TotalSmall Distribution Service (SDS)

33 Base Rate Revenue
34 C&l Network
35 STAS
36 Total Large Oistribution Seruice

37 Base Rate Revenue
38 C&l Network
39 STAS
40 Total Main Line Distribution Seryice

41 Total Distribution Seruice

914,529 6,893,000.0

60,901,856
0

6,899,204
O,OYJ

6.387.054
74,1 95,007

28,116,219
U

6,304
425,708

3.170,300
31,718,531

16,257,334

1,387,703

0
17,645,037

19,587,219
349,&3

a
19,936,862

1,1et,380
37,964

o
1,202,344

130,497 6,332,158.'l

4,350 61792152

't,082 20,494,576

122 4,559,000

44.457.949.2 78'l

43 Other Op€rating Ravenuo

44 487 - Forfeited Oiscountrs

45 488 - Miscellaneous Swice Revenues
46 493 - Rentfrom Gas Property
47 495 - Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.

48 495 - Off System Sales
49 495 - Other Gas Revenues - Other
50 496 - Provision For Rate Refunds

51 Total Other Operating Rov6nu6

'l,235,612

105,936

9,600
0
0

229,068

1,580,216



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Endsd December 31, 2019

Descriotion Bilb Volumes
(1) l2l

Drh
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

24,W8,117.4
24,W,117.4
24,988,117.4
24,988,'t17.4

24,988''117.4

24,W,117.4
24,988''117.4

2,524,483.6

2,524,483.6

2,524,483.6
2,524,483.6
2,524,483.6

4,812,979.'l
4,812,979.1
4,812,979.1

4,812,979.1

4,8',t2979.1

4,812,979.1

6,312,142

160,273,785

25,010,607
24,988

1.736.674
253,358,196

I
253,358,196
103,328,364

1.034.508

357,72'1,068

4,967,468

1 6,1 92,038
(2,635,890)

175.452
18,699,068

a
18,699,068

10,438,992

104.514

n,242,574

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 7
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Witness: O. Joe Mays

AveraoE Rats
(5)

$/Dth

14.3156

1 1.5836

8.4140

Ba3o Rate
(31

$rDth

Revgnue
(4)

s

14

2 CustomerCharge
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - Universal Seruice Plan

6 Rider CC
7 Gas Procurement Charge
I Subtotal

9 STAS
10 BaseRateRevenue
11 Gas Cost
12 Merchant Function Charge
13 Total RateScheduleRSS

15 CustomerCharge
16 Commodity Charge:

17 All Gas Consumed
18 Redistibution of CAP Shortfall resulting from proposed rates
19 Gas Procurement Charge
20 Subtotal

21 STAS
22 Base Rate Revenue
23 GasCost
24 Merchant Function Charge
25 Total Rate Schedule CAP

27 Customer Charge:
28 < 6,440 Thems Annually
29 Commodity Charge:
30 3 6,440 Therms Annually
31 Rider CC

32 Gas Procurement Charge

33 Subtotal
U STAS
35 Base Rate Revenue

36 Gas Cost
37 Merchanl Function Charge

38 Total Rate Schedule SGSS

3,633,542

3,633,542

272,190

272,'t90

18.25

6.4140

1.0009

0.0010
0.0695

4.1351

0.0/.14

18.25

6.4140

0.0695

4.1351
0.0414

zz.tc

4.3643

0.0010

0.0695

4.135't

0.0087

48.00

3.8082
0.0010
0.0695
319.60

4.1351

0.0087

26

287,206

287,206

O,CJJ,YJ/

21,005,285
4,8't3

334.fi2
27,878,537

0
27,878,537
19,902,'150

41.873
47,822,ffi

1,491,504

'1s,4423U
4,055

281,823
95.880

17,315,566

0
17,315,566

16,767,888

35.279
34,1 18,733

40 CustomerCharge:
41 > 6,/+40 to s 04,400 Therms Annually
42 Commodity Charge:
43 > 6,440 to 3 64,400 Therms Annually
44 Rider CC
45 Gas Procurement Charge
46 C&l Network > 50,000 Thems Annually
47 Subtotal

48 STAS
49 Base Rate Revmue
50 Gas Cost
51 Merchant Function Charge

52 Total Rate Schedule SGSS

al n7i

31,073

4.0s5.013.8
4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8

4,oss,013.8
4,055,013.8
4,055,013.8



Line
No.

Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast AdjGted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended December 31. 2019

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(1) (2)

Dth
(Ex 103, Sch2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No. 7
Page 7 of l0

Witness: O. Je Mays

Averaqe Rate
(5)

$/Dth

4.0280

Base Raie
(3)

9/Dth

Revenue
(4)

$

2 Customer Charge

3 >540,000 to < 1,074,000 Thems Annually
4 Commodity Charge:

5 >S0,000 to < 1,074,000 Thems Annually
6 C&l Network

7 Subtotal

8 STAS

9 Base Rate Revenue

10 Gas Cost - Commodity
11 Gas Cost - Demand
12 TotalRateScheduleNSS

14 CustomerCharge:
'15 s 110,000 Thems Annually
16 > 110,000 to <540,000 Thems Annually
17 > fl0,000 to <1,074,000 Thems Annually
18 > 1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Thems Annually
19 > 3,400,000 to j7,500,000 Thems Annually
20 > 7,500,000. Thems Annually
21 Commodity Charge:

22 s 110,000 Therms Annually
23 > 'l10,000 to 3540,000 Therms Annually
24 > 540,000 to <1,074,000 Thems Annually
25 > 1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Thems Annually
26 > 3,400,000 to s7,500,000 Therms Annually
27 > 7,500,000. Thems Annually
28 Subtotal
29 Gas Prmurement Charge
30 s 540,000ThermsAnnually
31 > 540,000 Thems Annually
32 C&l Network - < 540,000 Thems Annually
33 C&l Network - > 540,000 Thems Annually
34 Subtotal
35 STAS - 3 540,000 Thems Annually
36 STAS - > 540,000 Thems Annually
37 Base Rate Revenue

38 GasCost- < 540,000ThermsAnnually
39 Gas Cost - > 540,000 Thems Annually
40 Total Rate Schedule LGSS

12

72.700.0

72,700.O

1,149.00

0.0937
351.52

1 3,788

6,812
4.218

24,818

0
24,818

zoJ, /@
4.261

292.835

'123,146

213,570
0
0
0
0

1,046,258

766,873

0

0
0

a
2,149,U7

53,241

0
261,433

I
2,46/.,521

a
2,46/.,521

3,167,707

0
5,632,228

12

72,700.0 (workpapeo
550.0

72.700.0

13

282

0

0
0

229.75

757.U
1,947.06

3,028.76

5,841.18

8,653.60

429,410j 2.4365

336,643.1 2.27W
0.0 1.fi2'l
0.0 1.3323

0.0 1.1956

so 0.7115
766,053.2

766,053.2 0.0695
0.0 0.0695

319.60
368.76

8'18

0

760,053.2 4.1351

0.0 4.1351
818 766,053.2

42 Base Rate Revenue
43 STAS
44 RiderUSP
45 Merchant Function Charge
46 Gas Procurement Charge
47 Rider CC
48 Gas Cost
49 Total Residential Sales

50 Base Rate Revenue
51 STAS
52 Merchant Function Charge

53 Gas Procurement Charge
54 Gl Network

55 Rider CC
56 Gas Cost
57 Total Small General Sales

58 Base Rate Revenue
59 STAS
w bas wst
61 C&l Network

62 Total Negotiated Sales

63 Base Rate Revenue
64 STAS
65 Gas Preurement Charge
66 Gas Cost
67 Gl Network
68 Total Large General Sales

69 Total Tariff Sales

3,905,732 27s12$1.0

245,1 09,543

0
2s,010,607
1139,022
1,912,126

24,988
1 I 3.767.356
386,963,e12

44,473,030
0

77,152
616,325

95,880
o,ow

36.670.038
81,941,293

20,600

0
2ffi,017

4.218
292,835

2,'149,U7
0

53,24'l
3,167,707

261.433

5.632.228

474,829,998

318,275 8,867,993

12 72.700

818 766.053

4.224.U1 37.2't9.347.1



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Ponnsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Ratss Basod on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended December 31,2019

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(1) (21

Drh
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

16,834,71 3

44,416,950
6,931,233

6,925
68,189,821

a
68,189,821

6,416.705
74.606.526

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 7
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Witness: D. Joe Mays

Averaoe Rate
(5)

gDth

6.8117

5.1 705

5.4281

Base Rate
(3)

VDth

Revenue
(4)

$

2 CustomerCharge
3 Commodity Charge:
4 All Gas Consumed
5 Rider USP - UniversalSeruice Plan
6 Rids CC
7 Subtotal
8 STAS
9 Base Rate Revenue

10 Gas Cost
11 TotalRateScheduleRDS

922,4fi

922,4&

12

13 CustomerCharge
14 s 6,440 Thems Annually
15 Commodity Charge:

16 s 6,440 Therms Annually
17 Rider CC
18 Subtotal.I9 STAS
20 Base Rate Revenue
21 Gascost
22 Total Rate Schedule SCD

92,997

92,997

Customer Charge
> 6,440 to 3 04,400 Therms Annually

Commodity Charge:
> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually

Subtotal
Rider CC

C&l Network > 50,000 Thems Annually
Subtotal

STAS
Base Rate Revenue

Gas Cosl
Total Rate Schedule SCD

7,782

7,782

156

23

24

25
zo
27
28

30
aa

JZ

34

35

6,925,000.0
6,925,000.0

6,925,000.0

6.92s.000.0
6,925,000.0

I,392,058.1
I,392,058.1

1.392.058.1

1,392,058.1

18.25

6.4140
1.0009

0.0010

u.Yzoo

22.75

4.3643
0.0010

0.9266

3.8082

0.0010

319.60

0,9266

22.75

4.2423

4.2423
0.0010

2,'t't5,ffi2

A n7q aqo

1,392
8,192,433

0
8,192,433
1.289.881

9,482,314

J /J.CJO

3,708,888

974
49,858

4,1 33,256

0
4,1 33,256

902.430
5.035.692

37 CustomerCharge:
38 < 6,440 Therms Annually
39 Commodity Charge:
40 Priority l -Aggregation
41 < 6,440 Therms Annually
42 AllOther-Aggregation
43 5 6,440 Therms Annually
44 Rider CC
45 Subtotal
46 STAS
47 Subtotal
48 Flex

49 Priority I Gas Cost
50 Total Rate Schedule SGDS

11,U7

973.921.5

973,921.5
973,921.5

973.921.5

973,92't.5

39,'105.1

211.8r''8.4

250,953.5

39.1 05.1
251.883.511.047

930.0 (workpaper)

251,319

165,896

898,724

251
'1,316,190

0
1,316,'t90

2,678
48.385

1.367.253
1.2373



Line
No.

1

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volumes

For the 12 Months Ended December 31. 2019

Oescriotion Bills Volumes
(1) l2',t

Drh
(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Baso Rate
(3)

$/Dth

Revenue
(4)

$

916,800

2,908,951

1't,022.86
3,779

14,852,116

a
14,852,1't 6

43,793
375,850

976.411
'16,248.170

444,107

1,830,491

3,399,658
10,551.075

16,225,33'l

163,647
'1.387.703

17,776,68'l

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 7
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Witness: D. Joe Mays

Averaqe Rate
(5)

$/Dth

2.8508

0.9696

2 Customer Charge:
3 > 6,4401o s 64,400 Thems Annually
4 Commodity Charge:

5 Priorityl-Aggregation
6 > 6,440 to < 64,400 Thems Annually
7 All Olher - Aggregation
8 > 6,440 to < 64,400 Thems Annually
9 Rider CC
10 Subtotal
11 STAS
12 Subtotal

13 Flex

14 C&l Network > 50,000 Thems Annually
15 Priority I Gas Cost
16 Total Rate Schedule SGDS

18 CustomerCharge:
19 > 64,400 to < 110,00 Thems Annually
20 > 110,000 to <= 90,000 Thems Annually
21 Commodity Charge:
22 > 64,400 to < 110,00 Thems Annually
23 > 110,000 to <= 540,000 Thems Annually
24 Subtotal
25 STAS
26 Flexed Deliveries
27 C&l Netwofk
28 Total Rate Schedule SDS

30 Customer Charge:

31 >il0,000to <=1,074,000ThemsAnnually
32 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
33 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
U > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
35 Total
36 Cmmodity Charge:
37 > 540,000 to <= 1,074,000 Thems Annually
38 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Therms Annually
39 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
40 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
41 Tolal Deliveries
42 Subtotal
43 STAS
44 Flexed Deliveries
45 C&l Network
46 Total Rate Schedule LDS

47 Rate Schedule MLDS - Main Line Distribution Seryice - Class l

48 Customer Charge:
49 > 274,000 to <= 90,000 Therms Annually
50 > 540,000 to <= '1,074,000 Thems Annually
51 > 1,074,000 to <= 3,400,000 Thems Annually
52 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually
53 > 7,500,000 Thems Annually
54 Commodity Charge:
55 All Gas Consumed
56 Subtotal
57 STAS
58 Flexed

59 C&l Network

60 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Ctas I

1 9.1 00

24
'l,176

't9,124

'1,933

2,417

0
4,U2
4,350

2.990.230.0
3,779,376.4

1,395,3M.1
4.631.727.4
6,027,031.5

3,2&,291.1
4,629,000.0
1,214,000.0

1.000.000.0

10,103,291.1

3.6862

0.0010

48.00

789,146.4 3.6862

27,168.3 (workpaper)
319.60

789.146.4 't.2373
3,806,544.7

17

229.75
757.34

2.4365
2.2780

208,600.0 (workpaper)
319.60

6,235,631.s

168

936

1,082

530

312
60
12

914

12

26

24

0
12

0
72

74

10,548,652.9 (workpaper)
JS. /O

20,651,944.0

154,000.0

469.34
't,149.00

2,050.00

4,096.00
7,322.00

0.0937

2,270,000.0 (workpaper)

351.52
2,424,000.0

1,947.06

3,O28.76
5,841.18
8,653.60

1.5021

1.3323
1.'1956

o.71',t5

1,031,U2
944.973
350,471
103.843

2,43't,229

4,897,283
6,167,217
1,451,458

71 1.500
13,227,458
15,658,687

4,020,861

345.159

20,024.707

c.oJz
29,874
49,200

0

87,864

14,430

187,000

0
212,245
25.309

424,554 0,'t 75'1



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast Adiusted Bills and Volumes
For the 12 Months Ended December 31,2019

Descriotion Bills Volumes
(t) (21

Drh

(Ex 103, Sch 2) (Ex 103, Sch 3)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. 7

Page '10 of '10

Witness: D. Joe Mays

Averaqe Rate
(5)

$/Dth

0.3559

Base Rate
(3)

$/Dth

Revenue
(4)

!

2 Customer Charge:

3 > 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually

4 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annually

5 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually

6 Commodity Charge:

7 > 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Thems Annually

8 > 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Thems Annuatly

I > 7,500,000 Therms Annually

10 Total Deliveries
'11 Subtotal

12 STAS
13 Flex

14 C&l Network

15 Total Rate Schedule MLDS - Class ll

0

36

0

2,050.00

4,096.00
7,322.00

Q.4479

0.3874

0.3355

0
147,456

0

0

0

a
0.0

147,456

0

636,751

796,862

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

2,239,000.0 (workpape0

351.52

2,239,000.0

1,347,840

1 05,936

9,600

0

0

229,068

0

1,692,444

12

36

48

43 Other Operating Revenue

M 487 - Forfeited Discounts
45 488 - Miscellaneous Seruice Revenues

46 493 - Rentfrom Gas Property

47 495 - Prior Yr. Rate Refund - Net.

48 495 - Off System Sales

49 495 - Other Gas Revenues - Other

50 496 - Provision For Rate Refunds

51 Total Other Operating Revenue

16 Distribution Seruice Summary by Rate Class

'17 Base Rate Revenue

18 STAS

19 Rider USP

20 Rider CC

21 Gas Cost
22 f obl Residential Distribution Service

23 Base Rate Revenue

24 STAS

25 Rider CC

26 C&l Network

27 Gas Cost

28 Total Small Distribution Seruice (SCD & SGDS)

29 Base Rate Revenue

30 C&l Network

31 STAS

32 Total Small Distribution Service (SDS)

33 Base Rate Revenue

34 C&l Network

J5 5tA5

36 Total Large Distribution Seruice

37 Base Rate Revenue

38 C&l Network

39 STAS

40 Total Main Line Disfibution Seruice

41 Total Distribution Seruice

922,450 6,925,000.0

1 30,950 6,424,407.8

4,350 6,235,631.5

1,082 20,651 ,944.0

122

1,058,954

4,663,000.0

44,899,983.3

61,251,663

0
6,931,233

6,925

6.416.705

74,606,526

28,484,212

0

6,396

425,708

3.217.113

32,133,429

16,388,978

1,387,703

0

17,776,681

19,679,548

345,159

I
20,024,707

1j83,452
37,964

a
1,22't,416

145.762.759



Descriotion

Total Revenues
Residential Sales - RS. CAP
Small General Service (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Small General Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Large General Sales Seruice (< 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS
Large General Sales Seruice ( > 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS

Negotiated Sales Seruice - NSS
Residential Distribution Service (Choice) - RDS
Small Commercial Dislribution Seruice (Choice < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD
Small Commerdal Oistribution Seruice (Choice > 6,440 to < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCE

Small General Distilbution Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGDS
Small General Distribution Seruice (> 6,440 to < il,400 Thems Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Service - SDS
Large Distribution Service - LDS

Main Line Distribution Seruice Class l- MLDS
Main Line Oistribution Service Class ll - MLDS
Other Gas DeDartment Revenue

Total Revenues

Base Rates Revenue Only
Residential Sales - RS. CAP
Small General Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Small General Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Large General Sales Seruice (< 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS
Large General Sales Seruice ( > 90,000 Thems Annually) - LGSS
Negotiated Sales Seruice - NSS

Residential Distribution Seruice (Choice) - RDS
Small Commercial Distribution Seruice (Choice s 6,440 Thems Annualy) - SCD
Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice > 6,440 to < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCE

Small General Distribution Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGDS
Small General Distribution Seruice (> 6,440 to s 64,400 Thems Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Seruice - SDS
Large Distribution Service - LDS
Main Line Distribution Seruice Glass l- MLDS
Main Line Distribution Seruice Class ll - MLDS

Total Base Rates Revenues

C&l Network Revenue Only
Small General Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Large General Sales Service (< 540,000 Thems Annually) - LGSS
Large General Sales Seruice ( > 540,000 Thems Annually) - LGSS
Negotialed Sales Seruice - NSS

Small Commercial Distribution Seruice (Choice > 6,440 to s 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCE

Small General Distribution Service (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Seruice - SDS
Large Distribution Service - LDS

Main Line Distribution Seruice Class l- MLDS
Main Line Dislribution Seruice Class ll - MLDS

Total C&l Network Revenues

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31.2019

Revenue @
Adjusted Adjusted Current

Bills Volumes Rates
(1) (21 (3)

DTH $
(Exh.103, Sch.2) (Exh.103, Sch.3) (Exh. {03, Sch. 1)

3,905,732
287,206

31,073
818

0

12

922,450
92,997

7,782
11,O47

19,124

4,350
1,082

74

48

27,512,601.0
4,812,979.1

4,055,013.8
766,053.2

0.0
72,700.O

6,925,000.0
1,392,058.1

973,921.5
251,883.5

3,806,544.7
6,235,631.5

20,651,944.0
2,424,O00.0

2,239,000.0

$357,399,795
$46,057,1 12

$33,295,383
$5,272,920

$0

$288,61 7

$66,540,226
s8,956,800
$4,811,112
$1,277,480

$1 5,1 39,499

$15,635,794
$17,899,205

s399,245
s784,2O7

$1,590,724

Proposed
Revenue
Increase

(4)

$

$29,563,847
$'l,765,448

$823,350
$359,308

$0

$4,218
$8,066,300

$525,514

$2,140,887
$2.125.502

Total
Proposed
Revenue
(5=3+4)

$
(Exh. 103, Sch.7)

$386,963,642
$47,822,560
$34,1 1 8,733

s5,632,228
$o

9292,835
$74,606,526

$9,482,314

$17,776,681

s20.024.707

Exhibit No. 103
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Proposed Proposed

Increase by Increase by
Rate Schedule Rate Class

(6) (7)

vo%

Line
No.

1

3

5
6

7

I

10

1'l

12

13

14
'15

16

17

18

19

20

2'l

22

23

24

zc
26
27
28

30
31

32
33

34

35

36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46

47

$25,309 $424,554
$12,655 $796,862

$101,720 91,692/44

$224,580 $5,035,692
$89,773 $1,367,253

$1,'108,67't $16,248,170

8,27"/0 8.88%
3.83% 4.230/0

2.47% 4.05%
6.8'tV" 11.960/0

0.00% 't1.870/o

't.46yo 2.87%
12.120/0 8.88%
5.87% 4.23vo

4.67% 4.05%
7.O3% 4.23%
7.32% 4.05%

13.69% 11.960/0

11.870/" 1'1.870/.

6.34yo 2.87yo

1.6',1o/o 2.870/0

6.390/o 6.39%

8.',t60/o 8.160/0

12.640/o 12.900/0

6.85% 6.870/0

4.49yo 4.77yo

4.77% 4.81%
0.00% 9.95%
0.00% 0.00%

13.94% 12.90%
6.E6% 6.47'/o

4.47% 4.77%
7.310/0 6.87yo

5.18% 4.770/0

4.82% 4.81%
9.95% 9.95%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

11.O40/o 11.O40/o

3,905,732
287,206
31,073

818
0

12

922,450
92,997

7,782
11,O47

19,124

4,350
't,082

74

48

27,512,601.O

4,8't2,979.1
4,055,013.8

766,053.2
0.0

72,700.0
6,925,000.0
1,392,0s8.1

973,921.5
251,883.5

3,806,94.7
6,235,631.5

20,651,944.0
2,424,O00.0

2,239,000.0

$217,609.715
$25,773,774
$16,206,338

$2,O51,972
$0

$20,600
$53,757,368

$7,665,527
$3,907,702
$1,228,U4

$14,159,309
$1 5,635,794

$1 7,899,205

$399,245
$784,207

$27,499,828
$1,765,448

$727,470
$97,875

s0
$0

$7,494,295
$s25,514
$174,722

$89,773
$732,821
$753,184

$1,780,343
$0

$0

$245,109,93
s27,539,222
sl 6,933,808

$2,149,U7
$o

$20,600
$61,251,663

$8,'r91,041

$4,082,424
$1,318,617

$1 4,892,1 30

$16,388,978
$19,679,548

$399,245
$7U.207

5,283,795 82,1't9,330.4 $377,099,600 $41,6/.1,273 $4'18,740,873

300

8'18

0
12

156

1,176
4,342

936
72
36

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$95,880
$261,433

$0

$4,218
$49,858

$375,850
$1,387,703

$345,159
$25,309
$12.655

$95,880
$261,433

$0
$4,2',t8

$49,858
$375,850

$1,387,703
$345,159

$25,309
o tz.occ

7,U8 $0 s2,558,065 $2,558,065



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement
For the '12 Months Ended December 31. 201 I

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. I
Page 2 of '10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed Proposed
Increase by Increase by

Rate Schedule Rate Class
(6) (71

vo vo

Line
No.

AdjBted Adjusted
Bills Volumes
(t) (21

DTH

(Exh. 103, Sch.2) (Exh. 103, Sch. 3)

Revenue @
Current
Rates

(3)
c

(Exh. '103, Sch. l)

Proposed
Revenue
lncrease

(4)

Total
Proposed
Revenue
(5=3+4)

J
(Exh. 103, Sch.7)

1

2

3

4

6
7

8
9
10

1'l

13

14

15

16

17

18
'19

20
2',|

22
23

25
26

28

30

3't

32

33

34

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Descriotion

STAS
Residential Sales - RS. CAP

Small General Seruice (s 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS

Small General Seruice (> 6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS

Large General Sales Seruice (< 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS

Large General Sales Seruice ( > 90,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS

Negotiated Sales Seruice - NSS

Residential Distribution Seruice (Choice) - RDS

Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD

Small Commercial Distribution Seruice (Choice > 6,440 to s 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD

Small General Distribution Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGDS

Small General Distdbution Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Seruice - SDS

Large Distribution Seruice - LDS

Main Line Distribution Service Class | - MLDS

Main Line Distribution Seruice Class ll - MLDS

Total STAS

Rider CC

Residential Sales - RS, CAP

Smatl General Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS

Small General Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS

Large General Sales Seruice (s 540,000 Thems Annually) - LGSS

Large General Sales Seruice ( > 540,000 Thems Annually) - LGSS

Negotiated Sales Seruice - NSS

Residential Distribution Seruice (Choice) - RDS

Small Commercial Distribution Seruice (Choice < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD

Small Commercial Distribution Seruice (Choice > 6,440 to s 6,440 Thems Annualy) - SCD

Small General Distribution Seruice (< 6,440 Thems Annually) - SGDS

Small General Distribution Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Seruice - SDS
Large Distribution Seruice - LDS

Main Line Distribution Seruice Class | - MLDS

Main Line Distribution Seruice Class ll - MLDS

Total Rider CC

$0
s0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$24,988
$4,813
$4,055

$0

$0

$0
$6,925
$1.392

$974
$251

$3,779
$0

$0
$0
$0

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.000/o

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.000/o

0.00%
0.00%

0.000/"

0.00%

0.000/"

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.007"

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00% 0.00"/"

$24,988
$4,813
$4,055

$0

$0

$0

$6,925
$1,392

$974
$251

$3,779
$0

$0

$0
$0

$47,'177 $47.'t77



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31,2019

Adjusted
Bills
(t)

(Exh. 103, Sch. 2)

Adjusted
Volumes

(2)

DTH

(Exh.103, Sch.3)

Revenue @
Current
Rates

(3)

(Exh. 103, Sch.1)

Total
Proposed
Revenue
(s=3+4)

l
(Exh. 103, Sch. 7)

$1,912,126
$334,502
$281,823

$53,24'l
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Exhibil No. 103

Schedule No. I
Page 3 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed
Increase by
Rate Class

(7)

v"

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Line
No.

1

2

3
4

5
6
7

8

I
10

11

12

13

14

16
't7

18

19

20
21

22

24

25

26
27

2B

29
30

31

32

33
34

Descriotion

Gas Procurement Charge
Residential Sales - RS, CAP
Small General Service (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS

Small General Service (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Large General Sales Seruice (s 540,000 Thems Annually) - LGSS

Large General Sales Seruice ( > 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS
Negotiated Sales Service - NSS

Residential Distribution Seruice (Choice) - RDS

Small Commercial Distribution Seruice (Choice s 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD
Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice > 6,440 to < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD
Small General Distribution Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGDS
Small General Distribution Service (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Seruice - SDS
Large Distribution Service - LDS

Main Line Distribution Seruice Class l- MLDS
Main Line Distribution Service Class ll - MLDS
Total Gas Procurement Charge

Universal Service Plan Rider
Residential Sales - RS

Small General Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS

Small General Service (> 6,440 to s 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Large General Sales Service (< 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS
Large General Sales Seruice ( > 540,000 Therms Annually)- LGSS

Negotiated Sales Seruice - NSS

Residential Distribution Service (Choice) - RDS

Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD
Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice > 6,440 to < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD

Small General Oistribution Seruice (< 6,440 Thems Annually) - SGDS
Small General Distribution Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Thems Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Seruice - SDS
Large Distribution Service - LDS

Main Line Distribution Service Class l- MLDS
Main Line Distribution Seruice Class ll - MLDS
Total Universal Seruice Charge

Proposed
Revenue
lncrease

(4)

!

Proposed
Increase by

Rate Schedule
(6)

%

$1,912,'t26
$334,s02
$281,823

$53,241

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$o
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0

$0
$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

90
$2.581,692

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

8.99% 8.99%
0.00% 0.00%
0.000/. 0.00y.
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
8.99% 8.99%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.000/. 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% o.000/o

0.000/" 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
8.99% 8.99%

$2.581.692

$22,946,588
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$6,359,228
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0

$o

$0
$0

$2,064,019 $25,010,607
s0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

s0 $0

$0 $0

$572,005
$0

$6,931,233
$0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0
s0 $0



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31. 2019

Revenue @
Adjusted Adjusted Current

Bills Volumes Rates
(1) (21 (3)

DTH $
(Exh.103, Sch.2) (Exh.103, Sch.3) (Exh.103, Sch.1)

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No. I
Page 4 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed Proposed
Increase by Increase by

Rate Schedule Rate Class
(6) (71
o/o o/o

1

2

3

4
5

6
7

8
I
10

11

't3
't4

15

16
't7

1B

19

20

2'l

24

25
26

27

2a
29
30

31

32

33

34

Description

Merchant Function Charge
Residential Sales - RS. CAP
Small General Service (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Small General Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Thems Annually) - SGSS

Large General Sales Seruice (< 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS

Large General Sales Seruice ( > 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS

Negotiated Sales Service - NSS

Residential Distribution Service (Choice) - RDS
Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD
Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice > 6,440 to < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD

Small General Distribution Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGDS
Small General Distribution Service (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Service - SDS
Large Distribution Seruice - LDS

Main Line Distribution Service Class l- N,1LDS

Main Line Distribution Service Class Il - MLDS
Total Merchant Function Charge

Gas Cost
Residential Sales - RS, CAP
Small General Seruice (s 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGSS
Small General Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGSS

Large General Sales Seruice (< 540,000 Therms Annually) - LGSS

Large General Sales Service ( > 540,000 Thems Annually) - LGSS
Negotiated Sales Seruice - NSS
Residential Distribution Service (Choice) - RDS
Small Commercial Distribution Service (Choice < 6,440 Therms Annualy) - SCD
Small Commercial Distribution Seruice (Choice > 6,440 to < 6,440 Thems Annualy) - SCD
Small General Distribution Seruice (< 6,440 Therms Annually) - SGDS
Small General Distribution Seruice (> 6,440 to < 64,400 Therms Annually) - SGDS

Small Distribution Seruice - SDS
Large Distribution Service - LDS

Main Line Distribution Service Class I - MLDS
Main Line Distribution Seruice Class ll - l\.4LDS

Total Gas Cost

$1 ,1 39,022

$41,873

$35,279
$0

$0
$o

$0

$o

$0

$0
$0
$0

$0

$o

$o

Proposed
Revenue
lncrease

(4)

D

Total
Proposed
Revenue
(s=3+4)

l
(Exh. 103, Sch.7)

$1 ,1 39,022

$41,873

$35,279

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

s0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0
s0
$0

$0

$0

$1.216.174

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.0070

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.000/0

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.000/0

0.00% 0.000/0

0.00% 0.000/"

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.000/0

$1,216,174 $0

$0 $1 13,767,356

s0 $19,902,150
$0 $16,767,888
$0 $3,167,707
$o $o

$0 $268,0'1 7

$0 $6,416,705
$0 $1,289,881

$0 $902,436
$0 $48,385
$0 $976,41 1

$0 $0

$0 $0

$o $o
$o $0 $0

$163,506,936 $0 $163.506.936

$'1 13,767,356

$1 9,902,1 50

$1 6,767,888

$3,167,707
$o

$268,017
$6,416,70s
$1,289,881

$902,436
$48,385

$976,41 1

s0
$0

s0



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31.20'19

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No.8
Page 5 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Line

X.o

,|

2

3

5

6

7

8
I
10

11

't2
'13

14

15

16

17

18
'19

20

22

23

RS/RDG/RGSS
RDS/

RpGps/Rcc scssr/scp1/sGpsl scss2/scpz/scps2
{21 (3) (3)

Descriotion

Oetermination of Revenue Distribution

Rate Base (Exhibit I 1 1, Schedule 'l , Page 2, Line 12,

Unitized Retum @ Curent Rates (Exhibit 111, Schedule 1, Page 2, Line 14)

Prooosed Unitized Return
Change in Unitized Return

Rate of Retum Requested
Net Operating Income @ Requested Retum (Line 2 x Line 7)

Net Operating Income @ Current Rates (Exhibit 1 
.l 

1 , Sch. 1, Page 2, Line '1 1)

lncome Deficiency (Line I - Line 9)

Gross Converstion Factor
Revenue Required Increase (Exhibit 102 Sch. 3 Page 3)

Percent Distribution to Rate Classes

Less: Proposed Change in STAS (Page 1 Line 1 through Line 17)

Less: Proposed Change Other Gas Department Revenue (Page 1 Line 17)

Less: Proposed Change in Rider CC (Page 2 Line '18 through Line 34)

Less: Proposed Change in Gas Procurement Revenue (Page 2 Line 5 through Line 17)

Proposed Increase to Base Revenue
Percent Distribution to Rate Classes

Current Base Revenue
Current Percent Distribution of Rate Classes

Proposed Base Revenue
Proposed Percent Distribution of Rate Classes

Total
(1)

$1 ,91 5,996,457

1.00000
'r.00000

0.00000

8.1 00%

$155,195,713
$120,752,883

$34,442,830
1.3627581 5
46,937,246

100.00%

0
101,720

0

0
$46,835,s26

100.0070

$377,099,600
100.00%

$423,935,126
100.00%

$1,366,314,386

0.93288
0.97580

0.04292

7.9040/0

$1 07,993,489

$80,320,085
$27,673,404

1.36275815
37,712,',156

79.22"/o

0
8't,727

0

o
$37,630,429

80.35%

$271,367,083
71.960/0

$308,997,512
72.89V.

SOS/LGS
(4)

$97,757,522

1.04983

'1.04982

(0.00001 )

8.5040/.

$8,31 3,300

$6,474,807
$1,838,493
.1.36275815

2,505,422
5.34%

0

5,430
0

0
$2,499,992

534%

$17,687,766
4.69V.

$20,187,758
4.760/0

LDS/LGS MDS/NSS
(5) (6)

$130,152,235 $884,604

0.64408 13.7523',1

0.64877 11.6'1670

0.00469 (2.13561)

5.2550/. 94.095%

$6,839,396 $832,368
$5,276,277 9801,350
$1,563,119 $31,018
1.36275815 1.36275815
2,130,154 42,270

4.54"/0 0.09%

00
4,616 92

00
a0

$2,125,538 $42,178
4.54% 0.09%

$17,899,205 $1,204,052
4.750/" 0.320/"

$20,024,743 $1,246,230
4.720/o 0.29y"

$171,552,028

1.12329
1.00000

(0.123291

8.',t000/"

$13,895,714
$12,144,540

$'t ,751,',t74
't.36275815

2,386,426
5.08%

0
5,'172

0

a
$2,381,254

5.08%

$34,668,145
9.19V.

$37,049,399
a.74/.

$149,335,682

1.67201

1.43200
(0.240011

1 1.599%

s17,321,446
$1 5,73s,825

$1,585,621

1.3627s8',t5

2,160,818
5.73Yo

0
4,683

0

0
$2,156,135

4.60v"

$34,273,349
9.09%

$36,429,484
8.59%



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement
For the '12 Months Ended December 31,2019

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No.8
Page 6 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed
Inc. (Dec.)

!

Line
No.

1 Residential Rate Design (RS, RDS, RCC)

2 fo|€l Revenue @ Current Rates

3 Less: STAS
4 Less: Gas Cosl Revenue

5 Less: Gas Procurement Charge

6 Less: Rider CC

7 Less: Merchant Function Charge

8 Less: RiderUSP
9 Plus: Proposed lncrease to Base Rates

10 Proposed Base Revenue
.l.l Less: Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit.l03, Sch. 'l)

12 Net Volumetric Gas Revenue

Proposed Proposed
Dth Rate Revenue

s423,940,021
0

120,1U,061
1,912,126

31,913
't,'t39,o22

29,305,81 6
37.630.429

$308,997,51 2

18.2s 88,114,322

34,437,601.0

$220,883,1 90

$220,882,773

31.913.',t't7.4 't.0009

29,30s,8'16
2,635,890

$31,941,706

Current
Revenue

$

Percent ot
Current
Revenue

Currenl
Rate

D

Bills

4,424,182 80,872,050

$190,495,033

29.80%

70.200/0

r00.00%

7.242.272

5.5316 30,387,740

$37,630.012

0.91B3

13

14

15

16

17 Plus:

'18

All Gas Consumed (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1)

Total Base Revenue Charge

Rider USP - Universal Seruice Plan

UniveGal Service Plan Ridef @ Current Rate
Redistribution of CAP shortfall resuliing from proposed rates

Expected Change in Universal Seruice Plan Rider Rate



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

Forthe l2 Months Ended December 31,2019

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No. I
Page 7 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed
lnc. (Dec.l

D

Line
No.

1

Bills
Proposed Proposed

Oth Rate Revenue
}D

$56,29 1 ,392
0

21,240,416
334,502

6,456
4't,873

0
2.38't.254

$37,049,399
92,678

22.75 8,900,938

828,145,783

28,145,537

27,Os't,480
1,094,057

29,428

27,080,908

1.064.629

37,046,475

Current
Revenue

Q

Percent ol
Currenl
Revenue

Current
Rate

2
3
4

5
6
7

9
10

1'l
12

13

14

Small General Seruice Rate Oesign < 6,440 Thms Annually (SGSSl, SCD1, SGDSl)

Total Revenue @ Current Rates

STAS
Gas Cost Revenue

Gas Procurement Charge
Rider CC
Merchant Function Charge
Rider USP
Proposed Increase to Base Rates

Proposed Base Revenue
Less Flex Revenue (SGDSI )

Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit 103, Sch. 'l ) < 6,440 Thms

Net Volumetric Gas Revenue

All Gas Consumed Rate

SGSS1,SCDI @ unifom rate

SGDSI @ unifom rate

Intra-Class Adjustment - SGDS'1 to SGSSl /SCD I (Exhibit MPB-4)

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually - SGSSl, SCDl

Less Than 6,440 Therms Annually - SGDSl

20 Total Base Revenue Charge

Less:

LESS:

LESS:

Less:

Less:

Plus:

Less:
Less: 21.25 586,875

'15

16

17

18

19

6,45s,990.7

6.205,037.2
250,953.5

6,205,037.2

250,953.5

4.3596

4.3s96
4.3596

4.3643

4.2423

73.160/.

2.86./.

1 00.00%

8,314,063

25,359,987

991.417

$34,665,467

23.98%

4.087 't,720,921

3.9s06 73,212

$2,38 1,008



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31.2019

Bills
Proposed

Dth Rate
Current
Revenue

Percent ol
Current
Revenue

Current
Rate
(

Exhibit No. '103

Schedule No.8
Page 8 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed
lnc. (Dec.)

1 Small General Seruice Rate Design > 6,440 to < 64,400 Thms Annually (SGSS2, SCD2, SGDS2)

Proposed
Revenue

$53,245,994
0

18,646,735

281,823
8,808

35,279
0

2.'156.135

$36,429,484
521,587

$43,793
2,781,U0

$33,082,264

33,082,257

1B,887,675

't4,194,582

263,465

1 9,1 51,1 40

13.931 .1 17

$33,082.257

2

3

4
5
o
7

I
I
10

11

13

14

'15

.16

'17

18

19

20

Total Revenue @ Current Rates

Less: STAS

Less: Gas Cost Revenue
Less: Gas Procurement Charge
Less: Rider CC

Less: Merchant Function Charge

Less: Rider USP

Plus: Proposed Increase to Base Rates
Proposed Base Revenue

Less: C&l Network Charge (Exhibit 'l 1 1, Schedule 1, Page 31 Lines 23 - 25)

Less: Flex Revenue (SGDS2)
Less: Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1)' 6,440 to s 64,440 Thms

Net Volumetric Gas Revenue

All Gas Consumed Rate

SGSS2,SCD2 @ uniform rate

SGDS2 @ uniform rate

lntra-Class Adjustment - SGDS2 to SGSS2/SCD2 (Exhibit MPB-4)

6,440 - 64,400 Therms Annually - SGSS2, SCD2

6,440 - 64,400 Thems Annually - SGDS2

21 Total Base Revenue Charqe

1,632

57,955

3't9.60

48.00

3.7558

3.7558
3.7558

3.8082

3.6862

0

2,741,840

292,893

18,249,000

1 3.1 98.71 6

$3't .447.716

521,5870.00%

8.130/,

0.00

48.00

8,808,31 1 .7

5,028,935.3

3,779,376.4

5,028,93s.3

3,779,376.4

53.31%

38.56%

100.00%

3.62B8 902,140

3.4923 732,401

2,156,128



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31,2019

Proposed
Dth Rate

$

Proposed
Revenue

$

Current
Revenue

$

Percent of
Current
Revenue

olo

Exhibit No. 103

Schedule No.8
Page 9 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed
Inc. (Dec.)

$

Current
Rate

$

Line
No. Bills

1 Small Distribution Seryice Rate Design (SDS/LGSS)

2 Total Revenue @ Current Rates
3 Less: STAS
4 Less: Gas Cosl Revenue

5 Less: Gas Procuremenl Charge
6 Plus: Proposed Increase to Base Rates

7 Proposed Base Revenue

8 Less: C&l Network Charge (Exhibit 1 1 1 , Schedule 1, Page 31 Lines 23 - 25)
9 Less: Flex Revenue
10 Less: Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1) > il,400 to < 1 10,000 Thms
1 'l Less: Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit 103, Sch. .l 

) > 1 10,000 to < 540,000 Thms

12 NetVolumetric Gas Revenue

5,160

2,469
2,699

319.60

229.75
757.U

2.4365
2.2780

0.00

229.75
757.34

2.305
2.155

$20,908,714
0

3,'t67,707
53,241

2.499.992

$20,1 87,758
1,649,136

't63,U7
567.253

2,044,061

$15.763.66'l

13

14

> 64,400 to < '110,00 Thems Annually (Exhibit '103, Sch. 1)
> 1'10,000 to <= il0,000 Therms Annually (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1)

't,824,714.2

4.968.370.5

3,260,291_1

4,629,000.0
1,214,000.0
1,000,000.0

4,445,939
't1.317.722

$1 5,763,661

$1 7,899,205
0

0

0

2.125.538

$20,o24,743
345,1 59

4,020,86'1

't,031,942

944,973
350,471
1 03.843

0

567,253
2,044,061

4,205,966
1 0.706.839

$14.912.805

0

1,031,942
944,973
350,471
1 03,843

4,238,052
5,337,237
1,256,126

61 5.700

$11 ,447 ,115

0.00

1,947.06

3,028.76
5,841.18
8,653.60

1.2999

1.1530

1.0347
0.6157

|,649.136

239,973
6'10,883

$850,856
$2.499,992

345,1 59

-

659,'148

830,105
195,366
9s,760

$1,780,379

$2,'12s,538

28.20%
71.g0o/o

100.00%
'15 Tolal Base Revenue Charge

16 Large Distribution Seryice Rate Design (LDS/LGSS)

'17 Total Revenue @ Current Rates

18 Less: STAS
'19 Less: GasCostRevenue
20 Less: Gas Procurement Charge

21 Plus: Proposed Increase to Base Rates

22 Proposed Base Revenue
23 Less: C&l Network Charge (Exhibit 1 1 1, Schedule 1, Page 31 Lines 23 - 25)

24 Less: Flex Revenue
25 Less: Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit 103, Sch. '1)

26 > 90,000 to < 1,074,000 Thms

27 > '1,074,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually

28 > 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
29 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually

30 Net Volumetric Gas Revenue

3'l Usage Charge (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1 )

32 > 90,000 to s 1,074,000 Thms
33 > 1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually

34 > 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
35 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually

36 Total Base Revenue Charge

936

530

60
12

368.76

1,947.06

3,028.76
s,84t.18
8,653.60

$13,227,494

1.5021 4,897,200
1.3323 6j67,342
1.1956 1,451,492
0.7115 71 I ,460

$13,227,494

37.020/0

46.630/0

10.970/.
5.38%

100.00%



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Allocation of Proposed Annual Revenues by Rate Schedule Based on Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019

Proposed
RateDth

Proposed
Revenue

o

Current
Revenue

$

Percent of
Current
Revenue

Exhibil No. 103

Schedule No. 8

Page 10 of 10

Witness: P. A. Strauss

Proposed
Inc. (Dec.l

Current
Rate

$

Line
No. Biils

1 Main Line Seruice Rate Design - Class | (NSS and MLDSJ) and MDS Class ll

2 Total Revenue @ Current Rates

3 Less: STAS
4 Less: Gas Cost Revenue

5 PIus: Proposed Increase to Base Rates

6 Proposed Base Revenue

7 Less: C&l Network Charge (Exhibit 1 1 1, Schedule 1, Page 31 Lines 23 - 25)

8 Less: Flex Revenue

I Less: MDS I Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1)

1 0 > 274,000 to s 540,000 Thms

11 > 540,000 to s 1,074,000 Therms Annually

12 > 1,074,000 to < 3,400,000 Thems Annually

13 > 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Thems Annually

14 > 7,500,000 Therms Annually

120

38
24

0

0
36

0

3s1.52

469.34
1,1 49.00

2,050.00

4,096.00

7,322.00

2,050.00
4,096.00
7,322.00

0.0937

0.4/.79
0.3874
0.3355

$'t,472,069
0

268,0't7
42.'t78

$1,246,230
42,182

848,996

5,632
43,662
49,200

0

87,8M

0

147,456

s
$21,242

21,242

0

5,632
43,662
49,200

0

87,864

0

147,456
0

21,242

0
0
0

42,182

0

0

0

0

0

.

0

0

0

42,182

0.00

469.34

1,149.00

2,050.00

4,096.00

7,322.00

2,050.00

4,096.00
7,322.00

100.00% 0.0937

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

zc

Less: MDS ll Customer Charge Revenue (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1)
> 2,146,000 to < 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to < 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms Annually

Net Volumetric Gas Revenue

MDS I Usage Charge (Exhibit 103, Sch. 1 )

MDS ll Usage Charge (Exhibit '103, Sch. 1)
> 2,146,000 to s 3,400,000 Therms Annually
> 3,400,000 to <= 7,500,000 Therms Annually
> 7,500,000 Therms AnnuallY

Total Base Revenue Charge

226,700.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

1 00.00%

o.4479
0.3874

0.3355

0
0

0



Exhibit No. ro4
Schedule No. r

Page r of 6
Witnesses: K.K. Miller

N. J. D. IGajovic

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
s:.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

L7. State whether any adjustments have been made to expenses in order to
present such expenses on a basis comparable to the manner in which
revenues are presented in this proceeding (i.e., accrued, billed, or cash).

Response: See Exhibit No. ro4 Schedule r Page z and Exhibit No. ro4
Schedule z for Operations and Maintenance Expense adjustments
comparable to the normal level of revenues reported for the twelve
months ending December gr,2org,as shown in Exhibit No. ro3.



Exhibit No,104
Schedulo No.1

Page 2 ot 6
Witness: K.K. Miller

Wtness: N. J. D. Krajovic
Columbia Ga3 of Ponnsylvlnla, Inc.

Summary Statomsnt of Operationa and Malntananco Expense at Pra3ont Ratca
FTY = Future Te3t Year TtlE Noyembcr 30, 2018, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Tgst Year TME DecembGr 31, 2019

Line
Ne,

Normalized HTY
Twslve Months

Endsd
November 30. 2017

(1)
I

Erh 4. Schl. Po 2
Column 5

Budget &
Rate Msking
Adiustmcnts

tzl
$

Exh 1O4. Sch1. Po 3
Columns 2 & 5

Normalizod FTY
Twelve Months

Ended
Novsmber 30. 201E

(3F(1)+(2)
3

Exh 104. Schl. Po 3
Column ?

Budgst E
Rato Making
Adiustrnent3

(4)
s

Normalized FPFTY
Twelvo Months

End6d
Decsmber 31. 2019

(5F(3)+(4)
3

Exh 104. Schl. Po 4
Column 7

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
E

9
10
'11
12
13
14
15

Labor
Incentive Compensation
Pension
Pension Deferal Amortization
OPEB
Othor Employee Banefits
Outside Ssruices
Building Leases
Other Rent and Leases
Corporate Insurarrc€
Injuries and Damag€s
Employee Exp€nses
Comparry Memberships
Utililias and Fuel Used in Company Ope€tions
AdvertisirE
Fleet & Other Cl€aring
Materials & Supdies
Oth6r O&M
PUC, OCA, OSBA F€es
NCSC - Shared Sorvices
NCSC - Shared Op€ralions
Defered OPEB Rotund Amortization
NCSC OPEB osts Atnortiation
NIFIT Amortization
Lobbying

Rato Cas€ Exp€ms
Uncollectiblo A@mts
Uncollectibla A@nts JJnbundledgas
Total Ridor USP
lnteresl on Customsr DeDosits
Arnortizalion of Prepaid Asset
Total Operltlon rnd ilaintananco Exp€n3s

30,790,490
1,889,215

88,2:5

6,O76,272
28,203,307
2,7U,697

366,182
3,009,000

337,888
1,571,274

480,358
520,66'l

E9,430
6,370,346
6,135,851
1,574,612
2,O30,200

39,552,'t 16
26,362,50E

90,313
420,255

(17s,064)

1,2$,822
225,745
(66,933)

315,728
(5,775,4771

6s,081
(7,1821

514,000
7,225

(65,771 )
1't,u2

(49,152)
1,512

(60,346)
(313,E51)
(228,612\
218,E00

(310,r68)
106,875

(313)
4,745
4,918

32,037,312
2,1't 5,000

21,292
0
o

6,392,000
2.,427,430

2,8,4.9,778
359,000

3,523,000
345,1 1 3

1,505,502
492,000
471,sog

91,343
6,310,000
5,822,000
1,346,000
2,249,WO

39,241,U7
26,469,383

90,000
425,000

(170,146)

879,943
99,000

(21,292\
2,816,591

559,000
2,96'r,194

21,588
(38,0O0)
91,000

7,A46
43,794
(1,000)
39,304

2,O77
13't,000
123,000

(8,42s,000)
171,000
138,396
u2,3AO

o
(42s,00o)

(3,868)

45,515
6,951

128.507

32,91725
2,214,O00

0
2,816,591

0
6,951,000

25,349,O24
2,871,366

321,000
3,614,000

352,959
't,5/.9,241

491,000
510,813

93,419
6,441,000
5,945,000

(7,079,000)
2,420,OOO

39,380,343
27,311,762

0
90,000

0
(174,O141

t6
17
t8
19
20
21
22
23
A
25
26
27

2a
2g
30
31
32
33
34

Charitablecontribdions 0 0 0
Oporation lnd ilaintenanco Expenso ftom Budgot

1,060,000
4,750,566
1,'t 96,405

28,E2 1,566
'108,514

(62,405)
12,A1A

355,743

1,060,000
4,688,161
1,209,223

29,177,309
108.514

1,060,000
4,733,676
1,216,174

29,305,816
108,514



Exhiblt No. 104
Schedule No.1

Page 3 of 6
Witness: KK Mlller

Wrtness: N. J. D. KnJovlc
Columbl| Gas of Pennsylnnla, Inc.

Statemeni of Operatlon3 lnd Malntenrnce Expen3e rt Present R.tes
FTY r Futurc T$t Yelr TME Novembs 30. 2018

Lln.
Xo, CoEt Element Descrlpllon

I Labor
2 IncentiveCompensaton
3 Pension
4 Pension Deferal Arnortization
5 OPEB
6 Other Erployee Ben€tits
7 Outside Soruies
8 Building L€ases
9 Other Rent and Leases
l0 Corporat€ Insurancs
11 Injuries and Damages
12 Employe€ Exp€nsss
13 Company Merberships
'11 Utilities and Fuel Used in Company Operations
15 Advortising
16 Fleet & Other Clearing
1f Matsrials & Supplies
18 OtherO&M
19 PUC, OCA, OSBA F6es
20 NCSC - Sharsd Servic€s
21 NCSC - Shared Operations
22 Dsferred OPEB Rstund Amortization
23 NCSC OPEB costs Amortization
24 NIFIT Amortizslion
25 Lobbying
26 CharitableContributions
27 Operatlon and Malntenance Expense from Budgel

2a Rale Case Exoenss
29 Un@llec,tibleAccounts
30 UncollectibleAccounts-Unbundlsd-oas
31 Total Rider USP
32 Int€rest on Custorner Deposits
33 Amortization of PreDaid Ass6t
34 Total Operatlon and Malntenanca ErpeGe

Budget
Adlustments

(2)
3

(Statement No. 9)

749,510 St 10 Pg 7, Exh104 Sch 10 Pg I
225,785 St 10 Pg 12
(87.2t5\

(1,059,000)
315,728 St 10 P9 12

(5,571,307) St 10 P9 12, Exh 104 Sch'11 Pg 1

102,303
(7,182\

514,000
62,112

(1O.274',,

11,642
289,339

70,570
(60,346)

(313,851 )
(228,612')
218,800

(351,116) St l0 Pg 12, Exh 104 Sch'12 Pg I
676,492 St l0 Pg 12, Exh 104 Sch 13 Pg 'l

(313)
4,745

175,064

(3)

Rate Maklng
Adlu3tment3

(5)
3

(Statement No. 4)
(Exhlbit 104 Schedule 2l

(6)

497,3'12 Exh,104, Sch.2, Pg,1, Ln,3

20,292 Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9.2, Ln.9

1,059,000 Exh,104, Sch,2, P9.5, Ln. I

eA4,17o) Exh.104, Sch.2, P9.24, Ln.1
(37,222\ Exh.104, Sch.2, Pg,6, Ln,34

(54,887) Exh,104, Sch,2, P9.8, Ln.6
(55,498) Exh.'104, Sch.2, Pg,9, Ln.4

(338,491) Exh.104, Sch.2, P9.10, Ln.,l
(68,657) Exh, 104, Sch, 2, Pg. 1t, Ln,6

40,947 Exh.104, Sch.2, Pg.12, Ln.3
(569,617) Exh.104, Sch.2, Pq.15, Ln.3

0 Exh.104 Sch.2, P9,18, Ln.3
(170,146) Exh. l04, Sch.2, P9.19, Ln.4

- Exh.104, Sch.2, P9.20, Ln.9
(62,405) Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9,21,Ln 12
12,A1A Erh.104, Sch,2, P9.21, Ln.12

355,743 Exh.1O4, Sch.2, P9.22, Ln.3

Tnelve Month3
Ended

Nowmber 30. 2017
(1)
s

Erh 4. Sch1. Po 2

30,790,490
1 889,215

84,225
0
0

6,076,272
28,203,307
2,7U,697

366,182
3,009,000

337,888
1,571,274

480,358
520,661

89,430
6,370,346
6,1 35,851
1,574,612
, nan ,nn

39.552,1 16
26,362,508

0
90.3.t3

420.255

Twdw Months
Endcd

November 30. 2018
(4)=(1)+(2)

$
Erh 10,1. Schl. Po 5

31,540,000
2,1 1 5,000

1,000
n

6,392,000
22,632,OOO

2,887,000
359,000

3,523,000
400,000

1,561,000
492,000
810,000
160,000

6,3 10,000
5,822,000
1,346,000
2,249,OOO

39,201,000
27,039,000

90,000
425,000

Trclve Months
Ended

Nov€mber 30. 2018
(7)=(a)+(5)

$

32,037,312
2,1 15,000

21,292
o

6,392,000
22,427,430

2,8/.9,774
359,000

3,523,000
345,'113

1,505,502
492,000
471,509

91,343
6,310,000
5,822,000
'1,346,000

2,249,OOO
39,241,547
26,469,383

0
90,000

425,000



Exhibit No.104
Schedul€ No. I

Pag6 4 of 6
Wtre3s: KK Miller

Witnes!: N. J. D. Krajovic
Columbia Ga3 of Pann3ylvani!, Inc.

St.tsmant of Opsntloru rnd liainionlnco Erponso rt Pment Rltes
FPFTY - Fu[y PrcJqcted FutuF To3t Year TME Dec.mbsr 3l, 2019

(Siltsmant No. 9l
Cost Element Descriotion

I Labs
2 IncantiveCompensation
3 Pension
4 PffsionDefsralAmorliation
5 OPEB
6 Othar Employeo Bonefits
7 Orrbils S€rvicas
E Brilding L€a3os
9 Othsr Rent and Leases
10 Corgorats InsuBnco
11 Injuri€3 and Damages
12 Employes Expens€s
13 CompanyMomberships
14 Utililios and Fu€lUsed in Company Ope€tions
15 Advodising
l6 Fle6t & Other Cl€aring
17 Materials & Supplies
tE OlhsrO&M
19 PUC.OCA. OSBA Fes
20 NCSC - Sharad Servicss
21 NCSC - Shared Operations
22 D€f€rrcd OPEB Retund Amotlizalim
23 NCSC OPEB @sts Amodizalion
21 NIFIT Amortizatpn
25 Lobbying
2a CharitableConttibufbns
27 Opention lnd Mrintsntnco Expcnsofrom Budgot

2A Rate Casa Expons€
29 Uncol€clible A@unts
30 Un@l€ctibl€A@unt!-Unbundlsd-ga3
31 Total Ridq USP
32 lntgr$t on Customer Deposits
33 OlherAdjusttnents
34 Total Op€rutlon rnd Mrint€nancc Experuc

Bud96t
Adiuslments

l2l
$

(3)

Ratc Mrking
Adiu8tmentt

(5)

3

(Statcment No.4)
(Erhibit t04 Schadule 2!

(6)

446,256 Exh.1O4, Sch.2, P9.1, Ln,6

0 Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 2, Ln. 18

2,816,591 Erh. lO4, Sch.2, P9.4, Ln.3
1,179,000 Exh.104, Sch.2, P9.5, Ln.2

(230,976) Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 24, Ln.8
(81,634) Exh,104, Sch.2, P9.7, Ln.34

(47,041) Exh.104, Sch.2, P9.8, Ln. 11
(56,759) Exh. 104, Sch. 2, P9. I, Ln.7

(346,187) Exh. lo4, Sch. 2, Pg. 10, Ln.7
(76,581) Exh.104, Sch,2, Pg.11, Ln. ll

14,343 Exh.104, Sch.2, Pg.'12, Ln.6
(607,238) Exh.1(X, Sch.2, Pg.15, Ln.6

0 Exh. lO4, Sch,2, Pg. 18, Ln,6
('174,0141 Exh,104, Sch.2, Pg. 19, Ln.7

0 Exh.104, Sch.2, P9.20, Ln,10
45,515 Exh. 104,Sch.2,P9.21,Ln.24
6,951 Exh. l(N, Sch.2, P9.21,Ln.24

12A,5O7 Exh. 10,1, Sch. 2, Pg. 22, Ln.6

E$.104, Sch.2, P9.25, Ln.3

433,688 St 10 Pg 13, Efi 104 Sch l0 Pe 2
99,000 St 10 Pg 13

(21,292)
- StloPgls

(1,179,000)
559,000 St l0 Pq 13

3,192,170 St l0 Pg 13, Exh 104 Sch ll Pg 2
1V3,222
(38,0o0)
9't,000
54,887

100,498
(1,000)

385,491
78,657

131,000
123,000

(8,425,000) St 10 Pg 14
17'1,000
124,053 St 10 Pg 14, Exh toa Sch t2 Pg 2

1,449,617 St 10 Pg 14, Exh lil Sch 13 Pg 2

(425,000)
170,'146

Lin6

N.e.

Twelvo Month!
Ended

Novomb€r 30. 2018
(1)

$
Exh l04. Schl. Pq 3

32,O37,312
2,'t 15,000

21,292

6,392,000
22,427,E30

2,8/.9,774
359,000

3,523,000
345,1 13

1,505,502
492,000
471,W
91,343

6,310,000
5,822,000
1,346,000
2,249,OOO

39,241,947
26,469,383

90,m0
,125,000

Twelw Months
Endcd

Dacomb€r31.2019
(4).{r}+(2)

t
Exh J04. Sqh1. Po 6

32,471,000
2,2'14,OW

0
0

6,951,000
25,620,000

2,953,000
321,000

3,614,000
400,000

1,606,000
491,000
857,000
170,000

s,441,O00
5,945,000

Twdw Month3
Ended

Decomb€r 31. 2019
(7)3(4)+(5)

s

32,917,256
2,214,OOO

2,816,s91

6,951,000
25,389,024

2,87't,366
321,000

3,014,000
352,959

'1,549,24'l

491,000
510,813

93,4'19
6,44't,000
5,945,000

2,420,000
39,380,343
27,3'11,742

0
90,000

(174,O14\
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Operations and Maintenance Expense Budget Data

FTY = Future Test Year TME November 30, 2018

Lino
No. Cost Elemont Descrlotion

December January February
2017 2018 2018

August
2018
(s)

looo

2,889
180

July
2018
(8)

1000

June
2014

(71

$000

May
2018
(6)

$000

April
2018
(5'

9000

(lt l2l (3)

$000 $000 $000

March
3S1C

(4)

$000

September
20t8
(101

iooo

2,660
180

Total
2018

(13)=(1) thru (12)

$000

31,540
2,115

1

(1,05e)
6,392

22,632
2,887

359
J,CZO

400
1,561

492
810
160

6,310
5,822
1,346
2,249

39,201
27,039

1

2
3
4
5
6

7
I
9
l0
11
12
t3
11
t5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Labor
Incentive Compensation
Pension
OPEB
Other Employee Benefits
Outside Services (Net of Defened Credits)
Building Leases
Other Rent and Leases
Corporate Insurance
Injuries and Damages
Employee Expenses
Company Memberships
Utilities and Fuel Used in Company Operations
Advertising
Fleet
Materials and Supplies
Other O&M
PUC. OCA. OSBA Fees
NCSC - Shared Services
NCSC - Shared Operations
Defened OPEB Refund Amortization
NCSC OPEB costs Amortization
NIFIT Amortization
Lobbying (Amount included in above Cost Elements)
Operation and Maintenance Expense from Budget

2,228
145

1

(43)
485

'1,369

211
73

JZI
33

123
13
36

544
364
161
182

3,417
a 

^Fa

(e2')
535

1 447

zJo
57

284
aa

161

100
73
15

727
574
128
182

3,262
2,250

(s2)
5J/

1,392
zJo

16
284

??

122
127
74
15

439
425
110
182

3,1 68
?.185

(e2)
536

'l,954

239
21

2E4

132
21
87
15

cIz
447

46
182

3,346
2,308

(e2)
E1a

1 ,971
253

17
2E4

33
115

11

57
15

556
461
1'13
182

3,284
z,zoc

(e2)
536

2,093
242

284

1"t8
10
66
15

494
't 13
182

3,289
z.zov

(e2)
cJ/

2,315
241

17

2E4

144

58
15

c to
527
toz
182

3,429
Z.JOJ

(e2)

2,218
242

23
294

33
130
co

15

496

195
3,166
2.184

(s2)

2,209
262

24
298

a?

124
9

63
15

534
tzo

98
195

3,160
2.180

(e2)

2,086

24
298

125
21

15
512
466
108
195

J,aJV
2,228

(e2)

1,863

20
298

33
131

58
77
l(

540
107
195

3,184
2,196

2,357
178

2,489
178 178

2,814
178

2,756
't78

2,671
180

2,804
180

88888888888890
35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 425

Novemb€r
2018

112'
$000

2,352
180

(e2)
cJ/

1.805

2<

299
JJ

136
10
75
10

500
104
195

3,266
z,zcJ

October
2018
(1 r)
$000

2,789
180



Columbia Ga3 of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Operatlons and Ualntenanco Expenso Budget Data

FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Tert Yoar TltE December 3t, 2019

Exhibit No. 104
Schedulo No.1

Page 5 of6
Witness: N. J. O. Krajovic

Total
2019

(13)=(1) thru (12)
s000

January February
2019
(r)

$000

2,428
1E3

(8) (s) (ro)
$000 $000 $000

May June JuV
2019 20{9 2019
(5) {6) (7)

s000 s000 9000

March
2019
(3)

$000

2019
(2)

$000

2,563
163

2,814
183

April
20t9

(4)

$000

, tqo
183 183

2,748
185

August Soptembor October November December
2019 2019 aglg m19 2019

2,885 2,973
185 185

2,739
185

2,873 2,422
185 185

(111

t000
112l

1000

2,289
185

32,471
2,214

Line
No. Cost Element Descriotlon

1 Labor
2 IncentiveCompensation
3 Pension
,l OPEB
5 Other Employ€e Benefits
6 Outside Services (Net of Defened Credits)
7 Building Leases
8 Other Rent and Leases
I Corporate Insurance
l0 Injuries and Damages
l{ Employee Expenses
12 Company MembeBhips
13 Utilities and Fuel Used in Company Operations
'14 Advertising
15 Fleet
16 Materials and Supdies
17 OtherO&M
18 PUC, OCA, OSBA Fees
19 NCSC - Shared Services
20 NCSC - Shared Operations
21 Defened OPEB Refund Amortization
22 NCSC OPEB cosb Amortization
23 NIFIT Amortization
21 Lobbying (Amount included in above Cost Elements)
26 Operation and llaintenance Expen3e from Budget

(e8)

1,607
242
al

299
33

154
100

74
15

ala

580
(517)
195

3,226
2,288

/on\

579
'1,641

242
16

299

121
127

IJ

15
437
434

(587)
195

3,192
2,264

(e8)

2,U2

23
299

??
'127

10
ot
'15

543
514

(583)
195

3,254
2,308

(e8)
c70

2,559

17

299
aa

114

59
15

523
539

(s33)
195

3,437
2,437

(e8)
579

2,336
244

24
303

33
129

IJ
iA

536
460

(588)
209

3,285
2,330

(e8)

244
20

?n?

JJ

30
77
1a

541
(<1

(58s)
209

J,ZJO
2,309

(e8)
<70

2,054
244

25
304

JJ
411

10
/o
10

381
497

(5s2',)

209
3,364
2,385

(e8) (s8)
579 579

2,203 2,220
246 254
2'l 17

299 299
a2 a1

137 125
21 11

87 58
15 15

572 562
473 45E
(6s0) (583)
195 195

3,308 3,261
2,346 2,312

(e8) (e8)
870 <70

2,467 2,458
244 264
23 24

303 303
?2 a?

129 134
569
70 64
15 15

531 556
490 546
(600) (see)
209 209

3,222 3,215
2,285 2,280

(e8) (1,17e)
<70 A O(1

1,621 25,620
242 2,953
35 321

304 3,614
33 400

131 1,606
12 491
7A 857
10 170

526 6,44'l
401 5,945
(658) (7,o7s)
209 2,420

3,346 39,366
2,373 27,919

on
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME .t 1/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

Labor Annualization Adjustment Summary (Normal Pay Only)

Reference
Line
No.

1

2

3

4
5

6

Description

FTYAdiustment

FTY Total Labor Adjustment
O&M Percentage
FTY O&M Labor Adjustment

FPFW Adiustment

FPFTY Total Labor Adjustment
O&M Percentage
FPFTY O&M Labor Adjustment

4t

Gt "uz

1t
Ln4xLn5

Amount
(r)
$

890,834
55.83%

497,312

799,376
55.83%

446,256

1t This Percentage is the same as used in the Budget to adjust other employee benefits expenses (e.9. medical benefits) from gross to net O&M.
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11130118, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

Pension Adjustment

Line

X9. Descriotion

FTYAdiustment

1 TME November2017 Cash Contributions-Ac{ual
2 TME November 2018 Cash Contributions
3

4

Reference

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 3, Ln.38
Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 3, Ln.39
Ln1+Ln2

No. ofYears

Ln3/Ln4

1l

Ln5xLn6

Exh. 104, Sch. '1, Pg.3, Ln.3

Ln7-Ln8

Exh. 104, Sch. 2, Pg. 3, 1n.40
Exh. 104, Sch. 2, P9.3, Ln.41
Ln 10 + Ln 11

No. ofYears

Ln 12 / Ln 13

1l

Ln 14 x Ln 15

Exh. 104, Sch. 1, P9.4, Ln.3

Ln16-Ln17

c

6

7

I

9

T$/o Year Average Gross Cash Contributions

Portion of Gross Costs Charged to Expense

Calculated FTY Pension Expense

FTY Pension Expense Per Budget

FTY Adjustment for Pension Contributions

FPFTY Adlustment

Amount
(1)

$

72,651
1,747

74,398

2

-u;
57.24o/o

21,292

1.000

20,292:

0

0

0

2

0

57.24o/o

10 TME December2018 Cash Contributions
11 TME December 2019 Cash Contributions
't2

13

14 Two Year Average Gross Cash Contributions

15 Portion ofGross Costs Charged to Expense

16 Calculated FPFTY Pension Exoense

17 FPFTY Pension Expense Per Budget

18 FPFWAdjustrnentforPensionContributions

0

-.-6-

1l Base on actual capitalization ratio from 1 1/30/17 actuals for pension expense.
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Columbla Gas ot Pennsylvanla, lnc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME llr30/18, FPFTY = Fully Prolected Future Tost Yorr TME 12/31/'19

Penslon Adlustmenl Oetall

Llne
No. Year

'| Actual Conlribution
2 Actual Contribution

3 Aclual Contribution
4 Actul Cont ibulion
5 AclualConbibdion
6 Actual Contribution
7 Actual Contribution
8 Actual Contribution
9 Actual Contribution
'10 Actualcontribution
11 Actual Contributbn
12 Actual Contribution
13 Actual Contribution
14 EstimatedContibtrJtion
15 EstimatedContribtuiion
16 EstimatedContdblulion
17 EslimatedContribMion
18 EstimatedContriblutlon
19 EsiimatedCor{ribtution
20 EstimaledContribtution
21 Estimatedcontribtution
22 EstimatedContriblrition
23 EstimatedContribtrltion
24 Eslimatedcontribtrrtion
25 Estimatedcontribtution
26 Estimatedcontribtution
27 EstimaledcontribMion
28 EslimatedContribtution
29 EstimatedConiribtdion
30 EsiimatedcontribMion
31 EslimatedConlribMion
32 EslimatedContribtution
33 EslimatedContribtution
U EstimatedContriblution
35 EslimaledCorilribtnlion
36 EstimaledContribtution
37 EstimatedContdbtution

Month

2016 Oecember
2017 Jaruary

February
March

April
May

Jung

JUV

Argust
Seplember
Oclober
November
Decembet

2018 January
February
March
April
May

Jrne
Jrly
August
Seplember
October
November
December

2019 January
F6bruary
March
April
May

June

July
Augusl
Seplember
Octob€r
November
December

Monthly
Gro3s

Ponslon
Contributlon

Amount
(1)

t

72,6U

1,747

72,651
1.747

17

38
39
40
41

T\4€lve Monlhs Ended November 2017
T\,,€lve llonths Ended November 2018
Tu€lve Monlhs Ended December 2018
T\i/elve Months Ended December 2019

Ln 1 through Ln 12
Ln 13 tfrough Ln 24
Ln 14 ttYough Ln ?5
Ln 26 through Ln 37
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY= FutureTestYearTME 11/30/18, FPFTY= Fullv Projected FutureTestYearTMEl2l3lll9

Pension Deferral Amortization Adjustment

Line
No.

1

2

3

Description

FPFTY Adiustment

2017 Pension Prepayment

Years

FPFTY Adjustment to Amortize Prepaid Pension

Reference Amount
(1)

$

8,449,772

3

2,816,591

Exh.4, Sch.2, Pg. 7

Exh. 104, Sch. 1, P9.4, Ln.4

See the testimony of Columbia Witness Krajovic for further information related to Columbia's proposed treatment of this amount.



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11130/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME12131119

OPEB Adjustment

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No.2

Page 5 of 25
Witness: K.K. Miller

Amount
(1)

$

1,059,000

Line
No. Description

FTY Adiustment

1 FTYAdjustment to Remove OPEB Credits

Reference

Exh. 104, Sch. 1, Pg. 3, Ln. 5

FPFTY Adiustment

2 FPFTY Adjustment to Remove OPEB Credits Exh. 104, Sch. 1, Pg. 4, Ln. 5 1.179.000



Line Lease
No. Number Tvpe of Propertv

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Building Leases Adjustment

FTY = Future Test Year TME 111301'18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 1U31119

Total Building Lease expense per Budget (Exh. 104, Sch. 1, Pg. 3, Ln. 8)

CAM
Charqes

(21

$

Gharged to Charged to

Exhibit No. 104
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Witness: K.K. Miller

Adiustment
$

2,887,000

2,807,',|42

42,636

2,U9,778

1

2

3

4
5

6
7

8
9
10
11

12

13

14
't5

16

17
18

t9
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Buildino Leases
B28r'. Homing Road Construction Services MOD
8269 Greencastle MOD
8.276 Greensburg Weld Training
B.25'l Uniontown MOD Site
8.257 Geftysburg Fire Training
8.283 South Pittsburgh Construction Office
8285 Cranberry IRP Office
8.292 York Construction MOD
8,270 Hanisburg Office
8268 CPAHeadquarters(Canonsburg)
8297 Somerset MOD
8271 Neville lsland
8277 ConnellsvilleConstructionOffice
8289 Washington Construction Services Office
8255 Charleroi Operating Center
8266 Alpine Point Operating Center
8.279 York Operating Center
8.282 NewCastle MOD
8288 Monaca Training Center
8287 Monaca Operating Center
8631 WashingtonParking

McNeilly Road
Canonsburg Storage

Rental
(1)

$

69,840
16,955
30,391
35,475
11,773

49,242
77,885
40,897
20,619
746,938
40,704
46,176
64,800
114,498
31,860

458,511
784,871
336,662
887,846
858,784

3,600
22,800
6,000

54,033

54,698
120,000
75,662
'162,568

232,879

A/C 107
(4)

$
0

0

0
7,095

0
44,318
70,097
36,808

0

0

12,211
0

58,320
54,419
8,1 81

0
0

39,150
0

0

0
0

0

Net
Rental

(5=1-2-3)

$
69,840
8,950
ccJ

26,231
11,773

4,924
5,935
4,090
7,198

1 88,959
27,193
46,176
6,480
6,047
'16,835

384,069
476,327
209,462
677,549
596, 1 53

3,600
22,800
6,000

Other Comp.
(3)

$
0

8,005
29,837
2,149

0
0

1,854
0

13,421
557,978

1,299
0

0

0
6,844
19,744

188,545
't 2,388
47,729
29,752

0
0
0

31

32

33

Subtotal Building Leases

Property Taxes

Total Building Lease and Property Taxes TME 11-30-2018 (Ln 31 + Ln 32)

Total Building Lease Adjustment (Ln 33 - Ln 1 )

4,757,127 699,840 919,548 330,598 2,807,142

(37,222\



Line
No.

Lease
Number Tvoe of Propertv

Buildino Leases
8.284 Homing Road Construction Services MOD
9269 Greencastle MOD
8.276 Greensburg Weld Training
825'l Unionto\/vn MOD Site
8257 Gettysburg Fire Training
8283 South Pittsburgh Construction Office
8285 Cranberry IRP Office
8.292 York Construction MOD
B27O Hanisburg Office
8268 CPAHeadquarters(Canonsburg)
8.297 Somerset MOD
8.271 Neville lsland
A277 ConnellsvilleConstructionOffice
8289 Washington Construction Services Office
8255 Charleroi Operating Center
8266 Alpine Point Operating Center
8.279 York Operating Center
8.282 NewCastle MOD
8288 Monaca Training Center
8.287 Monaca Operating Center
8631 WashingtonParking

McNeilly Road
Canonsburg Storage

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Building Leases Adjustment

FTY = Future Test Year TME 11130118, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131/19

Total Building Lease expense per Budget (Exh. 104, Sch. 1, Pg.4, Ln. 8)

Annual
CAM

Charqes
(2)

$

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No.2

Page 7 of 25
Witness: KK. Miller

Adiustment
$

2,953,000

2,828,730

42,636

2,871,366

1

2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9
t0
11

12
13

14
15
16
't7
18
19

20
2',1

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Rental
(1)

$
69,840
16,955
30,391
35,475
12,'t26
50,228
85,674
41,511
21,O28

746,938
40,7M
46,176
6,4,800
114,498
31,860

458,511
786,083
336,662
898,726
868,234

3,600
22,800
6,000

54,033

54,598
120,000
75,662
162,568
232,879

Net
Rental

(5=1-2.3)

$
69,840
8,950
553

26,231
12,126
5,023
6,528
4,151
7,340

188,959
27,193
46,176
6,480
6,047
16,835

384,069
477,247
209,462
687,844
605,27s

3,600
22,800
6,000

Charged to
Other Gomp.

(3)

$
0

8,005
29,837
2,149

0
0

2,039
0

13,687
557,978

1,299
0

0
0

6,844
19,744

1 88,836
12,388
48,314
30,080

0
0
0

Charged to
Atc 107

(4)

$
0

0

0
7,095

0
45,205
77,106
37,360

0
0

12,211
0

58,320
54,419
8,181

0

0

39, I 50

0
0
0
0
0

Subtotal Building Leases

32

33

Property Taxes

Total Building Lease and Property Taxes TME 12-31-2019 (Ln 3't + Ln 32)

Total Building Lease Adjustment (Ln 33 - Ln 1)

4,788,819 699,840 921,203 339,047 2,828,730

(81,634)



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

Adjustment to Injuries and Damages

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No. 2

Page 8 of 25
Wtness : K.K. Miller

Amount
(1)

$
337,888

2.1383%

7,225
345,1 13

400,000
(54,884

2.2735o/o

7,846
352,959
400,000

Line
No.

1

Description

HTY Injuries and Damages

FTY Adiustment

2018 Average Inflation Index

FTY lncremental Adjustment for Injuries and Damages
FTY Injuries and Damages
FTY Injuries and Damages Per the Budget Expense
FTY Adjustment for Injuries and Damages

FPFTY Adiustment

2019 Average Inflation Index

FPFTY Incremental Adjustment for Injuries and Damages
FPFry Injuries and Damages
FPFry lnjuries and Damages Per the Budget Expense
FPFTY Adjustment for Injuries and Damages

Reference

Exh.4, Sch. 1, P9.2, Ln. 11

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 23, Ln. 6

LnlxLn2
Ln1+Ln3
Exh. 104, Sch. 1, P9.3, Ln. 11

Ln4-Ln5

Exh. 104, Sch. 2, P9.23, Ln. 11

Ln4xLnT
Ln4+Ln8
Exh. 104, Sch. 1, P9.4, Ln. 11

Ln9-Ln10

3

4
5

6

8
I
10
11 w,041)



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

Adjustment to Employee Expenses

Reference

HTY Non-Recoverable Employee Expenses Exh.4, Sch. 1, P9.2,Ln.12

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 23, Ln.6

LnlxLn2
Ln1+Ln3

Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9.23, Ln. 11

Ln4xLn5
Ln4+Ln6

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No.2

Page 9 of 25
Witness: K.K. Miller

(54,336)

2.1383o/o

(1.162\
(55,498)

2.2735o/o

(1,262)
(56,75e)

Description

FTY Adiustment

2018 Average Inflation Index

FTY Non-Recoverable Employee Expenses
FTY Adjustment for Non-recoverable Employee Expenses

FPFW Adiustment

2019 Average Inflation Index

FPFTY Incremental Non-Recoverable Employee Expenses
FPFW Adjustment for Non-Recovereable Employee Expenses

Amount
(1)

$

2

3
4

5

6
7
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 1231/19

Adjustment to Gas Used in Company Operations

Line
No.

5

o
7

2

3
4

Description

HTY Gas Used in Company Operations

FTY Adiustment

2018 Average Inflation lndex

FTY IncrementalGas Used in Company Operations
FTY Adjustment for Gas Used in Company Operations

FPFTY Adiustment

2019 Average Inflation lndex

FPFTY Incremental Gas Used in Company Operations
FPFry Adjustment for Gas Used in Company Operations

Reference

Exh. 104, Sch. 2, Pg. 23, Ln.6

LnlxLn2
Ln1+Ln3

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg.23, Ln. 11

Ln4xLn5
Ln4+Ln6

Amount
({}
$

(331,405)

2.1383%

(7,087)
(338,4e1)

2.2735%

(7,6e6)
(346,187)



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

Advertising Adjustment

Reference

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No. 2
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Witness: K.K. Miller

Amount
(1)

$

89,430

2.1383%

1,9't2
91,343

160,000
(68,657)

2.2735%

2.077
93,419

170,000

2

3
4

Line
No.

5
6

10

11

Description

HTY Recoverable Advertising

FTY Adiustment

2018 Average Inflation Index

FTY Incremental Recoverable Advertising
FTY Recoverable Advertising

FTY Advertising Per Budget
FTY Adjustment for Advertising

FPFTY Adiustment

2019 Average Inflation Index

FPFry Incremental Recoverable Advertising
FPFTY Advertising

FPFry Advertising Per Budget
FPFry Adjustment for Advertising

Exh.4, Sch. 1, P9.2, Ln 15

Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9.23, Ln.6

LnlxLn2
Ln1+Ln3

Ln4-Ln5

Exh.104, Sch.2, P9.23, Ln. 11

Ln4xLnT
Ln4+Ln8

Ln9-Ln10

7

I
I

(76,581)



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

NCSC - Shared Services
Summary of Adjustments

Description Reference

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No.2
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Witness : K.K. Miller

Amount
(r)
$

150,721
(109,774)

1

2

3

Line
No.

4
5

6

FTY Adiustment

Labor
Non-Recoverable

Total FTY Adjustment for NCSC - Shared Services

FPFTY Adiustment

Labor
Non-Recoverable

Total FPFTY Adjustment for NCSC - Shared Services

Exh.104, Sch.2, Pg. 13, Ln.1
Exh. 104, Sch. 2, P9.14,Ln.4

Ln1+Ln2

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 13, Ln. 2
Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9.14,Ln.7

Ln4+Ln5

40,947

126,613
(112,270)

14,343



Line
No.
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Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania,Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

NCSC - Shared Seruices
Labor Annualization Adjustment

Descriotion Reference Amount
(1)

$FTY Adiustment

1 FTY Labor Annualization Adjustment

FPFTY Adiustment

2 FPFTY Labor Annualization Adjustment

3% of Dec 2017 - May2018 Labor

3% ofJan 2019 - May 2019 Labor

150.721

126,613



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 1il31ng

NCSC - Shared Seryices
Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems

Reference

Exh.4, Sch.2, Pg. 17, Ln. 11

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 23, Ln.6

LnlxLn2
Ln1+Ln3

Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9.23, Ln. 11

Ln4xLn5
Ln4+Ln6

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No.2
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Amount
(1)

$
(107,476)

2.1383%

(2,2e8)
('t09,774)

2.2735o/o

(2,496)

_w2,no)

Line
No.

1

Description

HTY Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems

FTY Adiustment

2018 Average lnflation lndex

FTY Incremental Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems
FTY Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems

FPFTY Adiustment

2019 Average lnflation Index

FPFTY Incremental Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems
FPFTY Adjustment for Non-recoverable ltems

5

6
7



Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

NCSC - Shared Operations
Summary of Adjustments

Description Reference
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Amount
(1)

$

194,556
(764,173)

1

2

FWAdiustment

Labor
Non-Recoverable

Total FTY Adjustment for NCSC - Shared Operations

FPFTY Adiustment

Labor
Non-Recoverable

Total FPFTY Adjustment for NCSC - Shared Operations

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 16, Ln. 1

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 17, Ln.4

Ln1+Ln2

Exh. 104, Sch. 2, Pg. 16, Ln.2
Exh. 1 04, Sch. 2, Pg. 17 , Ln.7

Ln4+Ln5

(56e,617)

4
5

174,309
(781,546)

(607,238)



Line
No.
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania,Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME l1130/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

NCSC - Shared Operations
Labor An nualization Adjustment

Description Reference

FTY Adiustment

1 FTY Labor Annualization Adjustment

FPFTY Adiustment

2 FPFTY Labor Annualization Adjustment

Amount
(1)

$

194,5563% of Dec 2017 - May 2018 Labor

3% of Jan 2019 - May 201 9 Labor 174,309



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

NCSC - Shared Operations
Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems

Reference

Exh.4, Sch.2, P9.21, Ln. 11

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 23, Ln.6

LnlxLn2
Ln1+Ln3

Exh. 104, Sch.2, Pg. 23, Ln. 11

Ln4xLn5
Ln4+Ln6

Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No.2
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Amount
(1)

$
(748,175)

2.1383%

(15,998)
(764,173)

2.2735%

(17,373)

_____991,546)_

Line
No.

1

Description

HTY Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems

FTY Adiustment

2018 Average Inflation lndex

FTY lncremental Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems
FTY Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems

FPFTY Adiustment

2019 Average Inflation lndex

FPFTY Incremental Adjustment for Non-Recoverable ltems
FPFTY Adjustment for Non-recoverable ltems

2

3
4

5

6
7
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
FTY= FutureTestYearTME 11/30/18, FPFTY= Fully Projected FutureTestYearTME 12131/19

CPA Non-Labor NiFit Amortization Adjustment

Reference
Line
No. Description

FTY Adiustment

1

2
3

FTY Amortization Per the Budget
FTY Amortization Per Order
FTY Adjustment for NiFit Amortization

FPFTY Adiustment

FPFTY Amortization Per the Budget
FPFry Amortization Per Order
FPFTY Adjustment for NiFit Amortization

Amount
(1)

$

425,000
425,000

4
5

6

Exh. 104, Sch. 1, Pg. 3, Ln. 24
Docket No. R-201 5-2468056
Ln2-Ln1

Exh.104, Sch.1, Page4, Ln.23
Concludes December 201 8

Ln4-Ln5
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fullv Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

Adjustment to Lobbying

Reference Amount
(1)

$

(166,584)

Line
No.

5

6
7

2

3

4

Description

HTY Lobbying Expense Adjustment

FTY Adiustment

2018 Average lnflation Index

FTY Incremental Adjustment for Lobbying Expense
FTY Adjustment for Lobbying Expense

FPFTY Adiustment

2019 Average lnflation Index

FPFry Incremental Adjustment for Lobbying Expense
FPFry Adjustment for Lobbying Expense

Exh. 4, Sch. 1, P9. 2, Ln. 25

Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9.23, Ln.6

LnlxLn2
Ln1+Ln3

Exh. 104, Sch.2, P9.23, Ln. 11

Ln4xLn5
Ln4+Ln6

2.1383o/o

(3,562)

(170,146)

2.2735%

(3,868)
(174,014\



Exhibit No. 104
Schedule No.2

Page 20 of 25
Witness : K.K. Miller

Line
No.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11130/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME12131119

Rate Case Expense

Description

1

2

3

4
5

o

Gannett Fleming
Moul and Associates
Post and Schell
LegalNotices
Travel Expense
Miscellaneous: Supplies, Courier, etc.

Total Rate Case Expense

12 Month Normalization

FTY Rate Gase Expense

Amount
(r)
$

45,000
65,000

900,000
20,000

5,000
25,000

1,060,000

1,060,000

1,060,000

10 FPFTY Rate Case Expense 1,060,000
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Columbia Ga8 of Pennsylvanla, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME I 1/30r'l E, FPFTY = Fully Projacted Futuro Test Year TME 12l3'l/19

Adjustment To Uncollectible Accounts Expense

Line
No. Doscription

FTY Adiustment

NormalCharge-Offs Reco\rered Through Bese Rate3 (DlS Billed)
Total Annualized DIS Revenue

CAP Revenue Exh. 103, Scfi. 1, Pg. 1, Ln. 24

Annualized DIS Revenue ad,iusted (Ln 2 - Ln 4)
Uncollectible Accounts Average Write{ff Rate (Exh. 4, Sch. 2, Pg. 30)
Total Annualized DIS Uncolleclible Accounts

Tolal Annualized GMB/GTS Revenue

GMB/GTS 3 Year Average Writeotr - Exh. 4, Sch. 2, Pg. 30, Ln. 22

Total FTY Annuelized DIS & GMBTGTS Uncollectible Expense

Total Per Budget
Total FTY Adjustments for Uncolectible Expense

EEEIYlAdjustmen!

Normal Chargo-Offs Recov€r€d Through Base Rate3 (DlS Billed)
Total Annualized DIS Revenue

CAP Revenue Exh. 103, Sch.1, Pg. 11,Ln.24

Annualized DIS Revenue adjusted (Ln 14 - Ln 'l 6)
Uncollectible Accounts Average Write-otf Rate (Exh.4, Sch.2, Pg. 30)
Total Annualized DIS Uncollectible Accounts

Total Annualized GMB/GTS Revenue

GMB/GTS 3 Year Average Writ+otr - Exh. 4, Sch. 2, Pg. 30, Ln. 22

Tot l FPFTY Annuallzed DIS & GMBTGTS Uncollectlble Expen3e

Total Per Budget
Total FPFTY Adjustments for Uncollectible Expense

Detail
(11

$

530,005,734

29,093,389

500,912,345
0.01 I 9054
5,963,537 5,963,537

38.876.217

Base Rate Unbundlsd
Adiustment Uncoll Uncoll

l2l (3) (1)

r$t

I
2
3

4

5
6
7

8

9

10

't'l
't2 _l!?r99l__la9g_

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20

2'.1

22

23
24

534,561,779

29,242,574

505,319,205
0.01 19054
6,0'16,003

39,1 95,61 6

(66,1 531

5,897,384 4,688,161

6,016,003

(66,1 53)

5,9/+9,850

1,209,223 tll

4,733,676 1,216,174

4.688.161 1.209 223

[1] Total Proposed Uncollectlble Expense to bo recovered in Exhlblt 103, Page 11, Llne 15, Col 5

[2] Total Proposed Uncollectible Expense to ba rccovered in Exhibit'103, Page 15, Llne 1 5, Col 5

t2l
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Line
No. Description

FTY Adiustment

1 Total Per Budget

2 Total Proforma Future Test Year /1

3

FPFTY Adiustment

4 Total Per Budget

5 Total Fully Projected Future Test Year _/2

6

Jl Per Exhibit No. 103, Pg 11, Col. 3, Ln 15

_l2Per Exhibit No. 103, Pg 15, Col.3, Ln 15

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc..
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

Riders Adjustment

Total
Rider USP
Amount

(1)

$

28,821,566

29,177,309

Reference

Exh.104, Sch. 1, P9.3,1n.31

Exh. 104, Sch. 1, P9.4, 1n.31

355,743

29,177,309

29,305,816

128,507
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 12131119

lnflation Adjustment Percent Calculation

Line
No.

7
8
9

10

11

FTY

Description

Forecast
Forecast
Forecast
Forecast

Annual lnflation Rate to adjust to Future Test Year =

FPFTY

Forecast
Forecast
Forecast
Forecast

Year
Galendar
Quarter

GDP
Deflator

2.0299o/o

1.9630%
2.3026%
2.2578%
8.5533%

2.138304

2.3550%
2.20780/o

2.0954%
2.4357o/o

9.0939%

2.2735o/o

1

2
3
4
5

2018
2018
2018
2018

2019
2019
2019
2019

I

tl

ill
IV

I

tl

ill
IV

Annual lnflation Rate to adjust to Fully Projected Future Test Year =

Source: January 2018 Global Insight
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 1213'|.119

C&l Network Deferral Adjustment

Line
No. Description

FTY Adiustment

1 FTY Adjustment to Defer C&l Network Expense

FPFTY Adiustment

2 FPFTY Adjustment to Defer C&l Network Expense

3 2018 C&l Regulatory Asset

4 2019 C&l Regulatory Asset

5 Total C&l Network Regulatory Asset

6 Years

7 Amortization Expense

8 Total FPFTY Adjustment

Requlatory Asset Adiustment
(1)

$
l2l
$

(204,170) 1l

(339,762) 1t

108.786 2l

Ln1

Ln2

Ln3+Ln4

Ln5/Ln6

Ln2+Ln7

204,170

339,762

543,932

5

(230,976)

1/ This adjustment is reducing the FTY and FPFTY budget to remove one-time costs related to C&l network outside services for deferral
as discussed in testimony

2/ Amounts calculated based on a s-year amortization of the regulatory asset
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc..
FTY = Future Test Year TME 11/30/18, FPFTY = Fully Projected Future Test Year TME 1A31119

Prepaid Asset Amortization

Line
No. Description

FPFTY Adiustments

1 Prepaid Assets in Rate Base

2 Amortization Period

3 Prepaid Asset Amortization

Adiustment
(1)

$

831,580

5

166,316
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
Sq.Sg UI BAT,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

34. Prepare a 3 column schedule of expenses, as described below for the following periods:

a.Col3-TestYear
b. Col r and z -the two previous years

Twelve Months Ended

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc..
Statement of Rate Making Operations and Maintenance Expense by Cost Element

Normalized Test Year Twelve Months Ended Novemb et go, 2or7 and Forecasted Test Year November 3o, zor8
and Fully Projected Future Test Year Twelve Months Ending December 3r, eorg

Cost Element

Labor
Incentive Compensation
Pension
Pension Deferral Amortization
OPEB
Other Employee Benefits
Outside Services
Building Leases
Other Rent and Leases
Corporate Insurance
Injuries and Damages
Employee Expenses
Company Memberships
Utilities and Fuel Used in Company Operations
Advertising
Fleet & Other Clearing
Materials & Supplies
Other O&M
PUC, OCA, OSBA Fees
NCSC - Shared Services
NCSC - Shared Operations
Deferred OPEB Refund Amortization
NCSC OPEB costs Amortization
NIFIT Amortization
Lobbying
Charitable Contributions
Rate Case Expense
Uncollectible Accounts
Uncollectible Accounts -Unbundled-gas
Total Rider USP
Interest on Customer Deposits
Amortization of Prepaid Asset

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

(t
$

30,790,490
1,889,215

88,225
o
o

6,o76,272
28,2o5,5o7

2,784,697
366,182

3,OO9,OOO
332,888

t,57L,274
480,358
S2o,66r
89,43o

637o346
6,r35,85r
L,574,612

2,03O,2OO

39,552,116
26,362,508

o
9o,313

42O,255
(tZS,o6q)

o
1,O6O,OOO

4,750,566
t,t96,4o5

28,82t,966
1o8,514

o

(z)
$
32,037,3t2

2r115,OOO
2L,292

o
o

6,39z,ooo
22,427,83o

2,849,778
359,OOO

3,523,OOO
345,113

1,505,5O2
4g2,OOO
47r,509

9L,343
6,3to,ooo
S,822,ooo
1,346,OOO
2,249,OOO
39,24r,947
26,46938J

o
9O,OOO

425,OOO
(r7o,146)

o
l,o60,ooo
4,688,r6r
r,2o9,223

29,r77,3O9
ro8,514

o

(s)
$
32,9L7,256
2r2L4,OOO

o
2,816,591

o
6,95r,ooo

25f,,89,o24
2,871366

321,OOO
3,614,ooo

352,959
L,549,241
491,OOO
51O,813
93,4L9

6,44t,ooo
5,945,OOO

(7,o79,ooo)
2,420,OOO

39,380,343
27,3tt,762

o
9O,OOO

o
(t74,ot4)

o
1,O6O,OOO

4,733,676
L,2L6,L74

29,3o5,8r6
1o8,S4
r66,3r6

-iq,Soffi -FW 

-----gl,o.,W,2ET
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA.INC
sT.sg III. BAI-ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Supply detailed calculations of amortization of rate case expense,
including supporting data for outside services rendered. Provide the
items comprising the rate case expense claim (include the actual billings
or invoices in support of each kind of rate case expense), the items
comprising the actual expenses of prior rate cases and the unamortized
balances.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. proposes to recover rate case
expense over a twelve month period. Please see table below for an
adjustment to Operations and Maintenance expenses for the
anticipated detailed costs of this current rate case presentation.

Response:

Line
No.

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Rate Case Expense

Description

Gannett Fleming
Moul and Associates
Post and Schell
Legal Notices
Travel Expense
Miscellaneous: Supplies, Courier, etc.

Total Rate Case Expense

Annual Normalization (based on 12 mos.)

Amount
(1)

$

45,000
65,000

900,000
20,000

5,000
25,000

__1_,060,0q9_

1,060,000
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

2r. Submit detailed computation of adjustments to operating expenses for
salary, wage and fringe benefit increases (union and non-union merit,
progression, promotion and general) granted during the test year and six
months subsequent to the test year. Supply data showing for the test
year:

a. Actual payroll expenses (regular and overtime separately) by
categories of operating expenses, i.e. maintenance, operating
transmission, distribution, other.

b. Date, percentage increase, and annual amount of each general payroll
increase during the test year.

c. Dates and annual amounts of merit increases or management salary
adjustments

d. Total annual payroll increases in the test year.

e. Proof that the actual payroll plus the increases equal the payroll
expense claimed in the supporting data (by categories of expenses).

f. Detailed list of employee benefits and costs thereof for union and
nonunion personnel.Any specific benefits for executives and officers
should also be included, and cost thereof.

g. Support the annualized pension cost figures.
(i) State whether these figures include any unfunded pension costs.
Explain
(ii) Provide latest actuarial study used for determining pension
accrual rates.

h. Submit a schedule showing any deferred income and consultant fee to
corporate officers or employees.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 4, Schedule Nos. 5, 6 and 7.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
s3.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

25. Submit details of expenditures for advertising (National and Institutional and
Local Media). Provide a schedule of advertising expense by major media
categories for the test year and the prior two comparable years with respect to:

a. Public health and safety.
b. Conservation ofenergy.
c. Explanation of Billing Practices, Rates, etc.
d. Provision of factual and objective data programs

in educational institutions.
e. Other advertising programs.
f. Total advertising expense.

Response: For a schedule of advertising expense by major media categories for the
twelve months ended November So,2or7, zot6 and zot5, refer to Exhibit
4, Schedule 8.
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N. J. D. Iftajovic

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
Cg.Sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

29. Submit details of information covering research and development
expenditures, including major projects within the company and forecasted
company proSrams.

Response: Please see Exhibit No. 4, Schedule 9, Page t for amounts included in
the budget related to research and development.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

39. Provide a labor productivity schedule.

Response: Please see Exhibit No. 4, Schedule No. ro.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
s3.s3 III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

22. Supply an exhibit showing an analysis, byfunctional accounts of the
charges by affiliates (Service Corporation, etc.) for services rendered
included in the operating expenses of the filing company for the test year
and for the rz-month period ended prior to the test year:

a. Supply a copy of contracts, if applicable.
b. Explain the nature of the services provided.
c. Explain basis on which charges are made.
d. If charges allocated, identifr allocation factors used.
e. Supply the components and amounts comprising the expense in

this account.
f. Provide details of initial source of charge and reason thereof.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 4, Schedule No. rr.

29. Describe costs relative to leasing equipment, computer rental, and office
space, including terms and conditions of the lease. State the method of
calculating monthly or annual payments.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 4, Schedule No. rz.

24. Submit detailed calculations (or best estimates) of the cost resulting from
major storm damages.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 4, Schedule No. g.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

27. Prepare a detailed schedule for the test year showing types of social
and service organization memberships paid for by the Company
and the cost thereof.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 4, Schedule No. 14, page 2.

28. Submit a schedule showing, by major components, the expenditures
associated with Outside Services Employed, Regulatory Commission
Expenses and Miscellaneous General Expense, for the test year and
prior two comparable years.

Response: See Exhibit No.4, Schedule No. r4, Pages 3 through 5, for an
analysis of Account 923-outside Services Employed, Account 928-
Regulatory Commission Expense and Account g3o-Miscellaneous
General Expenses for the twelve months ended November Bo,2or7,
2c16, and zor5.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qs.s3 III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS IITILITIES

29. Provide intrastate operations percentages by expense categories for two
years prior to the test year.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 4, Schedule No. t7, for intrastate operations
percentages for the twelve months ended November 30, 2o1S, 2cl6
and zor7.

33. Submit a schedule showing maintenance expenses, gross plant and the
relation of maintenance expenses thereto as follows:

(i) Gas Production Maintenance Expenses per Mcf production, per
$r,ooo Mcf production, and per $r,ooo of Gross Production Plant;

(ii) Transmission Maintenance Expenses per MMCF mile and per
$r,ooo of Gross Transmission Plant:

(iii) Distribution Maintenance Expenses per customer and per $r,ooo
of Gross Distribution Plant;

(lv) Storage Maintenance Expenses per MMCF of Storage Capacity and
per $r,ooo of Gross Storage Plant. This schedule shall include three
years prior to the test year, the test year and one
year's projection beyond the test year.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 4. Schedule No. 18.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

30. Provide a detailed schedule of all charitable and civic contributions by
recipient and amount for the test year.

Response: See Exhibit No.4, Schedule No. 15, for a detailed schedule of
Charitable and Civic Contributions for the company for the Twelve
Months Ended November 3c.,2or7.

31. Provide a detailed analysis of Special Services - Account 795.

Response: The system of Accounts does not include Account TgS as special
services; See Exhibit No.4, Schedule No. 14,for Analysis of Outside
Services Employed - Account 923.

32. Provide a detailed analysis of Miscellaneous General Expenses - Account
No.8or.

Response: The system of accounts does not include Account 8or as
Miscellaneous General Expense; See Exhibit No.4, Schedule No. 14,
for an Analysis of Account 93o - Miscellaneous General Expense.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
qT.sg IU. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL ITTILITIES

84. List and explain all non-recurring, abnormal or extraordinary expenses
incurred in the test year which will not be present in future years.

Response: See Exhibit No.4, Schedule No. 16.

35. List and explain all expenses included in the test year which do not occur
yearly but are ofa nature that they do occur over an extended period of
years. (e.9. Non-yearly maintenance programs, etc.)

Response: See Exhibit No.4, Schedule No. 16.

96. Using the adjusted year's expenses under present rates as a base, give
detail necessary for clarification of all expense adjustments. Give clarifiiing
detail for any such adjustments that occur due to changes in accounting
procedure such as charging a particular expense to a different account
than was used previously. Explain any extraordinary declines in expense
due to such change ofaccount use.

Response: Refer to Exhibit 4, Schedule No. 16.

97. Indicate the expenses that are recorded in the test year, which are due to
the placement in operating service of major plant additions or the removal
of major plant from operating service, and estimate the expense that will
be incurred on a full-year's operation.

Response: Columbia is not projecting any change in expenses due to the
placement of major plant additions into service, or the removal of
major plant from service.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
cg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

38. Submit a statement of past and anticipated changes, since the previous
rate case, in major accounting procedures.

Response: See Exhibit No. 4, Schedule No. 16.
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
Labor Comparison

Normalized HTY to Budgeted FTY

S 30,790,490 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3

665,156 Per Exhibit 4 Schedule 1 Page 2

Comments

Normalized Hw (TME Lrl3Oi,,Tl

Ratemaking Adiustments

Per Books HTY (TME lLl3oll7l S 30,125,334 PerExhibit4SchedulelPage2

Budget AdJustments

Merit increase S 456,136 3% increase over HW Budget

Additional Headcount 310,644 Additional headcount in Gas Operations and Construction offset by eliminated

administrative Dositions

Productivity Savings 
T_##Additional 

headcount offsets expected overtime

Budgeted FTY Labor (TME 11130/18) S 31,540,000 PerExhibitl04SchedulelPage3
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Normafized FTY (TME LLI3OltSl

Rate Making Adjustments

BudBeted (rME 11130/18)

Budget Adiustments

Merit increase

Productivity Savings

Budgeted FPFTY Labor (fMEL2l3!L9l

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Labor Comparison

Normalized FTY to Budgeted FPFTY

Comments

S 31,540,m0 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 4

S 497,312 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3

S gz,OSZsr2 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3

5 474,853 3% increase over FTY Budget

S (41,165) continuation from FTY additional hires

s 433,688

S 32,471,000 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 4
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Normafized Hw (TME tLl3OlLTl

Miscellaneous adj.

Per Books Hw (TME L!30lt7l

Budget Adjustments

Budgeted FTY Outside Services (TME 7t l30lL8l

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Outside Services Comparison

Normalized HTY to Budgeted FTY

Comments

S 28,203,307 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3

S (gZglPerExhibit4SchedulelPage2

5 28,204,136 Per Exhibit 4 Schedule 1 Page 2

(1,200,000) Outside Services overspend in HW that offest Labor underspend

(2,300,000) Riser and cross bore remediation were accelerated beyond budget in HTY, decrease

reflects the timing shift of that work
(730,000) Meter protection work accelerated in HTY not included in FTY work plan

(420,000) M&R Station maintenance completed in HTY not included in FTY work plan

(400,000) GPS work accelerated in HTY, decrease reflects the timing shift of that work
(350,000) Leak inspection/synchronization project completed in HTY

(I72,t361 All other variances

s (5,572,135)

S 22,632,000 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3
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Budgeted FTY Outside Services (TME 11/30/18)

Budget Adjustments

Eudgeted FPFTY Outside Services - ITME 12l3UL9l

Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Outside Services Comparison

Normalized FTY to Budgeted FPFTY

Comments

5 22,632,N0 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 4

Increase reflective of a normalized work plan re: riser, cross bore replacement and GPS

2,988,000 activity after shift in HTY

f ,5^5rO^O0o Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 4
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
NGSC Shared Services Gomparison
Normalized HTY to Budgeted FTY

S 39,552,116 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3

(871,580) Per Exhibit 4 Schedule 1 Page 2

S 40,423,596 Per Exhibit4 Schedule 1 Page 2

Comments

Normafized Hw (TME t1.l30lL7l

Less: Ratemaking Adiustments

Per Books Hw (TME tLl3OlLTl

Budget Adjustments

Labor/8enefits/lncentive Compensation (50,000) 3% Merit and benefit cost increases offset by reduction in incentive compensation

External Services (4,376,000) Overall reduction netting External Services and Other O&M Expense reflect efficencies

Other O&M Expense 2,561,000 and cost savings achieved through lTTransformation initiative; also includes funding for
strategic initiatives.

Depreciation, Other Taxes 884,000 Depreciation growth due to addition of new fixed assets

All other adjustments 
, 
_##:isum of small variances in Employee Expenses, Fleet & clearing and Rents & Leases

Budgeted FTY NCSC Shared Services (TME 1V30l18) S 39,201,q)0 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3
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Normafized FTY (TME tU3OltSl

Less: Ratemaking Adjustments

Budgeted FTY (TME tLl30ltSl

Budget Adjustments

Labor/Benefi ts/lncentive Compensation

External Services

Other O&M Expense

Depreciation, Other Taxes

All Other Adjustments

Budgeted FPFTY NCSC Shared Services (TM.E L2l3vt9l

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
NCSC Shared Services Comparison
Normalized FTY to Budgeted FPFTY

S 39,241,947 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 4

$ 40,947 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3

S 39,201,fi)0 Per Exhibit 104 schedule 1 Page 3

Comments

(16,000) 3% Merit and benefit cost increases offset by headcount reduction in lT and

Transformation

(1,002,000) Overall reduction netting External Services and Other O&M Expense reflect efficencies

892,000 andcostsavingsachievedthroughlTTransformationinitiative;alsoincludesfundingfor
strategic initiatives.

288,000 Depreciation growth due to addition ofnew fixed assets

3,000 Sum ofsmall variances in Employee Expenses, Fleet & Clearing and Rents & Leases

s 16s,m0

s 39,366,q)O PerExhibitl04SchedulelPage4
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Normalized HW (TME rUsOlLTl

Less: Ratemaking Adiustments

Per Books HW (TME ttl30l1-7l

Budget Adlustments

La bor/Benefi ts/l ncentive Compensation

External Services

Other O&M Expense

Materials
Depreciation, Other Taxes

All other adjustments

Budgeted FTY NCSC SharedOperations (TME 12131/18)

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc,
NCSC Shared Operations Comparison

Normalized HTY to Budgeted FTY

$ 26,352,508 PerExhibit4schedulelPage2

S (648,353) PerExhibit4SchedulelPage2

s 27,010,861 Per Exhibit 104Schedule 1 Page 3

s 28,139

$ 2z,og9,0oo Per Exhibit 104 schedule 1 Page 3

Comments

1,011,000 3% Merit and benefit cost increases as well as additional headcount, primarily in

Engineering, Safety and Training and Customer Service and New Business, both offset
partially in reduced External Services

(934,000) Primarily driven by bringing certain Training and Customer Services functions in-house

offset by Customer Experience project costs

694,000 Costs associated with new procurement process model as well as increased payment

processing fees driven by higher customer usage of credit card payments.

(415,000) Reduction due to acquistion of updated customer information materials in HW
(220,000) Reduction in fixed assets

(107,861) Sum ofsmall variances in Employee Expenses, Fleet & Clearing, Rents & Leases
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Witness: N. J. D. Krajovic

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, !nc.
NCSC Shared Operations Comparison
Normalized FTY to Budgeted FPFTY

$ 26,459,383 PerExhibitl04SchedulelPage3

$ (569,617) Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 3

S 27,039,000 Per Exhibit 104 Schedule 1 Page 4

Comments

Normalized FTY (TME tU3OltSl

Less: Ratemaking Adiustments

Budreted FTY (TME ttlsoltsl

Budget Adjustments

Labor/Benefits/lncentive Compensation S 962,000 3% Merit and benefit cost increases as well as additional headcount, primarily in
Engineering, Safety and Training and Customer Service and New Business, both offset
partially in reduced External Services

Externalservices 25O,OO0 ContinuedcostsfortrainingcurriculumdevelopmentoffsetbycompletionofCustomer
Experience projects

Other O&M Expense (383,000) Reflects completion ofthe new procurement model as well as savings from Customer
Experience initiatives

Materials UO,OoO Reflects a normalized budget for Customer Service and New Business after FTY reduction

Depreciation, otherTaxes (55,ooo) Reduction in fixed assets
All Other Adjustments (14,OOO) Sum of small variances in Employee Expenses, Fleet & Clearing, Rents & Leases

T 880^ooo

Budgeted FPFTY Ncsc sharedoperations (TME t2l3tlt9) S 27,919,000 per Exhibit 104 schedule 1 page 4
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
STATEMENT OF ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AT PRESENT RATES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30. 2018

$

Annual Depreciation Accruals related to
Gas Plant in Service at November 30, 2018 63,777,533

Plus: 5 Year Amortization of Negative
Net Salvage at November 30, 2018

Total

4,189,203

67,966,736
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT NOVEMBER 30. 2018

Acct
No.

SURVIVOR
CURVE

\2,

ORIGINAL COST FUTURE
ASOF BOOK BOOK

NOVEMBER30,2018 RESERVE ACCRUAL
(3) (4) (5)

CALCULATED
ANNUAL ACCRUAL

AMOUNT RATt----ret- ?Flozt

COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFEDEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

350.2 RIGHTS.OF-WAY
351 COMPRESSORSTATION STRUCTURES

(8)=(s)/(6)

352
352

SQUARE
65-R2.5

SQUARE
50-s2.5

SQUARE
50-s1.5
55-R2.5
37-R1.5

70-R2.5
80-s4

60-R1
55-Rl

90-R1.5
35-R2

45-R3

1,932
3,287,123

799,134
168,680
967,813

206,941
399,543
864,752
104.477

5,832,580

2,882,928
3,239,641
6j22,569

5,670,124
87,670

5,582,022
3,039,561

799,118 16
168,680 0
967.798 16

1,931
1 ,569,157

206,932
399,543
721,621

687,983
1,682,111
2,370,094

1,248,218
75,358

2,033,263
845,386

I

1,717,966

9
0

143,131

2,194,945
1,557,530
3,752,475

4,421,906
12,312

3,548,758
2,194,175
5,742,933

9,317

0
263,391

2

I

0
22,027

0

285,421

48,393
35,486
83,879

130,413
561

169,805
95,590

265,395

2
0

8.0'l

2-.55

4.89

o.c

8.0

o.o352.1
353
354
355

WELLS
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 352

STORAGE LEASEHOLDS AND RIGHTS
LINES
COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT
MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT

TOTAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

104.477 0

3,971,459 1,861,123

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

374.4
374.5

375.3
375.6
375.7

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
LAND RIGHTS
RIGHTS-OF-WAY

TOTAL ACCOUNT 374

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
MEASURING AND REGULATING
INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING
OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES
OTHER BUILDIINGS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 375.70

COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 375

8,621,583 2,878,649

16,515 7,1 98 371

1.68
1.10
1.37

2.30
0.64

3.04
3.14
3.08

2.25

2.76

45.4
43.9

33.9
21.9

20.s
23.0
21.6

25.1375.8

14,395,B92 4,209,423 10,186,468 396,740
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT NOVEMBER 30. 2018

Acct
No. DEPRECIABLE GROUP

(1)

376 MAINS
CAST IRON
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 376

378 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENERAL
379.'I MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - CITY GATE

380 SERVICES
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 380

381 METERS
381 METERS-AMR
382 METER INSTALLATIONS
383 HOUSE REGULATORS
384 HOUSE REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS
385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT -

OTHER THAN METERS

OTHER EQUIPMENT
387 GENEML

387.4 CUSTOMERINFORMATIONSERVICES
387.5 GPS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 387

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PI-ANT

GENERAL PLANT

390.1 STRUCTURESANDIMPROVEMENTS.COMMUNICATIONS

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
391.1

391 .1 1

391.12

FURNITURE
EOUIPMENT
INFORMATION SYSTEMS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 391

SURVIVOR
CURVE

(2)

71-R1
71-R1
71-R1

45-Ol
35-S2

50-R0.5
50-R0.5

44-S1
15-S2.5
55-R3
45-S2
45-S2

30-R0.5

32-R0.5
25-R2
10-s3

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30. 2018
(3)

. 343,949
' 59,509,950

1,528,432,142

1,588,286,041

80,847,167
140,228

2,359,359,440

120,070

2,943,535
91,304

4.371.161

BOOK
RESERVE

(4)

303,432
55,523,356

176,305,558

232,132,346

9,954,585
100,009

607,028
'123,213,443

123,820,471

16,573,233
12,001,395
't2,964,052
4,O91,972
3,O71,294

2,818,868

79,693
1,506,428

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUAL-T-

40,517
3,986,594

1,352,126,584

1,356,153,695

70,892,582
40,219

143,330
407,4't0,729

407,554,059

22,069,694
12,109,251
27,428,764

8,509,790
793,478

5,343,134

57,005
6,721,556

CALCULATED
ANNUAL ACCRUAL

AMOUNT RATE

1oj- rF(6-m

COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFE
(8)=(5y(6)

6,409
359,478

33,548,738

33,914,625

3,545,089
3,790

16,195
15,411,057

15,427,252

920,673
1,682,187

766,598
279,384

38,049

389,224

3,421
414,671

2.',t4

4.38 20.O
2.70 10.6

1.86
0.60
2.'t9

o.J
11.1
40.3

750,358
530.624.172

531,374,531

38,642,927
24,110,646
40,392,816
12,601,762
3,864,772

8,',t62,002

136,698
8,228,024
2,053,366 773,743 1,279,623 254,398

10,418,088 2,359,864 8,058,224 672,490

2.',t6
2.90

2.90

2.38
6.98
1.90
2.22
0.98

4.77

2.50
5.04

't2.39
6.46

2.46

1.54

3.34
6.47

21.23
13.94

8.9
26.4

24.O
7.2

?qq

20.9

13.7

45-R2

2O-SQ
1s-SQ
5-SO

426,467,606

87,332

1,420,052
29,040

1,932,891,833

32,738

1,523,483
62,264

58,119,980

1,852

98,265
5,905

928,139
1,032,309

16.7
16.2

{q A

10.5
2.4

17.7

2,102,',t60 2,269,00',1

3,551,252 3,854,7487,406,000



DEPRECIABLE GROUP

CALCULATED

AMOUNT RATE

-l6t- l?F(6-m

6,491 10.92
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COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFE

J.J

SURVIVOR
CURVE-_--6-
1s-SQ
2O-SQ

25.SQ
12-S't.5

20-sQ
13-L2

19-R2.5
1s-SQ

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT NOVEMBER 30. 2018

Acct
No.

ORIGINAL COST FUTURE
AS OF BOOK BOOK

NOVEMBER30,2018 RESERVE ACCRUAL
(3) (4) (5)

392
393

(1)

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT . TRAILERS
STORES EQUIPMENT

TOOLS. SHOP AND GAMGE EQUIPMENT
EOUIPMENT
CNG FACILITIES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 394

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT
POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - TELEMETERING
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

SUBTOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT

59,455
13,435

16,851,',t74
1,953,498

273,740
1,036,104
2,722,165
1.228.216

31,663,857

2,396,855,877

25,832,412

477,118
4,',t31,521

30,,141,051

172,413

_______?,427,46s341_

38,313
13,435

6,682,101
1,953,286

14,502,926

444,941,991

8,753,916
(1,686,454)

179,478
740,882

7,987,822

452,929,813

21,',t42
0

10,169,073
212

17,160,931

1,951,913,887

17,078,496

3,390,639

20,469,135

1,972,383,O22

616,460
136

't4,032
2,702

212,153
82,770

1,968,905

60,374,306

3,055,053 *

348,'t74 *

3,403,227

63,777,533

394
394.12

303
362.1
374.2
375.71

18,804,672 8,635,387 10,169,285 616,596

3.66
0.01
3.28

5.13
0.26
7.79
6.74

6.22

2.52

16.5
1.6

395
396
397.5
398

5't,471 222,269
1,022,613 13,491
772,',t29 1,950,036
330,994 897,222

15.8
5.0
9.2

10.8

AMORTIZABLE PLANT

MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
LAND, OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - LEASED

SUBTOTAL AMORTIZABLE PLANT

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT

TOTAL GAS PLANT

lndicates the use of an interim survivor curve and retirement date.
Accrual rate based on individual asset amortization.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF COST OF REMOVAL AND GROSS SALVAGE
AND AMORTIZATION OF EXPERIENCED AND ESTIMATED NET SALVAGE

Cost of Gross
Year

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

Total

Removal
$

2,838,1 10

6,493,1 18

4,164,784

4,171,396

3,900,213

Salvaqe
$

157,757

0

156,362

271,675

35,806

621,600

Net
Salvaqe

$

(2,680,353)

(6,493,118)

(4,O08,422)

(3,899,721)

(3,864,407)

(20,946,021)

(4,189,203)

21,567,621

Five Year Amortization of Negative Net Salvage
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
STATEMENT OF ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AT PRESENT RATES

THIRTEEN MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2019

q

Annual Depreciation Accruals related to
Gas Plant in Service at December 31,2019 72,557,195

Plus: 5 Year Amortization of Negative
Net Salvage at December 31,2019

Total

4,744,712

77,301,907



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT DECEMBER 31. 2019
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COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFE
(8)=(5y(6)

Acct
No. DEPRECIABLE GROUP

SURVIVOR
CURVE

ORIGINAL COST
ASOF BOOK

DECEMBER 31, 20.I9 RESERVE
(3) (4)

FUTURE CALCULATED
BOOK ANNUALACCRUAL

ACCRUAL AMOUNT RATE
(5) (6) (7)=(6y(3)(1)

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

350.2 RIGHTS-OF-WAY
351 COMPRESSORSTATIONSTRUCTURES

WELLS
352 CONSTRUCTION
352 EQUIPMENT

(2)

352.1
353
354
355

SQUARE
65-R2.5

SQUARE
50-s2.5

SQUARE
50-s1.5
55-R2.5
37-R1.5

70-R2.5
80-s4

60-Rl
55-R1

90-R1.5
35-R2

45-R3

1,931
1,854,407

799,1 18
168,680
967,798

206,932
399,543
745,510

1

't,432,7't6

16
0

16

o

0
119,242

0

'1,932
3,287,123

799,1 34
168,680
967,813

206,941
399,543
864,752- 't04,477 't04,477

5,832,580 4,280,598

3,128,086 718,506
3,239,641 't,723,948

0-
?

0
262.855

2
0

21,926
0

8.00

2.54

4.88

5.5

c.J

qA

FA

374.4
374.5

TOTAL ACCOUNT 352

STORAGE LEASEHOLDS AND RIGHTS
LINES
COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT
MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT

TOTAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
LAND RIGHTS
RIGHTS-OF.WAY

TOTAL ACCOUNT 374

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
MEASURING AND REGULATING
INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING
OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES
OTHER BUILDIINGS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 375.70

COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES

TOTALACCOUNT 375

1,551,984

2,409,580
1,515,693

284,786

52,833
35,299

1.69
1.09
1.38

2.22
0.62

3.25
3.20
3.23

2.21

2.85

45.6
42.9

34.2
21.4

19.8
23.0
20.9

24.4

6,367 ,727 2,442,454 3,925,273 88, 132

375.3
375.6
375.7

5,625,780
87,670

,190,379

1,349,381
75,984

2,213,757

4,276,399 125,008
11.686 545

3,976,621 201,O22
3,521,929 930,739 2,591,190 1',12,855

9,712,308 3,144,496 6,567,8'11 313,877

16,515 7,60'1 8,914

15,442,273 4,577,462 10,864,810

365375.8

439,795
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES. ORIGINAL COST. BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT DECEMBER 31. 2019

Acct
No. DEPRECIABLE GROUP

(1)

376 MATNS

CAST IRON
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 376

378 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENERAL
379,1 MEASURING AND REGULATING EOUIPMENT - CITY GATE

380 SERVICES
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 380

381 METERS
381 METERS -AMR
382 METERINSTALLATIONS
383 HOUSE REGULATORS
384 HOUSE REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS
385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT -

OTHER THAN METERS

OTHER EQUIPMENT
387 GENEML

387.4 CUSTOMERINFORMATIONSERVICES
387.5 GPS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 387

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

GENERAL PLANT

390.1 STRUCTURESANDIMPROVEMENTS.COMMUNICATIONS

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
391.1 FURNITURE
391.11 EQUIPMENT
391.12 INFORMATIONSYSTEMS

TOTAL ACCOUNT 391

SURVIVOR
CURVE DECEMBER 31,20,19 RESERVE ACCRUAL AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)=(6y(3) (a)=(s)/(o)

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF BOOK

' 274,963 237,129
' 50,187,512 46,077,207

1,754p83,021 202,982,674

37,834 6,932
4,110,305 404,607

1,552,000,347 38,576,309

FUTURE
BOOK

1,556,14t|,486

78,078,820
36,097

456,749,305

22,357,35'l
10,500,664
29,665,463
8,971,880

752,447

6,406,860

53,303
6,271,416
1,004,010

CALCULATED COMPOSITE
REMAINING

5.5
10.2
40.2

10.2

o.c
26.4

23.8
o.c

35.9
30.1
20.2

14.3

16.9
16.0
4.2

71-R1
71-R1
7't-R1

45-O1
35-S2

50-R0.5
50-R0.5

44-S1
15-S2.5
55-R3
45-S2
45-S2

30-R0.5

32-R0.5
25-R2
10-s3

45-R2

20-sQ
1s-SQ
5-SQ

1,805,44s,496

91,291,942
140,228

592,41 7,063

39,768,798
24,332,583
43,214,950
1 3,305,975
3,864,772

9,569,200

136,698
8,228,024
2,053,366

2,386,914
91,304

249,297,010

13,213,122
104,13't

135,667,757

17 ,411,447
13,831,919
1 3,549,487
4,334,095
3,112,325

3,162,340

83,395
1,956,608
1,049,356

953,264
35,440

38,987,848

3,615,210
3,534

17,295,002

937,707
1,604,131

825,547
298,012
37,255

449,389

3,159
392,849
241,930

100,681
5,904

2.52
0.81
2.20

570,868 466,130
591,846,194 135,201,627

't04,738 12,384
456,644,567 't7,282,618

2.16

3.96
z.Jz

2.17
2.92

2.92

2.36
o.f,v
1.91

2.24
0.96

4.70

2.31
4.77

11.78
6.12

2.46

1.49

4.22
6.47

20.80
'14.17

17.1

14.2
9.5
1.7

10/18"038 3"089359 7,328/n 63i1938

3,691,720 2,358,538
6,169,938 3,347,242

2,655,579,094 /163,792,908

120,070 89,335

2,191,786,185 65,219,500

30,735 1,795

1,433,6s0
55,864

1,333,182 767,778
2,822,696 874,363
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT DECEMBER 3,1, 2019

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUAL

CALCULATED
ANNUAL ACCRUAL

COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFEAMOUNT RATE
SURVIVOR

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF BOOK

DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31,2019 RESERVE
(1) (21 (3) (4)

392 TRANSPORTATIONEQUIPMENT-TRAILERS

Acct
No.

394
394.12

395
396
397.5
398

AMORTIZABLE PLANT

(6)(5)

TOOLS. SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT
EOUIPMENT
CNG FACILITIES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 394

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT
POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - TELEMETERING
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

SUBTOTAL OEPRECIABLE PLANT

1s-SQ

25-SQ
12-S1.5

20-sQ
13-L2

19-R2.5
1s.SQ

25,617

17,273,636
1.953.498

19,227,133

269,030
1,036,104
4,307,096
1,212,199

32,367,187

2,693,778,861

42,270,984

477,102
5,092,376

47,810,162

172,413

_______2J!LJ91_J37

6,380,375 10,893,261 672,366
1,953,498
8,333,873 10,893,261 672,366

4,950

61,722
988,719
889,259
404,287

14,119,387

482,192,893

15,661,171
(59,461)
't34,737

1,300,385

17,036,832

20,667

207,308
47,385

3,4'17,837
807,912

18,247,801

2,2',11,585,970

26,609,813

3,791,991

30,401,804

2,639

14,006
12,753

297,034
81,314

1,956,270

67,460,556

4,872,32't *

224,318 ""

5,096,639

(z)=(6)(3)

10.30

3.89

3.50

5.21
1.23
6.90
6.71

6.04

2.50

(a)=(s)/(6)

7.8

16.2

14.8
3.7

1 1.5
9.9

303
362.1
374.2
375.71

MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
LAND, OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS . LEASED

SUBTOTAL AMORTIZABLE PLANT

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT

TOTAL GAS PLANT

lndicates the use of an interim survivor cuNe and retirement date.
Accrual rate based on individual asset amortization.

___4ee,22sfE_ _____?4-,e87,774_ _12,557Je9-
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF COST OF REMOVAL AND GROSS SALVAGE
AND AMORTIZATION OF EXPERIENCED AND ESTIMATED NET SALVAGE

Cost of Gross
Year

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

Total

Removal
$

6,493,118

4,164,784

4,171,396

3,900,213

5,471,480

Salvaoe
$

0

156,362

271,675

35,806

13,585

Net
Salvaoe

$

(6,493,1 '18)

(4,008,422)

(3,899,721)

(3,864,407)

(5,457,895)

(23,723,563)

(4,744,7121

24,200,991 477,428

Five Year Amortization of Negative Net Salvage
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Exhibit No. ro6
Schedule No. r

Page r of r
Witness: Panpilas Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg Ill. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

Submit a schedule showing Gross Receipts Tax Base used in computing
Pennsylvania Gross Receipts Tax Adjustment.

Response: NotApplicable.



Exhibit No. ro6
Schedule No. z

Page r of4
Witness: Panpilas Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
q3.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

50. Provide a schedule of federal and Pennsylvania taxes, other than income
taxes, calculated on the basis of test year per books, pro forma at present
rates, and pro forma at proposed rates, to include the following categories:

a. social security
b. unemployment.
c. capital stock.
d. public utility realty.
e. P.U.C. assessment.
f. other property.
g. anyotherappropriatecategories.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. ro6, Schedule z, Pages z through 4.
Since the capital stocktax was phased out in 2c16, it is no longer included
in this Exhibit.
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No.

Exhibit No. 106
Schedule No. 2

Page2of 4
Witness: Panpilas Fischer

Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.
Statement of Projected Taxes Other Than Income Taxes at Present Rates

Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2018
'FTY Schedule'

Annualized
Twelve Months

Ended
Nov.30. 2017 Adiustments

$$
Description

1 FICA
2 FUTA&SUTA
3 PropertyTax
4 License and Franchise
5 Sales and Use
6 Other
7 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Descriotion

1 FICA
2 FUTA&SUTA
3 Property Tax
4 License and Franchise
5 Sales and Use
6 Other
7 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

2,416,720
137,971
405,904

275
2U,465

180

Annualized
Twelve Months

Ended
Nov.30. 2018

$
2,525,632

137,971
435,885

275
2U,465

180

108,912

29,981

-

138,893

Annualized
Twelve Months

Ended
Nov.30. 2018

$
2,525,632

137,971
435,995

275
284,465

180
3,384,408

Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, lnc.
Statement of Projected Taxes Other Than Income Taxes at Present Rates

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019
'FPFTY Schedule"

Line
No. Adiustments

$
72,395

Annualized
Twelve Months

Ended
Dec 31. 2019

$
2,599,027

137,971
435,885

275
284,465

180
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Witness: Panpilas Fischer

Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.
Taxes Other Than lncome Taxes
To Annualized Level of FICA Tax

Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2018
'FTY Schedule'

Descriotion Amount Reference

1 Net Labor Annualized for FTY (TME 11130118) 32,037 ,312 Exhibit 104, Schedule 1 , Page 2, Line 1

2 f ncentive Compensation for FTY (TME 11130/18) 2,115,000 Exhibit 104, Schedule 1, Page 2, Line 2

Line
No.

5 Annualized FICA Tax at HTY (TME 11130/15) 2,416,720 Exhibit 6, Schedule 2,Page 2, Line 1

6 Total FIGA Tax Adjustment - FTY 108,912

Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.
Taxes Other Than lncome Taxes
To Annualized Level of FICA Tax

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019
'FPFTY Schedule"

3 FICA HTY Experience Factor

4 Annualized FICA for FTY (TME 11/30/16)

7 .3952% Exhibit 6, Schedule 2, Page 3, Line 3

2,525,632 (Ln 1 + Ln 2) x Ln 3

7.3952% Exhibit 6, Schedule 2, Page 3, Line 3

2,598,027 (Ln 1 + Ln 2) x Ln 3

Line
No. Descriotion Amount Reference

1 Net Labor Annualized tor FPFTY (TME 12131119) 32,917,256 Exhibit 104, Schedule 1, Page 2, Line 1

2 lncentive Compensation for FPFTY (TME 1U31119) 2,214,000 Exhibit 104, Schedule 1, Page 2,Line2

3 FICA HTY Experience Factor

4 Annualized FICA for FPFTY (TME 12131117')

5 Annualized FICA Tax at FTY (TME 11130116) 2,525,632

6 Total FICA Tax Adiustment - FPFTY



Line
No.

Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.
Taxes Other Than lncome Taxes

To Annualized Level of Properly Tax
Twelve Months Ended November 30, 20'18

'FTY Schedule"

Descriotion

Exhibit No. 106
Schedule No.2

Page 4 of 4
Witness: Panpilas Fischer

'Annualized
Nov.30.2018

$

171,494

15,910

1 2017 PURTA Tax on property as ot 1213112017

2 Locally Assessed PA Property Tax - Latest Paid

3 WV Tax Year as ot 121312017 Assessed Value
on Stored Gas

4 2016 WV Tax Year Effective Tax Rate
5 Annualized Estimated WV Properly Tax on Stored Gas

6 Total Property Tax Expense - Annualized

7 Prope$Tax Expense - HTY Normalized

8 Total Property Tax Adjustment

9 * Based on most curent available information, per 2016 PURTA.

12,668,130
0.01961463

Line
No.

Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.
Taxes OtherThan lncome Taxes

To Annualized Level of Property Tax
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

'FPFTY Schedule'

Descriotion

12,668,130
0.01961463

248,41

435,885

405,904

29,981

'Annualized
Dec.31.2019

$

171,494

15,910

248,481

43s,885

435,885

10 201 7 PURTA Tax on properly as of 121312017

'11 Locally Assessed PA Prope$ Tax - Latest Paid

12 WV Tax Year as of 1213'lf2o18 Assessed Value'"
on Stored Gas

13 2016 WV Tax Year Effective Tax Rate
14 Annualized Estimated WV Property Tax on Stored Gas

15 Total Properly Tax Expense - Annualized

16 Property Tax Expense - FTY Normal2ed

17 Total Property Tax Adjustment

18 ' Based on most cunent available information, per 2016 PURTA*' Based on estimated WV storage for year ending 121312017
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Exhibit No. ro6
Schedule No.B

Page r of r
Witness: Panpilas Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
qq.sT IU. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide a copy of the latest capital stock tax report and the latest capital
stock tax settlement.

Response: See Exhibit 6, Schedule 3.

Submit details of calculations for Taxes, Other than Income where a
company is assessed taxes for doing business in another state, or on its
property located in another state.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsy'vania, Inc. maintains several contracts for the
storage of gas in states outside Pennsylvania. The current amounts
include property,license or franchise tax for gas storage maintained in
West Virginia as follows:

lvpe ofTax

Property - Storage

License/Franchise

"FTY Schedule"
For the rz Months
Ended rr/ro/zo18

245,985

"FPFfYschedule"
For the rz Months
Ended rz/3r/zorq

z48,4Bt
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Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sT II. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

8. State amount of debt interest utilized for income tax calculations, and details of
debt interest computations, under each of the following rate case bases:

a. Actual test year $34,495,o8r
b. Future test year $39,3or,45o
c. Fully Projected Future Test Year $45,4o9,tt6

Response: See Exhibit No. toT,Page 16, for detail of the debt interest computation.

g. State amount of debt interest utilized for income tax calculations which has been
allocated from the debt interest of an affiliate, and details of the allocation, under
each of the following rate case bases:

a. Actual test year
b. Annualized test year-end
c. Proposedtestyear-end

Response: The Company is reflecting a Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. capital
structure in its claim. No interest has been allocated from an affiliate. See

Exhibit No.to7, Page 16, for detail of the debt interest computation.

26. Provide the following income tax data:

a. Consolidated income tax adjustment, if applicable.
b. lnterest for tax purposes (basis.)

Response:

a. See Exhibit No.7, Pages z-4.
b. See Exhibit No. roz, Schedule No.3, Page 4,for interest calculation.
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Exhibit No. ro7
Page z of r9

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL I.]"TILITIES

Submit a schedule showing for the last five years the income tax refunds, plus
interest (net of taxes), received from the federal government due to prior years'
claims.

Response: See Exhibit No.7, Page 6.

52. Provide detailed computations showing the deferred income taxes derived by
using accelerated tax depreciation applicable to post-r969 utility property
increases productive capacity and ADR rates on property. (Separate between
state and federal; also, rate used).

a. State whether tax depreciation is based on all rate base items claimed as of
the end of the test year, and whether it is the annual tax depreciation at the
end ofthe test year.

b. Reconcile any difference between the deferred tax balance, as shown as a
reduction to measures of value (rate base), and the deferred tax balance as
shown on the balance sheet.

Response:

See Exhibit No. toT,Page 3, showing the computation of deferred income taxes.
Detailed reports are too voluminous to attach.

a. Tax depreciation is based on all rate base items claimed at the end of the
test year. Federal tax depreciation of $54,T54,5o7 is the annual tax
depreciation at the end of the fully projected future test year.

b. See Exhibit No. roT,Page g.



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Tax & Book Depreciation Expense

Exhibit No.107
Witness: P. Fischer

Page 3 of 19
Fiscal Year Endins 11120172017

Basis
Composite
Depr Rate Tax Depr Book Depr Difference

Tax
Rate

Deferred
Taxes

Class Life ADR (Pre-1971)
Book Depr. On Basis Diff

89,866,534 0.000270535 24,312 1,637,429
16,037,658

(1,613,117)
(16,037,658)

N/A
N/A

ADR
ACRS
MACRS
Other-MAPCO
Book Depr. Normalized

Total

84,327,595
76,674,290

556,567,140

0.000003961
0.000044982
0.217795314

334
3,449

121,217,715

N/A 334
N/A 3,449
N/A 121,217,715
N/A

31,790,517 (31,790,517)

0.35 117
0.35 't,207
0.35 42,426,200
0.35
0.35 (1 1 ,126,681)

807,435,559 121,245,810 49,465,604 89,430,981 0.35 31,300,843
Allocation
Tax Depreciation

2018

0.0833
10,103,818

Less: 11 mos. (81,978,399)
7,452,582

Fiscal Year Endinq 11 12018

(28,6s2,439)
0.35 2,608,404

Basis
Composite
Depr Rate Tax Depr Book Depr Difference

Tax
Rate

Deferred
Taxes

88,028,732 0.000074169 6,529 1,294,174 (1,287,645)
10,171,652 (10,171,652\

N/A
N/A

Class Life ADR (Pre-1971)
Book Depr. On Basis Diff

ADR
ACRS
MACRS
Other-MAPCO
Book Depr. Normalized

Total

84,327,595
74,728,134

623,650,497

0.000003961
0.000046154
0.066058073

334
3,449

41,197,150

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

39,925,928

334
3,449

41,197,1_50

1,168,755

21,365,459

70
724

9,651,402

1

39,

0.21
0.21
0.21
0.21
0.21

41 207
Allocation
Tax Depreciation

0.9167
37,773,507

Less: 1 mo.

Pro Forma Adjustments

0.21 245.438

0.21 4,496,746

Total Test Year Tax Depreciation 47,877,324 Totaf Test Year 29,986,795 0.21 6,297,227



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Tax & Book Depreciation Expense

Exhibit No. 107
Witness: P. Fischer

Page 3a of 19

Fiscal Year Ending 12120192019

Basis
Composite
Depr Rate Tax Depr Book Depr Difference

Tax
Rate

Deferred
Taxes

88,028,732 1,294,174 (1,294,174)
10,171,652 (10,171,652)

N/A
N/A

Class Life ADR (Pre-1971)
Book Depr. On Basis Diff

ADR
ACRS
MACRS
Other-MAPCO
Book Depr. Normalized

Total

84,327,595
74,728,134

809,474,601

0.000003961
0.000046154
0.067637359

334
3,449

54,750,724

334
3,449

54,750,724

14,829,579

ProFormaAdjustments (26,340,346)

o.21 3J14,002

o.21 (5,531,473)

0.21
0.21
0.21
0.21
0.21

70
724

11,497,652

1,056,559,062 54,754,507
Allocation
Tax Depreciation

1.0000
54,754,507

Total Test Year Tax Depreciation Total Test Year (11,511J61 0.21 (2,417,471)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
925

51.391.754
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Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.Sg Ill. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

53. Submit a schedule showing a breakdor,vn of the deferred income taxes by
state and federal per books, proforma existing rates, and under proposed
rates.

Response: See Exhibit No. roT,Page g.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
CALCULATION OF DEFERRED INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT

Deferred Taxes at 11-30-18 $ 392,975,436 A

Projected Deferred Taxes
at 1212O19

lncrease in Defened Taxes

$ 412,019,357

$ 19,043,921

Per Regulatory
Books

392,975,436
394,562,429
396,149,423
397,736,416
399,323,410
400,910,403
402,497,397
404,084,390
405,671,383
407,258,377
408,845,370
410,432,364
412,019,357

Per Reg. Difference
Sec.1.167

Balance Deferred Taxes
1113012018

Jan-19
Feb-19
Mar-19
Apr-19
May-19
Jun-19
Jul-19

Aug-19
SeP-19
Oct-19
Nov-19
Dec-19

^ 19,043,921 I 1 2=1, 586,993

B^

1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993
1,586,993

c
365/365
335/365
304/365
273t365
243t365
212t365
1821365
1 51/365
120t365
92/365
61/365
31/365
1/365

=B*C

1,456,555
1,321,770
1,186,984
1,056,547

921,760
791,323
656,537
521,751
400,009
265,223
134,786

4,348

D

392,975,436
392,975,436
394,431,991
395,753,761
396,940,745
397,997,292
398,919,052
399,710,374
400,366,911
400,888,662
40'1,288,672
401,553,895
401,688,681

=(g.C)+D
392,975,436
394,431,992
395,753,761
396,940,746
397,997,292
398,919,052
399,710,375
400,366,912
400,888,663
401,288,673
401,553,896
401,688,682
401,693,030

(130,438)
(3e5,661)
(795,671)

(1,326,118)
(1,991,351)
(2,787,021)
(3,717,478)
(4,782,720)
(5,969,704)
(7,251,474)
(8,743,682)

(10,326,327)
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sr Ill. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

54. Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of accumulated investment tax credits
(3 percent, 4 percent, 7 percent, 10 percent and tt percent), together with details
of methods used to write-offthe unamortized balances.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro7, Pages 7 and7a.

55. Submit a schedule showing the adjustments for taxable net income per books
(including below-the-line items) and pro forma under existing rates together with
an explanation of any difference between the adjustments. Indicate charitable
donations and contributions in the tax calculation for rate making purpose.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro7, Pages 8 and 9.

56. Submit detailed calculations supporting taxable income before state and federal
income taxes where the income tax is subject to allocation due to operations in
another state, or due to operation of other taxable utility or non-utility business,
or by operating divisions or areas.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania has a proprietary interest in underground
gas stored in other states. The company also makes off-system gas sales
that are allocated for tax purposes to states other than Pennsy'vania.

The ownership of the stored gas and the off-system gas sales noted
above have created certain tax liabilities in the state jurisdiction where the
gas is located or the sale allocated. This, in turn, has created a decrease
in taxable income apportioned to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for
state income tax calculations. The overall impact on the company's state
income tax effective rate is not material compared to the 9.99%
Pennsylvania rate that is included in base rates.



Line

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Vintage

Year

(1)

$

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1 976

1977

1978

1 979

1980

1981

1982
1983

1984

1985

1 986

Total

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCUMULATED U NAMORTIZED INVESTM ENT TAX CREDIT

AS OF NOVEMBER 30. 2O1B
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Amortizable Credit Amortization

(s)

$

0

0

15,19B

45,369

0

0

0

63,256

47,340
439,933

237,747

329,526
252,936

189,980

179,327

53,683

1,854,295 301,498

J.D.C.

4%

@
$

0

0

15,198

45,369

0

0

0

4

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

J.D.C.
11 10%

(3)

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

63,252

47,340
439,933

237,747

329,526
35,704

928
0

53,683

J.D.C.
1t B% 1t

(4)

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

217,232

189,052

179,327

0

1,930

0

4,248
5,292

0

0

0

24,480
29,892

34,96B

42,588

43,452
33,348

34,020

39,132
8,148

60,571 1,208,113 585,611

f/ The Job Development Credit balances are amortized to income over the weighted average book service

life of the property which generated the credit. The average life is computed separately for each vintage

year.



Line

No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

ACCUMULATED UNAMORTIZED INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT

AS OF DECEMBER 31. 2019
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1l Amortizable Credit Amortization
(o
$

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Vintage

Year
(1)

$

1971

1972
1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1 979

1 980

1981

1982
1 983

1 984

1 985

1 986

Total

J.D.C.

4o/o

@
$

0

0

10,609

39,649

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

J.D.C.
11 10o/o

(3)

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

36,721

14,944

402,064

191,623

282,453
30,601

748

0

44,843

J.D.C.
1t 8%

(4)

$

.0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

186,195

152,364

136,947

0

0

0

10,609

39,649

0

0

0

36,723

14,944

402,064

'191,623

282,453
216,796
153,112

136,947

44,843

0

0

4,236
5,280

0

0

0

24,492

29,904

34,956

42,576
43,452

33,360

34,032
39,120

8,160

50,260 1,003,997 475,506 1,529,763 299,568

! The Job Development Credit balances are amortized to income over the weighted average book service

life of the property which generated the credit. The average life is computed separately for each vintage

year.



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

RECONCILIATION OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS
AND TAXABLE NET INCOME PRO FORMATEST YEAR BASE RATES

FTY = FUTURE TEST YEAR TME 11/30/16. FPFTY = FULLY FORECASTED TEST YEAR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2017

Pro Forma

At Proposed
Test Year

Base Rates
(1)

$

562,666,440
(1 5S,1 1 6,399)
(194,402,610)

(60,606,304)

(3,24s,51s)

145,295,612

0

0

0

Rates See note

FTY

Test Year
(3--1+2')

c

570,462,167
(161,913,940)
(1 90,861,240)

(68,1 31,534)
(3,384,408)

146,'171,045

0

0

0

Adjustments
(6)
Q

46,937,247

0

(558,80s)

0

0

46,379,442

0

0

0

Exhibit No. 107
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FPFTY

@ Proposed

Rates
(7=5+6)

622,285,366
(163,506,936)

(191,576,061 )
(77,301,908)

(3,456,803)

186,443,6s8

0

0

Line

No.

FTY

Adjustments

@ Present

(21

$

7,795,727
(2,797,541)

3,541,370
(7,525,230)

(1 38,8e3)

875,433

0

0

0

FPFTY

Ad.iustments

@ Present

Rates

FPFTY

Test YearDescription

Operating Revenues

Net Gas Purchased for Resale

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Depreciation & Amortization Expense

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Net Operating Income Before Income Taxes

Investment in Subsidiary Income

Non-Utility Income - Net

Interest Charges

Net Income Before Income Taxes

Less: Investment in Subsidiary Income

Net Income Before Income Taxes

1

2
a

4

5

(4)

4,885,952
(1,592,996)

(156,016)

(9J7O,374)
(72,3es)

(6,105,82e)

0

0

0

(s=3+4)

$

575,348,1 19

(163,506,936)
(191,017,256)

(77,301,908)

(3,456,803)

140,065,216

0

0

0

6

8

I

10

11

12

875,433

0

13 StatutoryAdjustments (Page I, Line 29)

14 Deductible State Income Tax

16 Federal Income Tax
'17 Federal Net Operating Loss CarMorward

18 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Net

19 Tax Refund Amortization

20 Flow Back of Excess Deferred Income Taxes

21 Effect of CNIT Defened Tax

22 Total Federal IncomeTax
23 Amortization of Investment Tax Credits

24 Net Federal Income Tax Expense

25 Stale IncomeTax Expense

26 Total Income Tax Exoense

15 Taxable Income

27 NET INCOME

27,401,O29

1 17,894,583

145,295,612

0

145,295,612

(1 78,1 18,018)
(2,263,7161

(35,086,122)

(7,368,086)

0

33,237,060
(56,828)

(71,365)

7't,011

25,811,792
(336,331 )

25,475,461
1,925,568

875,433

31,186,000
('t,064,244)

30,997,189

6,509,410

0

(9,319,966)

56,828
(1,675,901)

(237,9ss)

(4,667,584)

34,831

(4,632,753)

2,197,363
(2,435,390)

3,3't0,823

(6,10s,829)

20,632,216

3,255,788

17,782,175

3,734,257

0

(5,s1 3,707)

0

0

164,810

(1,614,640)

1,932

(1,61 2,708)
(4,040,598)

(5,653,306)

140,065,216

1126,299,802l
(72,172I

13,693,242

2,875,581

0

18,403,387

0
(1,747,266)

(2,134)

19,529,568
(299,568)

19,230,000

82,334

46,378,442

0

(2,779,923)

43,598,51 I

9,155,689

0

0

0

0

9,1 55,689

0

9,1 55,689
2,779,923

1 1,935,612

186,443,658

(126,299,802)

(2,852,0e5)

57,251,761

't2,031,270
n

18,403,387

0

(1,747,266\

(2,1341

28,685,257
(299,568)

28,385,689

a,60z,zJ I

3\24?,146

____1_!!J_99t1?_

146,'171,045

0

146,171,O45

(146,932,018)

(3,327,S60)

(4,088,933)

(858,676)

0

23,917,094

(1,747,266)

(166,944)

21,',144,208

(301,500)

20,842,708
4,122,931

24,965,639

(6,105,829)

0

140,065,216

0

46,378,442

0

186,443,658

0

19,312,334

______:20J52,882_

Note: See Exhibit No. 7, Pages 1 5-16 for an explanation of adjustments.

121,205,406 (452,5231 34,442,830
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA.INC.

RECONGILIATION OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS
AND TMABLE NET INCOME PRO FORMATESTYEAR BASE RATES

= FUTURE TEST YEAR TME 11/30/16. FpFTY = FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31. ;

( ) Denotes Credit

Line

No. Description

1l

Pro Forma

At FTY

Test Year
Base Rates

$

6,760,897

4,189,203
(508,e60)

(4,674,462)
(3e,301,450)

0

473,270
20,408

0

(33,041,0e4)

12,400,843
(74,231,128)
(42,387,638)

(1,107,563)

1,408

(3,8ee,440)
(35,e4e)

2,202

3,324,024
(6,504,566)
(1,357,463)

(e5,654)

(1 13,seo,;24)

(146,932,018)

1t

Pro Forma

At FPFTY

Test Year
Base Rates

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

'17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Flow Throuqh Adjustments

BooUTax Depreciation, Net

Book Depreciation- Net Salvage Amtz

Property Removal Costs - ADR Property

Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Removal Costs

lnterest on Debt

Political Action Expenses (Sec. 162E)

Employee Business Expense Disallowance

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Rent Expense - Luxury Autos

AFUDC Equity

Penalties

Total Flow Through Adjustments

Defened Adiustments
Excess Tax Depreciation Over Book

Repairs on Gas Pipeline

Bonus Depreciation

Sec 2634 Mixed Service Costs

Avoided Cost lnterest
Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Property Basis

Builder Incentives Capitalized

Stored Gas Losses

Contributions ln Aid of Construction

Tax Inventory Adj

Capitalized Inventory

Customer Advances
Other

Total Defened Adjustments

Total Statutory Adjustments

2t

6,822,823
4,744,7't2

(555,229)

(4,721,385)

(45,409,1 16)

0

433,161

20,408

0

0

3t

(38,664,626)

11,511,767

(99,264,865)

(971,105)

209,568
(1,387,771)

(27,1e6)

2,200
2,393,9_52

(101,726)

(87,635,176)

1/ Unless otherwise noted, amounts are derived from historical patterns or averages.

2/ See Exhibit No. 102, Sch. 3, Page 4.

3/ See Exhibit No. 107, Page 3.

(126,299,802)
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
Sg.Sg Ill. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

57. Submit detailed calculations showing the derivation of deferred income taxes for
amortization of repair allowance if such policy is followed.

Response: Not applicable. The company has not elected the ADR repair allowance for
federal income tax purposes.

58. Furnish a breakdown of major items comprising prepaid and deferred Income tax
charges and other deferred income tax credits and reserves by accounting areas.

Response: Please refer to Exhibit No.to7, Pages B, 9, 16 and t7, for a complete
breakdown of the income tax calculation including deferred tax charges
and credits.

Sg. Provide details of the Federal Surtax Credit allocated to the Pennsylvania
jurisdictional area, if applicable.

Response: Notapplicable.
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Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
Sg.Sg Ill. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

6o. Explain the reason for the use of cost of removal of any retired plant figures in the
income tax calculations.

Response: For retired plant which was originally installed prior to rg7r,the cost of
removal has been used to make a reducing adjustment to the reserve for
depreciation for tax reporting purposes under the mass asset accounting
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. For plant installed after vintage
year rg7o, cost of removal maybe deducted as a current expense as
allowed under the Asset Depreciation Range and the Accelerated Cost
Recovery System (ACRS) regulations, including the modifiedACRS
prescribed by the Tax Reform Act of 1986. The income tax effect of the
deductible removal costs has been flowed through for book purposes in
accordance with the final opinion and order in Case R-Bgz4gg.

6r. Submit the corresponding data applicable to Pennsylvania Corporate lncome Tax
deferment.

a. Show the amounts of straight line tax depreciation and accelerated tax
depreciation, the difference between which gave rise to the normalizing tax
charged back to the test year operating statement.

b. Show normalization for both Federal and State Income Taxes.

c. Showtax rates used to calculate tax deferment amount.

Response: See Exhibit No. toT,Page 3. This response to Regulation 53.53 III A.5z
details the deferred federal income tax and tax rate used to calculate the
normalization of accelerated depreciation. State accelerated depreciation
is not normalized.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qg.Sg Ill. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

62. Provide the accelerated tax depreciation and the book depreciation used to
calculate test year deferrals in amounts segregated as follows: For:

a. Property installed prior to r97o.

b. Property installed subsequent to 1969 (indicate increasing capacity
additions and non increasing capacity additions).

Response:

a. No tax deferrals have been booked, or included in the filing, for property
installed prior to LgTo.

b. See Exhibit No. toT,Page 3. This response to Regulation 53.53 III A.5z
details the tax and book depreciation on property installed subsequent to
1969.

65. State whether all tax savings due to accelerated depreciation on properLy
installed prior to rg7o have been passed through to income. (If not, explain).

Response: All tax savings due to accelerated depreciation on property installed prior
to rg7o have been passed through to income.

6q. Show any income tax loss/gain carryovers from previous year that may affect test
year income taxes or future year income taxes. Show loss/gain carryovers by
years of origin and amounts remaining by years at the end of the test year.

Response: Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. incurred a tax loss in tax year zoo8,
2o1o, 2oLL, zorz and 2013. The loss for federal purposes offset income
from prior years as well as income from other subsidiaries. For state
income purposes, see Exhibit No. 7, Page 23.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
ss.Ss Ill. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

6S. State whether the company eliminates any tax savings by the payment of actual
interest on construction work in progress not in rate base claim.
If response is affirmative:

a. Set forth amount of construction claimed in the tax savings reduction.
Explain the basis for this amount.

b. Explain the manner in which the debt portion of this construction is
determined for purposes of the deferral calculation.

c. State the interest rate used to calculate interest on this construction debt
portion, and the manner in which it is derived.

d. Provide details of calculation to determine tax savings reduction. State
whether state taxes are increased to reflect the construction interest
elimination.

Response: The company does not. The company capitalizes interest under section
z61Aof the Internal Revenue Code for tax purposes. This may result in
more or less interest capitalized compared to the books. Deferred income
taxes are required on ACRS basis differences and are accordingly
booked.

66. Provide a detailed analysis of Taxes Accrued per books as of the test year date.
Also supply the basis for the accrual and the amount of taxes accrued monthly.

Response: The actual taxes accrued per books are shown on Exhibit No.Z, Pages
z6-28.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qg.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

62. For the test year as recorded on test year operating statement:

a. Supply the amount of federal income taxes actually paid.

b. Supply the amount of the federal income tax normalizing charge to tax
expense due to excess of accelerated tax depreciation over book depreciation.

c. Supplythe normalizing tax charge to federal income taxes for the ro%
Job Development Credit during test year.

d. Provide the amount of the credit of federal income taxes due to the
amortization or normalizing yearly debit to the reserve for the to% Job
Development Credit.

e. Provide the amount of the credit to federal income taxes for the
normalizing of any 3% Investment Tax Credit Reserve that may remain on the
utility books.

Response: The actual taxes as recorded on the books are shown in Exhibit No.Z,
Page 29.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

68. Provide the debit and credit in the test year to the Deferred Taxes due to
Accelerated Depreciation for federal income tax, and provide the debit and credit
for the Job Development Credits (whatever account) for test year.

Response:

DATA FOR Iz-MONTH PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 3o, zor8

Accounting entries for:

a. Accelerated Depreciation Deferred

Dr. zSzo5ooo Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $2,4t7,47t
Cr. 4rorrooo Deferred Federal Income Tax $2,4t7,47t

b. Amortization of Job Development Credits

Dr. z55oooo Deferred Investment Tax Credit $3or,498
Cr.4rr4rooo Deferred Federal Income Tax $3or,498

6g. Reconcile all data given in answers to questions on income taxes charged on the
test year operating statement with regard to income taxes paid, income taxes
charged because of normalization and credits due to yearly write-offs of past
years'income tax deferrals, and from normalization of investment tax and
development credits. (Both state and federal income taxes.)

Response: Refer to the following schedules which detail the requirements of these
items.

Schedule No. Description

Exhibit No. to7, Pages 16 and r7 Calculation of Income Taxes

Exhibit No. ro7, Pages 8 and 9 Reconciliation of Taxable Net Income
Per Budget and Pro Forma
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Page 16 of 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

CALCULATION OF FEOEML AND STATE INCOME TAXES
PRO FORMA AT PROPOSED BASE RATES

FTY = FUTURE TEST YEAR TME l1130/18. FPFW = FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2019

Line

No. Description

Pro Forma

At Proposed

Test Year
Base Rates

Pro Forma

At Forecasted

FTY

Base Rates

Pro Forma

At Forecasted

FPFTY

Base Rates

Pro Forma

At Forecasted

Proposed

Base Rates

(1) (2)

$$
(3)

u

(2)

o

Operating Income Before Income Taxes (Exh. 102, Sch.3, Pg 3)

Pennsylvania Corporate Net Income Tax Deductible (P1 7, L8)

Statutorv Adiustments

Flow-Throuoh Adiustments

BooU Tax Depreciation, Net

Book Depreciation- Net Salvage AmE
Property Removal Costs - ADR Property

Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Removal Costs

Interest on Debt (1)

Employee Business Expense Disallowance

AFUDC Equity

Emplo]€e Stock Purchase Plan

Rent Expense - Luxury Autos

Total Flow Through Adjustments

Defened Adiustments

Excess Tax Depreciation Over Book

Repairs on Gas Pipeline

Bonus Depreciation

Sec 263A Mixed Service Costs

Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Property Basis

Avoided Cost Interest

Builder Incentives Capitalized

Stored Gas Losses

Contributions In Aid of Construction

Tax Inventory Adj

Capitalized Inventory

Customer Advances

Total Defened Adiustments

Taxable Income (Lines 1,2,14,28)

Federal fncome TaxPayable @21o/o

Deferred fncome Taxes (Line 28 @ 21o/o)

Tax Refund Amortization

Flow Back Of Excess Deferred Taxes

Effect of CNIT Defened Tax on FIT (P17, Lines 9-12 @2'lo/o)

Net Federal Income Tax Expense (Lines 30-34)

State Income Tax Expense (P1 7, L1 3)

Total Income Tax Expense (Line 3$36)

145,295,611

(2,263,716)

146,171,045

(3,327,960)

'140,065,216

(72,'t72)

1 86,443,660

(2,852,0e6)

4

5

7

8
o

10

11

12
4a

14

't5

16

IT

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

zo
27

28

zv
30

31

32

33

34

35

37

10,828,858

4,418,137

(545,669)

(41 7,396)

(34,495,081 )
343,740

'0
16,550

4,559

(19,8,16,302)

3,604,268

(8s,033,364)

(81,481,086)

(1,1 54,984)
(626,849)

159,843

(42,978)

2,206
2,916,382

3,264,604
(9,595)

129,837

6,760,897

4,189,203

(508,e60)

(4,674,462)
(39,301,450)

473,270

0

20,408
0

6,822,823
4,744,712

(555,229)

(4,721,38s)

(45,409,1 16)

433,1 61

0

20,408

0

6,822,823
4,744,712

(555,229)

(4,7213e5)
(45,409,1 16)

433,161

20,408

(33,041,094)

12,400,843

(74,231,128)
(42,387,638)

(1,1 07,563)

(3,899,440)

1,408

(35,949)

2,202
3,324,024

(6,504,566)

(1,357,463)

(95,654)

(38,664,626)

11 ,511,767
(99,264,865)

(971,105)

(1,387,771)

209,568

(27,1 e6)

2,200
2,393,952

(o1.726\

(38,664,626)

11,511,767

(99,264,865)

(e71,105)
(1,387,771)

209,568
(27,196)

2,200
2,393,952

(101,7261

(158,271,716)

(3s,086,1 23)

(7,368,086)

33,237,060
(56,828)

(71,365)

71,011

(1 1 3,890,924)

(4,088,933)

(858,676)

23,917,094

0

(1,747,266)
(166,944)

21,144,208

4,122,933

(87,635, I 76)

13,693,242

2,875,581

18,403,387

0

(1,747,266)
(2,'t34)

19,529,568

(87,635,176)

57,291,762
12,O31,270

18,403,387

0

(1,747,266)
(2,134)

28,685,257

2,862.258

25,811,792

1,925,570

27,737,362

(1 ) Interest expense for rate purposes has been calculated as follows: 2.40% weighted cost of short-term

and long-term debt x original cost rate base of $1 ,91 5,996,457 = $45,409,1 16

25,267,141 19,61 1,902 31 ,547,515
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

CALCULATION OF FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
PRO FORMAAT PROPOSED BASE RATES

FTY = FUTURE TEST YEAR TME 11/30/18. FPFW = FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2019

Line

No. Description

Pro Forma

At Proposed
Test Year

Base Rates

Pro Forma

At Forecasted

Fry
Base Rates

Pro Forma

At Forecasted

FPFTY
Base Rates

Pro Forma

At Forecasted

Proposed

Base Rates

(1) (2) (2) (3)

$$$$

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

q

I

10

tl

12

42.

Calculation of Pennsvlvania Coroorate Net Income Tax

Operating Income Before Income Taxes (Page 16, Line 1

Statutory Adjustments (Page 1 6, Lines 14 & 28)

Pennsylvania Bonus Depreciation Adj

CNIT Taxable Income

Net Operating Loss Deduction

PA Taxable lncome

CNIT Payable at Base Rate of 9.99%

Deferred Tax On Net Operating Loss Deduction
(amounts from above @ 9.99%)

Deferred Tax on Inventory Adj

Deferred Tax on Capitalized Inventory

Deferred Tax on Customer Advances

Pennsylvania Corporate Income Tax Expense

145,295,611

(178,118,018)

65,193,577

146,171,045

(146,932,018)

52,011,602

140,065,216

(126,299,802)

(12,561 ,349)

1,204,065

481,626

722,439

72.172

0

10,162

186,443,660

(126,299,802)

(12,561,349)

47,582,509

19,033,004

28,549,505

2,852,096

0

10,162

2,862,258

32,371,170

9,711,351

22,659,819

2,263,716

0

(326,134)

959

(12,571)

51,250,629

17,937,720

33,312,909

3,327,960

649,806

135,611

9,556

1,92s,570 4,122,933
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
q.?.Sg Ill. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

To. With respect to determination of income taxes, federal and state:

a. Show income tax results of the annualizing and normalizing adjustments to the
test year record before any rate increase.

b. Show income taxes for the annualized and normalized test year.

c. Show income tax effect of the rate increase requested.

d. Show income taxes for the normalized and annualized test year after
application of the full rate increase.
[It is imperative that continuity exists between the income tax calculations as
recorded for the test year and the final income tax calculation under proposed
rates. If the company has more that one accounting area, the additional
separate worksheets must be provided in addition to those for total company.l

Response: See Exhibit No.roz and Exhibit No.ro7, Pages 16 and 17,for the income
tax results of the various annualization and adjustments made to the
fufure test year.

7r. In adjusting the test year to an annualized year under present rates, explain any
changes that maybe due to book or tax depreciation change and to debits and
credits to income tax expense due to accelerated depreciation, deferred taxes,
job development credits, tax refunds or other items. (The above refers onlyto
the adjustments going from recorded test year to annualized test year).

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. to7, Pages 7,8,9, 16 and 17.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA INC
S.q.Sg Il. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

Lo. Under Section r55z of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations
r .I552-r thereunder, if applicable, Parent Company, in filing a
consolidated income tax return for the group, must chose one of four
options by which it must allocate total income tax liability of the group to
the participating members to determine each member's tax liability to the
federal government. (If this interrogatory is not applicable, so state.)

a. State what option has been chosen by the group.

b. Provide, in summary form, the amount of tax liability that has
been allocated to each of the participating members in the
consolidated income tax return.

c. Provide a schedule, in summary form, of contributions, which
were determined on the basis of separate tax return calculations,
made by each of the participating members to the tax liability
indicated in the consolidated group tax return. Provide total
amounts of actual payments to the tax depository for the tax year,
as computed on the basis of separate refurns of members.

d. Provide annual income tax return for group, and if income tax
return shows net operating loss; provide details of amount of net
operating loss allocated to the income tax returns of each of the
members of the consolidated group.

Response: See Exhibit No.7, Page 33.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.52 c

If a public utility files a tariff, revision, or supplement which it is calculated will increase
the bills of a customer or a group of customers by an amount, when projected to an
annual basis, exceeding S% of the operating revenues of the utility - subsection (bX+)
divided by the operating revenues of the utility for a rz-month period as defined in
subsection (bXz) - or which it is calculated will increase the bills of 5% or more of the
number of customers served by the utility - subsection (bXS) divided by subsection
(aXz) - it shall submit to the Commission r,vith the tariff, revision, or supplement, in
addition to the statements required by subsections (a) and (b), all of the following
information:

1. A statement showing the utility's calculation of the rate of return earned in the
rz-month period referred to in subsection (bXz), and the anticipated rate of
refurn to be earned when the tariff, revision, or supplement becomes effective.
The rate base used in this calculation shall be supported by summaries of original
cost for the rate of refurn calculation.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro8, Page 2 - response to 53.53 I.Az
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.53 I. VALUATION

A. ALL UTILITIES

2. Provide a schedule showing the measures of value and rates of return at
the original cost and trended original cost measures of value at the spot,
three-year and five-year average price levels. All claims made on this
exhibit should be cross-referenced to appropriate exhibits. Provide a
schedule similar to the ones listed above, reflecting respondent's final
claim in its previous rate case.

Response: A schedule showing rates of return for Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 3o, 2018, the end of the future test
year, at present rates and at December 31, 2org,the end of the fully
projected future test year, at present rates and at proposed rates is
found at Exhibit roz.

See the attached Exhibit No. to8, Page 3, for Columbia's adjusted
rate base at November 3o, zorS and December 31, 2019. See
Exhibit No. B, Page 4, for Columbia's rate base per books from the
last base rate case R-zor6-252966o which was a negotiated
settlement.
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Statement of Rate Base at Presenl Rates

December 31. 2019

Line

No.

1

o

7

14

15

17
18

19

20

zl
22

Acct.
No.

101,106
107

117t191
108-1 1 1

117

190

282
283

IJJ

252

Descriotion

Property Plant and Equipment
Gas Plant in Service
Construction Work in Progress - In Service
Gas Stored Underground - Non-Current
Depreciation Reserve
Accum. Provision Gas Lost - Underground Storage
Net Plant in Service

Working Capital
Materials and Supplies - 13 Month Average
Prepayments
Gas Storage Underground
Cash Allowance
Total Working Capital

Deferred Income Taxes
lncome Taxes
Depreciation
Other
Total Deferred Income Taxes

Customer Deposits
'13 Month Average

Customer Advances for Construction
Cash Deposits

Total Rate Base

Pro forma
November 30. 201 7

(1)

2,171,126,344
0

3,794,693
(429,421,774)

fi63.467)
1,745.335.796

789,037
2,284,907

54,216,331

a
57,290,275

83,776,933
(428,062,002)

s
(344,285,069)

(2,852,845)

482

1.455.488i39

Adiustments
(2)

264,391,440
0

0
(29,463,951)

0
234,927,489

39,677
33,379

(3,507,752)

I
(3,434,696)

(3,403,468)
(24,669,462)

a
(28,072,930)

20,625

2.070

203-442-558

Pro Forma
November 30. 2018

(3)
q

2,435,517,784

3,794,693
(458,885,725)

( 1 63.467)
1,980,263,285

828,714
2,318,286

50,708,579

a
4? ARA q70

80,373,465
(452,731,464)

s
(372,357,999)

(2,832,220)

2.552

1-658S3L197

Adiustments
(4)

306,273,953
0

0

(40,344,000)

s
265,929,953

22,674
768,720

(276,1 55)

s
51 5,239

(1,318,228)
(8,055,697)

a
(9,373,925)

(6,007)

s

252065260

Pro Forma
December 31. 2019

t6\
Reference

2,741,791,737 Exh 108, Schedule 1

0 Exh 108, Schedule 2
3,794,693

(499,229,725) Exh 108, Schedule 3
(163.467) &h 1, Schedule 1

2,246,193,238

851,388 Exh 108, Schedule 5

3,087,006 Exh 108, Schedule 6

50,432,424 Exh 108, Schedule 7

0 Exh 108, Schedule 4
54,370,818

79,055,237 Exh 108, Schedule B

(460,787,161) Exh 108, Schedule 8

0 Exh 108, Schedule 8

(381,7s1 ,924)

(2,838,227) Exh 108, Schedule 9

2.552

t-gL5^99tu152

Exh 108, Schedule 10

(6)

R

I 154-163-186
't 0 '165

11 1641242

12
'13
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.52 c

If a public utility files a tariff, revision, or supplement which it is calculated will increase
the bills of a customer or a group of customers by an amount, when projected to an
annual basis, exceeding 3% of the operating revenues of the utility - subsection (bX+)
divided by the operating revenues of the utility for a tz-month period as defined in
subsection OXz) - or rvhich it is calculated rvill increase the bills of 5% or more of the
number of customers served by the utility - subsection (bXS) divided by subsection
(aXz) - it shall submit to the Commission with the tariff, revision, or supplement, in
addition to the statements required by subsections (a) and (b), all of the following
information:

4. A statement showing the amount of depreciation reserve, at the date of the
balance sheet required by paragraph (z), applicable to the property, summarized
as required by paragraph (3).

Response: Please see Exhibit No. ro8, Schedule No.3.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

ffi
B. Provide a description of the trending methodology which was utilized. Identify all

indexes which were used (include all back up workpapers) and the reasons
particular indexes n'ere chosen. If indexes were spliced, indicate which years
r,r'ere utilized in any spliees. If indexes were composite, show all supporting
calculations. Include any analysis made to "test" the applicability of any indexes.

a. Supply a comprehensive statement of any changes made in the selection of
trend factors or in the methodology used in the current filing compared to the
most recent previous rate filing

Response: See Pa. B. Doc. No, Br-r84z filed November 27, t99t, changing the
Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended original
cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin Vol. rr, No. 48,
Saturday November zB, t98t, pp. 41 ST - 4r S8).

9. Provide and exhibit indicating spot trended original cost at test year end by
vintage by account and include all applicable depreciation reserves. Include totals
by account for all other trended measure of value.

Response: See Pa. B. Doc, No. 8t-r84z filed November 27, t99t, changing the
Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended original
cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin Vol. rt, No. 48,
Saturday November zB, t98t, pp.4157 - 41SB).
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
5J.53 I. VALUATION

A. ALL UTILITIES

Supply an exhibit indicating the percentages of Undepreciated original cost which
rvere trended with the following indexes:
a. Boeckh
b. Handy-Whitman
c. Indexes developed from supplier's prices
d. Indexes developed from company records and company price histories
e. Construction equipment
f. Government statistical releases.

Response: See Pa. B. Doc. No. Br-r84z filed November 27, tg9t, changing the
Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended
original cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin Vol.
1r., No. 48, Saturday November zB, r98r, pp. 41 E7 - 4r SB).

Provide a table, showing the cumulative trended depreciated original cost (at the
spot price level) by year of installation for utility plant in service at the end of the
test year (depreciable plant onl, as claimed in the measures of value, in the
following form:

Year Installed
Trended original cost (at the spot price level) - the total surviving cost
associated with each installation year from all plant accounts.
Trended calculated depreciation reserve - the calculated depreciation
reserve associated with each installation year from all plant accounts.
Depreciated trended original cost - (Column B minus Column C)
Total - cumulative year byyear of the figures from Column D
Column E divided by the total of the figures in Column D.

Response: See Pa. B. Doc. No. Br-r84z filed November 27, rg9t, changing the
Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended
original cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin Vol.
11, No. 48, Saturday November zB, r98r, pp. 41 57 - 4r EB).

11.

a.

b.

c.

d.
e.
f.
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Exhibit No. ro8
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Witness: J. E. Covert
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

q3.qs I. VALUATION
A. ALL I.]"TILITIES

If a claim is made for construction work in progress, include, in the form of an
exhibit, the summary page for all work orders, amount expended at the end of the
test year and anticipated in-service dates. Indicate if any of the construction work
in progress will result in insurance recoveries, reimbursements, or retirements of
existing facilities. Describe in exact detail the necessity of each project claimed if
not detailed on the summary page from the work order. Include final completion
dates and estimated total amounts to be spent on each project.

Response: Columbia is not making a claim for construction work in progress for
the Fully Projected Future TestYear.

13. If a claim is made for non-revenue producing construction work in progress,
include in the form of an exhibit, the summary page from all work orders,
amount expensed at the end of the Test Year and anticipated in-service dates.
Indicate if any of the construction work in progress will result in insurance
recoveries, reimbursements, or retirements of existing facilities. Describe in exact
detail the necessity of each project claimed if not detailed on the summary page
from the work order. Include final completion date and estimated total amounts
to be spent on each project.

Response: Columbia is not making a claim for non-revenue producing
construction rvork in progress for the Forecasted Fully Projected Future
Test Year.
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

ffi
14. If a claim is made for plant held for future use, supply the following:

a. A description of the plant or land site and its costs.
b. Expected date of use for each item claimed.
c. Explanation as to why it is necessary to acquire each item in advance of its

date ofuse.
d. Date when each item was acquired.
e. Date when each item was placed in plant held for future use.

Response: Columbia is not making a claim for plant held for future use for the
Fully Projected Future Test Year.

15. If materials and supplies comprise part of cash rvorking capital claim, provide
and exhibit showing the actual book balances for materials and supplies by
month for thirteen months prior to the end of the test year. Explain any abrupt
changes in monthly balances. (Explain method of determining claim if other than
that described above)

Response: There are no expected abrupt changes in monthly balances for
the Fully Projected Future Test Year.

l.6. If fuel stocks comprise part of the cash r,vorking capital claim, provide an exhibit
showing the actual book balances (quantity and price) for the fuel inventories by
type of fuel for the thirteen months prior to the end of the test year by location,
station, etc. (Explain the method of determining claim if other than that
described above.)

Response: Columbia is not making a claim for fuel stock for the Fully Projected
Fufure Test Year.
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
Sr.Sg I. VALUATION

A. ALL UTILITIES

rB. Explain in detail by statement or exhibit the appropriateness of claiming any
additional items, not previously mentioned, in the measure of value.

Response: See Exhibit No. ro8, Schedule No.B, for deferred taxes, Exhibit No. toB,
Schedule No. 9, for customer deposits, and Exhibit No. to8, Schedule No.
ro. for customer advances for construction.
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Witness: J. E. Covert
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

53.53 II. RATE OF RETURN
A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide Original Cost, Trended Original Cost and Fair Value rate base
claim.

The rate base claim at original cost as of December 31, 2019, is
found above under Regulation 53.53 I.A.z at Exhibit No. ro8, Page
2.

Response:
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
sg.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

14. Provide schedules and data in support of the following working
capital items:

a. Prepayments - List and identifu all items
b. Federal Excise Tax accrued and prepaid.
c. Federal Income Tax accrued or prepaid.
d. Pa. State Income Tax accrued or prepaid.
e. Pa. Gross Receipts Tax accrued or prepaid
f. Pa. Capital StockTax accrued or prepaid.
g. Pa. Pub Utility realty Tax accrued or prepaid.
h. State sales tax accrued or prepaid
i. Pa1'roll Taxes accrued or prepaid.
j. Any adjustment related to the above items for ratemaking

purposes.

Response: See Exhibit No. 1oB, Schedule No.4, for cash working capital
flead/lag), Exhibit No. to8, Schedule No.6, for prepalnnents working
capital, Exhibit No. ro8, Schedule No.7, for gas stored underground
n'orking capital.
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Witnoss: J. E. Cov€rt

Columbia Gas of Ponhsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in S€ruic€ by Gas Plant Account

T€at Y€ar Decomb€r 31, 2019

Line
No. Description

'1 lntanqibl€ Plant
2 Organization Cosls
3 Franchises/Consent,Perpetual
4 Intangible Plant, G€neral
5 IntangiblePlant,l\,4iscellan@usSoftlvar€

Account
No.
(1)

B€ginning
Balanc€

11t30t2017 1l
(2',

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
22,230,329

Additions R€lir€monts
(3) (4)

$$

Balance
as of

12t31t2017
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
22,598,605

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
168,680
139.442
67,498

399,s43
86/,752
104.477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,604,389

3,233,143
7.026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

7,468,952
3,044,494

16,515

1,366,930,957
23,760.169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

61,O32,720
471,962
140,677

(450)
489,072,404
37,U7,526
23,950,869
3B,389,1 51

12,087,743
3,464,772
6,090,340
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
'1'19,609

627,109
7,22't,869

259,436
2,053,366

49,821
2,940,524

91,304
4,371,161

3,007
48.625
10,830
13,435
94.327

't,774,190

179,308
63.653

'15,383.697

10,u7
273,740

1.036,'104

0

0

0

0

792,2U
1.228.216

Additions
(6)

Retirements
(7)

Balance
as of

1t31t2018
(8)=(5+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
22,646,4U

23,882
1.932

3,287,123
799,1 34

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
46/.752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,606,060
'13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,743,707
87,670

7,4UA55
3,059,389

1 6,515

1,368,323.706
23,760,r69
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

61,241,'t97
471,962
140,677

(450)
489,529,544

37,854,655
23,950,869
38,404,055
12.092,032
3,8€/,772
6.097,552
1.085.273

19,450
117,244
'119,609

627,109
7,221,869

259,436
2,053,366

49,821
2,940,528

91,304
4,371,16',1

3,007
48.625
10,830
13,435
94.327

1 .77 4.190
179.308
63,653

15,401,545
10,u7

273,740
1,036,1 04

0

0

0

0

794,426
't.228.216

2JZ9J55;!ZI

301.00
302.10
303.00
303.30

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.7'l
375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.10
374.20
378.30
379.10
379.11

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
3&r.00
385.00
385.10
387.10
387.20
387.42
387.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.10
391.11

391.'t2
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.11

3U.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

0
0
0

399,532

0

0

0
(31,2571

0

0

0

100.386

0

0

0
(52.537)'

7

8
I

'10

11

12

14
'15

16

Underqround Storaqe Plant
Lano
Rights of Way
Compressor Station Structures
Wells Construction
Wells Equipment
Storage Leasehold and Rights
Oth€r L€asos
Ltnes
Compr€ssor Station Equipment
Measuring & Regulating Equipment

Distribution Plant
Land, City Gate/Main Line Industrial
Land, Othor Distribution System
Land Rights, City Gate/Main Lino
Land Rights, City Other Distribution System
Land Rights. City Other Dishibution Syslem, Loc
Rights of Way
Structures, City Gate Measurement & Regulating
Structures, Gen€ral Meas & Reg Local Gas
Structures, Regulating
Structures, Distribution Industrial M&R

Structures, Other Distribution System
Structure, Other Distribution System, Leased
Skuctures, Communication
N4ains:

Mains
Mains - CSL Replacements
Bare Sleel
Cast lron

Measuring & Regulating Equipment General
Measuring & R€ulating Equipment Regulating
l\,4easudng & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
Measuring & Regulating Equipment City Gal€
Measuring & Regulating Equipmont Exchang€ Gas

Seruices
MeleF
Auto Met€r Reading Devicos
l\4eter lnstallations
House R€gulatoF
House RogulatoF Installations
Industrial M&R Equipment- Station Equipment
Industrial l\4&R Equipment. Largo Volume
Other Equipment
Other Equipment, Odorazation

Other Equipm€nt, Radio
Other Equipm€nt, Other Communications
Other Equipment, Telemetering
Other Equipment, Customer Infomation Serujco
GPS Pire LocatoF

350.10 23,882
350.20 1,932
351.20 3,287,123
352.0't 739,'134

352.02 168,680
352.10 139,442
352.12 67,498
3s3.00 399,s43
354.00 864,752
355.00 104,477

17
'18

'19

20
21

22

24

26

28
29
30

31

32

33

u
35

36

37

38

39

40
41

42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

5t

53

54

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,574,965
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,775,247
87,670

7,347,713
2,830,323

16,515

1,319,721,756
23,760,169
66,998,019

406,'1 30

1,371,450
58,638,449

471,962
140,677

(450)
4U,373,791

37,708,686
23,9s0,869
38,336,244
12,036.518
3,8e/,772
6,037.782
1,085,273

19,450
117.248
119,609
627,109

7,015,504
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
3,275.011

91,304
3,117,086

3,007
85,691

10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

15,207,766
10,u7

273,740
1,216,922

0

0

0

0

792,2U
1.219.U5

2.171.1263M

0
30,46'l

0
0
0
0

27,y5
0

81,239
214,171

0

50,306,071

0
0
0
0

2,500,657
0
0
0

5,414,140
138,839

0
s9,139
51,831

0
136,303

(3,096,870)

0
(353,215)

(5,334)

0
(106,386)

0

0

0
(71s,s28)

0

0
(6,232],

(606)

0
(83,746)

16,769
16,111

0

2,003,06s
0

0

0

0

306,249
0

0

0

648,233
14,639

0

30,772
7.AA2

0

15,'146

11,144)

(610,316)

0
0
0
0

(97,772)

0
0

0
(191,093)

(7,510)

0
(15,868)

(3,593)

0
(7,934)

(1,038)

0

0

0

0
(18,885)

0

0

0

0

(1,266)
(1,216)

0

56 General Plant
57 Structures, Communications
58 Office Fumiture & Equipment, Unspecified
59 Office Furniture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Office Furniture & Equipment, Infomation Syst€ms
61 Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Equip
62 Transportation Equipment, Trailers > $1,000
63 Transportation Equipment, Trailers $1,000 or <

64 Stores Equipment
65 Tools, GaEge&SeryiceEquipmenl
66 Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipment, Podable
68 Tools, Shop Equipment
69 Tools, Tools and Other
70 Tools, High Pr6sure Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipment Gas

72 Power Operated Equipment
73 CommunicationEquipmsnt
74 Communication Equipment, Telephone
75 Communication Equipment, Radio
76 Communication Equipmont, Oth€r
77 Communication Equipment, Telemetering
78 [4iscollaneous Equipment

79 Total Gas Plant in S€ryice
l/ Exhibit 8, Schedule 1.

206,365
0
0

0
0
0

1.254.075

(334,483)
0

0

0
(37,066)

(e80)

0

0
(180,818)

176.912

8.370

61.005!t1

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

I
(l.0q0&4

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

17,U8
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

22,127

I
3.202.042ME&) 2J;JJ39,g5L
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Witness: J. E. Cov€rt

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in Service by Gas Plant Account

Test Year December 31, 2019

Lin6
No. Description

Plant
Boginning

Account Balanco
No. 113112018

(1) (21

!

301.00 100,099
302.10 26,489
303.00 4,809,062
303.30 22,646,454

Addition8 Retirem€nls
(3) (4)

$$

Balanc6
as of

2t2412018
(5 = 2+3+41

100,099
26,4B9

4,B09,062
22,759,767

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1 34

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
8e/,752
104.477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,609,836
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,743,707
87,670

7,512,613
3,086,443

16,515

1,370,994,677
23,760,1 69
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

61,7'18,686

471,962
140,677

(450)

490,419,896
37,871,353
23,950,869
38,438,878
12,101,870
3,464,772
6,1 14,539
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,0s3,366

49,821
2.940,528

91,304
4,371,161

3,007
48,625
't0.830

13,435
94,327

1 ,77 4,190
179,308
63,653

15,433,147
10,847

273,740
1,036,104

0
0
0

0

821,1 30
1 .228.216

2.233.698.944

Retirements
(7)

0

0

0
(63,236)

Balance
as ot

3t31t2014
(8)=(5+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
23,058,809

23,442
1,932

3,287,123
799,1 34

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
8&.,752
't04.477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,617,440

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

7,570,946
3,142,484

16,515

1,377,277,728
23,760,'1 69
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

62,621,253
471,962
140,677

(450)

492,261,523
37,S1l,617
23,950,869
38,523,957
12,123,342
3.4e/,772
6,156,211
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
2,940,528

91,304
4,371,161

3,007
48,625
'10,830

13,435
94.327

1,774,190
'179,308

63,653
15,497,557

10,u7
273,740

'1,036,'104

0

0

0

0

888,445
1.228.216

2243,45!&n

350.10
350.20
351.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.10
378.20
378.30
379.1 0

379.11

380.00
381.00
381.1 0

382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.10
387.10
347.20
347.42
387.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.'10

39'1.'10

391.11

391.12
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.11

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
3S8.00

0

0
0

177,748

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

4,985
0
0

0

0

0

0

29,692
2a,528

0

3,546,739
0

0

0

0

542,262
0

0

0
't,147,798

25,920
0

54,486

0

26,818
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

31,602
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

39,1 79

a

5.669.7't4

0
0
0

(64.434)

(87s,768)
0

0
0
0

(u,773)
0
0
0

l'257,446)

19,222)
0

(19.663)
(4,1 19)

0
(9,831)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

{16,475)
a

l1.32s.gr8l

Additions
(6)

0

0

0

362,278

0
0
0

10,159
0
0

0

0

0

0

60,517
58,'143

0

7.224.744
0

0

0

0

1,105,211
0
0
0

2,339,385
52,829

0
111,051

28,446
0

54,658
0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

64,4'10

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

79,852

a

1'r.555J26

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

(2,555)

0

0

0

0

0

0
(2,183)
(2,098)

0

(945,737)
0

0

0

0

\202,644)
0
0
0

(497,758)

0
(25,972)

(6,974)

0
(12.986)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

(12.536)

a

LU!t!244)

1

2

3
4

lntanqibl6 Plant
Organiz€tion Costs
Franchises/Consent, Perpetual
Intangible Plant, General
Intangible Plant, Miscellan@us Software

Und€rqround Storaoo Plant
Land
Rights of Way
Compressor Station Skuctufes
W6lls Construction
Wells Equipmont
Storags Leasehold and Rights
Other Leases
Lrnes

Compressor Station Equipm6nt
M€asuring & R€ulating Equipmoni

6
7

B

9
10

11

12

14

23,442
1,932

3,287,123
799,1 34

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
86r',752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,606,060
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,743,707
87,670

7AUA55
3,059,389

16,515

1,368.323,706
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
'1,371,450

61,241,197
471,962
140,677

(4s0)

449,529,U4
37,854,655
23,S50,869
38,404,055
12,092,032
3.4e/,772
6,097,552
1,045.273

19,450
117,248
'119,609

627,109
7,221,869

259,436

49,421
2,540,524

91,304
4,371,161

3,007
48,625
10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
'179,308

63,653
15,401,U5

10,u7
273,740

1,036,104
0

0
0
0

798.426
1.228.216

49J55i!l!l

17 9isgi!c!!e!-Bls4
18 Land, City Gate/l\,4ain Lin6 Industrial
'1 I Land, Other Distribution System
20 Land Rights, City Gate/Main Line
2'1 Land Rights, City Other Distributon System
22 Land Rights, City Other Distribution System, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structur€s, City Gate l\,4easurement & Regulating
25 Stuctures, General Meas & Reg Local Gas
26 Structures, Regulating
27 Structures, Distribution Industrial M&R

28 Structures, Other Distribution System
29 Structur€s, Other Distribution Slst€m, L6as6d
30 Structures, Communication
31 Mains:
32 Mains
33 l\rains - CSL Replacements
U Baresteol
35 Cast lron
36 Measuring & Regulating Equipment General
37 Moasuring & Rogulating Equipment Regulating
38 M€asuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & Regulating Equipment City Gate
40 Measuring & Regulating Equipm€nt Exchango Gas

41 Seryices
42 Met€rs
43 Auto M€ter Reading Devices
44 Meter lnstallations
45 House Regulatore
46 Housg RogulatoF Installations
47 Industrial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment
48 Industrial M&R Equipment. LargeVolume
49 OtherEquipment
50 Other Equipment, Odorization
51 Other Equipm€nt, Radio
52 Other Equipm6nt, Other Communications
53 Other Equipm€nt, Telemetering
il Other Equipmont, Customer Infomation Servico
55 GPS Pipe Locators

56 gelerel-Eb4
57 Structures,Communications
58 Office Fumiture & Equipmont, Unsp€cifiod
59 Office Furniture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Offica Furniture & Equipment, Information Systoms
61 Offico Furniture &Equipment, Air Condilion Equip
62 Transportation Equipment, Trailers > $1,000
63 Transportation Equipment, Trail6rs $'1,000 or <

il Stores Equipment
65 Tools, Garage&SeiliceEquipm€nt
66 Tools, CNG Equipm€nt, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipm€nt, Podable
68 Tools, Shop Equipment
69 Tools, Tools and Other
70 Tools, High Pressurs Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipment Gas
72 Porer Operated Equipment
73 CommunicationEquipment
74 Communication Equipment, T€lephone
75 Communication Equipmont, Radio
76 Communication Equipment, Oth6r
77 Communication Equipment, Telemetering
78 Miscellan@usEquipmgnt

79 Total Gas Plant in Seryics

(1,209)

0

0

0

0
0
0

(1,534)
(1,474)

0
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Witnoss: J. E. Covert

Columbia Gas of P€nnsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in Sorvice by Gas Plant Account

Test Y€ar Decembqr 31, 2019

Lihs
No. Ogscriplion

6
7

8
I
10

11

12

13

14
'15

17

18

19

20

23
24

26
27
2A

30

31

33
u
35
36

38
39
40

41

42

43
44

45
46
47

48
49
50

52

53
54

c0

58

59

60

62

63
64

67

68
69
70

71

72

74

100,099 0

26,489 0

4,809,062 0

23,058,809 655,544

Balan60
as of

0 100,099
0 26,489
0 4,809,062

(83,148) 23,631,205

23,442
1,932

3,287,123
799,1 34

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
464,752
104,477

21,544
477,102

95,361

2,634,150
13

3,233.143
7.026
4.012

4,743,707
87,670

7,678,984
3,246289

16,515

1,389,227,880
23,760,'169
66,644,804

400,795
'1,371,450

64,330,296
471,962
140,677

(450)

496,134,086
37,998,731
23,9s0,869
38,707,327
12,170,187
3,864,772
6,246,327
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
119,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,421
2.940,524

s1,304
4,371,161

3,007
48,625
'10.830

13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

1 5,614,107
10,847

273,740
1,036,104

0

0

0

0

1,022,1U
1.228.216

2,2e2,45!.U?

Balanc6
as of

513112018
(8)=(5+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
24.474,630

23,442
1,532

3,247,123
799,1 34

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
8M,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,658,770
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783.707
87,670

7,806,9'12

3,369,201
16,515

1,406,401,472
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

66,72',1,779

47,t,962
140,677

{450)
501,692,227
38,125,994
23,950,869
38,974,887
12,238,934
3,864,772
6,377,902
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,421
2,940,528

91,304
4,371,16'l

3,007
48.625
10.830
'13,435

94,327
1,774,190

'179,308

63,653
15,777,UO

'10,847

273.740
'1,036,104

0
0
0
0

't,214,050
1.224.216

2.289.650.709

No.
(1)

301.00
302.1 0

303.00
303.30

350.10
350.20
351.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

3? 4.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.4'l
374.50
375.20
375.3't
375.40

375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.10
378.20
378.30
379.10
379.11

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.10
387.10
387.20
387.42
387.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

3S0.10

391.10
391.1 1

391.12
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.11

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

Additions
(6)

0

0

0

920,933

R€tirements
(7)

Bqginning
Balance
3/31'2018 Additions Retiremenb 413012019

(21 (3) (4) (s = 2+3+4)
$s$$

Intanqibl€ Plant
Organization Costs
Franchjses/Consent, Perpetual
Intangible Plant, General
lntangible Plant, Miscellan@us Software

Undoaqround Storaoe Plant
Lano
Rights of Way
Compressor Station Struclures
Wells Construction
Wells Equipmont
Storage Leasohold and Rights

Other Leases
Lrnes

Compressor Station Equipm6nt
lvleasudng & Regulating Equipment

Distributlon Plant
Land, City Gat€/Main Lin€ Industrial
Land, Other Distribution Syst€m
Land Rights, City Gale/l\4ain Line
Land Righls, City Other Distribution System
Land Rights, City Oth€r Distribution System, Loc
Righls of Way
Structures, City Gate [,4easurom€nt & Regulating

Skuctures, General l\,4eas & R€ Local Gas
Structur€s, Regulaling
Structur€s, Distribulion Industrial M&R
Structures, Oth€r Dishibution System
Structurgs, Olher Diskibution Syslem, L€ased
Structures, Communication
l\,4ains:

N,lains

l\4ains - CSL Replacements
Bare Sleel
Cast lrcn

M€asuring & Regulating Equipment G€neral
Nleasuring & R€gulating Equipment Regulating
M€asuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
Measuring & R€gulating Equipm€nt City Gate
lvleasuring & Regulating Equipment Exchango Gas

Seruices
tuletere

Auto Mgtor R€ading D€vics
Mot6r Installations
House Regulato6
House RegulatoB lnstallations
Industrial l\4&R Equipmont. Station Equipment
Industrial l\4&R Equipment. Larg€ Volume

Other Equipment
Other Equipment, Odorization
Other Equipment, Radio
Other Equipment, Oth6r Communications
Other Equipmont, Telemel€ring

Other Equipmont, Customer Information Sorvico

GPS Pip€ LocatoF

General Plant
Skuctures, Communicalions
Offic€ Fumitur€ & Equipment. Unsp€cified
Office Fumiture & Equipmenl, Data handling Equip
Offic€ Fumitur€ & Equipment, Information Systoms

Office FJmiture & Equipmonl, Air Condition Equip
Transportalion Equipment, Trailere > $1,000
Transportation Equipm€nt, Trail€rs $'1,000 or <

Sto16 Equipmont
Tools, Garage & Seruice Equipmsnt
Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
Tools, CNG Equipment, Portablo
Tools, Shop Equipment
Tools, Tools and Other
Tools, High Pressure Stopping
Laboratory Equjpment Gas
Porer Operated Equipment
Communication Equipmont
Communication Equipment, T6lephone

Communication Equipm€nt, Radio
Communication Equipment, Othsr
Communication Equipment, Tolomet€ring
Miscellan@us Equipment

Total Ga6 Plant in Soruic€

0

0

0
(77,508)

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

(11,102)

I
et82&1)

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

163,733

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(10,773)

I
(1.9 t9.739|

75

77

78

79

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
168,680
'139,442

67,498
399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,617,440
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

7,570,946
3,142,444

16,515

1,377,277,72a
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
'1,371,450

62,621,253
471,962
140,677

(450)
492,261,523
37,911,617
23,950.869

12,123,U2
3,8e/.,772
6,156,211
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
1 19,609
627,1 09

7,221,469
259,436

2,053,366

49.421

2,540,528
91,304

4,371,161
3,007

48.625
10.830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

15,497,557
10,u7

273,740
1,036,104

0

0

0
0

888,445
1.228.2't6

2,243.467 .427

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

18,383
0
0
0

0

0

0

109,506
105,21 1

0

13,080,532
0
0
0
0

1,999,886
0
0
0

4,233,13'l

0
200,947

51,474
0

98,904
0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
'0

0
0

144,492

I

3!,9$,155

(1.468)
(1.411)

0

(1,130,380)

0

0

0

0
(290,843)

0

0

0
(360,568)

(8,481 )

0
(17,577),

(4,629)

0
(8,788)

153,837
't47,805

0

18,376,035
0

0

0

0
2,809,517

0
0
0

5,946,865
134,295

0
282,298

72,312
0

138,944
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

(1,205)

0

0

0

0

0

0
(25,909)
(24,8921

0

\'t,202,443)
0
0
0
0

(418,034)
0

0

0
(388,724]

(7,032)
0

(14,7381

0
(7,369)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

202,988

s

29.375.387
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Witness: J. E. Covert

Columbia Gas of P€nnsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in S€rvic6 by Gas Plant Account

Tost Year Docember 31, 2019

Line
No. O€scription

1 Intanqibl€ Plant
2 Organization Costs
3 Franchises/Consent,Perpetual
4 lntangible Plant, Genorai
5 Intangible Plant, Miscellaneous Soltware

6 Underqround Storao€ Plant
7 Land
8 Rights of Way
I Comprossor Station Struclur€s
10 Wolls Construction
'11 Wells Equipment
'12 Storage Leasehold and Rights
13 Other Leases
14 Lines
15 CompressorStation Equipmont
16 ft4easuring&R€ulatingEquipment

17 9!s!II!!E!e!-ELe!!
18 Land, City Gate/Main Lin€ Induslrial
19 Land, Oth€r Distribution System
20 LandRights,CityGate/MainLine
21 Land Rights, City Oth€r Distribution System
22 Land Rights, City Other Distribution Systom, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structures, City Gat6 Measurement & Regulating
25 Skuctures, General Meas & Rog Local Gas
26 Structures, Regulating
27 Structures, Distrlbution Industrial M&R

28 Structures, Other Distribution Systsm
29 Slructures, Other Distribution System, Leased
30 Structures,Communication
31 Mains:
32 Mains
33 Mains - CSL Replacemenb
U Baresleel
35 Cast lron
36 Measuring & Regulatihg Equipmont G€neral
37 Measuring & Regulating Equipment R€ulating
38 Msasuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & Regulating Equipmonl City Gate
40 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Exchange Gas
4'l SeNices
42 N4€teF

43 Auto MeterReading Devic€s
44 Meter lnstallations
45 House Regulatore
46 House Regulatore Installations
47 Industrial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment
48 lnduskial M&R Equipment. Larg€ Volume
49 OtherEquipment
50 Other Equipment, Odorization
51 OtherEquipmont,Radio
52 Oth€r Equipment, Oth€r Communicalions
53 OtherEquipmont,Telomet€ring
54 Other Equipment, Cuslomer lnformation Seruice
55 GPS Pipe Locators

56 ge!erel!!s4
57 Structurcs, Communicalions
58 Office Fumitur€ & Equipm€nt, Unspocified
59 Office Fumitur€ & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Offico Fumiture & Equipment, Infomation Systems
61 Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Equip
62 Transportation Equipment, Trailers > $1,000
63 Transpodation Equipm€nt, Trailers $1,000 or <
g Stores Equipment
65 Tools, Garage & Service Equipment
66 Tools, CNG Equipm€nt, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipmont, Portable
68 Tools, Shop Equipment
69 Tools, Tools and Other
70 Tools, High Pressure Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipment Gas
72 Porer Operatod Equipment
73 CommunicationEqulpment
74 Communication Equipmenl, Telephone
75 Communication Equipm6nt, Radio
76 Communication Equipm€nt, Oth6r
77 Communication Equipm€ni, Telemetering
78 Miscellan@usEquipm€nt

79 lotal Ga3 Plant in Seruice

Additions Retir€ments
(3) (4)

$$

00
00
00

901,907 (83.734)

Plant
Beginning

Account Balance
No. 5/31/2018
(1) {21

Balanc€
as of

6/30/2018
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
25,292,803

23,882
.1,932

3,287,123
?99,1U
168,680
't39,442

67,498
399,543
4u,752
104,477

21,W4
477,102

95,361

2,681,669
13

3,233,'143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

7,930,913
3,488,339

16,515

1A22,U1 ,025
23,760,1 69
66,644,804

400,79s
1,371,450

69,1 10,835
471,962
140,677

(450)

507,01 1,355

38,246,374
23,950,869
39,224,439
12,303,377
3,864,772
6,502,520
1,085,273

19,450
1't7,248
119,609
627,109

7,221,869
259/36

2,053,366

49,421
2,940,528

91,304
4,371,161

3,007
48,625
10,830
13.435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

15,938,'19'1

10,u7
273,740

1,036,104
0

0

0
0

1,398,306
1.224.216

2.31s.790.256

Retir€m6nts
(7)

i

0

0

0
(79,513)

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
(2,394)

0

0

0

0

0

0
(33,408)
(32,098)

0

(1,799,499)
0
0

0

0
(281,1 79)

0

0
0

(459,628)
(10,925)

0
(22,426)

(6,323)

0
(11,213)

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

\'t4,267],
I

t2,!53;9Z3)

Balanca
as ot

7t31t2018
(8)15+6+7)

$

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
25,801,521

23.882
1.932

3,287.123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
't04,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,695,771
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783.707
87,670

7,995,766
3,550,649

1 6,515

1A32,774,912
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

70,624,188
471,962
140,677

(450)

510,350,188
38,321,228
23,950,869
39,386,326
12,343,242
3,464,772
6,580,055
1,045,273

19,450
1'17,248
119,609
627,109

7,221.869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
2,U0,528

9'1,304

4,371,161
3,007

44,625
10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

16,042,773
't0,u7

273,740
1,036,104

0

0
0
0

1,513.694
't.22&216

2.331.800.423

Addition3
(6)

0
0
0

s88.231

301.00
302.10
303.00
303.30

350.10
350.20
351.20
352.01

3s2.02
352.10
352.'t2
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
37 4.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.1 0

378.20
378.30
379.1 0

379.1 1

380.00
381.00
381.'t0
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.10
387.10
387.20
387.42
387.44
387.45
347.46
387.50

390.'t0
39'1.10

391.1 1

391.12
391.20
392 20

392.21

393.00
394.10
394.1 1

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

25292
0
0
0
0
0
0

150,659
144.751

0

17,996,385
0
0

0
0

2,751,472
0
0

0

5,824.002
131,52'1

0
276,465

70,818
0

136,074
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

(2,393)

(26,658)
(2s,613)

0

(1,556,832)
0

0

0

0
(362,416)

0

0

0
(504,874)

111,t41)
0

(22,913)
(6,375)

0
(1 1,456)

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

(14,539)

I

tzszg.W)

'1't,737,386

0

0

0

0

1,794,532
0

0

0

3,798,461
85,779

0
'180,313

46,'188

0
88,748

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
24,474,630

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1 34

168,680
139,442

67,498
399,543
464,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,658,770
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

7,806,912
3,369,201

16,515

1,406.401,472
23,760,1 69
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

66,721,779
471,962
140,677

(450)

501,692,227
38,125,994
23,950,869
38,974,887
12,238,934
3,ger',772
6,377,902
1,085,273

19,450
117.244
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259.436

2,053,366

49,821

2, 0,528
91,304

4,371,16'l
3,007

48,625
'10,830

13,435
94,327

1,774,190
'179,308

63,653
15,777,U0

10,u7
273,740

't.036,'104

0

0

0
0

1,214,050
1,228,216

2.289.650.709

98,261

94,408
0

0
0

198,794

s

28.768.491

0
0
0
0

'0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

104,582
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

't29,655

!
,t8.763.040
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in 56rvice by Gas Plant Account

Test Y6ar D€cember 31.2019

Lino
No. Description

1 Intanqible Plant
2 Organizalion Costs
3 Franchises/Consent,Perpetual
4 Intangiblo Plant, General
5 Intangibl€ Plant, Miscellan€ous Software

6 Und€rqround Storaqo Plant

8 Rights of Way
9 Compressor Station Skuctures
10 Wells Construction
'11 Wells Equipment
'12 Slorage Leasohold and Rights
13 Other Leases
14 Lines
15 CompressorStationEquipment
16 l\reasuring & Regulating Equipment

17 9!E!!!s!!e!-eb4
18 Land, City Gate/Main Line Industrial
19 Land, Oth€r Distribution System
20 LandRights, CityGate/MainLin€
21 Land Righls, City Oth6r Distribution System
22 Land Rights, City Other Oistribution System, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structures, City Gat€ l\,4easurem€nl & Regulating
25 Structures, G€neral l\,4eas & Reg Local Gas
26 Skuctures,Regulating
27 Structur€s, Dislribution Industrial M&R
28 Structures, Othor Distribution System
29 Slructur€s, Othor Distribution System, Leased
30 Slructur€s,Communication
31 Mains:
32 l\4ains

33 Mains - CSL R€plac€monts
U BareSleel
35 Cast lrcn
36 Measuring & Rsgulating Equipment Gonoral
37 Measuring & Rsgulating Equipmsnt Regulating
38 Measuring & Rsgulating Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & Regulating Equipmont City Gate
40 Measuring & Rsgulating Equipmont Exchang€ Gas
41 Seryices
42 Met€rs
43 AutoMetorReadingDevices
44 Mol€r lnstallations
45 Houso Rogulators
46 House Rogulators lnstallations
47 Industrial M&R Equipment. Station Equipm€nt
48 Industrial M&R Equipment. Larg€ Volumo
49 Other Equipmont
50 Other Equipmont, Odorization
51 Other Equipm€nt, Radio
52 Other Equipm€nt, Othor Communications
53 OtherEquipm€nt,Tolemetering
54 Oth€r Equipm€nt, Cuslomer Infomation Service
55 GPS Pip€ Locators

s6 geEreleb4
57 Structur€s,Communications
58 Offic€ Fumitur€ & Equipment, Unsp€cilied
59 Ofilce Furnitur€ & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Offic€ Furniture & Equipmont, Information Systems
61 Office Furniture & Equipmont, Air Condition Equip

62 Transportation Equipm€nt, TraileF > $1,000
63 Transportation Equipment, Traile6 $1 ,000 or <

il Stores Equipment
65 Tools, Garag€&ServiceEquipment
66 Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable
68 Tools, Shop Equipmont
69 Tools, Tools and Othsr
70 Tools, High Pressure Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipment Gas
72 Power Operated Equipment
73 CommunicationEquipmont
74 Communicalion Equipment, Telephone
75 Communication Equipment, Radio
76 Communication Equipment, Other
77 Communication Equipmont, Tel€m6lering
78 l\,4isc€llan@usEquipment

79 Total GasPlantinSoryico

Plant
Boginning

Account Balance
No. 713112018

(1) (21

301.00 100,099
302.10 26,4B9

303.00 4,809,062
303.30 25.801.521

350.10
350.20
351.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.10
378.20
378.30
379.'10

379.'t 1

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.10
387.10
387.20
387.42
387.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.10
391.1 1

391.12
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.'10

394.'t 1

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.3'l
395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

Balanco
as of

813112018
(5 = 2+3+4)

'100,099

26,489
4,809,062

26,515,034

23,882
1,932

3,247,123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,715,690
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4.743.707
87,670

8,1 16,666
3,666,807

'16,515

1,446,686,321
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

72,a07,040
471,962
140,677

(450)

515,008,572
38,427,199
23,950,869
39.605,646
12,399,613
3,864,772
6,689,866
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
119,609
627.109

7.221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
2,940.528

91,304
4,371 ,161

3,007
48,625
10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

16,183,2U
10,847

273,740
'1,036,104

0

0
0
0

1,674,529
1.228.216

L35-i1zW

Relirements
(7)

I

0

0

0
(74,106)

Balance
as of

9/30/2018
(8)=(5+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
27.353.923

23,882
1,932

3,287,'t23
799,134
168,680
139,442

67,498
399,543
4u.752
104,477

21, 4
477,102

95,361

2,738,881
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

8,255,182
3,799,892

16.515

Addiiions
(3)

!

Retir€m€nts
(4)

$

Additions
(6)

0
0
0

912.995

00
00
00

790,1s0 (76,637)

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
8U,752
104,477

21.944
477.102

95,361

2,695,771
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4.783,707
87,670

7,995,766
3,550,649

16,515

1,432,778,912
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

70,624,188
471,962
140,677

(4s0)

510,350,188
38,321,228
23,950,869
39,386,326
12,343,242
3,864,772
6,580,055
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,469
259.436

2,053.366

49,821
2,940,528

91,304
4,371,1 61

3,007
48,625
10,830
13,435
u,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

16,042,773
10,u7

273,740
1,036,104

0

0

0

0

1,513,694
1.228.216

a3r,!!!Je;t

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

22,158
0

0

0

0

0

0
'131,991

126,815
0

15,766,435
0

0

0

0

2,410,5U
0

0

0

5,102,U4
115,224

0

242,208
62,043

0
119,213

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

140,481
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

174,162

0

l!,ZW

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

(2,239)

0
0
0
0
0
0

(1 1,092)
(10,6s7)

0

(1,8s9,026)

0

0

0
0

Q27,6e2)
0
0
0

(443,960)
(9,2s3)

0
(22,888)

(5,672)

0
(9,402)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

25,603
0
0
0
0
0
0

152,51'l
146,531

0

18,217,643
0
0
0
0

2,785,300
0

0
0

5,895,606
't33,1 38

0
279,8U

71,689
0

137,747
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

(2,412)

0
0
0
0
0
0

(13,446)

0

(2,090,130) 1,462,8'13,834

0 23,760,169
0 66,644,804
0 400,795
0 '1,371.450

(142,5131 75.449,827
0 471,962
o 140,677
0 (450)

(484,483) 520,419,69s
(10,300) 38,ss0,037

0 23,950,869
(24,804) 39,860,706
(6,193) 12,465,109

0 3,864,772
(12,402) 6,815,21'1

0 1,085,273
0 19,450
0 117,248
0 1'19,609

0 627,109
0 7,221.869
0 259.436
0 2.053.366

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
(13,326)

a

(as9Lsg)

201.234

a

29.122.187

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

(16,360)

a

{e9919)

49.821
2,940,528

91,304
4,371 ,161

3,007
48,625
10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

16,345,576
10,847

273,740
'1,036,1 04

0

0

0

0

1,859.408
1.228.216

2.380.s43.390



Exhibit No. 108

Sch€dul€ No. l
Page 6 of 13

Witn€ss: J. E. Cov€rt

Columbia Gas ot Ponnsylvania, Inc.
Gas Planl in S€rvice by Gas Plant Account

T€st Year De6omber 31, 2019

Plant in

Line
No. Doscription

'| Intanqible Plant
2 Organiation Costs
3 Franchises/Cons€nl,Perpetual
4 Intangible Plant, Gon€ral
5 Intangible Plant, l\,4iscellan@us Software

6 Und€rqround Sioraqo Plani
/ Lano
I Rights of Way
I Compressor Stalion Skuctur6
10 Wells Construction
11 Wells Equipment
12 Storage Leasehold and Rights
13 Other Leases
14 Lines
'15 CompressorStation Equipment
16 Measuring&RegulatingEquipment

17 P!s!4.bc!ie!-E!s$
'18 Land, City Gato/Main Line Industrial
'1 I Land, Othor Distribution System
20 Land Rights, City Gate/l',4ain Line
21 Land Rights, City Oth€r Distribution Systsm
22 Land Rights, City Other Distribution Systsm, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structures, City Gate l\,4€asurement & R€gulating
25 Structures, Gen€ral Meas & Reg Local Gas
26 Structure6,Rogulating
27 Structuros, Distribution Industrial M&R
28 Structuros, Othsr Distribution System
29 Structures, Othor Distribution System, Leased
30 Structures,Communication
31 Mains:
32 Mains
33 Mains - CSL R€placements
U Baresteel
15 Lasr tron

36 Measuring & Regulating Equipm€nt General
37 MeasurinO & Regulating Equipmont Regulating
38 Measuring & Regulaling Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & Regulating EquipmentCityGate
40 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Exchange Gas
41 Setuices
42 l,4eteF
43 Auto l\r€ter Roading O€vioos
44 Meter lnstallations
45 House RsgulatoF
46 House RegulatoF Installations
47 Industrial N4&R Equipmont. Station Equipment
48 Industrial M&R Equipment. Larg€ Volumo
49 Other Equipmenl
50 Other Equipment, Odorization
51 Other Equipment, Radio
52 Other Equipment, Oth€rCommunications
53 Oth€r Equipment, Telemetering
g Other Equipment, Cuslom€r Infomation Seruice
55 GPS Pipe Locato6

56 gslgril-Eb4
57 Structures,Communications
58 Office Furnrture & Equipm€nl, Unspecified
59 Office Fumiture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Office Fumitore & Equipment, Infomation Systems
61 Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Equip
62 Transportation Equipment, Trailsrs > $'1,000

63 Transporlation Equipm€nt, Trailors $1,000 or <

64 Stores Equipment
65 Tools, Garage & S€rvice Equipment
66 Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable
68 Tools, Shop Equipmont
69 Tools, T@ls and Oth€r
70 Tools, High Prossur€ Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipn€nl Gas
72 Power Oporatod Equipment
73 CommunicationEqlipment
74 CommunicationEquipment,Telephone
75 Communication Equapment, Radio
76 Communication Equipm6nt, Other
77 CommunicationEquipm6nt,Telemetering
78 MiscellaneusEquipmsnt

79 Total Gas Plant In Seryice

301.00
302.10
303.00
303.30

350.10
350.20
351.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.3'1

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
27,353,923

23,882
1,932

3,287,'123
799,1U
168,680
139,442

67.498
399,543
864,752
104,477

21, 4
477,102

95,361

2,73A,aA1

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

8,255,182
3,799,892

16,515

376.00 1,462,813.834 18.663,350
376.08 23,760,169 0

376.30 66,644,804 0

376.80 400,795 0

378.10 1,371,450 0
378.20 75,449,427 2,453,444
378.30 471,962 0
379.10 140,677 0
379.'1'1 (450) 0
380.00 520,419,695 6,039,846
381.00 38,550,037 136,395
381.10 23,950,869 0

382.00 39,860,706 246,712
383.00 12,465,109 73,443
384.00 3,A64,772 0

385.00 6,815,211 141,117
385.10 1,085,273 0

387.'10 't9,450 0
3a7.20 117,24a 0

387.42 119,609 0

3€7.44 627 ,109 0

387.45 7,221,869 0

387.46 259,436 0
387.50 2,053,366 0

1,479,542.017 19,132877
23,760,169 0

66,644,804 0

400,795 0

1,371,450 0

78,205,528 2,925,230
47't,962 0
140,677 0

(450) 0

525,73a,a75 6,191,795
38,675,175 139,427
23,9s0,869 0

40,124,055 293.925
12,532,462 75,250
3,864,772 0

6,944,646 144,667
1,085,273 0

19,450 0

117,248 0

1 1 9,609 0

627,109 0
7,221,469 0

259,436 0
2.053,366 0

Plant
Beginning

Account Balance
No. 9/30/2018
(1) l2l

Retirement3
(4)

0

0

0
(66,314)

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
(2,'tu)

0
0
0
0
0

0

110,7271
(10,306)

0

0

{1,935,167)
0
0
0
0

\97,7431
0

0

0
(720,666)

(11,257)

0
(23,363)

(6,090)

0
(1 1,682)

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
(19,866)

a

(2.915,365)

Balance
as of

10l311201a
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
28,222,940

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1U
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95.361

2,762,926

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

8,400,698
3,939,701

16.515

49,821
2,940,528

91,304
4,37't,161

3,007
48,625
10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308

16,51 1,869

10,u7
273,740

1,036,104
0

0
0
0

2,045,704
1.228.216

2.407.462.706

Balancs
as of

11t30t2018
(8)1s+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
29,116,289

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
168,680
't39,442

67,498
399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2.747,555
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,7A3,707
87,670

8,554,048
4,087 ,037

16,515

1.4 ,952,323
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

8'1,035,532

471,962
140,677

(450)

531,374,531
38,802,703
23,950,869
40,392,417
12,601,762

3,464,772
7,076,732
1,085,273

19,450
117,244
1'19,609

627,109
7,221,869

259,436
2,053,366

49,821
2,940,524

91,304
4,371,161

3,007
48,625
10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

16,682,346
't0,u7

273,740
1,036,104

0

0

0

0

2,237,999
1 .228.216

2.435.5't7 .741

Additions
(3)

s

0

0
0

935,332

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

26,229
0

0

0
0
0
0

156,243
150,1 15

0

206,162

I
29i3t681

Additions
(6)

0
0
0

958,863

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

26,889
0

0

0

0

0

0
160,174
153,892

0

Retirem€nta
(7)

0

0

0
(65,514)

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
(2,260')

0

0

0

0

0

0
(6,824)
(6,556)

0

(1.722.571)
0

0

0

0
(95,226)

0

0

0
(556,139)

112,299)
0

(25,163)
(5,990)

0
(12,581 )

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

390.10
391.10
391.11

391.12
39'1.20

392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.11

394.'t2
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

49,821
2,940,528

91,304
4,371,161

3,007
48,625
10,830
13,435
94,327

1,774,190
'179,308

63,653
16,345,576

10,u7
273,740

1,036,104
0
0
0
0

1,859,408
1.228.216

2.380.543.390

170,477
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

21't,348
a

30.s85.25zl

0
0
0

(19,053)

a

el3!.lzg)



Exhibit No.108
Sch€du16 No.1

Page 7 of 13

Witnoss: J. E, Covert

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in Soruice by Gas Plant Accounl

Test Yoar D6cember 3'1. 2019

Lino
No. Descriplion

't Intanqiblo Plant
. v,9a,ilzdtru,' wvJ'r

3 Franchises/Consent,Perpetual
4 Intangible Plant, G€neral
5 Intangible Plant, Miscellaneous Software

Plant
B€glnning

Account Balenc€
No. '1113012018

(1) (21

$

301.00 100,099
302.10 26,489
303.00 4.809.062
303.30 29,1't6,289

350.10 23,882
350.20 1,932
351.20 3,287,123
352.01 799,134
352.02 168.680
352.10 139,442

352.12 67,498
353.00 399.543
3il.00 4€/,752
355.00 104.477

Additions Retircments
(3) (4)

Balanc€
a3 0f

12t31t2014
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26.489

4,809,062
30,666,658

23,882
1,932

3,287,'123

799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
au,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,36'1

2,830,639

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

8,816.681

4,339,371
16,515

1,527,918,579
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

85,646,158
47't,962
140,677

(450)

541,171,326
39,O24,052
23,950,869
40,462,286
12,721,250
3,8e/..772
7,307,596
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2.053,366

49,821
2.464,507

91,304
4,072,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179,308

10,847
269,030

1,036,104
0

0
0
0

2,570,590
1.223.386

L493,WA!1

Retlr€m€nts
(7)

$

0

0

0
(31,705)

Balanco
as of

113112019
(8)1s+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
30,719,503

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1 34
'168,680

139,442
67,498

399,543
4u,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2.432,145

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,7a3,707
87,670

8,820,015
4,U2,574

16,515

1,529,569,923
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

85,675,502
471,962
140,677

(450)

541,620,U1
39,030,566
23,950,869
40,875,588
12,725,138
3,8€/,772
7,314,247
1,045,273

'19,450

117,248
I 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
2AU,507

91,304
4,072,051

3,007
44,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179,308
63,653

16,567,850
10,u7

269,030
I,036,1 04

0

0

0

0

2,574,929
1.223.386

3JS5SS9,A!

0

0

0

1,610,610

Additions
(6)

$

0

0
0

84.549

0

0

0
(60,240)

0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
(2,O82't

(6,411)
(6,160)

0

(1,171,3&1)

0
0
0
0

(302,906)

0
0
0

(603,610)
(1 3,s19)

0
(24,238)

(6,978)

0

l't2,1u)

6
7
8
I
't0

11

13

14

15

16

Underqround Storaqe Plant
Land
Rights of Way
Compressor Slation Skuctures
W€lls Construction
W6lls Equipment
Slorage Leasehold and Rights
Olh€r Leas6
Lan6s

Comp16ssor Station Equipment
M€asuring & Regulating Equipment

Distribution Plant
Land, City Gato/Main Line Industrial
Land, Othor Distrjbution System
Land Rights, City Gate/Main Lin€
Land Rights, City Other Distribution Syslem
Land Rights, City Other Distribution Slstem, Loc
Rights of Way
Structures, City Gate Measur€ment & Rogulating
Structures, General l\,4eas & R€g Local Gas
Skuctures, Regulating
Structures, Distribution Industrial M&R
Structures, Other Distrjbution System
Structures, Other Distribution System, Leased
Structu16, Communication
Mains:

Mains
Mains - CSL Replacements
Bare Sleel
Cast lron

Measuilng & Regulating Equipment General
Measuring & Regulating Equipment Regulating
Measudng & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
Measuring & Regulatjng Equipment City Gat€
Measuring & Regulating Equipmont Exchang€ Gas

Sgrvices
M6ters
Auto M€tor Reading Devio€s
lvlgtor Instiallations

Hous6 RagulatoF
House RegulaloB Installations
Industrial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment
Industrial M&R Equipment. Large Volum€
Other Equipment
Oth6r Equipment, Odorization
Other Equipmont, Radio
Other Equipm€nt, Othsr Communications
Other Equipment, Telemetering
Other Equipment, Customer Information Servic€
GPS Pip6 Locators

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,514

9,752
9,369

0

2,316,682
0
0
0
0

72,591
0
0
0

637,618
'14,016

0
29,273

7,275
0

14,636

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0
(1,008)

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.10
378.20
378.30
379.'10

379.1'1

380.00
381.00
381.1 0

382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.10
387.10
387.20
387.42
387.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.10
391.11

351.'t2
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.1 1

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
3S8.00

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,787,555
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,O12

4,783,707
87,670

8,554,048
4.087,037

'16.5'15

1,496,952,323
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

471,962
140,677

(450)

53t,374,531
38,802,703
23,950,869
40,392,817
12,60't,762

3,8e/.,772
7,076,732
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
119,609
627,109

7,221,469
259,436

2,053,366

49,421
2,940,524

91,304
4,371,1 61

3,007
48,625
10,830
't3,435

s4,327
1,774,1W

179.308
63,653

16,682,346
10,847

273,740
1,036,104

0
0
0
0

1.224.216

zlis.ilLlg

17

18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

33

34

36

38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
4B

49
50

51

52

53

il

45,'166

269,045
258,494

0

32,137,640
0

0

0

0

4,913,532
0

0

0
't0,400,405

234,868
0

493,707
'126,466

0

242,958
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

286,35'1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

I

,L31!,295

(6,418)
(6,167)

0

(665,338)

0
0
0
0

(43,247)

0
0
0

(1 88,1 03)
(7,501)

0
(15,970)

(3,388)

0
(7,985)

56 Gon€ral Plant
57 Structur€s, Communications
58 Office Furniture & Equipmont, Unsp€cified
59 Offic€ Fumiture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Offic€ Furniture & Equipment, Information Systoms
61 Office Furnilule & Equipment, Air Condition Equip

62 Transportation Equipment, Traile6 > $1,000
63 Transportation Equipment, TraileF $1,000 or <

64 Storss Equipment
65 Tools, Garsge & Seruice Equipm€nt

66 Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable
68 Tools, Shop Equipment
69 Tools, Tools and Other
70 Tools, High Pressure Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipment Gas
72 Porer Oporat€d Equipment
73 CommunicationEquipment
74 CommunicationEquipment,Telephone
75 Communication Equipment, Radio
76 Communication Equipment, Othor
77 Communication Equipment, Telemetering
78 Miscollan@usEquipment

79 TotalGa3PlantinSeryice

{476,021)
0

(299,110)

0

0

0
(13,435)

0
0
0
0

(413,4171

(4,710)

0
0
0
0
0

(22.4't2)

14.8301

{3.443.598}

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
(11,2431

a

1988.073I

0
0
0
0
0

12,569
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

15.542

I
3.225,426



Exhibit No. l08
Schedule No.1

Pag€ I of 13

Witn€ss: J. E. Covert

Columbia Gas of P€nnsylvania, Inc.
Gas Planl in Sewice by Gas Plant Account

Test Yoar Oecsmb€r 31, 2019

Line
No. Description

t htrlslblells4
2 Organization Costs
3 Franchis€s/Consent,Pe.petual
4 Intangible Plant, General
5 Intangibl€ Plant, Miscellan@us Software

6 Underqround Storaqe Planl

8 Rights of Way
9 Comprossor Station Structures
10 Wolls Conskuction
11 Wolls Equipment
12 Storage Leasetpld and Rights
13 Other Leases
'14 Lines
'15 CompressorStationEquipment
16 Measuring & R€ulatjng Equipment

17 8jg!!c!!.e!-eb!!
18 Land, City Gate/Main Line Industrial
19 Land, OtherDistributionSystem
20 Land Rights, City Gate/Main Lin€
21 Land Rights, City Other Distribution Syst€m
22 Land Rights, City Other Distribution Syst€m, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structures, City Gato Measurement & Rogulating
25 Structurs, General Moas & Reg Local Gas

26 Structures,Regulating
27 Structures, Distribution lndustrial M&R
28 Shuctures,OtherDistributionSystem
29 Structures, Other Distribdion Syslem, L€ased

30 Structures,Communication
31 Mains:
32 Mains
33 lvlains - CSL R€placements
U BaroSteel
35 Cast lron
36 Moasuring & Regulating Equipm€nt Goneral
37 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Rogulating
38 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & Rogulating Equipment City Gate
40 Measuring & R€ulating Equipment Exchange Gas
41 Ssryicos
42 M6t6rs
43 AutoMeterReadingDsvices
44 Metor lnstallations
45 HoussRegulaloB
46 Hous€ Regulators Installations
47 Induskial M&R Equipment. Station Equipmenl
48 Industrial M&R Equipment. Larg6 Volume
49 Oth€r Equipment
50 Other Equipment, Odorization
51 Other Equipment, Radio
52 Other Equipment, Other Communications
53 OthorEquipment,Telemetoring
54 Oth6r Equipment, Customer Information S€rvice
55 GPSPipeLocato6

Genoral Plant
Structurs, Communications
Ofiica Furniture & Equipm6nt, Unsp€cified
Offica Furniture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
Offico Furniture & Equipment, Information Systoms
Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Equip
Transportalion Equipment, Trail6rs > $1,000
Transportation Equipmenl, Trailers $'1,000 or <

Stores Equipment
Tools, Garage & Seryic6 Equipmenl
Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable
Tools, Shop Equipment
Tools, Tools and Oth6r
Tools, High Pressure Stopping
Laboratory Equipment Gas
Porer Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Communication Equjpment, Tolephone
Communication Equipment, Radio
Communication Equipment, Other
Communication Equipment, Telemet6ring
Miscellan@us Equipment

Total Ga3 Plant in Seryice

56

58
59
60

61

62

63
64

66

68
69
70

71

74

Plant
B€ginning

Account Ealanc€
No. 113112019

(1) (21

Balance
as ot

2t2U2019
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
30,823,818

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,'134

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,835,530
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87.670

8,830,585
4,352,730

16,515

1,s32.774.539
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,37't,450

85,748,181
471,962
140,677

(450)
u2,495,373

39,046,106
23,950,869
40,907,505
12,7U,102
3,8e/,772
7,330,205
't.085.273

19,450
117,248
119,609
627,109

7,22't,869
259,436

2.053.366

Rotirements
(7)

0
0
0

(43,1 1 0)

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
(2,253],

0

0

0
0
0
0

17,285)
(6,999)

0

(1,1 19.683)
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

(490,&r1)
(12,334)

0

\2s,724)
(6,463)

0
(12.862)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
(8,828)

I
r1.799.739)

Balance
as of

3t31t2019
(8)<s+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,B09,062
31,085,834

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,t34
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
86/,752
104.477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,U2,351

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

4,454,492
4,379,U2

16,515

1,540,015,444
23,760.16S
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

85,946,793
47'1, 2
140,677

(4s0)

544,305,607
39,084,353
23,950,869
40,987 ,422
'12,753,895

3,464,772
7,370,1U
1,085,273

19,450
'117,244

1'19,609

627,109
7,221,869

259,436
2,053,366

49,421
2,4U,ffi7

91,304
4,072,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179,308
63,6s3

16,635,463
10,u7

269,030
'1,036,104

0

0

0

0
2,638,323
1.223.386

2-4DS21688

Additions Retiremenls
(3) (4)

$6

0

0
0

149,707

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

4.452

17,267
16,589

0

4,102,046
0

0

0

0

128,533
0

0

0
't,129.001

24,817
0

5't,832
12,482

0

25.916

0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0

22,25s
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
27,590

I
5.712.847

Additions
(6)

!

0
0
0

305.126

30'1.00

302.10
303.00
303.30

350.10
350.20
351.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.'10

378.20
378.30
379.10
379.11

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.'10

387.10
387.20
387.42
387.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.1 0

391.1 1

391.12
39i.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.11

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

0
0
0

(45.392)

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

(1,066)

0

0

0

0

0
0

(6,6s6)
(6,434)

0

(897.430)
0

0

0

0
(55,854)

0

0
0

(2s4,469)
(9,278)

0
(1 9.915)

(3,918)

0
(9,958)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1 1,602)

I

tl'3zaw)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
30,719,503

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21, 4
477,102

95,361

2,832,145
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,0't2

4,783,707
87,670

I,820,015
4,342,574

't6,515

1,52S,56S,S23

23.760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

85,675,502
471,962
140,677

(450)

541 ,620,U1
39,030,566
23,950,869
40,875,588
12,725,138
3,86/.,772
7,314.247
1,045,273

19,450
117,248
119.609
627,109

7,221,a69
259,436

2,053,366

49,821

2,4U,507
91,304

4,072,051
3,007

48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179,308
63,653

'16,567,850

10,u7
269,030

1,036,104
0
0
0
0

2,574,929
1.223.386

23!5.088 !21

49,82'l
2,4U,507

91,304
4,072,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0

s4,327
1,774,190

179,308
63,653

16,590,r04
'10,847

269,030
1,036,104

0
0
0

0

2,590,917

2.490.077.700

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

9,074
0
0

0

0

0

0

35,192
33,812

0

8,360.588
0

0

0

0

261,969
0

0

0

2,301,075
50,s81

0
'105,641

26,256
0

52.421
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

45,359
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
562U

a

ll.S!iE!

75

77

78

79
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Witne6s: J. E. Cov€rt

Columbia Gaa of P€nnsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in Service by Gas Plant /Account

Test Y€ar D€cemb€r 31, 2019

Lin€
No. D€scription

1 l4slsible-Bb4
2 Organization Costs
3 Franchises/Consont,Perpetual
4 Intangible Plant, General
5 Intangible Planl, Miscellan6us Softs€ro

6 Underqround Storaqe Plant
7 Land
I Rights of Way
I Compresor Station Structures
10 Wells Construction
'11 Wells Equipment
12 Storage Leasehold and Rights
13 Other Leases
14 Lines
15 CompressorStataonEquipment
16 Moasuring & Rogulating Equipment

17 Oistribution Plant
18 Land, City Gale/Main Lin€ Industrial
'l I Land, Other Distribution System
20 Land Rights, CityGat€/Main Line
21 Land Rights, City Other Distribution System
22 Land Rights, City Other Distribution System, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structures, City Gate Measurement & Regulating
25 Structures, General l\,4eas & Reg Local Gas
26 Structuros,Rogulating
27 Structures, Dastribution Industrial M&R
28 Structur€s, Othor Distribution System
29 Structur€s, Othor Distribution System, Leased
30 Shuctur€s,Communication
31 Mains:
32 Mains
33 Mains - CSL Rgplacements
34 Sare Steel
35 Cast lron
36 Measuring & Regulating Equipmont General
37 Measuring & Regulatang Equipmont R6gulating
38 Msasuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & R€gulating Equipment City Gale
40 Measuring & R€gulating Equipment Exchange Gas
41 Seryices
42 MeteE
43 Auto Meter Reading Dovices
44 l\,4eterlnstallations
45 House RegulaloF
46 House R€gulato6 Installations
47 Industrial l\4&R Equipm€nt. Station Equipment
48 Industdal l\,4&R Equipm€nt. LargoVolume
49 Other Equipment
50 Other Equipment, Odorization
51 OtherEquipment,Radio
52 OtherEquipment, OthorCommunications
53 Other Equipm€nt, Telomotering
54 Other Equipment, Cuslom€r lnformation Servic€
55 GPS Pipe Locators

Plant
Boginning

Account Balanco
No. 313112019
(1) (21

301.00 100,099
302.10 26,489
303.00 4,809,062
303.30 31.085.834

Additions
(3)

Reti16m€nts
(4)

Balanc€
as of

4t30t2019
(s = 2+3+4)

100,oss
26,489

4,809,062
3'l,574,368

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,36't
2.857.295

't3

3,233,'143

7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

8,9'15,578

4,434,390
16,515

1.553,&4,864
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

86,377,335
471,962
140,677

(450)

548,'113,588
39,167,537
23,9s0,869
41,161,137
12,797,107
3,8e/.,772
7,457,02'l
1,085,273

19,450
1't7.244
11S,609

627,109
7,221,469

259,436
2,053,366

49,821

2,464,507
91,304

4,072,051
3,007

48.625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

'179,308

63,653
16,717,540

10,u7
269.030

1,036,104
0
0
0
0

2,732,491
1.223.386

e$9,9!!J54

Additions
(6)

0

0

0
775,050

Rotir€ments
(71

Balance
as of

5t31t2019
(8)=(5+6+7)

$

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
32.297.631

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1U
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95.361

2,479,299
13

3.233,143
7,026
4,012

4,743,707
87,670

8,938,695
4,514,247

16,5'15

1,573,187,408
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

87,004,659
471,962
140,677

{4s0)
553,577,756

39,289,138
23,950,869
4't,414,937
12,860,512
3,864,772
7,583,921
1,085,273

19,450
117,244
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,a69
259,436

2,053,366

49,421
2AU,507

9'1,304
4,072,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0
94,327

1 ,77 4,190
179,308
63,653

'16,832,846

10,u7
269,030

1,036,104
0

0
0

0

2,467 ,622
1223.386

2.546.326.677

350.'10

350.20
351.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
37 4.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.1 0

378.20
378.30
379.10
379.'1 '1

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.1 0

387.10
387.20
387.42
347.44
347.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.10
391.11

391.12
391.20
392.20
352.21

3S3.00

394.10
394.11

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

39s.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

23,a82
1,932

3.287,123
799,1 34

168,680
13e,442
67,498

399,543
86/,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,U2,351
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

8,8s8,492
4,379,542

16,515

't,u0.015,444
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

85.946,793
471,962
140,677

(450)

544,305,607
39,084,353
23,950,869
40,987,422
12,753,895

3,864,772
7,370,164
'1.085,273

19,450
117,248
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,421
2.4U,507

91,304
4,O72,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,'190

'179,308

63,653
16,635,463

10.u7
269,030

'1.036,1 04

0
0

0

0
2,638,323
1.223.346

3J99.gtS9!

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

15,128,531

0
0
0
0

474,035
0
0

0
4,163,808

91,527
0

'191,158

47,510
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

82,077
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

101,7 55
q

21.069.391

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

11,475't

(6,336)

0

(1,499,1 1 1 )

0

0

0

0
(43,493)

0

0

0
(3s5,827)

(8,343)

0
(17,444)

(4,298)

0

t8,7221

21.253,142
0
0

0

0

665,942
0

0

0

5,8/9,477
'128,580

0
268,547

66,744
0

1U,273
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
(1,062)

0

0

0
0

0

0
(6,344)
(6,095)

0

(1,710,598)

0
0
0
0

(38,618)

0
0
0

(385,309)
(6,979)

0

(14,746)
(3,338)

0

\7,373)
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

(52,387)

00
00
00

ss2,127 (63,593)

89.461

0

0

0

0

16,419
0

0
0
0
0

0

63,681

61,183
0

56
57

58
59
60

61

62

63
64

66

68
69
70
71

73
74

G€neral Plant
Shuctures, Communications
Oftice Furniture & Equipm€nt, Unsp€cified
Office Furniture & Equipm€nt, Data handling Equip
Office Furniture & Eqlipm€nt, Infomation Sysl€ms
Office Fumiture & Equipmont, Air Condition Equip
Transportation Equipmsnt, Trailere > $1,000
Transportation Equipmont, Trailere $1,000 or <

Slor6s Equipment
Tools, Garage & Soryice Equipment
Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
Tools, CNG Equipm6nt, Portable
Tools, Shop Equipment
Tools, Tools and Olh€r
Tools, High Pressuro Stopping
Laboratory Equipm6nt Gas
Porer Op€rated Equipment
Communi@tion Equipment
Communication Equipm€nt, T616phon€

Communi€tion Equipm€nt, Radio
Communication Equipm€nt, Other
Communication Equipm€nt, Tel€metering
Miscellan@us Equipm€nt

Total Gas Plant in Sgryice

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
(7,818)

!
(2.240,661)

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1 15,305
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

142,949

I
29.599.089

75

77

78

79

17,587)
s

{2,!22,W)



Exhibit No. 108
Sch€dule No. 1

Page 10 of'13
Witness: J. E. Cov€rt

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in S€rvice by Gas Plant Account

T€st Year Oocemb€r 31, 2019

Gas Plant in Seryic€

Lin6
No. Description

1 Intanqible Plant
2 Organization Costs
3 Franchises/Consent,Porpetual
4 Intangible Plant, General
5 Intangible Plant, Miscellaneous Soflware

6 Undororound Sioraqo Plant
7 Land
I Rights of Way
9 Compressor Station Structures
'10 Wells Construction
11 Wolls Equipment
'12 Storage Leasehold and Rights
13 Oth€r Loases
14 Lines
15 Compressor Station Equipment
16 Measuring & Regulatjng Equipment

17 @bd
18 Land, City Gate/Main Line Industrial
19 Land, Otho. Distribulion System
20 Land Rights, City Gat€/lvlain Lino
2'1 Land Rights, City Othor Distribution System
22 Land Rights, City Othsr Distribution System, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structur€s, City Gale Measurement & Regulating
25 Skuctures, Gen€ral Meas & Reg Local Gas
26 Structures, Regulating
27 Structures, Distribution Industrial M&R
28 Structures, Other Oistribution System
29 Structures, Other Distribution Systom, Leased
30 Struclures, Communicalion
3'1 Mainsl
32 Mains
33 Mains - CSL Replacem€nts
U Bare Ste€l
35 Cast lron
36 Measuring & Regulating EquipmentGeneral
37 l\4easuring & Regulating Equipment R€gulating
38 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & Regulatihg Equipment City Gato
40 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Exchango Gas
41 SeNices
42 Motere

43 AutoMeterReadingOevics
44 M€t€r lnstallations
45 Hous€ Regulators
46 Hous6 Regulators Installations
47 Induskial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment
48 lndustrial M&R Equipment. LargeVolumo
49 OtherEquipment
50 Other Equipment, Odorization
51 Oth€r Equipment, Radio
52 Oth€r Equipment, Oth€r Communications
53 Oth€r Equipment, Telemetering
54 Other Equipment, Customer Infomation Service
55 GPS Pip€ Locators

56 G€n€ral Plant
57 Structur6s,Communications
58 Offrc€ Furniture & Equipmont, Unspecified
59 Office Furniture & Equipmont, Data handling Equip
60 Office Furniture & Equipment, Infomation Systems
61 Offic€ Forniture & Equipment, Air Condjtion Equap

62 Transportation Equipment, Trailere > $1,000
63 Transportatjon Equipment, TraileF $1,000 or <

64 Stores Equipment
65 Tools, Gafage&ServicoEquipment
66 Tools, CNG Equipmenl, Slalonary
67 Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable
68 Tools, Shop Equipment
69 Tools, Tools and Other
70 Tools, High Pr€ssur€ Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipment Gas
72 Powr Operated Equipm€nt
73 CommunicationEquipmenl
74 Communication Equipment, Telephone
75 Communicalion Equipm€nt, Radio
76 Communication Equipm€nt, Oth€r
77 Communication Equipment, Tgl6metering
78 MiscellaneousEquipmont

79 Total Gas Plant in Sorvics

Additions Retirom€nts
(3) (4)

t$

00
00
00

759.625 (94.244\

Plant
B€ginning

Account Balanc€
No. 513112019
(1) (21

!

301.00 100,099
302.'t0 26,489
303.00 4,809,062
303.30 32,297,631

Balancs
as ot

6/30/20't 9
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
32,963,012

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1U
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
46/',752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,499,774
'13

3,233.143
7,026
4,0'12

4,743,707
a7,670

9,079,258
4,591,651

16,515

't,592,030,831

23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

87,602,460
471,962
140,677

(450)

s58,808,326
39,404,169
23,950,869
4'1,655,326

3,864,772
7,704,116
'l,085,273

19,450
117,24A
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
2,4U,507

91,304
4,072,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0
94,327

1,774,190
179,308
63,653

16,945,769
10,u7

269,030
'1,036,'104

0

0
0
0

2,997,379
1.223.386

2.572.620.069

Retirementa
(7)

0

0

0
(70,051 )

0
0

(10,047)

a

I2E!.95i)

Balanco
a9 0f

713112019
(8)<5+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
33,388,395

23,442
1,S32

3,287,123
799,1U
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

49,821
2,464,507

91,304
4.072,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179.308
63,653

17,01 9,418
10,847

269,030
1,036,104

0
0

0

0

3,078,638
1.223.386

2.s88.798.,t41

350.'10

350.20
35't.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.10
378.20
378.30
379.10
379.11

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.'10

387.10
387.20
347.42
347.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.1 0

39'1 .11

391.12
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.11

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

22,589
0
0
0

0

0

0
87,613
u,177

0

20,814,050
0

0

0

0

652,184
0

0

0

5,728.626
125,924

0
262,998

0
13'1,499

0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0

112.923

12,110),

(7,050)
(6,773)

0

(1,970,627)
0
0

0

0
(54,383)

0
0
0

(498,056)
(10,893)

0

\22,610],
(5,888)

0
(1 1,305)

Additions
(6)

0

0
0

495.433

14.733

57,142
54,90'1

0

13,575,090
0

0
0

0

425,360
0
0
0

3,736,256
82,129

0
171,530

42,632
0

85,765

23,882
'1,932

3,287,123
799,'134

168.680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,544
477,102

95,361

2,879,299
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,0'12

4,783,707
87,670

8,998,695
4,514,247

16,515

1.573,187 A08
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

87,004,659
471,962
140,677

(450)

553,577,756
39,289,1 38
23,950,869
41,414,937
12,860,512

3,86/,772
7,583,921
1,095,273

19.450
117,248
119,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,421
2AM,507

91,304
4.072,051

3.007
48,625
10,830

0
94,327

1 ,77 4,190
179,308
63,653

16,832,846
10,u7

269,030
1,036,104

0
0
0

0

2,867,622
't.223.3a6

2.546 324.677

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
(10,239)

a

(2.694.128)

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

73,649
0

0

0

0

0
0
0

91,306

s

1!J95,95

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

o 21,944
0 477,102
0 95,361

\2,111) 2,912,400
0 13

0 3,233.143
0 7,026
0 4,012
0 4,783,707
0 87,670

(7,015) 9,129,385
(6,740) 4,639,812

0 '16.515

(2,076,074) 1,603,529,847
0 23,760,169
0 66,644,804
0 400,795

0 1,371.450
(52,661) 87,975,159

o 471,962
0 140,677
0 (450)

(453,508) 562,091,074
(10,666) 39,475.632

0 23,950,869

e2,09e) 41,804,757
(5,833) 12,956,788

o 3,864,772
(1 1,049) 7,778,831

o 1.085,273
0 19,450
0 117,248
0 1 1 9,609
0 627,109
0 7,221,869
0 259,436
0 2.0s3.366

0
0

'139,996

I
28.987.570
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Witness: J. E. Cov€rt

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in Ssryice by Gas Plant Accounl

T€st Year Dec€mb€r 31, 2019

Lino
No. Description

Account
No.
(r)

Plant
Boginning
Balance

713112019

tzl

100,099
26,489

4,809,062

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1U
168,680
139,442

67,498
399,543
au,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2.912,400
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

9.'129,385

4.639,812
16,515

1.603,529,847
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

87,975,159
471,962
140,677

(450)

562,091.074
39,475,632
23,950,869
41.804,757
'12,956,788

3,864,772
7,778,831
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
119,609
627,1 09

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821

2,464.507
91,304

4,072,051
3.007

48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

'179,308

63,653
17,019,418

10.u7
269,030

1,036,1 04

0
0
0
0

3,078,638
1.223.386

2.588.798.141

Additions
(3)

$

Retirements
(4)

$

Balanco
as of

8/31/2019
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
33,955,560

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2.930,216

3.233,143
7,026
4,012

4,743,707
87,670

9,199,401
4,707,042

16,515

1,619,671.',l44

23,760,'169

66,644,804
400,795

1,371,450
88,504,894

471,962
140.677

(450)

566,673,104
39,576,990
23,950,869
42,016,780
't3,008,851

3,8,er'.,772

7,88r'.,842
1,085,273

19,450
117,244
119,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
2,4U,507

91,304
4.072,051

3,007
48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179,308
63,653

17,118,U8
10.u7

269,030
1,036,104

0
0
0
0

3,1 91,902
1.223.386

2.611.157.120

Additions
(6)

0
0
0

768.964

88,690
45,212

0

21,069,9s1
0
0
0
0

660,202
0
0
0

5,799.058
127,472

0

266,232
66,169

0
133,116

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

141.717
0

29.343.961

Retiremenl6

t7l
s

0

0

0
(65,049)

Balance
a6 0f

9/30/2019
(8){s+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
34,659,475

1

2

3

4
5

6
7

I
't0

11

13

14
'15

16

17

18

19

20
2'l
22

23
24

26
27
28
29
30

32

33
u
35

37

38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
4B

49
50

51

52

53

54
55

Intanqibl€ Plant
v'sd,ilzauu,, wurrr

Franchiss/Consent, Perpotual
Intangible Plant, G€neral
Intangible Plant, Miscellaneous SoftMre

Underqround Storaoo Plant
Lano
Rights of Way
Comprossor Station Structures
Wells CoEtruction
W6lls Equipmont
Storago Lgasohold and Rights
Other Loases
Lines
Compressor Station Equipment
l\,4easuring & Regulating Equipment

Distribution Plant
Land, City Gato/Main Lins Induskial
Land, Other Distribution System
Land Righls, City Gate/Main Lin€
Land Rights, City Other Distribution Slstem
Land Rights, City Other Distribution System, Loc
Rights of Way
Structures, City Gate M€asurement & Rogulatang

Skuclures, General M€as & Reg Local Gas
Structures, Regulating
Structures, Distribution lnduslrial l\4&R

Structu.es, Othor Oistribution System
Structuros, Other Distribution System, Leas€d
Structures, Communicalion
Mains:

Mains
Mains - CSL Replacomenls
Bare Steel
Cast lrcn

M€asuring & Regulating Equipmsnt General
Measuring & Rogulating Equipmsnt Regulating
Moasuring & Rogulating Equipm6nt Local Gas
M€asuring & Rogulating Equipment City Gate
Measuring & Regulating Equipm€nt Exchange Gas
Services
Meters
Auto Meter Reading Devices
lvleter Installations
House Regulators
House Regulators Installations
Industrial l\,4&R Equipmont. Station Equipment
Industrial M&R Equipmont. Large Volume
Other Equipm€nt
Oth€r Equipmont, Odorization
Other Equipmont, Radio
Other Equipm6nt, Oiher Communications
Other Equipment, Telemetoring
Other Equipment, Customor Information Sorvic€
GPS Pip6 Locators

56 G6n6ral Plant
57 Structures,Communications
58 Office Fumiture & Equipment, Unspecified
59 Office Fumiture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Office Fumitur€ & Equipment, lnfomation Systems
6'1 Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Equip
62 Transportation Equipmenl, Trailers > $'1,000
63 Transportation Equipment, Trailer $1,000 or <

64 Stor€s Equipment
65 Tools, Garage&SeruiceEquipm€nt
66 Tools, CNG Equipm€nt, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable
68 Tools, Shop Equipmont
69 Tools, Tools and Oth€r
70 Tools, High Prsssure Stopping
71 Laboratory Equipment Gas
72 PowerOperatsdEquipmont
73 CommunicationEquipment
74 Communication Equipment, Tslophon€
75 Communication Equipmont, Radio
76 Communication Equipmont, Other
77 Communication Equipm€nt, T6l€mel€ring
78 MiscellaneousEquipm€nl

79 Total Gas Plant in Soryice

301.00
302.10
303.00
303.30

350.10
350.20
351.20
352.01

352.02
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.3'l
375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.1 0

378.20
378.30
379.1 0

379.1 1

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.10
387.10
387.20
387.42
387.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.10
391.'1'1

391.12
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.11

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
19,790

0
0
0

0

0
0

76,757
73,746

0

18,23,961
0

0
0
0

571,371
0

0

0

5,018,787
110,321

0
230,410

0
115,205

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

98,931

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

(1,974)

(6,741)
(6,476)

0

(2,093,664)

0
0
0
0

(41,636)

0
0
0

(436,757]-

(8,962)

0
(18,388)

(5,202]

0
(9,1 94)

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
(9,385)

I
gz36J1!!)

00
00
00

665,499 (98,334)

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

114,311

0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
(2,126]'

0
0
0
0
0
0

(6,916)
(6,644)

0

(2,223,4681

0
0

0

0
(47,483)

0
0
0

(474,351]-

(10,003)
0

{20,594)
(5,690)

0
(10,297)

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

23,882
1,932

3,2a7,123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95.361

2,950,957

3,233,'143

7,026
4,O12

4,783,707
87,670

9,281,176
4,785,650

16.515

1,638,517,627
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
'1,371,450

89,117,613
471,962
140,677

(450)

571,997,811
39,694,459
23,950,869
42,262,417
13,069,330
3,86/.,772
8,007,661
1,085,273

19,450
117,244
1'19,609

627,109
7,221,869

259,436
2,053,366

49,821
2,4U,507

91,304
4.072,05'l

3,007
48,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179,308
63,653

17,232,660
10,u7

269,030
't,036,t04

0
0
0
0

3,322,054
1.223.386

2,.031€1€,939

't22,649

q

2rJ9r.09?

(1 1,521 )

I
t2.844"142)
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in Seruice by Gas Plant Account

Test Y6ar Docomb€r 31, 2019

Line
No. Dgscription

1 Intanqible Plant
2 Organization Costs
3 Franchises/Consent,Perpetual
4 lntangibl€ Plant, General
5 Intangibl€ Plant, lvliscollan@us Software

6 Underqround Storaq€ Plant
7 Land
8 Rights of Way

I Compressor Station Slructures
'10 W€lls Construction
11 Wells Equipment
'12 Storage Loasehold and Rights
'13 OtherLeas6
14 Lines
'15 CompressorStationEquipment
1 6 Measuring & Regulating Equipment

17 Us!!!cg.e!334
18 Land, City Gato/lMain Line lndustrial
19 Land, Othor Distribulion System
20 Land Rights, City Gate/Main Line
21 Land Rights, City Other Distribution Syst€m
22 Land Rights, City Oth€r Distribution System, Loc
23 Rights of Way
24 Structures, City Gale Measurement & Regulating
25 Structures, General Meas & Reg Local Gas
26 Structures,Regulating
27 Structures, Distribution Industrial M&R

28 Structures, Other Dislribution Systom
29 Structures, Olher Dislribution Syst€m, Leased
30 Shuctures, Communicalion
31 Mains:
32 Mains
33 Mains - CSL Replac€ments
34 Bar€ Ste€l

35 Cast lron
36 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Gensral
37 Measuring & R€gulating Equipment Regulating
38 Measuring & R€ulating Equipment Local Gas
39 Measuring & Regulating EquipmentCityGate
40 Measuring & Rogulating Equipment Exchango Gas

41 Services
42 Mete6
43 AutoM€t6rReadingO€vicas
44 l\4eterlnstallations
45 HouseRogulatore
46 House Regulatore Installations
47 Industrial M&R Equipm€nl. Slation Equipment
48 Industrial M&R Equipment. Large Volume
49 Other Equipment
50 Other Equipment, Odorization
51 OtherEquipment.Radio
52 Other Equipmont, Other Communications
53 Oth€rEquipment,T€l€motering
54 Oth€r Equipment, Custom€r Information Seruice
55 GPS Pip6 Locators

56 Genoral Plant
57 Skuctures,Communications
58 Office Furniture & Equipment, Unspecified
59 Office Furniture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
60 Office Fumiture & Equipment, Info.mation Systams
61 Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Eqoip
62 Transportation Equipment, TraileB > $1,000
63 Transportation Equipment, TraileF $1,000 or <

il Stores Equipment
65 Tools, Garage&Seryic€Equipmont
66 Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipmont, Portable
68 Tools, Shop Equipment
69 Tools, Tools and Oiher
70 Tools, High Pressure Stopping
71 LaboGtory Equipment Gas
72 PowerOporatedEquipm€nt
73 CommunicationEquipm€nt
74 Communication Equipm€nt, Telephon€
75 Communication Equipm€nt, Radio
76 Communication Equipm€nt, Oth€r
77 Communication Equipm6nt, Telemelering
78 MiscellaneousEquipment

79 Total Gas Plant in Seryice

350.10 23,882
350.20 1,932

351.20 3,287,123
352.01 799,134
352.02 168,680

352.10 139,442
352.12 67,498
3s3.00 399,s43
354.00 4U,752
355.00 104,477

Account
No.
(1)

Plant
Beginning
Balancs

9/30/2019
(21

100,099
26.489

4,809,062
u,659,475

Additions Retirements
(3) (4)

$$

Balanco
as of

r0/31/2019
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809.062
35,391,724

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,134
'168,680

139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

2.972,459
'13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

9,364,975
4,866,163

'16,515

1,658,072,070
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

89,735,725
471,962
't40,677

(450)

577,230,483
39,813,964
23,9s0,869
42,511,953
'13,'131,458

3,864,772
8,132,429
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
119,609
627.109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,821
2,464,507

91,304
4,072.051

' 3,007
48,625
10,830

0
94,327

1,774,190
'179,308

63,653
17,349,768

10,u7
269,030

1,036,104
0

0

0

0

3,453,292
1.223.386

2.665.044.467

Rotir€menta
(7)

0

0

0

(47,2441

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

(1,993)
0
0
0
0
0

0
(6,92s)
(6,654)

0

(1,798,836)
0

0

0

0
(50,388)

0
0
0

(s43,740)
(10,15B)

0
(21,063)

(5,529)

0
(10,531)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Balance
as of

11/30/2019
(8){5+6+7)

100,099
26,489

4.809.062
36,152,076

23,882
1,932

3,287,123
799,1U
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
8U,752
104,477

2't,944
477,102

95,361

2,984,442
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

9,451,195
4,949,002

16,515

1,678,401,716
23,760,1 69
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

90,378,707
471,962
140,677

(450)

582,777,139
39,937,682
23,950,869
42,770,497
13,195,422
3,864,772
8,261,702
1,085.273

19.450
117,244
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2.053.366

Addilions
(6)

301.00
302.10
303.00
303.30

0

0

0

747,777

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

807.596

0
0

0
(55,528)

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.'10

378.20
378.30
379.1 0

379.1 1

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.'10

387.10
387.20
387.42
347.44
387.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
391.10
391.11

391.12
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.'t 1

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

0

0

0
23,426

0

0

0

0

0
0

90,860
87,296

0

21,585,441
0

0
0
0

676,355
0
0
0

5,940,S36
't30,591

0
272,745

67,787
0

136,373
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(7,060)
(6,784)

0

(2,030,998)
0
0
0
0

158,2431
0

0

0
(708,2U)

(11,086)

0
(23,21O)

0
(11,605)

93,145
89,493

0

22,128,482
0

0

0
0

693,370
0
0
0

6,090,396
133,876

0

279,607
69,493

0
139,804

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

148,837

0

30.818.'t69

21,U4
477,102

95,361

2,950,957

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

9,281,176
4,785,650

.16,5.15

1,638,517,627
23,760,1 69
66,644,804

400,795
1,37'1,450

89,117,613
471,962
140,677

(450)
571,997,811

39.694,459
23,950,869
42,262,417
13,069,330
3,864,772
8,007,661
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
119,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2,053,366

49,421
2iU,507

91,304
4,072,051

3.007
48,625
10,830

0
94,327

1 ,77 4,190
179,308
63,653

17,232,660
10,u7

269,030
1,036,104

0

0

0
0

3,322,098
1 .223.346

2.637.916.938

0
0
0
0

(13,990)

0

8 934J53)

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
'1 17,108

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

145,184

s

30Jg!,880

0 49,421
0 2,46/.,507
0 91,304
0 4,072,051
0 3,007
0 48,625
0 10,830
00
0 94,327
0 1,774,190
0 179,308
0 63,653
0 17,469,822
0 10,u7
0 269,030
0 1,036,1 04

00
00
00
00

(13,418) 3,s88,711
q 1.223.386

(2.516.4791 2.693.3!6J16



Exhibit No.108
Schedule No. 1

Page 13 of 1 3

Witness: J. E. Coverl

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Gas Plant in Ssruice by Gas Plant Account

Tsst Year Dec6mber 31, 2019

D€scription

I Intanqibl€ Plant
2 Organization Costs
3 Franchises/Consent,Perpgtual
4 Intangible Plani, Gonoral
5 Intangiblo Plant, Miscellaneous Software

Planl
B€ginning

Account Balance
No. 1113012019
(1) l2l

301.00 100,099
302.10 26.489
303.00 4,809,062
303.30 36,'152,076

Additlons R€liremenb
(3) (4)

$$

Balance
as of

1213112019
(5 = 2+3+4)

100,099
26,489

4,809,062
37,461,92'l

23,882
1,932

3.247,123
799,1U
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
86/,752
104,477

21,944
477,102

95,361

3,032,712
13

3,233,143
7,026
4.O12

4,783,707
87,670

9,600,426
s,092,381

't ,714 ,11't ,77 5
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,37't,450

91,480,305
471,962
140,677

(450)

592,417,063
40,'150,5'10

23,950,869
43,214,952
13,305,976
3,86/,772
8,483,929
1,085,273

19,450
117,248
'119,609

627,109
7,22't,869

259,436
2,053,366

49,421
2,383,907

9'1,304

3,691,720
3,007 '

14,787
't0.830

0
(472,342)

1,77 4,190
179,308

63,653
17,671,474

10,u7
269,030

1,036,104
0
0

0

0
3.822,930
1.2't2.199

2.741.791.737

7

8
I
10

t1
12

13

14

15
16

Undororouhd Storaoe Plant
Lano
Rights of Way
Compr€ssor Station Structures
Wells Construction
Wells Equipment
Storag€ Leasehold and R;ghts
Othor Leases
Lines
Compr€ssor Station Equipment
Measuring & Regulating Equipment

DistJibution Plant
Land, City Gate/Main Line Induslrial
Land, Oth€r Distribution System
Land Rights, City Gate/Main Lins
Land Rights, City Other Oistribution System
Land Rights, City Other Distribution System, Loc
Rights of Way
Structures, City Gate Measuromont & Regulating

Structures, General Meas & Reg Local Gas
Structursg, R€gulating
Structures, Distribution Industrial M&R
Structures, Other Distribution Syst€m
Structures, Other Distribution System, Leased

Structur€s, Communicalion
Mains:

Mains
Mains - CSL Replacements
Bar€ Sleel
Cast lron

Measuring & Regulating Equipmont General
Measuring & Regulating Equipmenl Regulating
Measuring & R€ulating Equipm6nl Local Gas
Measurjng & R€gulating Equipment City Gate
Measuring & Regulating Equipment Exchange Gas

Servicos
I\,4etere

Auto M€t€r Reading Dsvices
Meter lnstallations
Housg R€gulatoG
Houso R€gulators lnstallations
Industrial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment
Industrial M&R Equipment. Larg€ Volume

Other Equipmont
Other Equipment, Odorization
Other Equipment, Radio

Other Equipment, Other Communications
Other Equipmenl, Telemetering
Oth€r Equipmont, Customer lnfomation Service
GPS Pipe Locators

350.10
350.20
35't.20
352.01

352.02
352.'10

352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

374.10
374.20
374.30
374.40
374.41

374.50
375.20
375.31

375.40
375.60
375.70
375.71

375.80

376.00
376.08
376.30
376.80
378.10
378.20
378.30
379.10
379.1'1

380.00
381.00
381.10
382.00
383.00
384.00
385.00
385.1 0

387.10
387.20
347.42
347.44
347.45
387.46
387.50

390.10
39't.10
391.11

391.12
391.20
392.20
392.21

393.00
394.10
394.1 1

394.12
394.20
394.30
394.31

395.00
396.00
397.00
397.10
397.20
397.40
397.50
398.00

23,882
1,932

3,247,123
799,134
168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

0

0
2't,944

477,102
95,361

2,994,442
13

3,233,143
7,026
4,012

4,783,707
87,670

9,451,195
4,949,002

16.5'15

1,678,401,716
23,760,169
66,644,804

400,795
1,371,450

90,378,707
471,962
140,677

(450)

582,777,139
39,937,682
23,950,869
42,770,497
13,195,422
3.864,772
8.261,702
1,085,273

19,450
117,244
1 19,609
627,109

7,221,869
259,436

2.053,366

49,821

2AU,507
91,304

4,072,05'l
3,007

44,625
10,830

0

94,327
1,774,190

179,308
63,653

17,469.822
10,u7

269,030
1,036,104

0
0
0
0

3,588,7'1'1

1.223.386

3,9$r49J!E

0

0
0

'1,356,525

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

156,457
150,322

0

37,169,380
0
0
0
0

1,164,659
0
0
0

'10,230,085

224,873
0

469,6s8
116,728

0

2U,829
0

0

0

0
(46,679)

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

(2,10s)

0
0
0
0

0

0

\7,226)
(6,943)

0

(1,459,321)

0
0
0

0
(63,061 )

0

0
0

(590,161 )

112,045)
0

(25,203)
(6,'t74)

0

112,602),

17

18
'19

20
21

22

24

26
27
28
29
30
31

33
u

38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

53
u
55

0

0

0

40,340

56 G€neral Plant
57 Skucturos,Communications
5B Office Furniture & Equipm€nt, Unsp€cifi€d
59 Office Furniture & Equipm€nt, Data handling Equip
60 Office Furnitur€ & Equipm€nt, lnformation Systems

61 Of{ice Fumilure & Equipment, Air Condition Equip

62 Transportation Equipment, Trailo6 > $1,000
63 Transportation Equipmont, Trailers $'1,000 or <

64 Stores Equipment
65 Tools, Garag€&ServiceEquipmont
66 Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
67 Tools, CNG Equipment, Portablo
68 Tools,ShopEquipment
69 Tools, Tools and Other
70 Tools, High Pressure Stopping
71 Laboralory Equipmont Gas
72 Porer Operatod Equipmont
73 CommunicationEquipment
74 Communicalion Equipmsnt, Telephone
75 Communicalion Equipment, Radio
76 Communication Equipmont, Other
77 Communication Equipment, Telemetoring
78 Miscellan6ousEquipment

79 TotalGasPlantinService

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

201,656
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

250,042

I

5!205.5!!

(80,599)
0

{380,332)'0
(33,838)

0

0
(566,670)

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(15,783)

{11.187}

Gulg.gg)



Exhibit No. 108

Schedule No. 2

Page 1 of 2
Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
R2rrnl

ACCOUNT 107 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

Line

No.

November 30, 201 8 & December 31 2019
Construction Construction Construction

Work Work Work
ln Progress In Progress In Progress

Account l0T Account 107 Account 107

Per Books Not ln Rate Base In Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)=(1-2)

$$$
1

2

J
q

o

7

8
I
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

ZJ

25

to
27

zo
29

30

31

32

33

34

JC

36

Account
No.

301.00

302.1 0

303.00

303.30

Descriotion

Intangible Plant
Organization Costs
Franchises/Consent, Perpetual

Intangible Plant, General
lntangible Plant, fuliscellaneous Software
Total lntangible Plant

Underground Storage Plant
350.10 Land

350.20 Rights of Way
351.20 CompressorStationStructures
352.01 WellsConstruction
352.02 Wells Equipment
352.10 Storage Leasehold and Rights

352.12 Other Leases

353.00 Lines

354.00 CompressorStationEquipment
355.00 Measuring & Regulating Equipment

Total Underground Storage Plant

Distribution Plant
374.10 Land, City Gate/Main Line Industrial

374.20 Land, Other Distribution System

374.30 Land Rights, City Gate/Main Line
374.40 Land Rights, City Other Distribution System

374.41 Land Rights, City Other Distribution System, Loc

374.50 Rights of Way
375.20 Structures, City Gate Measurement & Regulating

375.31 Structures, General Meas & Reg Local Gas
375.40 Structures,Regulating
375.60 Structures,DistributionlndustrialM&R
375.70 Structures, Other Distribution System

375.71 Structures, Other Distribution System, Leased

375.80 Structures,Communication
376.00 Mains
376.08 Mains - CSL ReDlacements

376.25 BS & Cl Replaced Total
378.10 Measuring & Regulating Equipment General

378.20 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Regulating

0

0

332,556
I q7n oAA

1 ,903,541

0

51 ,1 36

0
U

U

U

0

51 ,1 36

620,519
0

U

236,534
0

173,794
697,289

0

52,144,169
0

2,223
0

6,932,901

0

0

332,556

1,570,985

1,903,541

0

0

51,1 36

0

0

0

0

0

s
51,136

0

0

0
. 620,519

0

0

0

U

zJo,3J4
0

173,794
697,289

0

52,144,169
0

z,zzJ
0

6,932,901

0

n

0

0

0

U

0

U

0

0

0

U

0

0
n

0

0
0

0

0

0



Exhibit No. 108

Schedule No. 2

Page 2 of 2

Wrtness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

53.52 C 3

ACCOUNT 107 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

November 30. 201 8 & December 31 . 201 9

Account
No.

1 378.30

2 379.10

3 379.1 1

4 380.00

5 380.12

6 380.13

7 381.00

I 381.10

9 382.00

10 383.00

11 384.00
12 385.00

13 385.10
14 387.10
15 387.20
16 387.42

17 387.44
18 387.45

19 387.46

20 398.00

21

Line

No.

23

24

ZJ

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44
AE

+o

389.20

390.1 0

391.10

391.1 1

391.12

391.20

392.20

392.21

393.00

394.1 0

394.11

394.12

394.20

394.30

394.31

395.00

396.00

397.00

397.1 0

397.20

397.40

397.50

398.00

Descriotion

Measuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas

Measuring & Regulating Equipment City Gate

Measuring & Regulating Equipment Exchange Gas

Services
CSL Replacement
Customer Service
Meters

Auto Meter Reading Devices
Meter lnstallations
House Regulators
House Regulators Installations

Industrial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment

Industrial M&R Equipment. Large Volume
Other Equipment
Other Equipment, Odorization
Other Equipment, Radio

Other Equipment, Other Communications
Other Equipment, Telephone
Other Equipment, Customer Information Service
Miscellaneous Equipment
Total Distribution Plant

General Plant
Land Rights

Structures, Communications
Office Furniture & Equipment, Unspecified
Office Furniture & Equipment, Data handling Equip

Office Furniture & Equipment, Information Systems
Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Equip

Transportation Equipment, Trailers > $1,000
Transportation Equipment, Trailers $1,000 or <

Stores Equipment
Tools, Garage & Service Equipment
Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable

Tools, Shop Equipment
Tools, Tools and Other
Tools, High Pressure Stopping
Laboratory Equipment Gas
Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Communication Equipment, Telephone
Communication Equipment, Radio

Communication Equipment, Other
Communication Equipment, Telemetering
Miscellaneous Equipment
Bonus Accruals, New Business Overheads & Reconciliation Difference

Total General Plant

Total Plant

Per Books Not ln Rate Base ln Rate Base
("\=( 1-)\

Construction
Work

In Progress
Account 107

6,818
0

0

506,808
0

0

28,723
I OR aO2

51,182
0

308,421

0

0
0

0

1,117,758
0

0

Construction
Work

ln Progress

Account 107

Construction

Work
In Progress

Account 107

(2)(1)

6,818
0

0

506,808

0

0

35,257

28,723
lo< ao1

51,182
0

308,421

0

0

0

0
1,117,758

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

U

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
n

n

0

63,058,288

0

0
(3s)

0

1 ,1 44,905

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

85,019
U

0

0

n

0

0
n

11,503

2, 1 66,961

3,408,353

68.421.317

63,058,288

0

0

(35)

0

1 ,1 44,905

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

85,019

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 1,503

2,1 66,961

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
n

0

0

0

3,408,353

6ElZlJIt7

47



Exhibit No. 108

Schedule No.3
Page 1 of 1

Witness: J. E. Covert

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Depreciation Reserve

Balance As Of
Ln.

No. Description

I

2

3

4

5

Amortizable Plant

Underground Storage Plant

Distribution Plant

General Plant

Total(Exhibit 105)

11t30t2017
Amount

(1)

$

(11,390,004)

(3,685,001)

(400,799,652)

(13.547.117\

9n,421_Jll)

11t30t2018
Amount

(2)

$

(13,943,734)

(3,971,45e)

(426,467,606)

(14,502,926)

(4lq,8!tl?t)

12t31t2019
Amount

(3)

$

(17,036,832)

(4,280,598)

(463,792,908)

(14,119,387)

ges_zn14)



Exhibit No. 108

Schedule No, 4

Page 1 of 1

Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
53.53 III BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

15. Supply an Exhibit supporting the claim for working capital requirement based on
a lead-lag method.

a. Pro forma expenses and revenues are to be used in lieu of book data for
computing lead-lag days.

b. Respondent must either include sales for resale and related expenses in
revenues and in expenses or exclude from revenues and expenses.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. ("Columbia") is not making a claim for cash
working capital. Columbia does not offer wholesale service.

16. Provide detailed calculations showing the derivation of the tax liability offset to
gross cash working capital requirements.

Response:

Columbia is not making a claim for cash working capital.



Exhibit No. 108

Schedule No.5
Page 1 of 1

Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
PLANT MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

AVERAGE OF THIRTEEN MONTHLY BALANCES ENDING

3

4

Line
No.

1

2

5

6

7

8

o

10

11

12

13

14

tc

Month

Nov-17 Actual

Dec-17 Actual

Jan-1 8

Feb-18

Mar-18

Apr-18

May-18

Jun-1 8

Jul-18

Aug-18

Sep-18

Oct-18

Nov-18

Total

13 Month Average 1113012018

Amount

874,033

902,238

760,793

777,600

788,616

797,196

803,244

811,701

826,990

834,150

846,961

857,043

892,722

Month

Dec-18

Jan-1 9

Feb-1 9

Mar-19

Apr-19

May-19

Jun-1 9

Jul-19

Aug-19

Sep-19

Oct-19

Nov-1 9

Dec-19

13 Month Average 1213112019

Amount

$

922,750

778,090

795,279

806,545

815,320

821,506

830,1 55

845,792

853,114

866,217

876,528

913,018

943,729

$11,068,043

$851,388

$10,773,286

$828,714

11t30t2018 1213112019

2J4% 2"U%1l Based on previous year's balances adjusted for inflation using the GNP Deflator @
See Exhibit No. 104. Schedule No.2. Paoe 22.



Exhibit No. 108

Schedule No. 6

Page 1 of 1

Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC,

PREPAYMENTS & CLOUD BASED ASSETS
AVEMGE OF THIRTEEN MONTHLY BALANCES ENDING

DECEMBER 31,2019

Accounts

Ln.
No.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

t1

24
zc
26

27
16

Month

Corp.
Ins.

1 6521 000
(1)

1,204,906

1,050,878

931,01 1 3t
771,352 3t

611,692 3t

452,032 3t

292,373 3t
1,316,056 3/
1,332,694 3l
1,304,435 3t
1,146,566 3/
1,009,358 3/
1.230.671 3l

Medical

LTD lns.
1 65000 1 0

(?\

Prepaid

lns. l/C
1 6520000

(3)

820,822
669,891

582,170 3t

773,835 3t

626,397 3t

478,959 3/
331,521 3l
198,537 3/

1,394,460 3/
1,250,773 3t
1j36,042 3l

982,702 3l
838.374 3l

$10,084,483

685,121 3l
595,406 3/
791,428 3l
640,638 3/
489,848 3/
339,058 3/
203,051 3/

1,426,163 3/
1,279,209 3l
1,161,870 3l
1,005,044 3l

857,434 3l
700,697 3l

$10,174,967

Prepaid

Payroll

1 6500000-
1022 1l
(4)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

s

$0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$0

PUC,OCA,

OSBA Fees

1 6503600
(5)

1,184,283
1,015,100

11t30t2018

2la%

Cloud

Based Assets
1 6500000

(7)

560,222

560,222

560,222

560,222

560,222

560,222

560,222

817,720

803,861
790,001

776,141

762,282
748.422

Total
(6)

Total
(8)

1

2
c

^

o

7

8

I
10

11

12

13

Nov-17 2l
Dec-17 2l
Jan-1 8

Feb-1 I
Mar-18

Apr-18
May-18

Jun-1 8

Jul-18

Aug-1 8

Sep-18

Oct-18
Nov-18

869,270 3/ 2,382,451
695,416 3/ 2,240,603
521,562 3t 1,759,651

347,708 3t 1,278,699
173,854 3t 797,748

0 3/ 1,514,593

0 3/ 2,727,151
0 3/ 2,555,208
0 3/ 2,282,608

1,382,408 3t 3,374,468
1.209,607 3t 3.278.652

$7.399,208 $30.137.715

0 3,210,011

0 2,735,869
0 2,382,451
0 2,240,603
0 '1,759,651

0 1,278,699

0 797,7 48

0 1 ,514,593
0 2,727j54
0 2,555,208
0 2,282,608
0 3,374,468
0 3,278,652

$s $30,137,715

$2,318,286

3,358,291
2,996,839
2,851,765
2,359,879
1,867,992
1,376,107

2,109,250
3,606,876
3,417,161
3,124,504
4,227,328
4,115,473
3.610.105

Total $12,654,024

1 3 Month Average Balance

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

a

$0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

I

$o

3,210,01'l
2,735,869

14

$2,318,286

1,038,178 3/ 2,798,069
889,033 3/ 2,436,617
711,226 3t 2,291,543
533,420 3t 1,799,657

355,613 3/ 1,3Q7,770

177 ,807 3t 815,885
0 3/ 1,549,028
0 3/ 2,789,156
0 3/ 2,613,s00
0 3/ 2,334,503

1,413,837 3/ 3,451,187
1,237,107 3t 3,353,191
1 ,061,781 3/ 2.861 .683

$7,418,002 $30,401,589

$2,338,584

$0

29

30

Dec-18 1,074,770 3l
Jan-19 952,178 3l
Feb-19 788,889 3/
Mar-19 625,599 3/
Apr-19 462309 3l
May-19 299,020 3l
Jun-19 1,345,977 3l
Jul-19 1,362,993 3/
Aug-19 1,334,091 3l
Sep-19 1,172,633 3l
Oct-19 I ,032,306 3/

Nov-19 1,258,650 3/
Dec-19 1,099,205 3/

Total $12,808,620

13 Month Average Balance

Date Certain Cloud Based Assets

$8,619,981 $39,02'1 ,570

______$?_48,422_

Total

1/ ltems included in the calculation of cash working capital.
2/Actual 2017 balances

3/ Based on previous year's balance adjusted for inflation using GNP Deflator @
See Exhibit No. 1 04, Schedule No. 2, Page 22.

12t31t20',t9

227%

$3.087.006
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
GAS STORED UNDERGROUND

AVERAGE OF TWELVE MONTHLY BALANCES ENDING
December 3'l. 2019

Line
No. Month

1 Nov-17

2 Dec-17
3 Jan-1B
4 Feb-18
5 Mar,tS
6 Apr-18
7 May-18
8 Jun-18
9 Jul-18
10 Aug-18
11 Sep-18
12 Oct-18
13 Nov-18
14 Dec-18
15 Jan-19
16 Feb-19

17 Mar-19

18 Apr-19
19 May-19

20 Jun-19
21 Jul-19
22 Aug-19
23 Sep-19
24 Oct-19
25 Nov-19
26 Dec-19

Monthly

WACOG

(D)

2.8933
2.8933
2.8933
2.8933
2.8964
2.8444
2.8032
2.7919
2.7911
2.7911
2-7899
2.7914
2.7914
2.7919
2.7919
2.7919
2.7940
2.7385
2.6884
2.67't4
2.6671
2.6658
2.6656
2.6677
2.6677
2.6677

Withdrawal
Activitv

D

(F=D.E)

(3,763,51 1)

(17,448,585)
(19,899,973)
(16,520,623)
(13,656,740)

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

(8,393,800)
(12,647,237)
(17,664,254)
(14,540,1 35)
(13,246,128)

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

(8,859,399)
(1 1 ,780,519)

Scheduled
Iniections

DTH
(A)

67,808

q,ioo
2,692,000
4,325,000
4,498,000
4,506,000
4,s06,000
3,479,000
1,258,000

41,000

46,000
2,601,000
4,185,400
4,185,400
4,185,400
4,185,400
3,265,400
1 ,1 1 8,000

Injection

Activitv

(C=A.B)

2.6623 '180,525

2.8129
3.5108
3.4850
3.5162 165,261
2.7568 7,421,306
2.7343 11,825,848
2.7625 12,425,725
2.7887 12,565,882
2.7910 12,576,246
2.7817 9,677,534
2.8251 3,553,976

3.0825
3.0955 126,916

3.2025
3.1725
3.2778 150,779
2.6091 6,786,269
2-5846 10,817,585
2-6194 10,963,237
2.6495 11,089,217
2.6590 11,128,979
2.6641 8,699,352
2.7215 3,042,637
3.0392
? n1n1

Scheduled
Withdrawals

DTH
(E)

1,300,777

6,030,730
6,878,000
5,710,000
4,715,000

3,007,000
4,530,000
6,327,000
5,208,000
4,741,000

3,321,000
4,416,000

Ending

Cumulative
Balance

$
(G)

80,485,693
63,037,1 09
43,137,136
26,616,513
13,125,034
20,546,340
32,372,188
44,797,913
57,363,795
69,940,041
79,617,575
83,171,551
74,777,75'l
62,257,429
44,593,176
30,053,041
16,957,692
23,743,96'l
34,56'r,546
45,524,783
56,614,000
67,742,978
76,442,33'l
79,484,968
70,625,569

58,845,050

l- 50,?0s"5?tl

lT4lr,,4141

Ending Monthly

Cumulative Average
Balance Rate

DTH $
(H) (l=G/H)

27,818,158 2.8933
2't,787 ,428 2.8933
14,909,428 2.8933
9,199,428 2.8933
4,531,428 2.8964
7,223,428 2.8444

11,548,428 2.8032
16,046,428 2.7918
20,552,428 2.7911
25,058,428 2.791'l

28,537,428 2.7899
29,795,428 2.7914
26,788,428 2.7914
22,299,428 2.7919
15,972,428 2.7919
10,764,428 2.7919
6,069,428 2.7940
8,670,428 2.7385

12,855,828 2.6884
17,04',t,228 2.6714
21,226,628 2.6671
25,412,028 2.6658
28,677,428 2.6656
29,795,428 2.6677
26,474,428 2.6677
22,058,428 2.6677

ACOG

(B)

28

Twelve Month Average November 2018 ((Lns. 2 thru 1 3)/1 2)

Twelve Month Average December 2019 ((Lns. 15 thru 26)/12))



Line
No.

Account 190 - Deferred lncome Taxes

LIFO InventoryAdj - Federal

LIFO Inventory Adj - State
Capitalized Inventory - Fed

Capitalized lnventory - St
Cust. Advances - Fed

Cust. Advances - St
Federal Net Operating Loss

Total Account 190

Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Deoreciation

Excess Accelerated Tax DeDreciation - Fed

Total Account 282

Account 283 - Deferred lncome Taxes - Other
Legal Liability-Lease on G.O. Bldg. - Fed

Legal Liability-Lease on G.O. Bldg. - St
Total Account 283

Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

BALANCE ENDING
December 31, 201 9

Pro Forma

Balance
11t30t2017

(1)

14,439,739

4,578,951

2,129,881

675,402
1,581,978

501,657

59,869,325

Exhibit No. 108
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Reference

1

J

4

5

6

7

o

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Acct

1 9001 000
'19002000

19001000
1 9002000

1 9005000

1 9006000

1 9005000

Various

28305000
28306000

Pro Forma

Balance
11t30t2018

(2)

1 2,390,573

3,929,1 45

1,702,233

^?o 
701

'1,563,594

492,101

59,756,028

Pro Forma
Balance

12t31t2019
(3)

12,322,504

3,929,145
1 ,206,610

R?O 701

1,481,117
481,939

59,094,1 31

__azr6!!3_ ___g9,9zuq9_ ______13_98,237_

(428,062,002) (452,731,464) (460,787,161)

__E?qpggga ____(452;131-,464)_ _l469JgZJ_41

0

0

00
00

00

(344,285,069) (372,357,999) (381,731924) Exhibit 107, Pgs. 5 & 5a



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
AVERAGE OF THIRTEEN MONTHLY BALANCES ENDING

December 31, 2019

Acct-23500300
Other

Deoosits
(6)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(1 40,000)

( I 40,000)

(1 40,000)

(140,000)

(1 40,000)

(1,820,000)

(1 40,000)

Acct-23500000
Security
na^^citc

(7)

(2,868,011)

(2,875,861)

(2,781,332)

(2,701,72s)

(2,642,642)

(2,568,999)

(2,559,122)

(2,560,717)

(2,551 ,351)

(2,606,974)

(2,702,285)

(2,789,924)

(2,868,011)

(35,076,948)

(2,698,227)

Exhibit No. 108

Schedule No. I
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Total
Account

235
(8)

(3,008,01 1)

(3,015,861 )

(2,921,332\

(2,841,723)

(2,782,642)

(2,708,999)

(2,699,122)

(2,700,717)

(2,691,351)

(2,746,974)

(2,842,285)

(2,929,924)

(3,008,01 1)

(36,896,e48)

(2,838,227)

Month
(1)

Deoosits
(2\

Deposits
/?\

Total
Account

ZJJ

(4)
J

Month
(5)

Accr23500300 Acct-23500000
Other SecuritvLine

No.

1 Nov-17 (140,000) (2,789,924) (2,929,924) 1/ Dec-18

2 Dec-17 (140,000) (2,868,011) (3,008,011) 1/ Jan-19

3 Jan-18 (140,000) (2,875,861) (3,015,861) Feb-19

4 Feb-18 (140,000) (2,781,332) (2,921,332) Mar-19

5 Mar-18 (140,000) (2,701,723) (2,841,723) Apr-19

6 Apr-18 (140,000) (2,642,642) (2,782,642) May-19

7 May-18 (140,000) (2,568,999) (2,708,999) Jun-19

8 Jun-18 (140,000) (2,559,122) (2,695,122) Jul-19

9 Jul-18 (140,000) (2,560,717) (2,700,717) Aus-19

10 Aus-18 (140,000) (2,551,351) (2,691,351) Sep-19

11 Sep-18 (140,000) (2,606,974) (2,746,974) oct-19

12 oct-18 (140,000) (2,702,285) (2,842,285) Nov-19

13 Nov-18 (140,000) (2,789,924) (2.929,924) Dec-19

14 Total (1,820,000) (34,998,861) (36,818,861) Total

15 13 Month Average (140,000) Q,692,2n) Q,832,220) 13 Month Average

1l Actual November2017&December20lTbalance. All othermonthsaretheHistoricTestYearamounts.



Line
No. Month
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

CUSTOMER ADVANCES
December 31 , 201 I

Customer
Customer Advances - Deoosit

Advances - Deposit (Post 12i31l99)
Account Account Net

25200000 18600400 252
(1) (2) (3=1+2)

$$$

1 Nov-17 (5,021,595) 5,022,077

2 Nov-18 (5,019,191) 5,021 ,742

3 Dec-19 (5,019,191) 5,021,742

Note:

482

2,552

2,552

November 2018 and December 2019 were based on December 2017 actual.
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